
Σ
Σααδ
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) byz. SEG
xlviii 1942.24

Σααδαλας
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (1) ?538 ad ib. xlvi
1813,

Σααδαλλας
Arabia (Moab):
—rabbathmoab–areopolis: (1) 127 ad PHever
61, 4 (f. Οναινος)

Σααδαλλος
Arabia (Negev):
—eboda: (1) iii-iv ad INegev 3, 7 (SEG xxviii
1371)

Σααδνη
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (1) 113 ad IGLS vi 2852 (Γ.

Γαρία Σ.)
Syria:
—abila lysaniou: (2) 59-60 ad ISyrie 1876
+PEQ 17 (1885) p. 17 fig. 8, 5 (Ἀντωνία Σ.)

—damaskos:
——Ṣaydnāyā (mod.): (3) c. 190-200 ad SEG
xlvii 1918, 1 (Ἰουλ. Σ.: m. Γέμινος, Ἰουλιανός) ;
(4) 198-199 ad ib. 1920C, (Ἰουλ. [Σ]ααδνη)

Σααδος
Arabia:
—madaba (territ.): (1) 622 ad ib. liii 1900, 4
(f. Σαβινιανός)

Arabia (Hauran):
—athela: (2) s. ii ad IGF 141, 2, 14 (biling.)
(Σααδου (gen.): f. Θαιμος Ἰουλιανός)

Σαακωνας
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Bātūtā (mod.): (1) 363 or 563 ad IGLS ii
391, 3 (architect)

Σααλμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 187, (f. Αληδη)

Σααραδος
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis (territ.): (1) ?i bc SEG lxiv 1611
a, 16 (Σααρα̣δ̣ος)

Σααριτας
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Chamon: (1)m. ii ad ib. lxiii 1500, 2Hajjar
168 (Σααριτα (gen.): f. Βάσσος)

Σααρος
Arabia (Safa):
—saiphenoi: (1) imp. SEG xlvi 1799.2
(graffito) (biling.) +CRAI 1996, p. 484 (Saf.
s²ʻr: trib. Καυνηνοι: s. Χεσεμανος)

Syria (Trachon):
—damatha: (2) imp. IGLS xv (2) 298, 5; 299, 5
(f. Φίλιππος)

Σαβα
Syria:
—resapha–sergiopolis: (1) byz. Resafa ii p.
174 no. 27 (graffito) (Σαβα Ἀβράμης)

Σαβαας
Arabia:
—pella: (1) 622/3 or 623/4 ad SEG lxiv 1799,
1 (mosaic)

Arabia Eudaimon:
—nagara* (area): (2) imp. ib. 1862, (graffito)

Σαβαθαιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 586 (-θεος:
Jew)

Syria (Trachon):
—muǧaydil (mod.): (2) imp. IGLS xv (1) 129
(s. Ασ̣–)

Σαβακας
Arabia:
—zoara:
——Maoza: (1) b. 127 ad PYadin 16, 28 (Σαβακα̣
(gen.): f. Θησαιος)

Σαβάκης
Persia: (1) 334 bc RE (-); Berve 689; Justi p.
268 no. 1

Σαβανης
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Sarisa*: (1) imp. Gregg–Urman, Golan
207, 1 (SEG xlvi 1979) (sculptor)

Σαβαος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9348, 3
(Σ̣αβαος: f. Ναταμος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—al-hayāt (mod.): (2) imp. ISyrie 2102 (s.

Αζαρηλος, f. Αζαρηλος) ; (3) ~ ib. 2104, (f.
Αυμος, Αεδος) ; (4) ~ ib. 2108, (Σα[βαος]: I
f. Σαβαος II) ; (5) ~ ib. (II s. Σαβαος I) ; (6) ~
PAES iii 366, 2 (f. Αναμος) ; (7) ~ ib., l. 5

—bosana: (8) imp. ISyrie 2242, 2 (Σαβαο[ς]) ;
(9) 401-402 ad ib. 2245, Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 205 no. 163 ; (10) ~ ISyrie 2245
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 205 no. 163) (s.
Νακνακιος)

—ḥibrān (mod.): (11) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 438a,
1 (s. –ς) ; (12) ~ ib. 440, (f. Σαυουαδανης)

—mafʻala (mod.): (13) imp. ib. (1) 294a, (s.
Αθεμος)

—namara: (14) imp. SEG vii 1039 (f.
Σατορνῖλος) ; (15) 180-192 ad ISyrie 2172,
10 (s. Αρο—)

—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (16) imp. SEG
vii 1051 (Σαβαο[ς]: f. Μονοαθος) ; (17) imp.?
ISyrie 2189 ([Σαβα]ος: f. Αιλαμος)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (18) imp. ib. 2154,
SEG xxxv 1596 (f. Πρίσκος)

—soada–dionysias: (19) imp. IGLS xvi (2)
314a (s. Γαυτος)

—trikomia: (20) 252-253 ad ISyrie 1990
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 171 no. 34) (s.
Σιχμος)

—umm ruwāq: (21) byz. Dussaud–Macler,
Voyage pp. 150-1 no. 17 (Σαβ̣αου (gen.) -
apogr.: f. Αναανος)

Arabia (Hauran)?: (22) b. 405 ad SEG vii
1060, 4 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 207 no.
169) (Σαβαος ὁ κ(αὶ) Κάτων)

Syria (Batanaia):
—aire–erre?: (23) i-ii ad IMnBeyrouth 405 b,
1 (IGLS xiv (2) 566) (s. Αννηλος: architect)

—eutimia? (al-ḥārra (mod.)): (24) imp. ib.
502, 3 (Σαβ[α]ο̣ς: f. Οναινος)

Syria (Trachon):
—ǧidiyyā (mod.): (25) byz. ib. xv (2) 399, (f.

Σημσηος)
—rimea (nr.): (26) imp. ib. 359, (f. Γαδος)

—saba–philippopolis: (27) imp. ib. 441a, (f.
Ζοαμος)

Σαβαριος
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Zahrānī (mod.): (1) 535 ad SEG xl 1796, 2
(mosaic) (Σαβαριου (gen.): s. Γοθθειας: anagn.)

Σαβαρις
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Zahrānī (mod.): (1) byz. ib. 1795, 3
(mosaic) (s. Εὐλάλιος)

Σάβαρις
Armenia: (1) m. vi bc X., Cyr. iii 1. 2; cf.
Schmitt, Xenophon pp. 145-6

Σαβαρος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria): (1) v/vi ad
Procop. Arc. xi 27; Jo. Mal. xviii 35 (Σαβαρων
- Jo. Mal.: f. Ἰουλιανός)

Σαβαρων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—emmaus–nikopolis*: (1) vi ad Cyr. S.,V.Sab.
35 (abbot)

Σαβας
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 389-429 ad IPalTertia Ia 134 (s.

Σουββας) ; (2) 395-434 ad ib. 142, (Σαβας ὁ
καὶ Κλαύδιος: s.Κασσιανός) ; (3) 424-436 ad ib.
151, ; (4) 444-484 ad ib. 238, (s. Ἀλέξανδρος)
; (5) 448 ad ib. 182, (f. Κασσιανός) ; (6) 495 ad
ib. 250, (f. Ἑλλάδιος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—‘uyūn (mod.): (7) byz. ISyrie 1988
Arabia (Moab): (8) byz. IMoab 329
—charakmoba: (9) byz. ib. 48, (f. Ἀναστασία)
; (10) ~ ib. 66, (Σα[βα]? (gen.): f. Γεώργις) ;
(11) ~ ib. 145, ; (12) ~ ib. 146,

——‘Aynūn (mod.): (13) byz. ib. 246, (f.
Ἀνδρόμαχος)

—charakmoba? (territ.): (14) v-vi ad SEG
lvii 1924

Arabia (Sinai)*: (15) c. 300-311 ad Synaxarium
cols. 391-2 app. (saint) ; (16) ?s. iv ad Ammon.
Mon., Rel. 5; 7

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho: (17) iv ad Pall., H.

Laus. 52; cf. DCB s.v. Sabbatius (3)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza*? (territ.): (18) iv ad Jer., V. Hil. 27
(Lat. Sabas)

Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (19) 449 ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (2) (deacon) ; (20) ~ ib. (3),
(deacon) ; (21) ~ ib. (4), (deacon, doctor)
; (22) ~ ib. (7), (subdeacon)

—edessa* (territ.): (23) c. 300-377 ad
Synaxarium cols. 398-400; cf. DCB (105);
Fiey, Saints no. 265; BHG 968-9 (Ἰουλιανὸς ὁ
καὶ Σαβας: saint)

Persia:
—bardiaboch: (24) c. 326-327 ad Delehaye,A.

Martyrs Persans 1. 2, 19; 2. 2; Assemani,Acta
pp. 215-24 (Bedjan, Acta 2 pp. 39-51) (Syr.
sb’)

Phoenicia:
—berytos: (25) imp. IMnBeyrouth 61, 5
—heliopolis (territ.): (26) imp.? ib. 368, 5
—tyre:
——Al-Bassa (mod.)–Shelōmī (mod.) (territ.):
(27) byz. SEG xlvi 2225 +SEG lv 1686.2
(ΤΑΒΑΚ - SEG, Σαβα καὶ? - Rey-Coquais)

——Tiria: (28) ?vi ad ib. 1696, (Ιαννης Σαβας: f.
Ἠλίας)
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Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (29) i/ii ad IGLS xvii (1)
306 a, 2; b, 1 (biling.); cf. Yon,Notables p. 277
(stemma) (Palm. šb’: s. Αιρανης Ραββηλος, f.
Αιρανης)

—paltos*: (30) 445-458 ad Schieffer, ACO
Index Prosopogr. (5); cf. DCB (5) (bp.)

—resapha–sergiopolis: (31) byz. Resafa ii p.
172 no. 11 (graffito)

Σαβατις
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) 265 ad POxy 3054, 5 (Αὐρ.

Σ̣α̣β̣α̣τις—phot., Αὐρ. ....τις—ed.: trib. Αν—:
d. Σίμων)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem?: (2) i ad CIIP i (1) 330 (m.

Δάμων: Jew)

Σαβαυν
Syria:
—damaskos?: (1) imp. SEG xviii 605, 6 (gem)
(n.pr.?)

Σαββα
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) c. 250-256 ad TEAD 9
(1) p. 212 no. 940 I v-vi 4, 10, III 3 (dipinto)

Σαββαθαιος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Al-Karak (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2)
9808 (s. Αουιδος)

Σαββαθη
Arabia (Hauran): (1) ii-iv ad SEG li 2058

Σαββαθιος?
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ġāriya al-Šarqīya (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS
xiii (2) 9790 (Σαβ[βα]θιος?: s. Βάσσος)

Σαββαιος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) byz. SEG vii
925 (SEG xlviii 1942) (-ββε-)

—adraa (territ.): (2) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9725
(-ββε-: s. Αβδαλας)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria): (3) m. ii bc J.,
AJ xiii 75; 78-9

Σαββαρος
Arabia (Hauran):
—omra: (1) f. ii ad SEG lxv 1799 (Σ̣αββαρος: f.

Αζιζος)
Syria (Trachon):
—saba–philippopolis: (2) imp. Sourdel,Cultes
p. 82 n. 6 (s. Αζιζος)

Σαββάτιος
Arabia:
—esbous (territ.): (1) vi-vii ad IGLS xxi (2)
57 a (mosaic) (presbyt.)

—gerasa:
——Ḫirbat Ya‘mūn (mod.): (2) ?500 ad SEG
lvii 1874 (mosaic) +SEG lx 1752 (SEG lxi
1491) (Σαβά-) ; (3) ~ ib. lvii 1874, (mosaic)
SEG lx 1752; lxi 1491, (Σαβά-)

Ioudaia-Palaistine*: (4) 536 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (5)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho* (area): (5) byz. Jo.
Mosch., Prat. 107

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—castra samaritanorum?: (6) byz. CIIP ii
2123b (ring) (Σαβά-)

—kaisareia*: (7) ?iii-iv ad ib. 1461, 3 SEG lxi
1423 (Σαββά̣[τιος])

—lydda–diospolis–georgoupolis* (territ.):
(8) vi/vii ad Jo. Mosch., Prat. 166

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—neapolis: (9) ii-iii ad SEG lv 1708
Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (10) 449 ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (2) (deacon) ?= Σαμβάτις (1)
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Porphyreon polis: (11) 585 ad SEG xl
1787, 4 (mosaic); cf.BE 2015, no. 702 (-Σαβά-
)

—tyre: (12) a. 380 ad Men. Prot. 9, 4
——Ṣaddīqīn (mod.): (13) 528 ad SEG lv 1694,
14 (mosaic) ((Σ)αββάτιος: deacon)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Kfīllūsīn (mod.): (14) 522 ad IGLS ii 481
(Σαβά-: deacon)

—apameia: (15) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (6) (Lat. Sabbatius: presbyt.)

—damaskos:
——Manīn (mod.): (16) 438 ad SEG vii 243
(Σαβά-: s. Ἄξιος)

Syria (Batanaia):
—akraba: (17) byz. IGLS xiv (2) 516-517

Σαββιτος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr*: (1) ii ad ib. xvii (1)
133, (biling.) (Σαββ[ιτος], Lat. Sabbịṭus: f.
Αμαθαλλαθ)

Σαββιων
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) c. 35 bc J., AJ xv 47;
cf. Hom. Dupont-Sommer pp. 70-1 (name)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (2) f. iii ad TEAD 9 (3) p.
51 no. 957, 2 (graffito) (Σαββιω̣[ν]) ?= (3) ?=
(4) ; (3) ~ ib., l. 4 (graffito) ?= (2) ; (4) ~
ib., l. 6 (graffito) ([Σα]β̣βιων) ?= (2)

Σαββους
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1) c.
150 ad SEG xxix 1582

Σαβδιαθη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Riḥāb (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xlviii 1926.28,
(Σαβδιαθ[η])

Σαβδιαθος
Arabia:
—bostra (territ.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9668
(Σαβδιαθου (gen.)—phot.: f. —κος)

Σαβδος
Arabia (Hauran):
—buṯayna (mod.): (1) imp. ISyrie 2131 (s.

Σαιος)
—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (2) imp. ib. 2140,
(f. Χαιλος) ; (3) byz. ib. 2161, (s. Ἰωάννης)

—seia: (4) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 293

Σαβεης
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 171 no. 16, 8 (s.
Σώπατρος)

Σαβειος
Arabia (Hauran):
—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (1) imp. SEG vii
1047 (s. Εμμιγανης)

—‘urmān (mod.): (2) imp. PEQ 27 (1895) p. 349
no. 172, 3 (f. Ιαμλεχος)

Σαβεις
Syria:
—apameia: (1) ii/i bc EAD xxx 187 ii, 1 (Σαβει
(voc.): d. Πύρρος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) 83 ad IGLS xvii (1)
406 a, 2; b, 1 (biling.); cf. Yon, Notables p.
278 (stemma) (Palm. šb’: s. Βηλσουρος) ; (3)
iii ad IGLS xvii (1) 22 a, 4; b, 2 (biling.)
(Βωννεο[υ]ς [Σ]αβει (gen.): Palm. bwn’ [šby]:
f. Θαιμσαμσος)

Σαβελ
Persia: (1) m. iv ad Latyshev,Menolog. anon. 2
p. 67, 23 ff.; cf. BHG 1023-4

Σαβεος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) byz. SEG vii
926 (SEG xlviii 1942)

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (2) byz. IMoab 56 (f. Ἀντωνῖνα)

Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Rachla: (3) f. iii ad IGLS xi 22, 6 (Σαβεου
(gen.): f. Ζαβδας)

Syria (Trachon):
—phaine (area): (4) imp. ib. xv (1) 38, ([Σ]αβεος
[ὁ] κ̣αὶ Αβδος: s. Οναινος)

Σαβερις
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 188 (SEG xvii 777) (s. Σαβῖνος: Jew)

Σαβετοαλλας
Arabia (Hauran):
—rušayda (mod.): (1) imp. Dussaud–Macler,

Mission p. 266 no. 78 (Σαβετοαλλο(υ) (gen.))

Σαβηθη
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 164 (d. Θεμα–)

Σαβίκτας
Persia: (1) 333 bc Arr.,An. ii 4. 2; cf. Berve 690;
Justi p. 269

Σαβιν
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim: (1) iii-iv ad SEG
xxviii 1362 (Jew)

Σαβῖνα
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 165, 1 ([Σ]αβῖν̣α:
d. Σαγος)

——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (2) byz. SEG
xlviii 1942.41

——Nāmir al-Hawā (mod.): (3) imp. IGLS xiii
(2) 9946 ((Σ)[αβ]ῖνα?: d. Σ–)

—bostra: (4) imp. ib. (1) 9212, 1 (Αραση ἡ καὶ
Σαβεῖνα: d. Σαβῖνος) ; (5) ~ ib. 9247, (-βεῖ-
: d. Διόδωρος) ; (6) ~ ib. 9248, 1 (-βεῖ-: d.
Μόδεστος) ; (7) ~ ib. 9362, 1 (d. Σαβῖνος) ; (8)
~ ib. 9425, 2 (-βεῖ-)

——Riḥāb (mod.): (9) imp. SEG xlviii 1926.54
([Σ]αβῖνα̣)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (10) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 448 (d. Μᾶρκος)

—gerasa: (11) iii ad IGerasa 234, 1 (-βεῖ-)
—madaba:
——Nebo, M.: (12) s. vi ad SEG xl 1531
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919)

—zoara: (13) 471-494 ad IPalTertia Ia 247
(Σα̣β̣β̣ίννης (gen.): d. Σιλουανός)

Arabia (Hauran):
—al-ġāriya (mod.): (14) imp. SEG vii 1218, 1
(-βεῖ-: d. Αὐξάνιος)
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Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—askalon: (15) byz. ZPE 194 (2015) p. 161
(mosaic)

—birsama: (16) v/vi ad SEG xlvi 2010, 4
(mosaic) (Madden 49)

—kaisareia:
——Eupatoreia?–Aphtõriyyā*: (17) c. 486-
491 ad John Rufus, Vit. Pet. 160 (Syr. sbyn’:
abbot)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—gerizim m.: (18) byz. SEG l 1508, 2 (Gerizim
2 p. 249 no. 7) (d. Ἀλέξανδρος)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis (territ.): (19) 138-161 ad IGLS
vi 2966, 5 (Lat. Sabina: d. Κρήσκης Μοῦνδος)

—tyre: (20) byz. ITyr i 160
Syria: (21) 123 ad Pferdehirt, Militärdiplome
22, 26 (dipl.) (Lat. Sabina: d. Ζακκας,
Φλωρεντῖνα) ; (22) iii ad SEG xiii 621, 2
(Αὐρ. Σαβεῖνα: m. Κελεστῖνα)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (23) c. 151-
230 ad RIU 130, 6 (Lat. Ateria Sabina:
m. Ῥωμανιανός)

Syria (Batanaia):
—neeila: (24) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 469, 2 (d.Οα—
)

Syria (Gaulanitis):
—farǧ (mod.): (25) imp. Gregg–Urman,Golan
137 (SEG xlvi 1932.6) (d. Οταρας)

—farǧ (mod.) (nr.): (26) imp. Gregg–Urman,
Golan 138, 1 (SEG xlvi 2001) (d. Θεόδωρος)

—hippos–susitha:
——Chasp(h)o: (27) imp. Gregg–Urman,

Golan 76, 2 (SEG xlvi 1950.2)
—mazra‘at al-qunayṭira (mod.): (28) imp.
Gregg–Urman,Golan 111 (SEG xlvi 1968.2)

Syria (Gaulanitis)?: (29) imp.? ib. xxxii 1507,

Σαβιναθη
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 352-379 ad IPalTertia Ia 39 (d.

Σαμιραββος)

Σαβινιανή
Armenia:
—artaxata: (1) i ad SEG xl 1316, 4
([Σα]βειν̣[ι]ανή?)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (2) c. 340-410 ad
Pall.,H. Laus. 41. 4; cf. DCB (-) (deaconess)

——Phela: (3) vi-vii ad Mango, Treasures 64

Σαβινιανός
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) ii-iv ad SEG
xlviii 1942.3 (f. Ασγαλοθη)

—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 449 (s. Σαβῖνος)

—madaba (territ.): (3) c. 557-622 ad SEG liii
1900, 2 (s. Σααδος)

—neue:
——Gasima: (4) byz. A.Onzième Congr. Orient.
p. 127 no. 23; cf. Semitica et classica 2 (2009)
p. 135 (locn.) (Syr. sbnyn: saint?: abbot)

—zoara: (5) 405 ad IPalTertia Ia 91 (f. Αννης)
Arabia (Hauran): (6) imp. PAES iii A 176
—al-ġāriya (mod.)*: (7) imp. SEG vii 1224
(Ἑρέν[ι]ο(ς) Σαβεινιανός)

—al-hayāt (mod.): (8) imp. PAES iii 365 (f.
Ἀρχέλαος)

—eeitha: (9) 354-355 ad ISyrie 2124
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 192 no. 116)
(deacon)

—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (10) imp. ISyrie
2188, 3 (s. Ἀγρίππας, f. Ὀλύμπιος) ; (11) imp.?
ib. 2190, 2

Arabia (Moab):
—muḥay (mod.): (12) byz. IMoab 399 (f.

Αμερος)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem:
——Bethel–Bethela: (13) iii/iv ad CIIP iv (1)
2707

Kommagene:
—perrhe–pirin*: (14) 445-451 ad Michael
Syr., Chron. viii 10; Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (1); cf. DCB (3) (Syr. s’bnyn’: bp.)

—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate*: (15)
363 ad Socr. HE iii 25 (bp.)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis (territ.): (16) 138-161 ad IGLS
vi 2966, 6 (Lat. L. Aetrius Philippicus
Sabinianus)

—sidon: (17) imp. PEQ 18 (1886) p. 13 fig. (Κλ.
Σ.)

Syria: (18) byz. SEG lxiv 1651, 1 (mosaic)
(Σαβινια[νός])

—apameia: (19) iii ad IGLS iv 1315, 3; cf.
ZPE 67 (1987) pp. 196-9 (date) (Λικ(ίνιος)
Σαβεινιανός)

—damaskos: (20) byz. Synaxarium col. 77
——Rīš Alīnā? (Dārayyā? (mod.))?: (21) 569-
570 ad A. Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 132 no.
107; cf. Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 138
(locn.) (Syr. sbnyn: abbot)

—damaskos (territ.): (22) 569-570 ad A.
Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 131 no. 90; cf.
Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 138 (locn.)
(Syr. sbnyn’: abbot)

Σαβίνιος
Syria:
—magloula: (1) byz. Mitt. Sem. Orient.

Sprachen 1 (1898) Abt. 2, p. 148 no. 8, 3
(Σαβίνιο[ς])

Syria (Batanaia):
—akraba: (2) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.

Orient. p. 127 no. 26; cf. Semitica et classica
2 (2009) p. 135 (locn.) (?Syr. sbny: abbot)

Σαβῖνος
Adiabene*: (1) m. iv ad Soz.,HE ii 13. 7 (bp.)
Arabia: (2) imp. Syringes 666 bis
—adraa: (3) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 60, 2 (-βεῖ-: f.

Αὐρήλις) ; (4) ~ ib. 61a, 4 (f. Αυβαθανης) ; (5)
~ ib. 65, 2 (-βεῖ-: f. Βάσσος) ; (6) ~ ib. 163b, 1
(-βεῖ-: s. Ἰάσων) ; (7) ~ ib. 167, 1 (s.Ῥουστικός)
; (8) ~ ib. 209, (Σ̣α̣β̣εῖνος) ; (9) ~ ib. 166,
(Σαβῖνε Δουσαρι (voc.)) ; (10) ~ ib. xxi (4) 10,
Nehmé, Pétra 1 p. 200 no. MP 737 (Σα̣βεῖνος
Ἀ̣λέξανδρος) ; (11) 263-264 ad IGLS xiv (1)
16, 6 (s. Εσεμανης) ; (12) 269-270 ad ib. 18, 5
(-βεῖ-: f. Πρίσκος)

——Al-Yādūda (mod.): (13) imp. ib. 255a, 2
(Σαβεῖ[νος]: f. Αυδη)

——Ġāriya al-Ġarbīya (mod.): (14) imp. ib. xiii
(2) 9762, (Σαβ[ε]ῖν[ο]ς: s.Ατισανης) ; (15) ~ ib.
9763, (s. Φίλιππος)

——Ġāriya al-Šarqīya (mod.): (16) imp. ib.
9791, (Σ[αβῖ]ν[ος]) ; (17) ~ ib. 9792, (s.
Αμριλιος)

——Ḫirbat Ġazāla (mod.): (18) imp. ib. 9898,
(s.Αυδας) ; (19) ~ ib. 9899, (Σαβῖν̣ος: f.Αναμος)

——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (20) ii-iv ad SEG
vii 918 (SEG xlviii 1942) (-βεῖ-)

——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (21) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 391
(Σαβεῖνος Ζήνων)

——Nāmir al-Hawā (mod.): (22) imp. ib. xiii
(2) 9934, ; (23) ?c. 321/2-354/5 ad ib. 9944,
(s. Βάσσος)

—adraa (territ.): (24) imp. ib. xiv (1) 317,
2 SEG lxiv 1819 (-βεῖ-: s. Ζεβενας) ; (25) ~
IGLS xiii (2) 9915 (-βεῖ-: s. Αὐρήλιος)

—adraa (area): (26) imp. ib. 9897, (-βεῖ-: s.
Μασεχος) ; (27) ~ ib. 9907a, (-βεῖ-: s.Μασεχος)

—adraa* (territ.): (28) imp. ib. xiv (1) 311,
(Σα(β)ῖνος)

—amman–philadelpheia: (29) vi ad SEG lx
1758, 7 (mosaic) (SEG lxiv 1853)

——Rāǧib (mod.): (30) ?vii ad One Land p. 318
(mosaic) (Aram. sbyn: presbyt.)

—bostra: (31) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9544c ; (32)
~ ib. 9544d, (s. Αἰλιανός) ; (33) ~ ib. (1) 9212,
3 (-βεῖ-: f. Αραση Σαβῖνα) ; (34) ~ ib. 9249, 2
(-βεῖ-: I f. Σαβῖνος II) ; (35) ~ ib., l. 1 (-βεῖ-:
II s. Σαβῖνος I) ; (36) ~ ib. 9250, (Σαβ[ῖ]ν̣ος: s.
Κο–) ; (37) ~ ib. 9286, 3 (-βεῖ-: f. Θεόδωρος) ;
(38) ~ ib. 9333, 2 (Σαβε[ῖ]ν̣ος: f. Θωμη) ; (39)
~ ib. 9362, 2 (f. Σαβῖνα) ; (40) ~ ib. 9297,
1 (Σαβῖν̣ος) ; (41) s. ii ad ib. 9084, Hackl,
Nabatäer p. 185 no. F.007.04 ([Σαβεῖ]νος: s.
Ἀγρίππας) ; (42) 181 ad IGLS xiii (1) 9084
(Hackl, Nabatäer p. 185 no. F.007.04); 9104,
; ISyrie 1984a (s. Αμριλιος) ; (43) 316-317 ad
IGLS xiii (1) 9029; cf. SEG xxxviii 1650
(date) (Lat. Claudiu[s] Sabinus) ; (44) 369-
370 ad IGLS xiii (2) 9572 (II s. Σαβῖνος I)
; (45) 540 ad ib. (1) 9128, Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 235 no. 277 (deacon)

——Al-Karak (mod.): (46) 253-254 ad IGLS
xiii (2) 9801 (f. Ανεμος)

——Debiai? (Ḏībīn (mod.)): (47) imp. SEG vii
1165 (-βεῖ-) ; (48) ~ ib. 1158, 2 (s. Ανουνος)

——Muṭā‘iyya (mod.): (49) imp. IGLS xiii (2)
9650 (Σαβεῖνος Σαμινος?)

——Remmona? (Summāqīyāt (mod.)): (50)
imp. ib. 9633, (f. Σονεμαθη)

——Riḥāb (mod.): (51) imp. SEG xlviii
1926.11 ([Σ]αβῖν[ος]?) ; (52) ~ ib. 1926.40,
(-βεῖ-)

——Samā al-Sirḥān: (53) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi (5)
47 (-βεῖ-) ; (54) ~ ib. 48,

——Samǧ (mod.): (55) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9593,
(Σ̣αβῖνος: s. Σιμεος)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (56) c. 238-244 ad
ib. xxi (5) 121, (-βεῖ-) ; (57) ii-vi ad ib. 190,
(f. Αμερος) ; (58) ~ ib. 446, (-βεῖ-: s. Ραουαος)
; (59) ~ ib. 447, (Σ̣αβεῖν̣ος: s. Ιββερος) ; (60)
~ ib. 449, (f. Σαβινιανός) ; (61) ~ ib. 450, (s.
Ακραβος) ; (62) ~ ib. 468, (f. Σαυρη) ; (63) ~
ib. 611, (Σαβε[ῖνος]: f. Φουσκιανός) ; (64) ~ ib.
563, (Σαβῖν[ος]: f. Ἀλέξανδρος) ?= (65) ; (65)
~ ib. 566, (f. Οσαιδαθη) ?= (64)

——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (66) ii-vi ad ib.
716, (Σαβ̣ῖ̣ν̣ο̣ς̣: f. Ασαδος) ; (67) ~ ib. 727,

—bostra (territ.): (68) byz. ib. xiii (2) 9704,
(s. Βήρυλλος) ; (69) 369-370 ad ib. 9572, (I f.
Σαβῖνος II)

—bostra?: (70) 440 ad ib. (1) 9118, Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 355 no. 44

—dibon:
——Kastron Mephaa: (71) c. 587 ad SEG
xxxvii 1600, 6 (mosaic)

—dion?: (72) ?f. iii ad IGLS xiv (2) 624, 3 (f.
Σαμεθος)

—gadara*: (73) 325 ad Michael Syr., Chron.
vii 2; Oriens Christ. 77 (1993) p. 58 no. 31;
Vööbus, Canons p. 117, 22; cf. Byzantion 14
(1939) p. 45 no. 24 (Syr. s’bynws, -βῆ-: bp.)

—gerasa: (74) imp. IGerasa 76 (-βεῖ-: s.
Στρατήγιος) ; (75) ii ad ib. 38, 4 (Σ[αβε]ῖνος) ;
(76) ?iii ad SEG xxxix 1648, 5 (Σαβείνου τοῦ
καὶ Ω.....ου (gen.): f. Ἀμύντας) ; (77) 259 ad
IGerasa 74, 10 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 106
no. 68) ; (78) c. 570 ad SEG xxxvii 1545, 3
(mosaic)

—gerasa (territ.): (79) imp. ib. lix 1738, (-
βεῖ-: s. Μαλχος)

—kapitolias: (80) c. 180-192 ad Mittmann,
Beiträge p. 169 no. 6, 3 (AEp 1935, no. 82;
SEG viii 91) (Μ. Ἄρριος Σαβεῖνος: s. Αβδαιος)

—madaba:
——Nebo, M.*: (81) 535-536 ad IGLS xxi (2)
102, 6 (mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (Σαββῖν(ος))
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—neue: (82) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 440, 2
(Σαβεῖ[νος]: s. Αυδος)

—pella:
——Arbela: (83) 238-239 ad Syria 29 (1952)
p. 316, 7 (AEp 1907, no. 67; SEG xvi 818;
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 168 no. 27) (Αὐρ.
Σαβεῖνος: s.Νεαγιας) ; (84) ~ ib. (Αὐρ.Σαβεῖνος:
s. Βάσσος)

Arabia (Hauran): (85) imp. PAES iii A 721
(Ἰούλ. Σαβεῖνος) ; (86) ~ ISyrie 2204 (s.
Σαμεθος) ; (87) ~ IGLS xvi (2) 454 (-βεῖ-)
; (88) ~ Dussaud–Macler, Voyage pp. 182-3
no. 55 (Σαβῖνω(ς): s. Σολεμος) ; (89) ~ Mél.
Dussaud p. 572 no. 294, 1 (s. Βάσσος) ; (90) ~
SEG vii 1230 (s. Οὐρανός) ; (91) ?370-371 ad
IGLS xiii (2) 9830 (f. Κάσσις) ; (92) ~ ib. (s.
Κάσσις) ; (93) 373-374 ad SEG vii 1136, 4
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 198 no. 136) (f.
Ασμαθος, Ουαδδος)

—al-‘anz (mod.): (94) imp. Dussaud–Macler,
Mission p. 278 no. 112 (-βεῖ-: s. –αγος)

—al-ġāriya (mod.): (95) ?315-316 ad PAES iii
A 198, 2 (s. Ἰουνιανός)

—al-huwayya (mod.): (96) imp. SEG vii 1203,
1 (s. Ανιχος)

—athela: (97) s. ii ad IGLS xvi (1) 113, 8 (-βεῖ-:
f. Οὔλπις Σερῆνος)

—‘awās (mod.): (98) 324-325 ad PAES iii A
685, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 182 no. 80)
(f. Βοσελος)

—ḥibrān (mod.): (99) 214-215 ad IGLS xvi (2)
439 (Αὐρ. Ἀντ. Σαβεῖνος)

—kanatha? (territ.): (100) imp. ib. xiii (2)
9824, (-βεῖ-: s. Θεόδωρος)

—magdala? (maǧdal al-naydāt (mod.)): (101)
ii-iii ad ib. xvi (1) 44, 1 (Αὐρ. Σ.: f. Μάξιμος,
Βερνικιανός, Ζαβδος)

—malaḥ (mod.): (102) 493-494 ad Dussaud–
Macler, Mission p. 258 no. 52 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 222 no. 231)

—namara: (103) imp. SEG vii 1033, 2 (Φλ.
Σαβεῖνος: s. Μάξιμος) ; (104) ii-iii ad PAES
iii A 760 (Αὐρ. Σ.: trib. Ασχηνοι)

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (105) imp.
ISyrie 2220

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.))?: (106) imp. ib.
2225, (-βεῖ-: f. Μάξιμος)

—rāma (mod.)*: (107) imp. SEG vii 1085 (Ἰούλ.
Σ.)

—sahwat al-khiḍr (mod.): (108) 344-345 ad
IGLS xvi (2) 461, 3 (s. Θεμος)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (109) imp. ISyrie
2146 (s. Μάξιμος)

—salmanestha: (110) byz. ib. 2262, (f. Γάϊος) ;
(111) ~ PAES iii A 730, 5 (I f. Γάμος, Σαβῖνος
II, Κύρα, Γονθιος, Θαιμος) ; (112) ~ ib., l. 4
(II s. Σαβῖνος I) ; (113) 505-506 ad ib. 725,
2 Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 224 no. 236 (f.
Γαδουος, Καδαμος)

—soada–dionysias: (114) imp. IGLS xvi (2)
349c, 1 (-βεῖ-: s. Κάσσιος) ; (115) ii-iv ad ib.
344, Steinepigramme 4 p. 410 no. 22/36/03

—tafha (mod.): (116) imp.? ISyrie 2169
—ta‘la (mod.): (117) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9824
(-βεῖ-: s. Θεόδωρος)

—trikomia: (118) imp. PAES iii A 162, 4 (s.
Μαζινος) ; (119) 200-201 ad Mél. Dussaud p.
562 no. 258 (-βεῖ-: s. Οδαιναθος) ; (120) 294-
295 ad IMSoueïda 222, 5 (f. Ακραβος) ; (121)
~ ib., l. 6 (f.Οὐάλης) ; (122) 600-601 ad ISyrie
1996 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 277 no. 438)
(s. Ζαγος)

—‘urmān (mod.): (123) 305-306 ad SEG vii
1183, 1 (Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 177 no. 60)
(-βεῖ-: s. Αβγαρος)

Arabia (Moab):
—motho: (124) b. 573/4 ad SEG lxiv 1848, 3
(Σαβ̣ῖνος: f. Ρουμος)

Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (125) ?i bc-i ad ADAJ 20 (1975) p. 128
(graffito) (Nab. s[b]yn�) ; (126) vi ad PPetra

v 69, 10 (Σαβῖν[ο]ς̣) ; (127) ~ ib. p. 296, 37
(Φλ. Σ.) ; (128) ~ ib., l. 63 (Σαβῖ̣ν̣[ος]) ; (129)
c. 505-537 ad ib. ii 17, 71, 83, 85, 92, 97, 98,
99, [114], 138, [147], 150, 168, 189, 206, 213 ;
(130) s. vi ad ib. v 72, 36, 38 ; (131) ~ ib., l.
39 (Σαβῖν[ος]: f. Ἐλαφία) ; (132) 559 ad ib. iii
28, 11, 67 (f. Ἐλαφία) ; (133) ?573 ad ib. v 55,
[31], 50, [84], 100PPetra v 61, 126 (Σα̣βῖνος: s.
Ἄλφιος: deacon)

——Auara?: (134) imp. PAES iii A 744
(graffito) (Syria 93 (2016) p. 58 no. 23); Syria
93 (2016) p. 58 no. 24 (s. Βανιος)

——Kastron Zadakathon: (135) c. 582-593 ad
PPetra iv 42, [89], 92 ([Σα]β̣ῖνος)

——Phaino: (136) b. 592 ad IPalTertia Ib 68
(SEG lvi 1942) (f. Στέφανος)

—petra?: (137) vi ad PPetra iii 36, 164
(Σαβῖνος̣)

Arabia (Safa):
—namara*: (138) imp. Syria 93 (2016) p. 62 no.
34 (s. Μα—)

Arabia (Sinai):
—al-arba‘īn (mod.)*: (139) imp. Euting,

Sinait. Inschr. pl. 4 no. 57 (graffito) (f. Αβαβις)

Elymais-Sousiana:
—veh-andiyok-shapur–bendosaboron–beth
lapat*: (140) iii-iv ad PO 10 p. 24 (Syr. sbyn’:
bp.) ; (141) b. 344 ad Patrologia Syriaca 2 coll.
779, 831 (Σαβῖνος?: Syr. sbyn’, swbyn’: bp.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (142) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 188 (SEG xvii 777) (f. Σαβερις:
Jew) ?= (144) ; (143) ~ IBeth She‘arim 156
(dipinto) (SEG xx 430) (f. Φαυόνις: Jew) ?=
(145) ; (144) ~ IBeth She‘arim 186 (Jew)
?= (142) ; (145) ~ Beth She‘arim 3 p. 37
(Σαβῖν(ος): Jew) ?= (143)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis:
——Anab: (146) s. vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3865, 4
(mosaic) (deacon, abbot)

—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis?: (147) vi ad
PPetra v p. 296, 54 (Σαβῖ[νος])

—iethira: (148) byz. CIIP iv (2) 3899, 2
(mosaic) (Σαβῖν[ος]: presbyt.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (149) 536 ad Schieffer, ACO

Index Prosopogr. (1) (deacon)
——Bethlehem: (150) byz. CIIP iv (1) 3275
(stamp)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—karmel m.*: (151) ?ii-iii ad SEG lxii 1671.30
(graffito) (Σαβῖνος?)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—neapolis: (152) ii ad ib. viii 132,
—neapolis?: (153) iii ad Suda A 2185 (f.

Ἀνδρόμαχος)
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (154)
v/vi ad PLRE ii (9) (s. Ἀφθόνιος)

—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate
(territ.): (155) ii-iii ad CIL iii 11701, 6
(ILS 7207) (Lat. Aur. Sabinus)

—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate*?:
(156) v-vi ad SEG xxvi 1491 (mosaic) (bp.)

Mesopotamia:
—antiocheia–nisibis: (157) 363 ad RE (16);
Seeck, Libanius p. 262 no. 2

Phoenicia:
—arka–kaisareia near libanon:
——Maqām al-Rabb (mod.): (158) ii ad SEG
xix 882, 5 (I f. Σαβῖνος II Αβουδεμμης) ; (159)
~ ib., l. 3 (Σα[β]ῖνος ὁ καὶ Αβου[δ]εμμης,
Αβου[δ]εμμεους (gen.): II s. Σαβῖνος I) ; (160)
163-164 ad ib. 881, 6 (-βεῖ-: f. Αβουδεμμος)

—berytos: (161) imp. IMnBeyrouth 58 (Lat. [.]
Ṃevius Seius Sabinus)

—byblos: (162) imp. IWarsaw 30, 1 (Steinepigramme
4 p. 262 no. 20/08/01) (-βεῖ-) ; (163) ~ BCH 3
(1879) p. 266 no. 24 (terracotta) ([Σ]α̣βεῖνος)

—heliopolis*: (164) imp. IGLS vi 2757
(Hajjar 60) ([–] ὁ καὶ Σαβ̣εῖ̣ν̣[ος])

—tyre:
——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (165)
443 ad SEG xxxvii 1514, 6 (mosaic)
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 138 no. 2; Madden
259) (deacon)

Syria: (166) 70 ad J., BJ vi 54; 61; cf. PIR2
S 39 ; (167) ii-iii ad IAnt. Maroc ii 547,
3; cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 43 (name) (Lat.
Bolanius Sabinus) ; (168) 123 ad Pferdehirt,
Militärdiplome 22, 25 (dipl.) (Lat. Sabinus: s.
Ζακκας, Φλωρεντῖνα) ; (169) 222-235 ad IGB
iii 1590, 9 (Αὐρ. Σαβεῖνος: s. Θεόφιλος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (170) m. v ad
PLRE ii (-) (Lat. Fl. Sabinus Antiochus
Damonicus)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (171) s. iv ad
Seeck, Libanius p. 262 no. 4

—apameia: (172) c. 210-220 ad Coll. Apamée
1972 pp. 103-5 no. 3, 5 (Αὐρ. Σαβῖ[νος])

——Al-‘Uwayǧā (mod.): (173) byz. IGLS iv
1662

—apameia (territ.): (174) byz. ib. 1608,
—chalkis ad belum: (175) imp. IAnt. Maroc
ii 81 +AEp 1991, no. 1745, 7 (Lat. Valerius
Sabinus)

—chalkis ad belum* (territ.): (176) iv ad
Thdt., H. Rel. 3. 21

—doura-europos: (177) iii ad YCS 14 (1955) p.
163 no. 60a (graffito) (Σαβε̣ῖ̣νος) ; (178) c. 238-
244 ad PDura 43, 14 (Σαβεῖ[νος]?)

—doura-europos*: (179) 202 ad ib. 101 xxvii
21, ChLA viii 356 (Lat. Aurel. Ṣabinus) ;
(180) 214 ad PDura 102 vi 23 (ChLA ix 357)
(Lat. Ịulius Ṣ[a]binụ[s]) ; (181) 215 ad PDura
101 xxiv 21 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Ṣabinus)
; (182) 216 ad PDura 101 xliv 9 (ChLA viii
356) (Lat. Aurel. Sabin[u]ṣ)

—emesa: (183) ii ad RIU 1195, 2 (Lörincz,
Hilfstruppen 317) (Lat. Sabinus: f. Μόνιμος) ;
(184) ?iii ad NIOlymp 70, 5 (Ἰούλιος Κόϊντος
Σαβεῖνος)

—europos–karkamiš: (185) ii-iii ad IGLS i
134, 1 (Οὔλ. Σ.)

—kyrrhos: (186) ii-iii ad ib. 153F, 8 (Οὔλ.
Σ(α)βῖνος) ; (187) 364 ad Seeck, Libanius p.
262 no. 3

—marsya? (maṣyāf (mod.)) (territ.): (188)
imp. IGLS iv 1386 (-βεῖ-)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (189) imp. PAT 432
(Palm. sbyns: s. yrḥbwl’ yrḥy) ; (190) ~ ib.
904, (Σαβῖνος?: Palm. sbn’: f. yrḥy) ; (191) ~
ib. 875, (Palm. sbyn’: f. Ἡρακλείδης) ; (192)
251 ad ib. 71, (Palm. sbyn’: f. yrḥbwl’)

—palmyra–tadmūr* (territ.): (193) imp.
Schlumberger, Palmyrène pp. 87-8 no. 1 (Φλ.
Σ.)

—paneas-kaisareia? (territ.): (194) imp. SEG
xxviii 1361, 2 (s. Αρουαος)

Syria (Batanaia):
—aire–erre: (195) 354 ad IGLS xiv (2) 564, 3
(s. Ζήνων, f. Ἀσκληπιός, Αὐγοῦστα, Ζήνων)

—mitabīn (mutbīn (mod.)): (196) byz. ib. 592,
(Σαβῖ(νος): f. Θωμᾶς)

Syria (Gaulanitis):
—farǧ (mod.): (197) imp.? SEG xlvi 1934.4
Syria (Trachon):
—habiba: (198) iii-iv ad IAquil 2976, 1 (Αὐ.

Σαββῖνος: s. Οὐάλης, Θαμαρη)
—ḥāzem (mod.): (199) imp. CIL iii 127; cf.

IGLS xv (2) p. 595 (locn.) (Lat. Sabin[us])
—šaqrā (mod.)*: (200) 211-217 ad ib. (1) 154,
1 (Μ. Αὐρ. Τιβέρριος Σαβεῖνος)

—zorava: (201) imp. ib. 195, (Κ[λ.] Σ[α]βεῖνος:
s. Βερριος)

Σαβιος
Syria: (1) f. iii ad CIL iii 6596 (Lat. Aurelius
Sabius)
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Σαβος
Arabia (Hauran):
—bosana: (1) imp. SEG vii 1090 (f. Αζιζος,

Χείλων)
—sahwat al-khiḍr (mod.): (2) imp. ib. 1139,
([Σ]αβου (gen.)?: f. Θαιμος)

—soada–dionysias: (3) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 317,
3 (f. Ραβιβηλος)

Σαβουρ
Persia: (1) iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 61 (triling.)
(Σαβουργαν (patronym), Pers. z’tsplhmkn,
Parth. šhypwhrkn: f. Ναρσαιος) ; (2) m. iii ad
ib., l. 51 (triling.) (Pers. šhpwhry, Parth.
šhypwhr: s. Σαπώρης)

Σαβουρδουκτακ
Persia: (1) m. iii ad ib., l. 48 (triling.)
(Pers. šhpwhrdwhky, Parth. šhypwhrdwhtky:
queen) ; (2) ~ ib., l. 51 (triling.) (Pers.
šhpwhrdwhky, Parth. šhypwhrdwhtky: d.
Σαπώρης)

Σαβω
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) iii bc IMarisa p. 40 no. 3 (d.

Σεσμαιος) ; (2) iii-ii bc CIIP iv (2) 3527
(d. Σεσμαιος) ; (3) b. 115 bc ib. 3618, 1 (d.
Ἀπολλόδωρος) ; (4) ?b. 55 bc ib. 3553, 2 (d.
Κοσνατανος)

Σαβωρ
Persia: (1) iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 65
(triling.) (Αβουρσαμσαβωρ - lap., Pers. ’pwrs’n
ZY šhpwhry, Parth. ’pwrs’m šhypwhr: f.
Αβουρσαμ) ; (2) ~ ib. (triling.) (Pers. šhpwhry,
Parth. šhypwhr: s. Ναρσαιος)

Σαβωρης
Assyria:
—arrapha–karkha de-beth seluk*: (1) m.
iv ad Soz., HE ii 13. 7; cf. Anal. Boll. 84
(1966) p. 237 (locn.) (bp.)

Σαβωριος
Assyria:
—arrapha–karkha de-beth seluk*: (1) c.
343 ad Synaxarium col. 243. 7; Assemani,
Acta p. 99 (Syr. šbwr: bp.)

Σαβως
Arabia Eudaimon:
—ararene: (1) 24-20 bc Str. xvi 4. 24; cf. PIR2
S 50 (Σαμως - D.C.: king)

Σαγαδειας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 252-253 ad MUSJ 36
(1959) p. 33 no. 111 (Σαγαδει̣α (gen.))

Σαγαδεος
Syria (Trachon):
—damatha: (1) c. 212-262 ad IGLS xv (2) 302
(Αὐρ. Σ.)

Σαγβους
Persia: (1) ii/iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 59
(triling.) (Pers. sgpwsy, Parth. skpws)

Σαγγαῖος
India: (1) 327-326 bc Arr., An. iv 22. 8; cf.
Berve 691 (dynast)

Σαγδοδονακος
Maisan–Mesene–Charakene?: (1) iii/ii bc
Plin.,NH vi 139; cf.RE (-) (Lat. Sagdodonacus:
f. Υσπαοσινης)

Σαγετης
Arabia (Hauran):
—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (1) imp. ISyrie
2141 =Heber-Percy, Bashan p. 169 (f.
Μασαχος)

Σαγιασος
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘urmān (mod.): (1) 152-153 ad PEQ 27
(1895) p. 346 no. 164, 2 (ISyrie 2016;
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 163 no. 6) (f. Βορη)

Σαγιος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Nāmir al-Hawā (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii
(2) 9934 (f. Μορρανος)

—neapolis: (2) imp. ib. xiv (2) 416, 3 (f. Δαλ—
σος) ; (3) ~ ib., l. 5 (f. Μαλεχος)

Arabia (Hauran): (4) imp. SEG vii 1067
(Σαγει[ο]ς: s. Μολεμος) ; (5) ~ ib. 995, (-γει-:
f. Μαλεχος)

—kanatha: (6) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 61, 4 (s.
Βηλαιος)

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (7) imp.
ISyrie 2226 (-γει-: s. Οτασος)

—salmanestha: (8) imp. SEG vii 1130 (-γει-:
f. Οδαιναθος)

—soada–dionysias: (9) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 312,
4 (Σαγι[ος])

Arabia (Safa):
—qaṣr burqu‘ (mod.): (10) iii ad SEG vii 1232,
5 +SEG xix 896 (s. Σω–)

Syria (Batanaia):
—neeila: (11) byz. IGLS xiv (2) 469a, 2 (f.

Δανιήλ)
Syria (Trachon):
—birtha: (12) imp. ib. xv (2) 457, (Σαγι[ο]ς: s.

Μοζιος) ; (13) ~ ib. 460, ; (14) iii-iv ad ib.
470, (f. Ζηνόβιος)

—danaba: (15) imp. ib. (1) 230, (f. Αγαρη)
—ṣmayd (mod.): (16) imp. ib. (2) 477 a, 1
(ΣΑΥΙΟΥ (gen.)—lap.: f. Αυλαμος) ; (17) ~ ib.,
l. 10 (s. Σεειρος)

Σαγος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 165, 2 (f. Σαβῖνα)
Syria (Trachon):
—qīrāṭa (mod.): (2) imp. ib. xv (1) 121, (f.

Αουσος)
—ṣmayd (mod.): (3) imp. ib. (2) 477 c, 1

Σαγχουνιαθων
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) her.? FGrH 794 F 2; 5; 6; cf. RE
s.v. Sanchuniathon

Σαδαθος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Ṣabḥa (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi (5) 673
(s. Καδαμος)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. 452,
(s. Ναμερος) ; (3) ~ ib. 191, (f. Αμερος) ; (4) ~
ib. 451, (s. Μεγνας) ; (5) ~ ib. 453, (Σ̣αδαθος:
s. Σαμεθος)

Syria:
—damaskos: (6) 265-266 ad SEG vii 230, 3
([Σ]αδαθος)

—doura-europos*: (7) 196 ad PDura 98 x
30 (ChLA vii 353) (Lat. Sạḍ[at]ḥi (gen.)?,
Sạḍ[..].i - edd.: f. Ζαβδιβωλος)

Σαδαλαθος
Arabia (Hauran): (1) imp. SEG lxv 1803
(Σα[δα]λ̣α̣θος: f. Ουμος)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (2) ?192 ad PDura
100 xli 11 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Auṛ[el.
S]adalaṭhụ[s]) ; (3) 210 ad PDura 102 vi 5
(ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Sadalathus: f. Σιλουανός)

Σαδαλας
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9360, 1
(Σαδα̣λ̣ας: s. Οραιλος)

—dion (territ.): (2) imp. ib. xiv (1) 278, 3 (f.
Μάξιμος)

Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (3) vi ad PNess 38, 5 (s. Στέφανος)

Σαδαλλαθης
Mesopotamia: (1) m. iii ad PEuphr 17, 26 ?=

Σαδαλλαθος (1)

Σαδαλλαθος
Mesopotamia: (1) m. iii ad ib., l. 23 ?=

Σαδαλλαθης (1)

Σαδαλλας
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 175a, 2 (f.

Σιθρος)
—bostra: (2) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9545, ; (3) ~ ib.
9546, (s. Αβδαλγης)

——Ṣamād (mod.): (4) imp. ib. 9582, (f.
Τριβέλλις)

——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (5) 257-258 ad ib.
xxi (5) 699, (f. Σαερος)

—dion (territ.): (6) c. 299-342 ad ib. xiv (1)
286, 2 (Σαδαλλα[ς]: s.Μένετος) ; (7) 306-307 ad
ib. 287, 3 (f. Σαμεθος)

—zoara: (8) 412 ad IPalTertia Ia 216 (f.
Σωφρονία) ; (9) 424 ad ib. 126, (f. Μαλεχαθη)
; (10) 438 ad ib. 156, ; (11) 453 ad ib. 196,
(f. Ογεζων Ἰωάννης)

Arabia (Hauran):
—ummal-rummān (mod.): (12) imp. IMSoueïda
204, 1 (Σ̣α̣δαλλας: s. Νασρος)

—‘urmān (mod.): (13) 359-360 ad SEG vii
1170, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 193 no.
120); cf. SEG lvi 1940 (name) (s. Σαρεδαθος)

Arabia (Moab): (14) 536 or 537 ad IMoab 422
(f. Πορφύριος)

Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (15) 512 ad PNess 16, 20, 36-7
(s. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (16) ?s. vi ad ib. 37, 20 (s.
Αλμοζεραος) ; (17) 569 ad ib. 24, 3, 12 (s.
Οὐάλης, f. Αβουζοναινος, Ἀβραάμιος)

Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī mukattab (mod.)*: (18) imp. CIS ii
1195 app. (graffito) (f. Βουρεος)

Σαδαμσας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 235-240 ad SEG vii 400,
1

Σαδαραιος
Syria:
—damaskos:
——Thelseai: (1) imp. IMDamas p. 66 no. 32
(SEG lvi 1864) (s. Βάσσος)

Σαδαχ
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) iii ad PDura 49 recto 5

Σαδδα
Syria:
—damaskos:
——Thelseai: (1) 160 ad ISyrie 2562i (d.

Γαυτος)

Σαδδαθος
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘awās (mod.): (1) 330-331 ad PAES iii A 701,
2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 184 no. 87) (f.
Νέστωρ)

Σαδδαιος
Arabia (Hauran):
—ḫirbat al-malikiya (mod.): (1) 397-398 ad

ISyrie 2197 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 204
no. 159); cf. Clermont-Ganneau, RAO 4 pp.
130-1 (name) (f. —ωερος)



Σαδδανη 6 Σαεος?

Σαδδαλλαθος?
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 39
no. 401, 5 (graffito) (Σαδδα(λλ)αθος?, ΣΑΔΔΑ
ΔΔΑΘΟΣ - apogr.)

Σαδδανη
Phoenicia:
—berytos:
——Balmarcodes*: (1) imp. CIL iii 6680, 2; cf.

Topoi 9 (1999) p. 624 (name) (Lat. Fl.Nicolais
Saddane)

Σαδδας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. MUSJ 36 (1959) p.
30 no. 97 (dipinto) ([Σ]αδδας: s. Βασσαδας)

Σαδδηθος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Qarfa (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9922
(s. Μαρῖνος)

Σαδδος
Arabia (Hauran):
—al-huwayya (mod.): (1) imp. Dussaud–
Macler, Mission p. 263 no. 70 (Σαδ̣δος?,
Σαα̣δος?: f. Αναχος)

Syria (Batanaia):
—kafr šams (mod.): (2) imp. IGLS xiv (2)
540b, 1

Σαδδωκος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc/i ad J.,AJ xviii 4; 9 (Jew)

Σαδεδαλλας
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) i-ii ad SEG vii
708, 2 (graffito); cf. Grassi p. 91 (name)
(Σαδεδαλ[λας]?, Σαδεδαλ[λαθ]? - Grassi,
Σαδεδαλ[—] - Cumont)

Σαδειλος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Azzeira: (1) 260 ad SB 17044, 8 (s. Ζαιδος)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 454 (Σαδ[ε]ιλος: s. Οναινος)

Σαδελος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ?195-196 ad ib.
572,

Σαδεος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. ib. xiii (1) 9323, 3 (f.Βαναινη)

Syria (Batanaia):
—aire–erre: (2) imp. ib. xiv (2) 571, 5
((Σ)α(δ)εος)

Σαδεραθη
Arabia (Hauran):
—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (1) imp. Dussaud–
Macler, Voyage p. 146 no. 4 ter (d. Σοβαιαθος)

Σαδηλος
Arabia (Hauran):
—ḥibrān (mod.): (1) ii-iii ad IGLS xvi (2) 429,
5

—tharba: (2) imp. SEG vii 1198, 2 ([Σα]δηλος)

—trikomia: (3) a. 212 ad Mél. Dussaud p. 563
no. 262, 2 (Σαδη[λ]ος: f.Μασεχος) ; (4) ~ ib., l.
3 (s. Αυδος)

Syria (Trachon):
—qīrāṭa (mod.): (5) imp. IGLS xv (1) 119a (s.

Εδδιχανης)

Σαδιλαθος
Syria (Trachon):
—phaine: (1) imp. ib. 25, (f. Οναιμαθη)

Σαδιος
Syria:
—emesa (territ.): (1) ii/iii ad ib. v 2598, 7; cf.

CCC 10 (1989) p. 296 (name) (Σαδιου (gen.):
f. Μαθαλαθη)

Σαδνη
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 168, 1 (d.

Σοαβαιος)
Syria (Batanaia):
—obaeba: (2) imp. ib. (2) 600, 2 (Σαδν[η]?: d.

Φοσαγος)

Σαδοκας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 714, 1

Σαδος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9370 (Σαδο̣[ς]:
f. Ραββος) ; (2) ~ ib. 9355, 3 with app.
(Σαδ̣ο̣[ς]?: f. Οταισος)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (3) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 319, (f. Ινος) ; (4) ~ ib. 455, (s. Μασαχος)
; (5) ~ ib. 457, (Σαδο̣ς: f. Σομακος)

——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (6) ii-vi ad ib.
704, (freed.)

—bostra (territ.): (7) 369-370 ad ib. xiii (2)
9572, (s. Ἄλεξυς)

—neapolis: (8) iv ad ib. xvi (1) 80, 7
Steinepigramme 4 p. 400 no. 22/32/01

Arabia (Hauran): (9) imp. SEG vii 1065 (Σαδου̣
(gen.), Σαδου̣(ας) - SEG)

—‘awās (mod.): (10) imp. ISyrie 2049 (s.Ονμες)

—bosana: (11) imp. SEG vii 1086 (f. Διομήδης)

—kanatha: (12) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 214, 1 (s.
Χααλος, f. Ἀγριππῖνος)

—malaḥ (mod.): (13) ?iii-iv ad PAES iii A 709,
2 ([Σ]αδος: f. Σοβεος)

—mothana: (14) imp. SEG vii 1185, 1 (s.
Μαλεχος)

—salmanestha: (15) imp.? ISyrie 2258
—selaima: (16) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 78, 3 (Αζχος

Σαδο(ς): f. Ἀλέξανδρος Οὐλπιανός)
—siǧin (mod.): (17) imp. ib. 48, 4
—soada–dionysias: (18) imp. ib. (2) 312, 4
(Σα̣δος)

—umm ruwāq: (19) imp. SEG vii 1070, 1 (f.
Αουσος) ; (20) ~ ib., l. 4 (s. Αουσος)

—‘urmān (mod.): (21) imp. PEQ 27 (1895) p.
349 no. 172, 1 (Σ̣αδος: s. Αυθος)

Arabia (Hauran)?: (22) imp. IMDamas p. 65
no. 26 ((Σ)αδος: freed.)

Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (23) byz. Nessana 1 p. 187 no. 128,
1 (Σα[δος]?: s. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (24) vi ad PNess
35, 4 (s. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (25) ~ ib. 135, 4 (f.
Βαδανος) ; (26) 541 ad Nessana 1 p. 180 no.
113, 2 (Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 236 no. 282)
([Σ]αδος: f. Αμρος) ; (27) b. 555 ad Nessana 1
p. 181 no. 115, 3 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
244 no. 311) (f. Θοκιμης)

Arabia (Safa):
—wādī salma (mod.)*: (28) imp.? SEG xlviii
1949; cf.Arabic in Context p. 170 (name) (trib.
Αμμασιχηνοι: s. Θαιμαλλας, f. Αναμος)

Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia (territ.): (29) imp.? SEG
liii 1819 h (graffito) (Σαδ(ος) Δέξτ[ερ]?)

Syria (Batanaia):
—namara: (30) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 484 (s.

Ζαιδαλος)
—neeila: (31) 162-163 ad ib. 461a, (s. Εὔνομος)

Syria (Trachon):
—‘āṣim (mod.): (32) imp. ib. xv (1) 118, (f.

Αυμος)
—musayka (mod.): (33) 132-133 ad ib. 138, 1 (f.

Λοαιθεμος)
—qīrāṭa (mod.): (34) imp. ib. 119b,
—saura (area): (35) imp. ib. 143, (s. Σαμειθος,
f. Κόμμοδος, Μάξιμος)

Σαδουκ
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) f. i ad J., BJ ii 451; 628
(Σαδουκι (gen.): f. Ανανιας: Jew)

Σαδωθ
Babylonia:
—seleukeia–ktesiphon*: (1) 344 or 345 ad
Delehaye, A. Martyrs Persans 4; Synaxarium
cols. 150; 478; Assemani, Acta pp. 88-91
(Bedjan, Acta 2 pp. 276-80); cf. Anal. Boll.
117 (1999) p. 37 (date); BHG 1613 (Σαδωχ -
var. lect.: Syr. šhdwst: bp.)

Σαδων
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) ii-iv ad SEG
xlviii 1942.16

Σαεα
Syria:
—emesa: (1) 125 ad IGLS v 2398, 5; cf. CCC
10 (1989) p. 296 (name) (d. Σέλευκος)

Σαεδος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Am.ea (Ǧīza (mod.)): (1) 538-539 ad IGLS
xiii (2) 9713 (Σ̣αε̣δ̣ος?)

——Ġāriya al-Ġarbīya (mod.): (2) imp. ib.
9764, (s. Ανεμος)

——Ġāriya al-Šarqīya (mod.): (3) imp. ib. 9793,
(s. Βορκαιος)

—bostra:
——Doroa: (4) imp. ib. 9849, 1
Arabia (Hauran):
—muǧaymir (mod.): (5) ?ii ad ib. xvi (2) 362, 8
(s. Χοραυζειις)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (6) 193 ad PDura 100
xxxviii 18 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Aurel.
Saedus: s. Μαγδαιος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (7) f. ii ad IGLS xvii (1)
438 a, 1; b, [1] (biling.) (s. Βαραθης, f. Βαραθης)
; (8) 179 ad ib. 1, (biling.) ([Σα]εδος: Palm.
ṣ‘dw: s. Βαραθης)

Syria (Trachon):
—saura: (9) imp. ib. xv (1) 112, 2 (Σ̣αεδ[ο]ς)

Σαειδεις
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) i ad ib. xvii (1) 449
a, 1; b, 1, (biling.) (Palm. ṣ‘dy: s. Ελασσας,
f. Ελασσας) ; (2) ii ad ib. 2; b, 2, (biling.)
(Σαειδε[ι] (gen.): Palm. ṣ[‘dy]: s. Μοκιμος)

Σαεμος?
Arabia (Safa):
—wādī salma (mod.)*: (1) imp.? SEG
xlviii 1950 (ΑΥΣΟΣΔΕΜΟΥ–apogr., Αυσος
Δεμου–edd.pr., Αυσος (Σ)ο̣εμου–Gatier: f.
Αυσος)

Σαεος?
Arabia:
—sithra?: (1) ?i/ii ad IGLS xvi (1) 143, 2
(Σ̣αε̣ου (gen.): f. Αυμος)
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Σαερος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Qarfa (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9920,
—bostra:
——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (2) 257-258 ad ib.
xxi (5) 699, (Αβδου Σαερος -SEG,Αβδουσαερος
- IGLS: s. Σαδαλλας)

Arabia (Hauran):
—muǧaymir (mod.): (3) ?ii ad ib. xvi (2) 362, 3
(Σαε̣[ρος]) ; (4) ~ ib., l. 5 (I f. Σαερος II) ; (5) ~
ib. (II s. Σαερος I) ; (6) ~ ib., l. 7 (s. Αουιδος)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (7) imp. SEG vii
1002 (f. Ἰσιδίων)

Syria (Batanaia):
—maaga: (8) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 445, 2 (f.

Δαγγαιος)

Σαηνης
Persia: (1) iv/v ad Thdt., HE v 39. 17; Anal.

Boll. 81 (1963) pp. 130, 149-51 (Σαην - Synax.
Lund.: Syr. šhyn)

Σαθηφελας
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—hippos–susitha:
——Chasp(h)o: (1) v-vi ad Gregg–Urman,

Golan 85, 5 (mosaic) (SEG xlvi 1952)
(Σαθηφελα (gen.) n.pr.?: f. Γεώργιος)

Σαθθαδας?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii-iii ad TEAD 6 p. 132
no. 652, 1 (graffito) (Σαθθαδα (dat.?): s. Με–)

Σαιαδος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Eitha: (1) ?90-91 ad IGLS xiv (1) 336, 3
(Σαιαδ(ο)[ς]?, ΣΑΙΑΔΘ[—] - apogr.)

——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (2) imp. ib. 396, (Σιλουανὸς
Σαιαδος)

—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (3) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 177, (f. Αλασαθος)

Arabia (Moab):
—motho: (4) byz. IMoab 317 (Σαια[δ]ου (gen.),

Σαια[ν]ου—ed.: f. Ἁγησίλαος)
Syria (Batanaia):
—kafr šams (mod.): (5) imp. IGLS xiv (2)
541a, 3 (Σαει-)

Syria (Trachon):
—phaine: (6) imp. ib. xv (1) 29, (Σε-)
—ṣmayd (mod.): (7) imp. ib. (2) 477 a, 6
(Σ[ε]α[δ]ος)

Σαιαθης
Syria (Trachon):
—waqim (mod.): (1) 306-307 ad ib. 319, 3; cf.

Arabic in Context p. 139 (name) (Σαιαθη̣(ς))

Σαιαθος
Syria (Trachon):
—birtha: (1) imp. IGLS xv (2) 473 (s.Σοραιχος)

Σαιανος
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) vi ad PPetra v 84, 20 (Σαειαν[ος]: I
f. Σαιανος II) ; (2) ~ ib. (Σ̣αειανος: II s. Σαιανος
I)

Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (3) byz. Nessana 1 p. 160 no. 59b,
2

Syria (Trachon):
—saura: (4) 326-327 ad IGLS xv (1) 105, 3
(Σαιανο[υ] (gen.)?, (Γ)αιανο[ῦ]?: f. Γορας)

Σαιβαη
Syria:
—emesa:

——Sachama: (1) imp. ib. v 2582, ; cf. CCC 10
(1989) p. 296 (name)

Σαιδαινος
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) 548 ad PNess 19 recto, 6, 10;
cf.MLR 22 (2015) p. 45 (name) (Σαδαινος – l.
10: f. Αβουζοναινος)

Σαιδας
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra:
——Phaino*: (1) 431 ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (-) (bp.)

Σαιζουβας?
Phoenicia:
—arka–kaisareia near libanon:
——Maqām al-Rabb (mod.): (1) 163-164 ad

SEG xix 881, 3; cf. Biblica 48 (1967) p. 573 n.
4 (Σα[ι]ζουβας: s. Βαρεων, f. Αβιδδαρανης)

Σαιηλος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Remmona? (Summāqīyāt (mod.)): (1) imp.

IGLS xiii (2) 9624 (biling.) (Nab. šyʿ�l: f.
Οαρεταθος)

Σαιλος?
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba:
——‘Aynūn (mod.): (1) byz. IMoab 259
(Σαι(δ)ος?—Sartre)

Σάϊν
Persia: (1) c. 575-626 ad PLRE iii s.v. Shāhīn;
Justi p. 274 s.v. Šāhēn nos. 6-7 (Σάης, Σαήν,
Σάϊτος - var. lect.)

Σαιος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Al-Qurayyā (mod.): (1) 538-539 ad ISyrie
1966 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 234 no. 274)
(s. Φιλόκαλος)

Arabia (Hauran): (2) ?485-486 ad PAES iii A
170 (Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 219 no. 216) (s.
Γαρεσος)

—buṯayna (mod.): (3) imp. ISyrie 2131 (f.
Σαβδος)

—malaḥ (mod.): (4) imp. Dussaud–Macler,
Mission p. 259 no. 56 (s. Θαννουρας)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (5) imp. SEG vii
1012 (f. Ειδος)

—trikomia: (6) imp. Dussaud–Macler,Mission
p. 254 no. 37

—‘urmān (mod.): (7) imp. ISyrie 2021b (s.
Θαιμος)

Phoenicia:
—arados: (8) 207 ad IGLS vii 4016bis, 10
Syria:
—europos–karkamiš (territ.): (9) imp.
Mouterde, Limes p. 213 no. 49, 2 ((Σ)αιος:
f. Συχχωμας)

—paneas-kaisareia:
——Mašara (mod.): (10) s. ii ad SEG li 2055,
3 =SEG xlix 1992.1; cf. lx 1671, (locn.) (f.
Αρεθατος)

—salamias (territ.): (11) f. ii ad IGLS v 2547,
5 (SEG lx 1688) (Σαι(ο)ς: f. Ἡλιογᾶς)

Syria (Batanaia): (12) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 509
(Σαειου (gen.): f. Οσαιδος)

Syria (Trachon):
—ḫirbat saḥar (mod.): (13) imp. ib. xv (1) 45a,

Hauran 4 pp. 334-5 no. 11 (Σ(α)ιος: s. Θαιμος)
—saara: (14) c. 161-169 ad IGLS xv (1) 54, 4
(s. Ζοβαιδος)

—ṣalāḫid (mod.): (15) ?586-587 ad ib. (2) 402,
(presbyt.)

Σαιρηλος
Arabia (Hauran):
—trikomia: (1) 252-253 ad ISyrie 1990
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 171 no. 34)
(Σαι[ρη]λος: f. Βορδος)

Σαιφαρη
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) 196 ad CIL iii 154, 11 (Lat.
Sentia Magnia Saephare)

Σακαινις?
Syria:
—hierapolis–bambike (territ.): (1) 409 ad

SEG xlii 1334, 3 (Σακα̣ινι (gen.))

Σακαρης
Arabia:
—bostra (territ.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9601
(Σακα[ρ]ης: s. Γοσαμος)

Σάκας
Media: (1) m. vi bc X., Cyr. i 3. 8-14; cf.
Schmitt, Xenophon pp. 112-13

Sakai: (2) m. vi bc X., Cyr. viii 3. 27-50

Σακβος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 653

Σακέρδως
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) byz. IGLS xvi (1) 213
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (2) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 184 (SEG xvi 840) (Jew)
Kommagene:
—singa–sugga: (3) i ad ib. xxxviii 1544, 10;
cf. Epigr. Anat. 11 (1988) p. 88 (stemma)
(s. Βάκχιος, Αψεβεις, f. Μάρκελλος, Λαοδίκη,
Αψεβεις) ; (4) i/ii ad SEG xxxviii 1544, 14,
19; cf. Epigr. Anat. 11 (1988) p. 88 (stemma)
(Σα̣κ̣έ[ρ]δ̣[ως] - l. 14: reading - Crowther: s.
Μάρκελλος, Μάρκελλα, f. Μάρκελλα)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (5) imp. IGLS vi 2849, 4 (Lat.
Tullius Sacerd[os]) ; (6) ~ ib. 2857, 2 ; (7) ~
ib. 2872 bis, (Lat. Sacerdo[s] n.pr.?)

——Mifsa? (Ḥusn Nīḥa (mod.)): (8) imp. ib.
2946, 4 (Lat. Sacerdos)

—sidon: (9) imp. IMnBeyrouth 269, 1
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (10) 68 ad CIL xvi
8 II, 2 (dipl.) (Lat. C. Iulius Sace[rd]os)

—damaskos: (11) 16 or 46 ad SEG ii 828
+Damas. Mitt. 4 (1989) p. 64 pl. 18b-c; cf.
SEG xxxix 1579 (date)

—emesa: (12) ii-iii ad IGLS v 2683, 4 (Φλ. Σ.)
; (13) 154 ad ib. 2399, 4 (s. Μαυελας)

Σακερδωτιανός
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) imp. CIL iii 175 with add. p.
971 (RA 1872, p. 256) (Lat. L. Mucimeius
Cabdici– Sacerdotianus, Cardici– - RA) ; (2)
~ IMnBeyrouth 37, 3 (Hajjar 213) (Lat. Q.
Antonius Eutyches Sacerdotianus)

Σακεσφάρης
Sakai: (1) s. vi bc Polyaen., vii 12; cf. Justi p.
279 (king)

Σακηαδατος
Syria:
—hierapolis–bambike:
——Qarah Qawzāk (mod.): (1) ii-iii ad SEG
xxxii 1462a +SEG xlviii 1857 (Choix IGLS
40) (s. Βαραδατος, f. Θεότεκνος)

Σακιδιανός
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Aaiha (mod.): (1) f. iii ad IGLS xi 8, 5
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Σακκαιος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) c. 139-144 ad ib. xvii
(1) 342 a, [2]; b, 2, (biling.) ([Σακκαιος]: Palm.
šqy: s. Βαρεας)

Σακμος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Qarfa (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9919, (s.

Σκαῦρος)

Σακονας
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 204 ad PDura 98 ix 20
(ChLA vii 353); 100 xxviii 2, (ChLA viii 355)
(Lat. Saconas: f. Κάσσιος)

Σακχαιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) 66 ad J.,Vit. 239 (Jew)

Σαλαβυα?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 467, 8; cf.
Milik, Dédicaces p. 131 (name) (Σαλαβυ(α) -
SEG and Milik, ΣΑΛΑΒΥΛ - apogr.)

Σαλαεος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 169
—zoara: (2) 441 ad IPalTertia Ib 30 (f.

Πορφυρία)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—herodeion: (3) v/vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3326, 3
(mosaic)

Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Hanita (mod.): (4) v ad SEG lxiv 1644 b,
2 (mosaic) (presbyt.)

Σαλαηανος?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza (territ.): (1) byz. CIIP iii 2458, 3
(mosaic) (Madden 81) (Σαλα(μ)ανος? - CIIP:
f. Οὐίκτωρ)

Σαλαθος?
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘urmān (mod.): (1) 305-306 ad SEG vii
1183, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 177 no.
60) (Σα(δ)αθου (gen.)?: s. Νασερος)

Σαλαιμανης
Arabia (Hauran):
—eeitha: (1) iv ad ISyrie 2122

Σαλαινος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 95 ad TEAD 5 p. 186 no.
522, 2 (s. Μαχχισαιος, f. Μαχχισαιος)

Σαλαμ?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem?: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 421
([Σαλ]αμ?, [Μαρι]αμ?: Jew)

Σαλαμαγας
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Nabha (mod.): (1) ii ad AEp 1983, no. 929,
1 (Lat. Salamagatis (gen.): f. Μόσχος)

Σαλαμαγατης
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Nabha (mod.): (1) i-ii ad SEG xxx 1673, 2
(Σαλαμ̣[α]γατης: s. Ψάρος)

Σαλαμαθ
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 435 (Jew)

Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) 238-239 ad IGLS xvii
(1) 478 a, 4; b, 2 (biling.) ([Ἰουλ.] Αὐρ. Σ.:
Palm. šlmt)

Σαλαμαθη
Arabia (Hauran)?: (1) ii-iv ad Berytus 56
(2016) p. 188 no. 110 B 7; cf. Constituer la
tombe pp. 227-8 (locn.)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (2) ii ad SEG xxxii
1435, 1 (Κλ. Σ.: d. Μάγνος)

Syria (Trachon):
—qīrāṭa (mod.): (3) imp. IGLS xv (1) 123 (d.

Ραββανης)

Σαλαμαια
Kommagene:
—doliche:
——Araba: (1) 221 ad RMD 307, 24 (dipl.)
(Lat. Aurelia Salamea: d. Μοντανός, Βάσσα)

Σαλαμαιος
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Rachla: (1) i/ii ad IGLS xi 31, 4; 32, 3
(Σαλαμαιου (gen.): f. Ανινας)

Σαλαμαλαθος
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 195 ad PDura 100 xliii
27 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Salạmalathus: f.
Αζιζος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) ii ad IGLS xvii (1)
308, 8

Σαλαμαλλαθος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) imp. ib. 554 a, 2; b,
2, (biling.) (Palm. šlmlt: f. Ἡλιόδωρος) ; (2)
~ ib. 531, (s. Νεσας, f. Ογηλος) ; (3) s. i ad
ib. 245 a, 2 ([Σ]αλαμαλλαθος̣: s. Αχχαδανος,
f. Νεβουζαβαδος) ; (4) 64 ad ib. 124 a, 3;
b, 1, (biling.) ([Σαλαμ]αλλαθος: Palm. šlmlt:
s. Ιαριβωλης) ; (5) i/ii ad ib. 125 a, [1]; b,
1, (biling.) ([Σαλαμαλλαθος]: Palm. šlmlt: s.
Ουαβαλλαθος, f. Μανναιος) ; (6) ~ ib. 342 a, 2;
b, 2, (biling.) (Σαλαμα[λλαθος]: Palm. [šl]m[lt]:
f. Βαρεας) ; (7) 257-258 ad ib. 74 a, 2; b, 2,
(biling.) ([Ἰ]ούλ. Αὐρ. [Σαλαμα]λλαθος: Palm.
šlmlt: s. Μαλης)

Σαλαμαλλας
Syria (Trachon)?: (1) imp. ib. xiv (2) 629a, 4
(Π. Ἰούλ. Σ.)

Σαλαμαναιος?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 18 no.
377 (graffito) (Σαλαμαν̣αιος?, Σαλαμαλ̣αιος?)

Σαλαμανης
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ǧābir (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi (5) 12
(f. Νοαρος)

——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (2) imp. ib. xiv (1) 374, 4
(Σαλαμ̣α̣ν̣ο̣υ̣ (gen.): f. Γέμελλος) ; (3) ~ ib. 388,
3 (f. Νογεθη)

—adraa (territ.): (4) 575 ad ib. xiii (2) 9913,
(presbyt.)

—adraa?: (5) imp. ib. xiv (2) 623, (Σαλαμαν(ης))

—dibon:
——Kastron Mephaa: (6) s. vi ad SEG xlii
1490 D (mosaic) (s. Σοβανος)

—gerasa (territ.): (7) 591 ad BE 2017, no. 488
(mosaic) (presbyt.)

—madaba:
——Nebo, M.: (8) v/vi ad SEG xxxviii 1658, 5
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (mosaicist) ; (9) ~

ib. xxxviii 1659, 2 (mosaic) SEG xlviii 1919
(deacon)

——Nebo, M.*: (10) byz. IGLS xxi (2) 96b, 2
(mosaic) (SEG xxxiv 1510; SEG xlviii 1919)

Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (11) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 151
(Σαλαμα[νης])

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (12) imp. SEG
vii 1013 (f. Γαραμος) ; (13) ~ ib. 1026, (s.
Γηερηλος) ; (14) ~ ISyrie 2147 (s. Οσεσος)

—salmanestha: (15) imp. PAES iii A 727
(Σαλαμα[νης]: f. Κύρις) ; (16) 359-360 ad ib.
724, 3 Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 194 no.
121 (f. Γαδουος) ; (17) 433-434 ad SEG vii
1126 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 211 no. 188)
(Σαλα[μ]αν[ης])

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba (territ.): (18) byz. IMoab 272
(f. Αβραανεις)

—motho: (19) byz. ib. 320, (Σαλ[αμανης]?: f.
Σωφρονία)

Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (20) vi ad SEG xxxvi
1334 ([Σα]λαμα[νης])

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza:
——Bethelia: (21) m. iv ad Soz., HE vi 32. 5;
viii 15. 2 ; (22) f. v ad RE s.v. Sozomenos
(2); PLRE ii (2); DCB (-) (Σαλαμανης Ἑρμείας
Σωζομενός)

Kommagene:
—germanikeia kaisareia*: (23) 314-325 ad

Oriens Christ. 77 (1993) p. 59 no. 62; cf.
Byzantion 14 (1939) p. 45 no. 51 (Σελεμανης -
var. lect.: bp.)

—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate:
——Kapersana–Kome Persana: (24) iv ad
Thdt.,H. Rel. 19. 1; Synaxarium cols. 471-2;
cf. DCB (2); BHG 1614 (presbyt.)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Maarra Samethou: (25) imp. IGLS vi 2731,
3 (Hajjar 15); cf.Propriétaires et citoyens p. 121
(locn.) (s. Μαμβογαιος)

Syria:
—apameia (territ.): (26) imp.? IGLS iv 1845,
2

—doura-europos: (27) imp. SEG vii 635
([Σα]λα̣μα̣νης) ; (28) i-ii ad ib. ii 808, 1 SEG
vii 800 (Σαλα[μανης]) ; (29) f. ii ad PDura 21,
8 (s. Βαναρσας, f. Βηλακαβος)

—doura-europos*: (30) 164-165 ad SEG vii
533, 3; 561, 2 (f. Ναβουμαλαχος)

—laodikeia near libanon (territ.): (31) imp.
IGLS v 2187, 5 (Σαλαμα[νης]?: f. Μόνιμος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (32) imp. ib. xvii (1) 380,
(Σαλαμα[νης]: s. Ἰουλιανός)

—paneas-kaisareia:
——Ṣūrmenyan? (Ṣurmān (mod.)): (33) byz.
Gregg–Urman, Golan 185, 2 (SEG xlvi
1995.11)

Syria (Batanaia):
—eutimia? (al-ḥārra (mod.)): (34) imp. IGLS
xiv (2) 498, 4

—kafr šams (mod.): (35) imp. ib. 540c, 1
([Σα]λαμανης: s. Αιμας)

Syria (Gaulanitis):
—farǧ (mod.) (nr.): (36) imp. Gregg–
Urman, Golan 140, 2 (SEG xlvi 1927.2)
(Σ̣[α]λαμα[ν]ης: s. Ῥοῦφος)

Σαλαμανιος
Arabia:
—madaba: (1) vi ad IGLS xxi (2) 142 (mosaic)
(mosaicist)

——Ziza: (2) c. 560 ad SEG lii 1741 (mosaic)
+SEG liii 1902 ([Σαλ]αμανι[ος])

Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
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——Sarisa: (3) imp. Gregg–Urman,Golan 218,
2 (SEG xlvi 1983.12) (Σαλ[α]μανι̣ο̣ς)

Σαλαμανις
Syria:
—amathe–epiphaneia:
——Šayḫ ‘Alī Kāsūn (mod.): (1) byz. IGLS iv
1935

Σαλαμανος
Arabia:
—neapolis: (1) imp. ib. xiv (2) 416, 2
Arabia (Hauran):
—salmanestha: (2) byz. ISyrie 2262
([Σ]αλαμανο[ς]: s. Γαδουος)

Arabia (Moab): (3) byz. IMoab 326 (Σαλαμανο(ς):
s. Ἑρμήτιος)

—charakmoba: (4) byz. ib. 147, (s. Δουσαριος)
Syria:
—doura-europos: (5) ii-iii ad TEAD 6 p. 294
no. 785 (dipinto) (Σαλαμ̣α̣νος)

Σαλαμαος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Al-Qurayyā (mod.): (1) 389-390 ad ISyrie
1965, 5 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 202 no.
151; Sartre-Fauriat, Tombeaux 1 p. 138 no. 1)
(Σαλαμα(ος), Σαλαμαω - apogr.)

Σαλαμας
Arabia:
—madaba:
——Nebo, M.*: (1) byz. IGLS xxi (2) 88 (SEG
xlviii 1919)

Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (2) iii ad RIU 1201, 2 (Lat. Aurel.
Salamas)

Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Sarisa: (3) byz. Gregg–Urman, Golan
231 (SEG xlvi 1981.1) ([Σ]αλαμου (gen.),
Αλαμου?: presbyt.)

Syria (Trachon):
—ǧidiyyā (mod.): (4) imp. IGLS xv (2) 396
(Σαλαμο[υ] (gen.): f. Σαμεθος)

Σαλαμβουα
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 36-37 ad SEG ii 822, 1;
cf. Milik,Dédicaces p. 331 (name) (d. Ζωβίων)

Σαλαμγαδδας?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 153 ad TEAD 7/8 p. 168
no. 871, 3 with p. 448 (Milik, Dédicaces p.
140) (Σαλαμγ(αδδας)?, Σαλαμγ(ινναι)? - Milik,
Σαλαμγ(ας) - TEAD: f. Αβεμμηλος)

Σαλαμενης
Arabia (Nabataia):
—nabataioi: (1) s. ii bc IG xii Suppl. p. 135
no. 307, 3, 14 (Hackl, Nabatäer p. 122 no.
A.003.01) (Σαλαμε̣νης: s. Εδημων)

Σαλαμη
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 587
(biling.) (Heb. šlwm: Jew)

Σαλαμηνος
Arabia (Hauran):
—bosana: (1) imp. Dussaud–Macler, Voyage p.
156 no. 21 (Σ[αλα]μηνου (gen.): f. Αμρος)

Σαλαμθα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza (territ.): (1) byz. CIIP iii 2458, 4
(mosaic) (Madden 81)

Σαλαμι
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 436
(Σαλαμι̣: Jew)

Σαλαμιλαις?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 108 ad TEAD 5 p. 181
no. 511, 2; cf. Yon,Hist. et onom. p. 133 n. 408
(name) (nom.?, dat.pl.? - Yon)

Σαλαμινας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 179 no.
507, 2 (graffito); cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 133
n. 408 (name) (Σαλαμι(λ)ας? - Yon)

Σαλαμινος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Eitha: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 335
—neapolis: (2) imp. ib. (2) 416, 4 ([Σ]αλ[αμ]ινος?)

Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (3) imp. Baalshamin 6 p.
121 no. 5, 1 (ostrakon) (Σαλαμι(νος)?)

Syria (Batanaia):
—kafr šams (mod.): (4) imp. IGLS xiv (2)
539a, 2 (Σαλαμι[νος]: f. Νίκη)

Σαλαμιος?
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 213 ad PDura 100 xxix
3 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Aurel. Ṣạ[la]ṃius?,
Ṣọ[ae]ṃius?, Ṣ.[..]ṃius - edd.: s. Λεωνίδης)

Σαλαμις
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 541 ;
(2) 54 ad TEAD 5 p. 114 no. 418, 10 (s.
Φαλαζαχης)

Σαλαμμαρα
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 95 ad ib. 186 no.
522, 3; cf. Milik, Dédicaces p. 331 (name)
(Σαλα[μ]μαρα: d. Ραγειβηλος)

Σαλαμνης
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 7-6 bc SEG vii 681, 1
(f. Ιμαβουα) ; (2) i-ii ad ib. 442, 2 (graffito)
(Σαλαμνη[ς]: f. Ζαβινας)

Σαλαμψιω
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia): (1) c. 33 bc-
25 ad J.,AJ xviii 130-1; 138; cf. RE (-); PIR2
S 69 (d. Μαριαμμη, Ἡρωΐδης, m. Ἀντίπατρος,
Ἀλεξάνδρα, Ἀλέξανδρος, Ἡρωΐδης, Κύπρος)

Σαλαμω
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ?c. 240-241 ad IJO iii
Syr92 (graffito) (Jew)

Σαλαμων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza:
——Oindos?: (1) 602 ad PNess 45, 13 (f.

Γεώργιος)

Σαλανος?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza (territ.): (1) byz. CIIP iii 2458
(mosaic) (Σαλανος (gen.) - CIIP: deacon)

Σαλασος?
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—farǧ (mod.): (1) imp.? SEG xlvi 1931
(Σα̣λασ[ο]υ (gen.): f. Ἰουλιανή)

Σαλατος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—sykamina: (1) ?v-vi ad Agnello 42; cf. Syria
59 (1982) pp. 339-40 (locn.)

Σαλαφθα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (1) iv/v ad Marc. Diac., V. Porph. 98;
102; cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 173 n. 207
(name)

Σαλαψ?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) ii-i bc CIIP iv (2) 3614 (graffito)
(Σαλαμψ̣?, Σαλαμ?)

Σαλαων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem:
——Bethennim: (1) v ad ib. 3759, (mosaic)
(deacon)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza (territ.): (2) 594 ad ib. iii 2455, 2
(mosaic) Madden 81 (abbot)

Ioudaia-Palaistine:
—enda?: (3) vi-vii ad CIIP iv (1) 2988 (dipinto)

Σαλαωνις?
Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Ṣaddīqīn (mod.)*: (1) 528 ad SEG lv 1694,
6 (mosaic) (Σαλαωνί(ου) (gen.))

Σαλεμαθος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9361; cf.

Arabic in Context p. 157 (name) (Σαλεμαθο[ς])

Σαλεμνα
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 392, 2
(d. Μιγναος)

Σαλεμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 239, (f. Αυδη) ; (2) ~ ib. 493, (Σαλε[μ]ος:
f. Φασαειλη)

—neapolis: (3) imp. ib. xiv (2) 425, (s. Σεος)
Arabia (Hauran):
—al-ġāriya (mod.): (4) imp. SEG vii 1220, 1
(s. Ροσαουαθος) ; (5) 395-396 ad Dussaud–
Macler, Mission p. 271 no. 92, 2 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 203 no. 156) (f. Αυθος)

—ḥibrān (mod.): (6) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 425, 1
(Σαλεμος⟨ς⟩ (ὁ) καὶ Μάξιμος: s. Αυσος)

Arabia (Safa):
—namara*: (7) imp. Syria 93 (2016) p. 54 no.
13 (s. Ἀλεξίων)

Syria:
—apameia:
——I‘ǧāz (mod.): (8) 429-430 ad IGLS iv 1586
(presbyt.)

Syria (Trachon):
—burāq (mod.): (9) imp. ib. xv (2) 536, (f.

Αβαβαθη)

Σαλεμων?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—aristoboulias: (1) 130 ad PHever 69 verso a
1 (Σ̣α̣λ̣εμωνος (gen.)–phot., Σ̣.[.]δ̣εμωνος–ed.: f.
Ἰώσηπος: Jew)

Σαλια
Mesopotamia:
—ḥarrān–karrhai?: (1) iii ad RIU 1073, 11
(Lat. Aur. Salia: d. Βαρσημις, Ἰουλία)
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Σαλιάρ
Persia: (1) f. vii ad Thphn., Chron. p. 325 (s.

Σιρήν)

Σαλιενος
Arabia (Hauran):
—salmanestha: (1) ?321 ad Heber-Percy,

Bashan pp. 145-6 (?, Σα(μσαι)ος?: f. Καδαμος,
Γαδωνας)

Σαλιμαθος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 135, 3 (-λει-: f.

Οδαιναθος)
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) byz. ib. xvii (1) 504,
(Σαλιμαθ[ος]: f. Κύρα)

Σαλιμος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 169a, 1 (s.Γαρμηλος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—al-huwayya (mod.): (2) imp. SEG vii 1203,
4 ([Σ]αλιμος)

—soada–dionysias: (3) ?c. 35-30 bc IGLS xvi
(2) 305, 5 (Σ(αλ)ιμος: f. Αννηλος) ; (4) ~ ib., l.
4 (s. Αννηλος)

Syria:
—emesa: (5) imp. ib. v 2311 b, (Σαλιμος

Αμαρες?) ; (6) s. i ad ib. 2348, 4 (f. Ἰοῦστος) ;
(7) 118 ad ib. 2400 a, 1

Σαλινα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) 140-67 bc RE (2) (Σαλινα

ἡ λεγομένη Ἀλεξάνδρα: m. Ἰωάννης Ὑρκανός,
Ἀριστόβουλος: queen, Jew)

Σαλινος
Syria: (1) c. 514-523 ad Mansi, Concil. 8 col.
427B (Lat. Salinus: abbot) ; (2) ~ ib. 428C,
(Lat. Salinus: presbyt.)

Σαλιος
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana*: (1) f. vii ad PNess 79, 26; cf.

MLR 22 (2015) p. 48 (name) (f. Αρμαλας)

Σαλιφας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 125 no.
438, 6 (graffito); cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 173
(name) (Σαλιφα(ς): s. Αβουις)

—doura-europos*: (2) 199 ad PDura 101 xi 26
(ChLA viii 356) (Lat. [Sa]lifa (gen.)?)

Σαλιφθας
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) c. 250-256 ad TEAD 9
(1) p. 212 no. 940 I ii 23; cf. Yon,Hist. et onom.
p. 173 (name)

Σαλλαμαλλαθος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) 154-155 ad IGLS xvii
(1) 467 a, 1; b, 1 (biling.) (Σαλλαμαλλα[θος]:
Palm. š[lm]lt: s. Μαλιχος)

Σαλλαμσειων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 588 (Jew)

Σαλλειφθα
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 178
no. 506, 6 (graffito); cf. Milik, Dédicaces p. 66
(name) (reading - Milik, Σαχ- - TEAD)

Σαλλουμας
Syria:
—beroia–ḥalab (territ.): (1) m. v ad
Mouterde, Limes p. 186 no. 11, 5 (f. Βεσυος)

—doura-europos*: (2) 204 ad PDura 98 i 21
(ChLA vii 353) (Lat. Sallumas: f. Μόνιμος)

—emesa: (3) c. 231-270 ad RIU 1202, 2
(Lörincz, Hilfstruppen 323) (Lat. M. Aur.
Sallumas)

Σαλλους
Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (1) 443 ad

SEG xxxvii 1514, 4 (mosaic) (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 138 no. 2; Madden 259)
(Σαλλου(ς): deacon) ?= Σαλλως (2) ; (2)
489-490 ad SEG xxxvii 1517, 7 (mosaic)
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 139 no. 3; Madden
260) (Σαλλου(ς))

Σαλλουστιανός
Syria:
—emesa?: (1) f. iii ad RIU 1112, 1 (Lörincz,

Hilfstruppen 344) (Lat. Iul. Sa[ll]ustianus)

Σαλλούστιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (1) 500/1 or
515/16 ad SEG xlix 2084 B, 4 (s. Ἀρσένιος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem*: (2) c. 425-494 ad Ps.-Zach. vi 6;
Cyr. S., V. Sab. 19; 30-1; 65; +Jo. 5, ; +Thds.
p. 239, ; cf. DCB (5) (Syr. slwsṭys: archbp.)

Syria: (3) v ad RE (39); PLRE ii (7); DPhA S
7 (Σαλου-: s. Βασιλείδης)

—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Phisorou: (4) iv/v ad IG xiv 2330, 2 (Wessel
218) (f. Μαρκιανός)

Σαλλούστις
Arabia:
—gadara:
——Emmatha: (1) f. v ad CIJ ii 856, 3 (mosaic)
(Naveh,Stone andMosaic p. 54 no. 32) (Aram.
slwsṭys: Jew)

Σαλλως
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Zahrānī (mod.): (1) byz. SEG xl 1794, 3
(mosaic) (presbyt.)

—tyre:
——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (2) 442-
443 ad ib. xxxvii 1512, 12 (mosaic) Madden
259 (Σαλλω(ς): deacon) ?= Σαλλους (1)

Σαλμαθη
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) c. 250-256 ad TEAD 9
(1) p. 212 no. 940 I ii 5 (dipinto) (Σαλμα̣[θη]?)
; (2) ~ ib. 10, (dipinto)

Σαλμαιος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 377, 2
(Σαλμε̣ο̣υ (gen.)? - phot., Σαλμο⟨σ⟩υ - IGLS: f.
Θαιμος)

—neapolis: (2) imp. ib. (2) 417, 4 ((Σ)αλμεου
(gen.): f. Ἀλεξάνδρα)

Syria:
—apameia:
——Ḥawartā (mod.): (3) 126-127 ad SEG
xxxvii 1413, 1

—apameia (territ.): (4) 540 ad ib. xlvi 1775, 8
(mosaic); cf. SEG lvi 1860 (locn.) (-μεος)

Σαλμαλλαθος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) 147 ad IGLS xvii (1)
423 a, 2; b, 1 (biling.); 424 a, 1; b, 1, (biling.)
(Palm. šlmlt: s. Μαλιχος)

Σαλμαλλας
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 435 ad IPalTertia Ia 147 (f.

Φασηλη)

Σαλμαν
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—menois* (territ.): (1) byz. Unp. (Rock
Inscriptions Project) 321 (graffito)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (2) 195 ad PDura 100
xxxviii 23 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Salṃ[a]ṇ: f.
Βάσσος) ; (3) ~ PDura 100 xli 17 (ChLA viii
355) (Lat. Ṣalman: f. Ζεβιδας) ; (4) ~ PDura
101 xlv 5 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Salman: f.
Μαλχος) ; (5) 201 ad PDura 98 iii 1 (ChLA vii
353) (Lat. Domittiụṣ Salman) ; (6) ~ PDura
98 iii 7 (ChLA vii 353); 100 vi 27, (ChLA viii
355) (Lat. [Aur]ẹḷ. Iul. Salman) ; (7) ~ PDura
100 xxxix 12 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxxix 16,
(ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Salman: f. Ἰούλιος) ; (8)
~ PDura 100 xxxix 18 (ChLA viii 355); 101
xxxix 21, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Salman: f.
Θεμης) ; (9) 203 ad PDura 98 xi 2 (ChLA vii
353); 100 xvii [4], (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxii
14, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Ịụlius S[a]lṃạn) ;
(10) ~ PDura 100 xxvii 13 (ChLA viii 355)
(Lat. Sạḷṃan: f. Ζεβιδας) ; (11) ~ PDura
100 xlii 21 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Salman:
f. Ἰούλιος) ; (12) 204 ad PDura 100 xvii 17
(ChLA viii 355); 101 xxii 26, (ChLA viii 356)
(Lat. Salm[a]ṇ: f. Διδας) ; (13) 205 ad PDura
100 xxxiii 5 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxxiii 21,
(ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Salman: f. Ζαβδιβωλος)
; (14) ~ PDura 100 xxviii 11 (ChLA viii 355)
(Lat. Ṣalman: f. Μαρις) ; (15) 210 ad PDura
101 xxxv 28 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Salmaṇ: f.
Μοκιμος) ; (16) c. 212-214 ad PDura 100 xxv
8 (Lat. Sạ[lma]ṇ: f. Θεμαρσας) ; (17) 212 ad
ib. 102 vi 7, ChLA ix 357 (Lat. Saḷman: f.
Ιαραιος) ; (18) 214 ad PDura 100 xxv 10
(ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Ṣ[a]ḷṃ[an]) ; (19) ~
PDura 101 xiv 11 (ChLA viii 356); 102 iv 3,
(ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Salman) ; (20) ~ PDura
101 xxix 19 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Salman: f.
Ζεβιδας) ; (21) c. 240-241 ad PDura 107 ii 20
(ChLA ix 362) (Lat. Aurel. Salmạ[n])

—emesa:
——Sachama: (22) 148 ad IGLS v 2583, 6
(Σαλμαν(ης)?: s. Σιλπας)

Σαλμαναος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Surab (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 72, (Σαλμανα[ο]ς: f. Μοαιρος)

Σαλμανας
Mesopotamia:
—edessa:
——Dousarios: (1) 241 ad PEuphr 14, 6

Σαλμανασσης
Assyria: (1) c. 750-722 bc J., AJ ix 19; 85;
259; 277; x 184 (Σαλμανασσαρης, Σαλμανασσας
- varr. lect., Aram. Šulmanu-ašarid: s.
Θαγλαθφαλλασαρ Φουλος: king)

Σαλμανες
Mesopotamia:
—kirkesion:
——Sachare*: (1) 227 ad PDura 26, 29 (Αὐρ.Σ.)

Σαλμανης
Arabia:
—adraa:
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——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) ii-iv ad SEG
xlviii 1942.17 (Σαλμ̣αν(ης): f. Σαρεδας)

—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 427 (f. Οὐάλης)

Arabia (Hauran):
—malaḥ (mod.): (3) 425 ad PAES iii A 717, 2
(Σαλμαν[ης]: s. –αμος)

—trikomia: (4) imp. ISyrie 2005 (f. Αλεος)
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (5) byz. IWadi

Haggag 251, 1 (graffito) ([Σ]αλ[μα]νου (gen.)?,
ΑΛ[—]ΝΟΥ - ed.: f. Οαβος)

Syria:
—doura-europos: (6) imp. SEG vii 714, 4
(Σαλμα(νης)) ; (7) c. 244-245 ad TEAD 6 p.
388 no. 799, 4 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr88) (Jew)

—doura-europos*: (8) i-ii ad SEG vii 712,
2 (graffito) ; (9) ?164-165 ad ib. 554, 2
(Σαλμανη[ς]: f. Δομίτιος) ; (10) ?192 ad PDura
100 xli 10 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. A[urel.]
Ṣalmanes: s. Ζα–) ; (11) 195 ad PDura 98
viii 15 (ChLA vii 353) (Lat. [Sal]manes: s.
Θεμης) ; (12) ~ PDura 100 xxxvi 20 (ChLA
viii 355) (Lat. Aurel. Salmaneṣ: s. Νααμαιος)
; (13) 199 ad PDura 100 xxxvi 28; 101 xxxvi
24, ; (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. [Au]rel. Salmanes:
s. Μακκαιος) ; (14) c. 200-230 ad BASP 56
(2019) p. 103 no. 4, 2 (Lat. Ṣalmanes: s.Μ—) ;
(15) 201 ad PDura 100 xxxviii 13 (ChLA viii
355); 101 xxxviii 26, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat.
Aurel. Sal[m]ạnes: s. Ζεβιδας) ; (16) 203 ad
PDura 98 iii 14 (ChLA vii 353); 102 iii 9,
(ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Salmanes: s. Ιαμλιχος) ;
(17) 204 ad PDura 101 xii 31 (ChLA viii 356);
102 iii 17, (ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Salmanes: s.
Σιγνας) ; (18) 232 ad PDura 115 a i 8 (ChLA
ix 370) (Lat. Salmạṇes: s. Ζαβδιβωλος) ; (19)
c. 235-245 ad PDura 80 c 1 (ChLA vii 335)
(Lat. Ṣ[a]ḷṃaṇẹṣ?: f. Μαλχος) ; (20) c. 242-
249 ad PDura 122, 13 (ChLA ix 377) (Lat.
Aurel. Salmanes)

—emesa: (21) ii-iii ad IGLS v 2251, 1 (s.Αζιζος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (22) iii ad SEG xxxiv
1593, 2 (f. Ζαβδαλας)

—paneas-kaisareia: (23) f. ii ad ib. xlvi 2036
with comm., (f. Κουαδρᾶτος Μάρκελλος)

Σαλμανος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 235-240 ad ib. vii 390,
2SEG vii 393, 1 (Σαλμανῳ (dat.) - 390)

Σαλμας
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) c. 151-270 ad CIL iii
837, 4 (Lat. Salmas: s. Ραμος)

Σαλμη
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) imp. SEG lix 1745 (d. Ουδεναθης)

Σαλμης
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9022
(Σαλμ[ης]: s. Ἀντίοχος)

——Al-Qurayyā (mod.): (2) 389-390 ad ISyrie
1965, 1 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 202 no.
151; Sartre-Fauriat, Tombeaux 1 p. 138 no. 1)
(f. Ριφαθης)

——Remmona? (Summāqīyāt (mod.)): (3) imp.
IGLS xiii (2) 9630 (Σαλ̣μ[ης]?, Σαλ̣μ[ος]?,
Σαλ̣μ[ανης]?: f. Οσευδαθη)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (4) 193 ad PDura 100 xxxvi
8 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Aurel. Salm[es]: s.
Μαρῖνος) ; (5) 194 ad PDura 100 xxxvi 15
(ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Salmes: f. Λούκιος) ;
(6) 195 ad PDura 100 xxxvi 23 (ChLA viii
355) (Lat. Salmes: f.Αγος) ; (7) 201 ad PDura

100 xlii 2 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xli 26, (ChLA
viii 356) (Lat. Aurel. Salmes: s. Ζεβιδας) ;
(8) ?201 ad PDura 98 ix 3 (ChLA vii 353)
(Lat. Ṣạlmẹ[s]) ; (9) 203 ad PDura 101 vii 17
(ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Ṣạḷṃ[e]s) ; (10) ?208 ad
PDura 100 xliii 13 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xliii
11, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. [Aurel.] Salmes: s.
Μαλχος) ; (11) c. 223-225 ad PDura 67 vii
14 (ChLA vii 322) (Lat. Ṣalmes: s. Μαλχος)
; (12) c. 225-235 ad PDura 91, 3 (ChLA vii
346) (Lat. Sa[l]mes: s. Θεμ–) ; (13) 226 ad
PDura 69, 4 (ChLA vii 324) (Lat. Salmẹ[s])
; (14) b. 235 ad PDura 104 b 2 (ChLA ix 359)
(Lat. Salmes: s. Ματ–) ; (15) c. 240-241 ad
PDura 107 i 4 (ChLA ix 362) (Lat. Ṣalmeṣ)
; (16) ~ PDura 107 ii 12 (ChLA ix 362) (Lat.
[S]almes: f. Μοκιμος) ; (17) ~ PDura 107 ii 14
(ChLA ix 362) (Lat. Salmes: f. Μαλχος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (18) imp. IGLS xvii (1)
531 (s. Ογηλος) ; (19) s. ii ad ib. 477 a,
2; b, 2, (biling.) (Palm. šlm’: s. Ιαραιος, f.
Μαλιχος) ; (20) 203 ad ib. 157 a, 4; b, 1,
(biling.) (Σα[λμης]: Palm. šlm’: s. Μαλιχος) ;
(21) 224 ad ib. 477 a, 1; b, [2], (biling.) (Ἰούλ.
Αὐρ. Σαλ[μης]: s.Μαλιχος) ; (22) 267 ad ib. 69
a, 5; b, 3, (biling.) (Ἰούλ. Αὐρ. Σ.: Palm. šlm’:
s. Κασσιανός)

—palmyra–tadmūr?: (23) ii/iii ad ODid 71, 7
(ostrakon)

—resapha–sergiopolis: (24) byz. Resafa ii p.
172 no. 7 (graffito)

Syria (Trachon):
—lāhiṯa (mod.): (25) imp. IGLS xv (2) 487 (f.

Ταβος, Αναμος)

Σαλμος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 376, 3
(Σαλμ[ος]?, Σαλμ[ης]?: f. Ζοβαιδος) ; (2) ~ ib.
393, 1 (s. Μολεμος)

—bostra:
——Riḥāb (mod.): (3) imp. SEG xlviii 1926.58
(Σαλμ̣ος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—bosana: (4) ?iv ad PAES iii A 733, 2 (s.

Σεουῆρος)
—ḥarīsa (mod.): (5) 419-420 ad ISyrie 2022a
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 209 no. 180)
(Σ[αλ]μος: s. Ληβος)

—salmanestha: (6) imp. SEG vii 1125 (s.
Μαλεχος)

Syria:
—emesa: (7) imp. IGLS v 2250 (Σαλ[μ]ος?)
Syria (Trachon):
—ṣalāḫid (mod.): (8) imp. ib. xv (2) 404,

Σαλοαμη
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—herodeion: (1) i-ii ad CIIP iv (2) 3340, 4
(graffito)

Σαλομη
Phoenicia?: (1) byz.? Berytus 56 (2016) p.
194 no. 124 a, 3, 6 (amulet) (biling.) (IJO iii
Syr27) (Hebr. šlwm: d. Ναρτηρ)

Σαλος
Arabia (Hauran):
—tharba: (1) imp. ISyrie 2203b (s. Εμρανης, f.

Ομαιναθη)
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (2) byz. IMoab 148
Syria (Trachon):
—saura: (3) imp. IGLS xv (1) 109, 1 (f.

Μάρκελλος)

Σάλουα
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 171 no. 15 (SEG
lxii 1537) (Ὀκταουΐα Σ.)

Σαλουθις?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—herodeion: (1) i-ii ad CIIP iv (2) 3338
(graffito) (n.pr.?)

Σαλουϊανός
Syria:
—emesa: (1) f. iii ad RIU 1203, 4 (Lörincz,

Hilfstruppen 331) (Lat. Aurelius Salvianus: s.
Σιλουανός, Ἱλάρα)

Σαλουῖνα
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) ?c. 353-367 ad IGLS xiii (2)
9474 (amulet) (d. Ευα, m. Πρόκλος, Αβδανχα,
Βαλωνας, Μίκκη)

—pella (territ.): (2) imp. Mittmann, Beiträge
p. 180 no. 16, 1 =SEG lxiv 1824 (Οὐαλερία
Σαλουεῖνα)

Σάλουϊος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (1) imp. CIIP ii 1723 (ring)
(Σάλου(ϊ)ος)

Phoenicia:
—berytos: (2) 91-96 ad Vorbeck,Militärinschriften
202, 2 (Lat. L. Salludius Salvius)

——Balmarcodes: (3) imp. CIL iii 6672
+Aliquot, Vie relig. p. 217 n. 125, 7 (Lat.
An[tis]ti. Salvi (gen.))

Σαλουμας
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) imp. Baalshamin 6
p. 121 no. 5, 5 (ostrakon) (Σα̣λουμα(ς): s.
Δικε(—))

Σαλουνας?
Kommagene:
—doliche:
——Arpuartura: (1) 257 ad AEp 2010, no. 1240,
4 (Lat. Aur. Claudius Salunas)

Σαλουτάριος
Syria (Batanaia):
—neeila?: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 463a, 5

Σαλω
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 134 (Σαλω

Μαρία: Jew) ; (2) ~ ib. 589, (Jew)
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (3) imp. Berytus 56 (2016) p. 176 no.
70, 1 (Σαλ̣ω)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (4) imp. IG ii2
8278; cf. FRA 1000 (d. Ἡλιόδωρος)

Σαλωμη
Arabia:
—zoara:
——Maoza: (1) 127-129 ad PHever 63, 2, 5,
9; 64, 3; cf. Berichtigungsliste 12 p. 90 (name)
(Σαλωμη ἡ καὶ Γράπτη: d.Μαναημος: Jew) ; (2)
127-131 ad PHever 63, 1, [4], 8; 64, 5, 12,
24; 65, 4, 6, 13, 15 (Σαλωμη ἡ καὶ Κομαιση: d.
Ληουεις: Jew)

Iberia: (3) vi ad SEG xlv 1485, 12 (-λο-: m.
Ἰωάννης)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia): (4) f. i ad Eu.
Marc. 15. 41; 16. 1; cf. ODCC3 p. 1230 no. 1
(m. Ἰωάννης, Ἰάκωβος: Jew)

—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (5) i bc-i ad
CIIP i (1) 412 (Σαλωμη - phot., Σαλωμι̣χ̣ -
CIIP: Jew)

—tiberias: (6) imp.? ZDPV 11 (1888) pp. 39-40
(CIJ ii 984) (Σ[α]λωμη)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia): (7) c. 60 bc-
10 ad RE (1); PIR2 S 108 (d. Ἀντίπατρος
Ἀντιπᾶς, Κύπρος, m. Ἀντίπατρος, Βερενίκη) ;
(8) i bc/i ad RE (2); PIR2 S 109 (d. Ἐλπίς,
Ἡρωΐδης) ; (9) c. 15-75 ad RPC i 3840 (coin);
cf. RE (3); PIR2 S 110 (d. Ἡρωΐδης, Ἡρωϊδιάς,
m. Ἀριστόβουλος, Ἡρωΐδης, Ἀγρίππας: queen)
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Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—herodeion? (territ.): (10) f. ii ad PMurabba’ât
116

—hierichous–jericho: (11) i ad CIIP iv (1)
2824 (m. Ἰσμαῆλος, Ιωεζρος: Jew)

—jerusalem: (12) i bc-i ad ib. i (1) 307, (Jew)
; (13) ~ ib. 319, (Jew) ; (14) ~ ib. 339, (Heb.
šlwm: Jew) ; (15) ~ ib. 590, (Jew)

——Baitobaissaia*: (16) 124 ad PMurabba’ât
115 (d. Ἰωάννης: Jew)

——Bethlehem: (17) s. i bc Proteu. 19. 3; 20. 1-4
(Jew)

—jerusalem? (territ.): (18) f. ii ad PMurabba’ât
113 a 5

—masada: (19) ?m. i ad PMasada 777, 2
(ostrakon) (Σαλωμ[η]?: Jew) ; (20) b. 73/4 ad
ib. 891-4, (dipinto) SEG xl 1500 (Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—gophna: (21) imp. CIIP iv (1) 2680 (d.

Ιακιμος: Jew)

Σαλωμονυλα
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) ii-iii ad CIL ii 1982
(JIWE i 179) (Lat. Annia Salomonula: Jew)

Σαλων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 591 (Jew)
—jerusalem?: (2) i bc-i ad ib. 308, (biling.)
(Σαλων - a, Σαλω - b: Heb. ˻š˼lwm: d. Ἀρίστων:
Jew)

Σαλωνα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem:
——Gabaon: (1) i bc-i ad ib. iv (1) 2847, (curse-
tablet) (Jew)

Σαλως
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (1) ?iii-iv ad ib. iii 2212, (Σαλω (gen.):
Jew)

Σαμ?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii/iii ad TEAD 7/8 p. 276
no. 904, 3 (graffito) (f. Βουβαιος)

Σαμααθος
Syria (Trachon):
—niǧrān (mod.): (1) 563-564 ad IGLS xv (2)
363 (trib. Σοβορηνοι: f. Σέργιος)

Σαμαδεος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. MUSJ 36 (1959)
p. 27 no. 86 (dipinto) (Σαμαδεου (gen.)–apogr.,
Σαγιαδεου–ed.)

Σαμαεος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Eitha: (1) vi ad IGLS xiv (1) 331b, 3
(mosaic) (presbyt.)

Σαμαιας
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) m. i bc J., AJ xiv 172;
175; xv 3-4; 370 (Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—saab–saba: (2) f. i ad ib. BJ iii 229, (Σαμιου
(gen.) - var. lect.: f. Ελεαζαρος)

Σαμαιης
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘uyūn (mod.): (1) 309-310 ad ISyrie 1984d
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 178 no. 64)
(Ἀουῖτος Σαμαιης)

Σαμαιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) hell. SEG lxiv 1788 (dipinto)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—archelais: (2) m. vi ad CIIP iv (1) 2672, 3
(mosaic) (Σαμα(ιος)?)

Syria: (3) ii-iii ad IMDamas p. 72 no. 8 (SEG
vii 229) (s. Ζαβουδος)

Σαμαιων
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Mifsa? (ḤusnNīḥa (mod.)): (1) imp. IGLS
vi 2946, 5 (Lat. Samaionis (gen.))

Σαμακεος
Arabia (Hauran):
—siǧin (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xvi (1) 53, 4 (f.

Κάσσιος)

Σαμακος
Syria (Trachon):
—burāq (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xv (2) 540,
(Σαμακ[ε]ος?: s. Αυμος)

Σαμακους
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) c. 250-256 ad TEAD 9
(1) p. 212 no. 940 I iv 6 (dipinto); cf. Yon,Hist.
et onom. p. 174 (name) (Σαμακους̣)

Σαμακων
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 323-363 ad IPalTertia Ia 24 (s.

Ζαβδας: archdeacon) ; (2) 363 ad ib. 23, (f.
Οββη) ; (3) 413 ad ib. 102, (f. Σιλθα)

Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (4) 415 ad

SEG xxxvii 1516, 7 (mosaic) (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 138 no. 1; Madden 258)
([Σαμ]ακων: presbyt.) ; (5) 442-443 ad SEG
xxxvii 1521, 2 (mosaic) (Madden 259) ;
(6) 443 ad SEG xxxvii 1514, 2 (mosaic)
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 138 no. 2; Madden
259) (presbyt.) ; (7) ~ SEG xxxvii 1514, 4
(mosaic) (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 138 no. 2;
Madden 259) (deacon)

Σαμαναζός
Iberia: (1) f. vi ad PLRE iii (-); Justi p. 281;
p. 379 (Ζαμαναρζός, Ζαβαναρζός - var. lect.:
dynast)

Σαμανος
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) ?s. vi ad PNess 37, 18
(Σ̣αμ̣ανου? (gen.), Σ̣α.ανου - ed.: f. Γεώργις)

Syria:
—doura-europos: (2) imp. TEAD 6 p. 494 no.
839, 2 (graffito) (f. Λευκανός)

Σαμαρ?
Phoenicia:
—tyre?: (1) byz. IMnBeyrouth 319 (Σαμαρ[–]?)

Σαμαρης
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana*: (1) vi-vii ad PNess 91, 5
(Σαμαρεος (gen.?): f. Θεόδωρος)

Σαμασαιος
Arabia:
—bostra (territ.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9573
(s. Σεουῆρος)

—zoara: (2) f. v ad IPalTertia Ia 290 (-σεος: s.
Αλε–) ; (3) 503 ad ib. 254, (-σεος: f. Πέτρος)

Σαμασβαρωχος
Phoenicia:
—tyre*: (1) ii-iv ad BAAL 17 (2017) p. 260, 39
(curse-tablet) (Σα̣μ̣ασβαρωχ̣ον (acc.) - phot.,
Ἀ̣θ̣ᾶς Ῥ̣ά̣ρμεον - ed.)

Σαμασκεραμος?
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Doroa: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9849, 1
(Σαμα[σ]κερ(α)[μος]?, ΣΑΜΑ.ΚΕΡΔ - apogr.,
Σ[—] ἅμα Κερδ[—] - IGLS)

Σαμαυς
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) ii-i bc CIIP iv (2) 3648 (Σαμαυ
(gen.): s. Αβδ)

Σαμαχηλος
Arabia (Hauran):
—soada–dionysias: (1) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 318,
1 (s. Αιρος)

Σαμαχώς
Maisan–Mesene–Charakene: (1) f. i ad J.,

AJ xx 23; cf. RE (-); PIR2 S 160 (Σαμαχώ,
Σάμαχος - varr. lect.: d. Αβινηργλος: queen)

Σαμβάτιον
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1) iv-
v ad Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 190 no. 53 (SEG
lxii 1564)

Σαμβάτιος
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) byz. IMnBeyrouth 106, 3
(Σαμ[β]άτιος)

Σαμβάτις
Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (1) 449 ad Flemming, Akt. ephes.

Synode pp. 22, 2; 28, 30; 36, 27 (Syr. smbṭ—
pp. 22, 28, smbṭys—p. 36: deacon) ?=
Σαββάτιος (10)

Σαμβαύλας
Persia: (1) m. vi bc X., Cyr. ii 2. 28-9; cf.
Schmitt, Xenophon pp. 146-8

Σαμβίκη
Persia: (1) s. v ad PLRE ii (-) (m. Καόσης,

Φθασουαρσας: queen)

Σάμβος
India: (1) 325 bc RE (3); Berve 693 (dynast)
—malloi: (2) 326-325 bc ib. 694, Berve 694
(dynast)

Σαμεατος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) 124-125 ad IGLS xvi (1) 185, 4
(s. Γαυτος)

Σαμεθιος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 463, (Σαμεθ⟨ι⟩ος - IGLS: f. Σαμεθος)

Σαμεθος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) 269-270 ad ib. xiv (1) 18, 5 (s.

Διόνικος)
——Am.ea (Ǧīza (mod.)): (2) imp. ib. xiii (2)
9718, (f. Αννηλος)

—bostra: (3) imp. ib. (1) 9293, 3 (Σαμεθο̣ς: f.
Οθαμος) ; (4) ii-vi ad ib. xxi (5) 152, (s.
Ιαλοδος)

——Kapra: (5) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9822, SEG lxi
1500
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——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (6) 208-209 ad
IGLS xxi (5) 570 (f. Αλαβδος) ; (7) ii-vi ad ib.
293, (f. Ηρος) ; (8) ~ ib. 320, (f. Ινος) ; (9) ~
ib. 358, (Σαμεθο[ς]: f. Μελη) ; (10) ~ ib. 364,
(f. Μοαιαρος) ; (11) ~ ib. 453, (Σαμεθ(ο)ς: f.
Σαδαθος) ; (12) ~ ib. 458, (s. Ζαβουδος) ; (13)
~ ib. 459, (s. Μασεχος) ; (14) ~ ib. 460, (s.
Μασεχος) ; (15) ~ ib. 461, (s. Ἰουλιανός) ; (16)
~ ib. 463, (s. Σαμεθιος) ; (17) ~ ib. 464, (s.
Χαμιος) ; (18) ~ ib. 480, (f. Σίμα) ; (19) ~ ib.
462, (s. Ραουαος) ; (20) ~ ib. 440, (Σαμε[θος]:
f. Ραουαος) ; (21) ~ ib. 568, (Σαμ[ε]θος: f.
Ηρος)

—bostra (territ.): (22) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9571,
—dion (territ.): (23) imp.? ib. xiv (1) 270,
3 (Σαμεθος Ατειθας: f. Ατιμθα) ; (24) c. 246-
307 ad ib. 287, 2 (s. Σαδαλλας)

—dion?: (25) ?199-259 ad ib. (2) 624, 2 (s.
Σαβῖνος)

Arabia (Hauran): (26) imp. ib. xvi (2) 451,
(f. Πρίσκος) ; (27) ~ ISyrie 2204 (f. Αυθος,
Οδαιναθος, Σαβῖνος)

—kanatha: (28) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 158, 1
(Σαμεθος ὁ καὶ Εὔβουλος: s. Αναμος) ; (29) ~ ib.
202, 1 (s. Σοραιχος)

—muǧaymir (mod.): (30) ?ii ad ib. (2) 362, 6 (s.
Δα–)

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (31) imp.
ISyrie 2216 (Ἀντίοχος ὁ καὶ Σαμεθος) ; (32)
96-97 ad IMSoueïda 75, 2 (s. Ζοβαιδος) ; (33)
~ ib., l. 3 (s. Θαιμος) ; (34) 184-185 ad ISyrie
2213 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 374 no. 88)
(s. Ραβεος)

—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (35) imp. ISyrie
2188, 4 (f. Δωσίθεος)

—qayṣamā (mod.): (36) imp. Dussaud–Macler,
Mission p. 256 no. 45 (Σαμεθ[ος]: f. Μάξιμος)

—sahwat al-khiḍr (mod.): (37) 344-345 ad
IGLS xvi (2) 461, 2 (f. Ραουαος)

—seia: (38) imp. ib. (1) 290, (biling.) (s.
Σοραιχος)

—selaima: (39) imp. ib. 81, 1 (f. Αιος) ; (40) ~
ib. 90a, 2 (f. Οσεραθη)

—soada–dionysias: (41) imp. ib. (2) 315, 2 (s.
Αναμος)

—ta‘la (mod.): (42) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9821, (s.
Μ–)

—tharba: (43) imp. SEG vii 1198, 3 (Σαμε[θ]ος)

Arabia (Hauran)?: (44) imp. IMDamas p. 65
no. 26 (Κάσσιος Σαμεθ(ος))

Arabia (Safa):
—al-zalaf (mod.)*: (45) ?ii ad Syria 37 (1960)
p. 97 (graffito) (biling.) (BE 1961, no. 806)
(Saf. šmt: trib. Αγγηνοι: s. Αλιζος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (46) v-vi ad CIIP i (2) 1019a
(mosaic) +SEG lxiv 1759 ([Σαμ]εθος? -
Aliquot, [αἶ]θος? - CIIP)

Syria (Trachon):
—birtha: (47) imp. IGLS xv (2) 460
—ǧidiyyā (mod.): (48) imp. ib. 396, ([Σ](α)μεθος:
s. Σαλαμας)

—habiba: (49) c. 211-217 ad ib. (1) 81, 6 (f.
Αδειος)

—qīrāṭa (mod.): (50) imp. ib. 124b, (s. Ουαβος)

Σαμειθος
Syria (Trachon):
—saura (area): (1) imp. ib. 143, (f. Σαδος)

Σαμέν
Persia: (1) 590 ad PLRE iii (-)

Σαμεσιααβος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) 235-236 ad IGLS xvii
(1) 323, 1 (Ἰούλ. Αὐρ. Σαμε(σ)ιααβο(ς))

Σαμηθος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. ib. xiii (1) 9296, 1
(Σ̣[αμ]η̣θος?: s. Αυθαλλας)

Σαμης
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 42 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1053) (Σαμη(ς):
s. Ἰωσήφ: Jew)

Σαμι
Arabia:
—gadara:
——Emmatha: (1) byz. SEG xlvii 2027 (f.

Κυρακός)

Σαμιαβιων
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) ?573 ad PPetra v 55, 10, 24, [31],
[44], [51], [61], [80], 84, 97, 100 (f. Οὐάλης)

Σαμιατος
Arabia (Hauran):
—soada–dionysias: (1) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 319
(s. Κάσσιος)

Σαμινας
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Ramsānīya (mod.): (1) byz. SEG xlvi 1992

Σαμινος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Muṭā‘iyya (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2)
9650 (Σαβεῖνος Σαμινος?)

Σαμιραββος
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) f. iv ad IPalTertia Ia 15 (f.Σολεμος)
; (2) s. iv ad ib. 267, (f. Σαμμασας) ; (3) 359-
384 ad ib. Ib 8, (s. Αβδισαρης) ; (4) 379 ad ib.
Ia 39, (f. Σαβιναθη) ; (5) 392 ad ib. Ib 11, (f.
Θειωνη) ; (6) 408 ad ib. Ia 95, (f. Ῥοῦφος) ?=
(7) ; (7) 413 ad ib. 104, (f.Καρπώνιος) ?= (6)
; (8) 419-438 ad ib. 156, ; (9) 438 ad ib. 157,
; (10) ~ ib. 158, (f. Ἀριάδνη) ; (11) 449-450 ad
ib. 186, (f. Ἀλέξανδρος) ; (12) s. v ad ib. 311,
(Σ̣αμιραββος: f. Ομαβιη) ; (13) 479 ad ib. 234,
(f. Καυμη)

—zoara?: (14) b. 359 ad SEG lxiii 1635 (f.
Πέτρος)

Σαμισιααβος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 61-62 ad ib. ii
786, 2 SEG vii 800; cf. Milik, Dédicaces
p. 389 (name) (Σαμισι(α)αβος—Milik,
ΣΑΜΙΣΙΛΑΒΟΣ—lap.)

Σαμιτος
Syria: (1) iii ad IAnt. Maroc ii 513 (Lat. Aur.
Samitus Maximus: f. Φίλιππος)

Σαμιφα
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 7/8 p. 174
no. 879a, 5 (graffito)

Σαμμαιος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Muzayrīb (mod.): (1) imp.? IGLS xiv (1)
300, 2 (Σαμμεο(υ) (gen.))

Syria:
—emesa: (2) 160 ad SEG xl 1400, 4

Σαμμανας
Kommagene:
—nikopolis: (1) imp. IGLS i 166, 3 (f.

Βαρνεβους Ἀπολλινάριος)

Σαμμας
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 207 ad PDura 100 xxxv
21 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxxv 22, (ChLA viii
356) (Lat. [A]ure[l.] Sammas: s. Γάϊος)

Σαμμασαιος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Riḥāb (mod.): (1) 634 ad QDAP 13 (1947)
p. 70 no. 6 (mosaic); cf.Milik,Dédicaces p. 368
(name) (date—Sartre: f. Γεώργιος: presbyt.)

—zoara: (2) 399-449 ad IPalTertia Ia 184 (-
σεος: s. Ἄντυς: deacon) ; (3) 444-450 ad ib.
188, (-σεος: s. Πέτρος) ; (4) 447 ad ib. Ib 41,
(-σεος: deacon) ; (5) f. vi ad ib. Ia 317, (-σεος:
f. Διονύσις)

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba:
——‘Aynūn (mod.): (6) c. 451/2-486/7 ad

IMoab 237 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 219
no. 219) (-σεος)

—samrā (mod.): (7) byz. IMoab 222 (-σεος)

Σαμμασας
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) s. iv ad IPalTertia Ia 267 (s.

Σαμιραββος) ; (2) 452 ad ib. 192, (f. Παῦλος)
Arabia (Moab):
—motho: (3) 498 ad IMoab 306 (Meimaris,

Chron. Syst. p. 223 no. 234) (s. Ἰωάννης)
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (4) byz. IWadiHaggag
79, 2 (graffito) (SEG xxvi 1661) (s. Ἀβραάμ)

Σαμμαχχαιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii-iii ad TEAD 6 p. 37
no. 617, 4 (graffito); cf. Lipiński, Studies 1 p.
75 (name) (f. Γαδδαιος)

Σαμμος
Syria:
—apameia:
——Magarataricha: (1) ?iv/v ad IG xiv 2334, 1;
cf. SEG xxx 1149 (locn.) (Αὐρ. Σαμμος)

Σαμμουλανος
Syria (Trachon):
—saba–philippopolis (area): (1) imp. PAES
iii 387 (Σαμμουλανου (gen.): f. Ταυρῖνος)

Σαμμουος
Arabia:
—zoara:
——Maoza: (1) 125 ad PYadin 14, 37, 46
(biling.) (Σ̣αμμουος: Aram. šmw‘: s.Μαναημος)
?= (5) ; (2) 125-127 ad PHever 60, 8; 62, 12
(Σ̣α̣μμουος: s. Σίμων: Jew) ?= (4) ; (3) 127 ad
ib. b 13, (Σαμμ̣ουος: s. Μαναηλος) ; (4) 129 ad
ib. 64, 14, 35 (Σ̣α̣μ̣μ̣ωυος - l. 14, Σ̣αμμο̣υος - l.
35: s. Σίμων) ?= (2) ; (5) 130 ad PYadin 21,
17, 35 (biling.) (Aram. šmw‘: s. Μαναηος) ?=
(1)

Σαμμους
Kommagene?: (1) imp. SEG lx 1858 B (Σαμμου
(voc.))

Syria:
—apameia: (2) ?182 ad IGLS iv 1370

Σαμμωνης
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) c. 180 ad PDura 17a, 7

Σαμονας
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana*: (1) f. vii ad PNess 79, 32 (f.

Ζοναινος) ; (2) ~ ib., l. 33 (f. Καιουμος)
Syria:
—resapha–sergiopolis: (3) byz. Resafa ii p.
173 no. 15 (graffito)
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Σάμος
Kommagene: (1) c. 150-109 bc RE (1); Justi p.
281 s.v. Sāma no. 5; Facella,Orontidi pp. 205-
8, 449 (stemma) (Σάμου (gen.): f. Μιθριδάτης:
king)

Phoenicia:
—byblos?: (2) i ad BMI 1049, 1; cf. MFO
1 (1906) p. 138 (locn.) (s. Ἀσπάσιος, f.
Κλεοπάτρα)

—sidon: (3) imp. Froehner, Inscr. Louvre 246, 1
(Renan, Phénicie p. 386 no. 1)

Syria:
—arethousa?: (4) s. ii bc EAD xxx 185, 4 (f.

Βόηθος)
Syria (Trachon):
—aerita: (5) ii-iv ad IGLS xv (2) 334 (f.Θαιμος)

Σαμουήλ
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa: (1) byz. SEG xlvi 1846 (-έλ)
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī mukattab (mod.)*: (2) imp.? CIG
4468g (graffito) (CIJ ii 1420) (f.Μουσης: Jew)

—wādī mukattab (mod.)*?: (3) byz. Brugsch,
Sinai pl. 3 (graffito) (s. Αλεισος)

Arabia (Sinai)*: (4) vi ad DOP 20 (1966) p. 263
no. 8 (Σαμ(ουήλ))

Armenia (Arzanene)*: (5) 410 ad Chabot,
Synod. Orient. p. 36 (Syr. šmw’yl: bp.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (6) byz. SEG viii 350
(ring) (-έλ)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia): (7) i bc/i ad
Proteu. 17. 2 (s. Ἰωσήφ: Jew priest)

—besara–beth she‘arim*: (8) iv ad IBeth
She‘arim 62 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1071) (Σ̣α̣[μουήλ]?:
s. Ἰούδας: Jew)

—tiberias: (9) byz. SEG xxvi 1686, 2 (SEG
xlviii 1901) (f. Θαλεθθι Μαρα: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia)?: (10) f. i ad A.
Pil. 2. 4 (Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (11) i bc Proteu. 10. 1 (Jew priest)
; (12) byz. CIIP i (2) 903 +SEG lxiv 1770

—jerusalem*: (13) byz.? CIIP i (2) 1001; cf.
SEG lxiv 1753 (locn., date) (Σαμουῆ̣λ̣[ος] -
CIIP: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (14) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2233 (s. Γάλλος:
Jew)

Kommagene:
—nikopolis:
——Boğaziçi (mod.): (15) byz. SEG lxiv 1615,
4 (mosaic) (f. Συμεώνης)

Mesopotamia:
—amida–ad tygrem*: (16) 610 ad Michael
Syr., Chron. x 25 (Syr. šmw’yl: bp.)

Syria: (17) c. 514-523 ad Mansi, Concil. 8 col.
427A (Lat. Samuel: deacon)

—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Ksayǧba (mod.): (18) 359-360 ad IGLS ii
510B

—doura-europos: (19) c. 244-245 ad TEAD
6 p. 388 no. 798, 1 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr86);
390, 4 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr84) (Aram. šmw’l:
s. Ειδδεος: Jew presbyt.) ; (20) ~ TEAD 6 p.
388 no. 800, 1 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr87); 390,
7 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr84) (Aram. šmw’l: s.
Σαφαρας: Jew)

—doura-europos*: (21) b. 254 ad ib. Syr131,
(dipinto) (Σαμ[ουήλ]: Aram. šmw’l: Jew)

—emesa: (22) 165 ad IGLS v 2401, 6
(Σαμου⟨μ⟩ήλ)

—palmyra–tadmūr?: (23) iii-iv ad IBeth
She‘arim 99; 105, (IJO iii Syr52) (Σαμουέλ –
99, Σαμουῆ(λ)ος – 105: s. Ἰσαάκιος, f. Ἰσαάκ:
Jew)

Σαμουήλιος
Syria:
—apameia (territ.): (1) 518 ad Schieffer,ACO

Index Prosopogr. (-) (deacon, abbot)

Σαμουῆλος
Arabia:
—dibon:
——KastronMephaa: (1) c. 587 ad SEG xxxvii
1599, 5 (mosaic) (s. Θεόδωρος)

Arabia (Moab):
—‘amaqa (mod.): (2) 618-628 ad PEQ 152
(2020) pp. 18-19 no. 11, 4 (s. Ἰωάννης)

Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba (area): (3) vi ad SEG
viii 295, 2 (Nessana 1 p. 188 no. 130)
(Σαμουῆ[λος]: s. Κορετος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (4) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 115 (CIJ ii 1143) (Σ̣αμο̣υ̣ῆ̣λος: Jew)
; (5) ~ IBeth She‘arim 124 (CIJ ii 1158)
(f. Ιωση: Jew) ; (6) ~ IBeth She‘arim 126
(CIJ ii 1161) (f. Ἰάκωβος: Jew) ; (7) ~ IBeth
She‘arim 206 (IJO iii Syr52) ([Σα]μ̣ουῆλο[ς]:
s. Γερμανός: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis:
——Anab: (8) f. vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3863 A
(mosaic) (mosaicist)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia): (9) i/ii ad
PMurabba’ât 91 ii 1 (Σ̣α̣μου(ῆλος): f. Ανουνει) ;
(10) ~ ib. 94, 4 (Σαμουῆ̣λ̣ο̣ς̣)

—aphthia: (11) f. i ad J., BJ iv 155 (f. Φαννι:
Jew)

—jerusalem: (12) ?491 or 596 ad CIIP i (2)
848 (mosaic) (Madden 25); cf. SEG lxiv 1767
(date)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (13) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2179 (Jew)
—kaisareia: (14) ?iii-iv ad ib. ii 1543,
(Σαμ̣ουείλου (gen.): s. Εζικιας) ; (15) byz. ib.
1544, ([Σα]μουῆλος)

——Maioumas: (16) ?iii-iv ad ib. 2098, (f.
Ἀντωνῖνος, Κῦρος: Jew)

Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (17) imp. Pognon, Inscr. sémitiques
42; 43, (IJO iii Syr80) (Aram. [š]myl: s.
Γοργιανός: Jew) ; (18) v ad Schieffer, ACO
Index Prosopogr. (4); cf. DCB (6) (presbyt.)

—tella–antiocheia–konstantia*: (19) 513-
514 ad IEstrOriente 46 (bp.)

Phoenicia:
—berytos: (20) byz. IMnBeyrouth 104, 3 (IJO
iii Syr24) (I f. Σαμουῆλος II: Jew) ; (21) ~
IMnBeyrouth 104, 2 (IJO iii Syr24) (II s.
Σαμουῆλος I, f. Κανδιδᾶς: Jew)

Phoenicia?: (22) vi/vii ad SEG lxiv 1650, 4
(mosaic) (Σαμω-: Jew presbyt.) ?= (23) ; (23)
~ ib., l. 7 (mosaic) (Σαμω-: Jew presbyt., Jew
deacon) ?= (22)

Syria:
—androna–andarna: (24) 507 ad IGLS iv
1708 (Σαμουῆ(λ)ο[ς])

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (25) imp. SEG
xxvi 1687, 2 (IJO iii App18) ([Σαμ]ουῆλος: f.
Λεοντῖνα: Jew)

—arethousa (territ.): (26) byz. IGLS v 2143
c (-ελ-: abbot)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (27) m. ii ad ib. xvii (1)
471 a, [2]; b, 2, (biling.) ([Σαμουῆλος]: Palm.
šmw’l: f. Ιακουβος: Jew) ; (28) ii/iii ad ib. 546,
2 (Σα[μουῆλος]: II s. Σαμουῆλος I, f. Σαμουῆλος
III: Jew) ; (29) iii ad ib., l. 3 ([Σαμ]ουῆλος: I
f. Σαμουῆλος II: Jew) ; (30) ~ ib., l. 2 ([Ἰούλ.]
[Αὐρ.] Σ.: III s. Σαμουῆλος II: Jew) ; (31) ~
IBeth She‘arim 94 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1117) (s.
Ικουβος: Jew) ; (32) 212 ad IGLS xvii (1) 471
a, 1; b, 2 (biling.) (Palm. [š]mw’l: s. Ληουι:
Jew)

Σαμουης
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (1) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2232 (s. Ἀμάχιος:
Jew)

Σαμουλος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—askalon: (1) vi-vii ad ib. 2322, (s. Μεναμος:
Jew)

Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) iii ad IBeth She‘arim
96 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1119) (Σα[μ]ουλο[ς]: f.
Εὐσέβιος: Jew)

Σαμουτιος
Phoenicia:
—itouraia: (1) i bc/i ad Boppert, MGM 63
(Lat. Samutius: f. Μολαιχος)

Σαμσαιος
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) f. iii ad IGerasa 136, 3 (Σαμσαιος̣)
Arabia (Hauran):
—trikomia: (2) imp. ISyrie 2007 (-σεος: s.

Σοεδος)
Mesopotamia:
—banathsamson: (3) 251 ad PEuphr 8, 2, 19,
29 (s. Τειας)

Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Rachla: (4) 284 ad IGLS xi 24, 5 (Σ̣αμσαιος)

Syria:
—damaskos:
——Ornea: (5) f. iv ad ib. 42, 10 ([Σ]αμ̣σ̣α̣[ι]ος)
—emesa:
——Sachama: (6) imp. ib. v 2561, (f. Σειλας)

Σαμσας?
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 215 ad PDura 100 x
2 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Ọcc̣[as Sa]ṃsa?,
Ọcc̣[...]ṃsa—edd.: f. Οκκας)

Σαμσβανας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 153 ad TEAD 5 p.
151 no. 468, 5; cf. Milik, Dédicaces p. 333
(name) (Θεόδωρος ὁ ἐπικαλούμενος Σαμσβανας:
s. Αβιδισωμος, f. Ἡλιόδωρος)

Σαμσιγεραμος
Syria:
—damaskos:
——Iabrouda*: (1) m. i ad IGLS v 2707, 3, 12
(s. Σ—)

—emesa: (2) m. i bc Str. xvi 10; cf. RE
(1) (Σαμψικεραμος - Str.: f. Ἰάμβλιχος,
Ἀλέξανδρος: dynast) ; (3) imp. IGLS v 2225
((Σ)α(μ)[σι]γεραμ[ος]?) ; (4) i ad ib. vi 2747,
Hajjar 66 (Lat. Samsig[e]rạṃus: s. Σοαιμος:
king) ; (5) c. 1-45 ad ILS 8958; cf. RE (2);
PIR2 i 541 (f. Ιωταπη, Αζιζος, Σοαιμος: king) ;
(6) s. i ad IGLS v 2362, 6 ([Σ]αμσ[ιγερα]μος?:
f. Σοαιμος) ; (7) 78-79 ad OGIS 604 (IGLS
v 2212); cf. RE (3); PIR2 i 542 (Γ. Ἰούλ.
Σαμσιγεραμος ὁ καὶ Σειλας: s. Ἀλεξίων) ; (8)
?99 ad IGLS v 2385, 5 (Σα[μ]σ(ιγ)ερα[μος]: f.
Νεσροσαμσος) ; (9) 108 ad ib. 2217, 5 (Τ. Φλ.
Σαμ(σ)ιγεραμος) ; (10) 137 ad ib. 2216, 4 (s.
Σοαιμος)

—magloula: (11) 182-183 ad ISyrie 2564
(Σαμσιγερα[μ]ος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (12) m. i ad IGLS xvii (1)
214 a, 2; b, 1 (biling.) (Σαμσιγεραμος Ιο[υ]σας:
Palm. šmšgrm ’yš’: f. Ζαβδιλας) ; (13) i/ii ad
ib. 468 a, 3; b, 2, (biling.) ([Σαμσιγερ]αμος:
Palm. šmšgrm: f. Μαλιχος) ; (14) m. ii ad
ib. 2; b, 1, (biling.) ([Σαμσιγερ]αμος: Palm.
š[mšgrm]: s. Μαλιχος, f. Βωροφας)
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Σαμσος
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) ?516-517 ad ib. xxi (4) 68, ; cf.SEG
lii 1728 (date) (Σα(μ)σου (gen.)?, ΣΑΝΙΣΟΥ -
apogr., Σα(μ).ου - IGLS: f. Ἀντίπατρος)

Syria (Trachon):
—agraina: (2) imp. IGLS xv (1) 278, 3
(Σαμσο(ς): s. Ἰσαῖος)

Σαμχος
Syria (Trachon):
—ṣawarat al-ṣuġrā (mod.): (1) imp. ib. (2)
493, (s. Σοαιρος)

Σαμψιγεραμος
Syria:
—emesa: (1) 253-254 ad Jo. Mal. xii 26; cf. RE
(5); PIR2 S 167

—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) i ad IGLS xvii (1)
126, 2; cf. Yon, Notables p. 277 (stemma) (f.
Νασσουμος)

Σαμψυχος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (1) iv/v ad Marc. Diac., V. Porph. 95

Σαμωης
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (1) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2230 ([Σα]μωης:
s.Αββωνες: Jew) ; (2) ~ ib. 2231, (s.Χολβιδιας:
Jew)

Σαμωνας
Mesopotamia:
—edessa:
——Ganas: (1) c. 306 ad Areth., Scrip. Min. i
6. 46r-47r, 51r; Synaxarium col. 225; cf.BHG
731-40

Σαμως
Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Wasṭa (mod.)*: (1) iii bc SEG xx 389
+Aliquot, Vie relig. p. 133 n. 33, 3 (CIS i 6)
([Ναβου]σαμωτος (gen.) - SEG: f. Ιμιλκας)

Σαναβαλλετης
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria): (1) c. 400-
332 bc Berve 695 (f. Νικασώ)

Σαναβαρης
Hyrkania–Varkana–Gurgan: (1) m. i ad
Senior 2 p. 183 no. 266. 1-2D (coin) (king)

Parthia: (2) m. ii ad ib. pp. 182-3 nos. 262. 1-
4D; 265. I-3aT, (coin); cf. Justi p. 282 (king)

Σαναμος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 219 (f.

Κλαύδιος)

Σαναος
Arabia (Hauran):
—muǧaymir (mod.): (1) ?ii ad ib. (2) 362, 7 (f.

Αμρος)

Σανατούρκης
Arabia Eudaimon:
—homeritai: (1) m. vi ad PLRE iii (-); Justi p.
283 s.v. Sanatrūk no. 9 (king)

Σανατρούκης
Armenia: (1) i-ii ad Suda � 89; cf. PIR2 S 169
(king)

Armenia?: (2) ii ad ib. 170, PIR2 S 170; Justi p.
282 s.v. Sanatrūk no. 6 (f. Οὐολόγαισος)

Σανατρούκιος
Parthia: (1) 116 ad PIR2 S 171; Justi p. 282 s.v.
Sanatrūk no. 5 (s. Μεερδότης: king)

Σαναχαριβος
Assyria: (1) c. 730-681 bc Hdt. ii 141. 2
(Σεναχειριμος - J., Aram. Sîn-aḫḫē-erība: s.
Šarru-kēnu, f. Ασαραδινος: king)

Σανδάκη
Persia: (1) 480 bc Plu.,Them. 13; cf. Justi p. 283
(d. Δαρεῖος)

Σανδρόκοττος
India: (1) c. 340-297 bc RE (-); Berve 696
(Ἀνδρόκοττος, Σανδρόκυπτος - var. lect.: king)

Σανδώκης
Persia?: (1) vi/v bc RE (-); Schmitt, IPGL pp.
317-19 no. 287 (s. Θαμάσιος)

Σαννης
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii-iii ad TEAD 6 p. 255
no. 775 (dipinto)

Σανοδαιος?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. ib. 5 p. 146 no. 454,
5 (graffito); cf. Milik, Dédicaces p. 132 (name)
(Σαν̣ο̣δ̣αιος)

Σανος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Debiai? (Ḏībīn (mod.)): (1) 388-389 ad

SEG vii 1168, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
201 no. 149) (f. Σεεος)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (2) c. 519-525 ad
Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 p. 195 no. i 58
(Σανος?, Syr. s’nws: deacon)

Σαοαρος
Arabia (Hauran):
—namara: (1) imp.? ISyrie 2184

Σαοδος
Arabia (Hauran):
—seia*: (1) i bc IGLS xvi (1) 262 (Hackl,

Nabatäer p. 173 no. E.004.03) (f. Οβαισατος)

Σαολος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9570c
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (2) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 269 (Jew)

Σαορας
Arabia (Hauran):
—sahwat al-khiḍr (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xvi
(2) 473 (Σαορου? (gen.), [—]ΣΑΟΡΟΥ[—]—edd.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—archelais: (2) 570 ad CIIP iv (1) 2676, 5
(mosaic) (s. Σελαμανης)

Σαουαδος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Qarfa (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9920
(f. Ζαγγος)

—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 469, (s. Ινος) ; (3) ~ ib. 609, (Σαου[α]δ̣ος:
f. Ηθιαθη)

—neapolis: (4) imp. ib. xiv (2) 416, 8 (s. Σαλ—)

Arabia (Hauran):
—rāma (mod.): (5) imp. ISyrie 2236, 1, 4 (Les

Jafnides p. 45) (Σαουαδος - l. 1, Σαουδος - l. 4:
trib. Αουιδηνοι: f. Οδαιναθος)

—tharba: (6) imp. SEG vii 1069, 10 (f. Αιανος)

Syria (Trachon):
—dayr dāmā (mod.): (7) imp. IGLS xv (2) 313
(f. Βαγραθος) ; (8) ~ ib. 317, (f. Λαδανελος)

Σαουαρος
Arabia (Hauran):
—seia: (1) imp. ib. xvi (1) 278, (s. Εβρικανης)

Σαουγαλ?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—saphitha? (horbat zefiyya (mod.)): (1) i/ii ad

CIIP iv (1) 3283 (Σαουγαλ?, Σαου Γαλ( ) -
CIIP)

Σαουδ
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (1) imp. IPalTertia

west. 107 =Wilderness of Zin p. 137 no. 7

Σαουδαθη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 466

Σαουδαθης
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 159, (Πρεῖμος

Σαουδαθης)

Σαουδος
Arabia:
—adraa (territ.): (1) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9737, (f.

Ταυρῖνος)
—bostra:
——Umm al-Surab (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 74, (f. Ναγμος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—tafha (mod.): (3) imp. ISyrie 2170 (f. Αυμος)

Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (4) byz. Nessana 1 p. 155 no. 46,
4 (Σ̣α̣ουδος: s. Κάσιος, f. Ηουνος)

Syria (Batanaia):
—eutimia? (al-ḥārra (mod.)): (5) imp. IGLS
xiv (2) 503, 2 (I f. Σαουδος II) ; (6) ~ ib., l. 1
(II s. Σαουδος I)

Syria (Trachon):
—habiba: (7) imp. ib. xv (1) 84, (f. Λεόντιος)
—mulayḥat al-‘aṭaš (mod.): (8) imp. ib. 234,
(Σαουδο(ς))

Σαούλ
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (1) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2234 (Jew)

Σαοῦλος
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) 66 ad J.,AJ xx 214;BJ
ii 418; 556; 558, (Σαῦλος - var. lect.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (2) f. i ad ib.
469, (f. Σίμων)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia): (3) i/ii ad
PMurabba’ât 94, 9 (s. Φαλωνει)

—jerusalem: (4) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 110
(biling.) (Heb. š’wl: Jew) ; (5) ~ ib. 594, (s.
Κλευπατρώ: Jew)

Syria:
—apameia: (6) 392 ad IGLS iv 1319, 5 (mosaic)
(IJO iii Syr53); cf. IGLS v p. 316 (date) (Jew)

Σαουρος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—gennesar–gennesaret: (1) s. v ad SEG viii
6, 2 (mosaic) (Madden 216)

Syria (Trachon):
—ṣawarat al-kubra (mod.): (2) imp. IGLS xv
(2) 521 (I f.Σαουρος II) ; (3) ~ ib. (II s.Σαουρος
I)

—umm al-zaytūn (mod.): (4) 281-282 ad ib.
447, 6 (f. Γαδουος)
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Σαοψια?
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 394, 2
(Σ(οφ)ία?: d. Εθηος)

Σαπαδβιζης
Baktria: (1) c. 40 bc-20 ad Hoover,CBAI 516-
17 (coin) (dynast)

Σαπελης
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Sarisa: (1) byz. Gregg–Urman, Golan 232,
1 (SEG xlvi 1981.2) (presbyt.)

Σαπιθας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—tiberias: (1) i ad J., Vit. 134 (f. Ἰησοῦς)

Σαπιρα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 208 (Jew)

Σαπρεισεα?
Syria:
—kyrrhos: (1) imp. IGLS i 156, 1 (Σαπρεισε(α))

Σαπρικᾶς
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—herodeion: (1) v/vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3327, 5
(mosaic); 3325, 8 ?= Σαφρικα (1)

Σαπρικία
Syria:
—apameia: (1) iv ad IGLS iv 1327, 1 (mosaic)
(IJO iii Syr66) (Σαπρικ[ί]α: Jew)

Σαπρίκιν
Arabia: (1) 267 ad POxy 2951, 22-3, 29-
30 (Νίκη ἐπικεκλημένη Μετεθεν - 22-3,
ἐπικεκλημένη Σαπρίκιν - 29-30: slave)

Σαπρίκιος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (1) c. 257-260 ad

PG 114, cols. 1368-76; cf. BHO 186;DCB (-)
(Syr. kryss, Χαρίσιος?: presbyt.)

Σαπφειρα
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) f. i ad Act. Ap. 5. 1

Σαπφιας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—tiberias: (1) f. i ad J., BJ ii 566; 599; iii 450;

Vit. 66; 134, (Σαφατης, Σαπφας - var. lect.: f.
Ἰησοῦς: Jew)

Σαπφίνιος?
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) i bc RE (-); PIR2 S
183 (Σαπηνας, Σαππιονας, Σαπηνιος, Σαπινιος,
Σαφηνιος - mss.)

Σαπώης
Persia: (1) 577-578 ad PLRE iii (-); Justi p. 284
(s. Μαιράνης)

Σαπωρ
Persia: (1) iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 61 (triling.)
(Pers. šhpwhry, Parth. šhypwhr)

Σαπώρης
Persia: (1) ii ad ib., l. 54 (triling.) (Pers.
šhpwhry, Parth. šhypwhr: s. Γουεζην) ;
(2) ~ ib. (triling.) (Pers. šhpwhry, Parth.
šhypwhr: s. Μεερωζην) ; (3) ii/iii ad ib., l. 46
(triling.) (Pers. šhpwhry, Parth. šhypwhr: s.
Παπακης) ; (4) c. 200-272 ad RE (1); PIR2
S 182; Justi pp. 284-5 s.v. Sāpōr no. 5 (Pers.
šhpwhry, Parth. šhypwhr: I s. Ἀρταξάρης,
Μυρρωδ, f. Οὐαραράνης, Ναρσῆς, Αδουραναιδ,
Ὁρμίσδας, Σαπώρης II, Δηνακη: king) ; (5)

iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 66 (triling.) (Pers.
šhpwhry, Parth. šhypwhr) ; (6) m. iii ad
ib., l. 41, 47 (triling.) (Σαβουρ - l. 41, Pers.
šhpwhry, Parth. šhypwhr: II s. Σαπώρης I,
f. Ωρμισδ, Ωρμισδακ, Οδαβαχθ, Γουαραθραν,
Σαβουρ, Πηρωζ, Σαβουρδουκτακ: king) ; (7) c.
309-379 ad RE (2); Justi p. 285 s.v. Sāpōr no.
7 (I s. Ὁρμίσδας, f. Σαπώρης II: king) ; (8) c.
350-388 ad RE (3); Justi pp. 285-6 s.v. Sāpōr
no. 14 (Σαβώρ - var. lect.: II s. Σαπώρης I:
king)

Σάρα
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) byz. Nessana 1 p. 169 no. 82,
2 ; (2) vi ad PNess 33, 7, 28 (d. Σέργιος) ; (3)
b. 596 ad ib. 30, 5 (d. Οὐίκτωρ)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (4) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 34 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1045); 36,
(dipinto) (CIJ ii 1047) (Jew) ; (5) ~ IBeth
She‘arim 85 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1107); 86,
(dipinto) (CIJ ii 1108) (Σ̣ά̣ρ̣α: d. Κυρῖνος:
Jew) ; (6) ~ IBeth She‘arim 158 (2) (SEG xx
432) (Jew) ; (7) ~ IBeth She‘arim 160 (SEG
xx 434) (d. Αυ–: Jew) ; (8) ~ IBeth She‘arim
161 (SEG xx 435) (Jew) ; (9) iv ad IBeth
She‘arim 66 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1007); 68, (CIJ
ii 1085) (d. Ναιμια, m. Μαρία: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem*?: (10) i ad CIIP i (1) 331 (Jew)
—modiin: (11) i bc-i ad ib. iv (1) 2722, (d.

Μενέλαος: Jew)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (12) ?iii-iv ad ib. iii 2223, (d.Μενιαμι:
Jew)

—kaisareia: (13) byz. ib. ii 1545,
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—geth–gitta: (14) imp. SEG liv 1665.1, 1
(Jew) ; (15) s. i ad ib. xlix 2039, 3 ; (16) ~
ib. 2040,

Maisan–Mesene–Charakene: (17) iii-iv ad
IBeth She‘arim 101; 102, (IJO iii Syr52)
(Σάρα ἡ Μάξιμα: Jew)

Phoenicia:
—tyre: (18) iii-iv ad IBeth She‘arim 199 (IJO
iii Syr8) (Θεοδοσία ἡ καὶ Σάρα: Jew) ; (19) byz.
ITyr i 164 (d. Μάρκελλα)

Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr?: (20) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 22 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 997) (Jew)

Σαραας
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Ain Hircha (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xi 13
(Σαραα (gen.): f. Θεόδωρος)

Σαραβλαγγᾶς
Persia: (1) f. vii ad PLRE iii s.v. Shahraplakan;
Justi p. 276 s.v. Šahrapḷakan (Σαρβαραγκᾶς -
var. lect.)

Σαραηλος
Syria (Trachon):
—harrana*: (1) 568 ad IGLS xv (1) 261
+Dussaud–Macler,Mission p. 324 no. 2 (Arab.
srḥyl: s. Ταλεμος)

Σαραθος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Nāmir al-Hawā (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii
(2) 9943 (s. Ῥοῦφος)

Σαρακος
Assyria: (1) c. 650-612 bc FGrH 680 F 7d
(Aram. Sîn-šarru-iškun: s. Σαρδαναπαλλος:
king)

Σαραλος
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba (territ.): (1) imp. SBF 9
(1958-9) p. 357 no. 10 (graffito) +SBF 10
(1959-60) p. 156 (f. Αθαμμος) ; (2) ~ ib. 9
(1958-9) p. 357 no. 9, (graffito) (s. Θαιμος)

Σαραμαλλας
Syria: (1) 40 bc J.,AJ xiv 345; xv 19; BJ i 259,

Σαράμης
Persia: (1) 589 ad PLRE iii (1); Justi p. 289 s.v.
Sairima no. 3 ; (2) 590-591 ad PLRE iii (2);
Justi p. 289 s.v. Sairima no. 4 (Σαράμης ὁ νέος)

Σαραπᾶς
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) ii ad IGerasa 224, 2 (Φλ. Σ.)

Σαραπιάς
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) ii bc IG ii2
8280; cf. FRA 1001 (d. Διοσκουρίδης) ; (2) i bc
IG ii2 8279; cf. FRA 1002

Σαραπιόδωρος
Assyria:
—nineveh–ninos: (1) i-ii ad IEstrOriente 66 a
(s. Ἀρτεμίδωρος)

Σαραπίων
Arabia: (1) i-ii ad Grammateion 6 (2017) pp. 83-
4 no. 7 (f. Σοβωτης)

—adraa: (2) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 203, 3 (f.
Ουασηαθος)

—amman–philadelpheia: (3) ad ib. xxi (2) 10,

—gerasa: (4) 67-68 ad IGerasa 49, 2 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 95 no. 30) (s. Ἀπολλώνιος) ; (5)
m. ii ad IGerasa 121, 3 (f. Δημήτριος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (6) ii bc

SEG viii 33, 7 (f. –είδης)
Media: (7) ii bc IIasos 408, 9 (s. Δημήτριος)
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (8) i bc SEG xlvii 1933
—sidon: (9) i bc Cl. Rh. 2 p. 177 no. 6 II, 37 ;
(10) imp. SEG l 1453, 1 ([Σαρ]απίων)

—tyre: (11) ii bc Louvre Art phénicien 178
(biling.) (CIS i 122) (Phoen. ’sršmr: I s.
‘bd’sr, f. Σαραπίων II, Διονύσιος) ; (12) ~ ib.
(Phoen. ’sršmr: II s. Σαραπίων I) ; (13) s. ii bc
ID 2005, 2 (Σ[αρα]πίων: f. Ἕλλην) ; (14) c.
120-80 ad IMnBeyrouth 325

Syria: (15) 157-156 bc SGDI 1688, 4-5
(slave/freed.) ; (16) 132 bc D.S. xxxiv/xxxv 2.
21 (slave)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (17) b. 118 bc ID
2280; 2281, (s. Ἑρμάφιλος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (18) i bc IG ii2
8249; cf. FRA 1003 (f. Νικαία)

—apameia:
——Megara? (Maġāra (mod.)): (19) 357-358 ad

Ann. islam. 9 (1970) pp. 207-8 no. 47, 4
(Σαραπ[ίων]: s. Μαρίων, Ἰωάννα)

—apameia?: (20) hell.? SEG xxxix 902
((Σ)αραπίων: f. Πάτροκλος)

—damaskos?: (21) ii bc ID 2628 b II, 2
(Σαραπ[ίων]?: f. Μάρθα)

—hierapolis–bambike: (22) b. 118 bc ib. 2283,
7

—hierapolis–bambike?: (23) imp.? St. Byz. s.v.
���� �����; cf. DPhA S 13

—laodikeia: (24) ii-i bc IG ii2 9189; cf. FRA
3291 (Σαραπ[ίων]: s.Μανβογαιος) ; (25) ?ii-i bc
IG xii (3) 410, 1 (s. Ἀσκληπιάδης) ; (26) c. 125-
100 bc ID 2267, 1; 2628 a III, 19 (Σ̣α̣ραπ̣ίων
- 2267, Σαρε- - 2628: s. Ἀσκληπιάδης)

—seleukeia: (27) 46-45 bc IGLS iii (2) 1187,
2; cf. iv p. 358, (date) (s. Διοδώρα) ; (28) imp.?
ib. iii (2) 1152B, (Σερε–: f. Ἡλιόδωρος)
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Σαραπόδωρος
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) f. iii ad IGerasa 72, 7 (Αὐρ. Σ.)

Σαρας
Arabia (Moab):
—simākīya (mod.): (1) imp. IMoab 215 (s.

Θαιμος)

Σαρασπαδης
Parthia: (1) i bc/i ad RE s.v. Seraspadanes (-);

PIR2 S 515 (Lat. Seraspadanes, Σαραπαδης -
var. lect.: s. Φραάτης Ἀρσάκης)

Σαραυνης
Syria (Trachon):
—zorava*: (1) imp. IGLS xv (1) 174, 1 (s.

Ουασος)

Σάρβαρος
Persia: (1) c. 575-630 ad PLRE iii s.v.
Shahrbarāz; Justi pp. 277-8 s.v. Šahrwarāz
no. 1 (Σάρβαρος Ρασμιόζαν, Σαλβάρας ,
Σαρβαραζᾶς, Ρουσμιάζας - var. lect.: f. Νικήτας:
king)

Σαρβηλος
Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (1) byz. Synaxarium cols. 432; 434
?= Θουθαηλ (??)

Σαρβυκις
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. Berytus 56 (2016) p. 176 no.
71, 1

Σαργεος
Syria:
—androna–andarna: (1) byz. SEG li 1946
(Σαργεου (gen.): f. Σέργιος)

Σαργος
Arabia:
—madaba:
——Nebo, M.*: (1) 535-536 ad IGLS xxi
(2) 101, 3 (mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (s.
Ἀμμώνιος)

Σαρδαναπαλλος
Assyria: (1) c. 690-627 bc RE s.v. Sardanapal
(-) (Aram. Aššur-ban-apli: s. Ασαραδινος,
Ανακυνδαραξης, f. Σαρακος: king)

Σαρεδαθος
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘urmān (mod.): (1) 359-360 ad SEG vii 1170,
2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 193 no. 120); cf.
SEG lvi 1940 (name) (f. Σαδαλλας)

Σαρεδας?
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) ii-iv ad ib.
xlviii 1942.17, ([Σα]ρεδα[ς]?: s. Σαλμανης)

Σαρεδος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 171 (Σαρε(ι)δος - IGLS: f. Ακραβη) ; (2)
~ ib. 374, (f. Μοσεσαθη)

Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (3) ?ii/iii ad Old Syriac Inscriptions
As62 (biling.) (IEstrOriente 25) (Syr. šrdw: s.
Μαννος)

Σαρειδος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Riḥāb (mod.): (1) imp. SEG xlviii 1926.7
(f. Βερση)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) imp. IGLS xxi
(5) 99 (s. Αουιδος) ; (3) ii-vi ad ib. 465, (s.
Ασαδος) ; (4) ~ ib. 603, (f. Ραδναθη) ; (5) ~ ib.
604, (s. Αουιδος) ?= (6) ; (6) ~ ib. 603, (s.
Ραδναθη) ?= (5)

Σαρεινος?
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 169b, 1 (Σαρεινο[ς]?,

Σα(β)εῖνο[ς]?: s. Αναηλος)
Arabia (Hauran):
—namara: (2) imp. SEG vii 1037 (Σα(β)εῖνος?)

Σαρηλιας?
Arabia:
—pella:
——Kome Seron: (1) c. 618 ad ib. li 2063, 4
(mosaic) (Κασσισους ΑΡΗΛΙΑ - SEG)

Σαριας?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) iii-ii bc CIIP iv (2) 3593 (Σαριας
(nom./gen)?) ; (2) ~ ib. 3597, (Σαρι̣α̣ς
(nom./gen.)?)

Σαριγας
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) ii ad SEG vii 461, 7
(graffito) (Σαριγας–apogr., Σαριγιος–Cumont,
SEG)

Σαριδας
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 275-345 ad IPalTertia Ia 7 (s.

Πειθόλαος: Jew)

Σαριη
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—geth–gitta: (1) s. i ad SEG xlix 2048

Σαρικια
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim: (1) iii-iv ad ib. xxviii
1362, (Jew)

Σαριμα
Syria:
—beroia–ḥalab (territ.): (1) imp. IGLS ii 347

Σαριμαθος
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘awās (mod.): (1) 295-296 ad ISyrie 2041
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 177 no. 57)

Σαριρια
Syria:
—laodikeia near libanon (territ.): (1) 140 ad

IGLS v 2667, 4

Σαρναχοργάνης
Persia: (1) c. 520-589 ad PLRE iii (2); Justi
p. 185 s.v. Māhbōdh no. 2; p. 289 (Μεβόδης
Σαρναχοργάνης: s. Σουρήνας)

Σαρονος
Syria:
—emesa (territ.): (1) s. iii ad IGLS v 2184, 3
(Σαρονου (gen.): f. Αζιζος)

Σαρουθα
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. IWadiHaggag
49, 2 (graffito)

Σαρπηδών
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 170, 1 (s.

Σεουῆρος)
Syria:
—abila lysaniou: (2) 166-167 ad SEG xxxix
1565, 5 (Σα[ρ]πηδών: s. Ἡρωΐδης)

—damaskos (territ.): (3) imp. ib. lxiv 1599.1,

Syria?: (4) 142 bc D.S. xxxiii 28; Str. xvi 2. 26;
FGrH 87 F 29; cf. Grainger, SPG p. 116

Σάρρα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—samaria–sebaste (territ.): (1) imp. CIJ ii
1169, 1 (Jew) ; (2) ~ ib., l. 3 (d.Χαιρήμων: Jew)

Syria:
—apameia:
——Telmenissos? (Tall Mannis (mod.))?: (3)
vi-vii ad Mango, Treasures 73

Σαρριας?
Syria:
—arethousa (territ.): (1) f. iv ad IGLS v
2508, 3 (f. Σουηρη)

Σαρρος
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) iii bc Thess. Mnem. 59 (Σαρρου
(gen.): f. Νικόκλεια)

Σαρσαρας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia): (1) i/ii ad

PMurabba’ât 91 i 5 (Σαρσ̣αρα(ς))

Σαρωβαζάνης
Persia: (1) vi/v bc J., AJ xi 12; 89; 104; cf.
Justi p. 292 s.v. ������������� (Σαραβαζάνης,
Σαραβασάνης - var. lect.)

Σασαιος
Syria:
—emesa:
——Sachama: (1) imp. IGLS v 2569, 2 (f.

Αρσους)

Σασαν
Persia: (1) ii/iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 57
(triling.) (Σ. Σουρην, Pers. s’s’n swlyn, Parth.
s’sn swryn) ; (2) ~ ib. (triling.) (Pers. s’s’n,
Parth. s’sn) ; (3) iii ad ib., l. 67 (triling.)
(Σασανγαν (patronym), Pers. s’snykn, Parth.
s’snkn: I f. Σασαν II) ; (4) ~ ib., l. 66 (triling.)
(Pers. s’s’n, Parth. s’sn: II s. Σασαν I) ; (5)
~ ib., l. 67 (triling.) (Σασανγαν (patronym),
Pers. s’snykn, Parth. s’snkn: f. Γυινναρ)

Σασανης
Assyria:
—lashom: (1) c. 343 ad Synaxarium cols. 243-
4. 8; Assemani, Acta pp. 100-1 (Syr. swsn)

Persia: (2) ii ad IEstrOriente 261, 46 (triling.);
Agath. ii 28 (Σασανος - Agath., Pers. s’s’n,
Parth. s’sn: f. Παπακης) ; (3) ~ IEstrOriente
261, 54 (triling.) (Pers. s’s’n, Parth. s’sn: s.
Αρνηκ) ; (4) iii ad ib., l. 60 (triling.) (Pers.
s’s’n, Parth. s’sn) ; (5) ~ ib., l. 61 (triling.)
(Pers. s’s’n, Parth. s’sn) ; (6) ~ ib., l. 67
(triling.) (Pers. s’s’n, Parth. s’sn)

Σασμουκος?
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. SEG xxvi 1520 (ΣΑΣΜΟΥΚΑΙ (voc.) -
lap.)

Σασσος?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—araba–gabara: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth She‘arim
79 (dipinto) (CIJ ii 1098) (Σ̣ασσος?, Β̣άσσος?:
f. Ἰσαάκ: Jew)

Σαταροπτ
Persia: (1) ii/iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 55
(triling.) (Pers. st’lpy, Parth. s’trp: king)
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Σατάσπης
Persia: (1) vi/v bc RE (-); Schmitt, IPGL pp.
320-1 no. 289 (s. Τέασπις)

Σατιας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia): (1) i/ii ad

PMurabba’ât 94, 6 (f. Ἰησοῦς)
—engaddai?: (2) i/ii ad SCI 25 (2006) pp. 90-1
no. 1, 4 (Σ̣α̣τια (gen.): f. Ἀλέξαιος)

Σατιβαρζάνης
Persia: (1) m. v bc Plu.,Mor. 173 E; cf. Justi p.
291 no. 1 ; (2) v/iv bc FGrH 688 F 16. 60; F
30. 73; Plu., Art. 12; cf. Schmitt, Ktesias pp.
188-9 ; (3) c. 331-329 bc RE (-); Berve 697;
Justi p. 291 no. 3

Σατιφέρνης
Persia: (1) 401 bc Plu., Art. 11; cf. Schmitt,

Ktesias pp. 189-90

Σατιων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) byz. CIIP i (2) 897 +SEG
lxiv 1776 (Σα̣τίων - Aliquot, Σιτίων - CIIP:
f. Στέφανος)

Σατορνῖλα
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. Renan,Phénicie p. 384 no. 8, 1
; (2) ~ MFO 1 (1906) p. 172 no. 6, 1 (Δομ(ετία)
Σατορνεῖλα)

Syria:
—damaskos: (3) ?162-163 ad SEG vii 238, 2
([Σατ]ορνῖλα: d. Κλαδιανός)

Σατορνῖλος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Al-Yādūda (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1)
257, 1 (Σατο[ρ]νῖλο[ς]: s. Αὐφιδιανός)

—adraa?: (2) imp. ib. 306, 1
—bostra:
——Samā al-Sirḥān: (3) ii-vi ad ib. xxi (5) 49,
(Σατορ̣νῖλος: s. Χολαιβος)

—bostra (territ.): (4) byz. ib. xiii (2) 9672,
([Σατορ]νῖλος?)

Arabia (Hauran):
—namara: (5) imp. SEG vii 1039 (Σατορν̣εῖλο[ς]:
s. Σαβαος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (6) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 150 (SEG xx 425); 163, (dipinto)
(SEG xx 436) (Jew) ; (7) ~ IBeth She‘arim
211 ([Σατορ]νῖλ[ος]: f. Σιλουανός: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia (territ.): (8) imp.? ib. 163 comm.,
(Σατορν[ῖ]λος)

Mesopotamia:
—antiocheia–nisibis: (9) 251 ad PEuphr 8, 16
(Σεπτίμμιος Σατορνεῖλος: s. Πρόκλος)

Phoenicia:
—tyre: (10) byz. ITyr ii 177
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (11) imp. SEG lxv
1620

—doura-europos: (12) 251 ad PDura 29, 4 (-
νεῖ-: f. Γαΐα)

—doura-europos*: (13) ii/iii ad TEAD 7/8 p.
119 no. 855, 4 (dipinto) (-νεῖ-) ; (14) 203 ad
PDura 100 xxxii 26 (ChLA viii 355); 101
xxxiii 7, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Aurel. Ịụḷ[iu]ṣ
Satụrnilus) ; (15) c. 223-225 ad PDura 67 iv
4 (ChLA vii 322) (Lat. [Satu]ṛnịlus)

Syria (Trachon):
—umm al-zaytūn (mod.): (16) imp. IGLS xv
(2) 452, 2 (s. Ἀλέξανδρος) ; (17) ~ ib. 453, 2 ;
(18) 331 ad ib. 454, 2

—waqim (mod.): (19) imp. ib. 320, (Σα[τ]ο̣ρνῖλος)
; (20) 316 ad ib. 318, 7

Σατορνῖνος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Al-Yādūda (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 256c,
1 (-νεῖ-: s. Αζιζος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (2) imp. SEG vii
1011, 1 (Γ. Σέντιος Σατορνῖ[νος])

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (3) 157 ad Kayser, Recueil 102 I,
3 (Lat. P. Scantius Saturninus)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—samaria–sebaste*: (4) 381-382 ad Michael
Syr., Chron. vii 8; JTS 15 (1914) p. 168 no.
9; Oriens Christ. 77 (1993) p. 72 no. 9 (Syr.
sṭrwnynws, Νῖλος - JTS: bp.)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Thamaneita: (5) imp. IGLS vi 2925, 4
(Lat. Septimius Sator(ninus)?)

—heliopolis?: (6) ii ad CIL viii 18084, 92 (Lat.
M. Atilius Saturninus)

Syria: (7) ii/iii ad RE (3); PIR2 S 222
—amathe–epiphaneia: (8) 109 ad IAnt. Maroc
ii 235 b, 26 (dipl.) (Lat. Saturninus: s.
Βαργατης, Δεισατα)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis:
——Zabad (mod.): (9) 512 ad IGLS ii 310B, 1
(triling.) (s. Αζιζος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (10) ii ad DCB
(1) (Σατορνῖλος - var. lect.) ; (11) c. 117-
138 ad IDRE ii 448, 27 (Lat. Terentius
[S]aturni[n]us) ; (12) 157 ad Kayser, Recueil
102 V, 35 (Lat. Q. Iulius Saturnin(us))

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (13) 365 ad PLRE
i (5); Seeck, Libanius p. 270 no. 2

—apameia: (14) 92 ad AEp 2003, no. 1548 (Lat.
Saturninus: s. Μακρῖνος)

—hierapolis–bambike: (15) c. 83-91 ad
Mosser, Steindenkmäler 29, 2; Vorbeck,
Militärinschriften 192 (Lat. C. Longinius
Saturn[inu]s)

Σατραβάτης
Persia: (1) 324 bc FGrH 126 F 5; cf. Justi p. 292
no. 1

Σατράκης
Sakai: (1) 329 bc Arr.,An. iv 4. 8; cf. Berve 698;
Justi p. 292 no. 1

Σατροπάτης
Persia: (1) 331 bc Curt. iv 9. 7; 9. 25; cf. Berve
699; Justi p. 292 s.v. ���������� no. 2 (Lat.
Satropates)

Σατύρα
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) hell. HE 1457

Σατύριλλος
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) c. 250-256 ad TEAD
9 (1) p. 212 no. 940 V ii-iii 10 (dipinto)
(Σ̣ατύρι̣λλο̣ς̣)

Σατύριος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—karmel m.*: (1) ?ii-iii ad SEG lxii 1671.1
(graffito) (f. Λούκιος)

Σατύρις
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana*: (1) vi-vii ad PNess 168, 9

Σατυρίων
Syria:
—laodikeia?: (1) s. ii bc IG ii2 1008 IV, 123; cf.

FRA 3292 (I f. Σατυρίων II) ; (2) 119-118 bc
IG ii2 1008 IV, 123; cf.FRA 3293 ([Σατυ]ρίων:
II s. Σατυρίων I)

Σάτυρος
Babylonia:
—babylon: (1) c. 222-187 bc Monerie,

Dictionnaire 161 s.v. Satyros (Bab. sa-aṭ-ru-
us-su: s. Δημίας)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (2) 117-
116 bc SEG xxviii 1451 (weight)

—sepphoris–diokaisareia: (3) iv-v ad ib. viii
15, SEG xx 416 (Ουοιλαουσιο̣ς̣? Σ̣ά̣τυρος: f.
Θαυμάσιος)

Phoenicia:
—arka–kaisareia near libanon:
——Maqām al-Rabb (mod.): (4) 175 ad ib. xix
885, 5 (f. Εὔτυχος)

—tyre: (5) 119-118 bc ID 2598 I, 28
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (6) f. i bc Cl. Rh.
2 p. 206 no. 40, 6; cf. Künstlerlexikon (4)
(sculptor)

—apameia: (7) ii/i bc EAD xxx 410 (s. Φίλων)

Σαυαδανος
Syria (Trachon):
—burāq (mod.): (1) ?m. iv ad IGLS xv (2) 527,
5 (s. Σαυανος, f. Ἀγριππῖνος, Εὔνομος)

Σαυανος
Syria (Trachon):
—burāq (mod.): (1) ?m. iv ad ib. (Σ(α)υαν(ος): f.

Σαυαδανος)

Σαυαρος
Arabia (Hauran):
—rimea? (rīmat ḥāzim (mod.)): (1) imp. ib. xvi
(1) 62, (s. Μοορος)

—tharba: (2) imp. PAES iii A 741 (graffito)
(Syria 93 (2016) pp. 58-9 no. 25) (s. Αλεσος)

Syria (Trachon): (3) imp. IGLS xv (2) 519 (s.
Αυθος)

Σαυβος
Syria:
—laodikeia near libanon:
——Liftāya (mod.): (1) f. v ad Syria 93 (2016)
p. 151 no. 7, 3 (f. Μαρδονος)

Σαυιαδος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9495 (s.

Οναυνας)

Σαῦλος
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) m. i ad RE (-); PIR2 S
231 (Σαοῦλος - var. lect.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim: (2) i/ii ad SEG lxi
1433 (f. Αμμια)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (3) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 594 (Jew)

Σαυλυφας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 467, 2

Σαυοαδος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 382 (Σαυοα̣δ̣ος: f. Μαουαρος)

Σαυορα
Syria (Trachon):
—ṣmayd (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xv (2) 478a, (d.

Ρουρανος)

Σαυουαδανης
Arabia (Hauran):
—ḥibrān (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xvi (2) 440,
(Σαυουαδα̣νης: s. Σαβαος)

Σαυραδος
Arabia:
—bostra:
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——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 467, (s. Αυσος)

Σαυρη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. 468,
(d. Σαβῖνος)

Σαυρομακης
Iberia: (1) s. iv ad RE (-); Justi p. 292 (Lat.
Sauromaces)

Σαῦρος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 222 (f. Ασνομη) ; (2) ~ ib. 407, (f.
Οδαιναθος)

Arabia (Hauran): (3) imp. Sourdel, Cultes p.
47 n. 4 (f. Αναινας Αδδος)

—namara: (4) imp. SEG vii 1032; cf. Yon,Hist.
et onom. p. 74 n. 481 (name) (s. Πάλμας)

Σαυφανιος
Syria (Trachon):
—saba–philippopolis (area): (1) imp. PAES
iii 388 (Σαυφανιου (gen.): f. Μάξιμος)

Σαφαρας
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Chamon: (1) m. ii ad SEG lxiii 1500, 3
(Hajjar 168) (f. Βηλιαβος)

Syria:
—doura-europos: (2) 245 ad TEAD 6 p.
388 no. 800, 2 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr87);
390, 7 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr84); cf. Grassi
p. 92 (name) (Σαμουὴλ βαρ Σαφαρα (gen.)?,
Σαμουὴλ Βαρσαφαρας?: Aram. šmw’l [br?]
sprh: f. Σαμουήλ: Jew)

Σαφερας
Arabia (Hauran):
—al-‘anz (mod.): (1) 415-416 ad PAES iii A
188 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 208 no. 177)
(f. Σιηος)

Σαφθα
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (1) byz. IMoab 149 (d.

Σωζομενός)
—‘izrā (mod.): (2) c. 532-558 ad ib. 279,
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 245 no. 318

Σαφιρα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 398
(biling.) (-φει-: Heb. špyr’: Jew) ; (2) ~ ib.
591, (Jew) ; (3) ~ ib. 592, (Jew) ; (4) ~ ib.
593, (Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (5) byz.? ib. ii 1546, ([Σ]αφιρα)

Σαφου
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 27 (dipinto) (IJO iii App3) (Σαφου
(voc.): m. Ἰωσήφ: Jew)

Σαφρικα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—herodeion: (1) v/vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3326, 2
(mosaic) (s. Ιουλεσας) ?= Σαπρικᾶς (1)

Σαφρος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 470 (s. Ιτης)

Syria (Trachon):
—niǧrān (mod.): (2) imp. ib. xv (2) 372,
(Σαφρο[ς]: f. –λας)

Σαφτιας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. MUSJ 36 (1959) p.
24 no. 73 (dipinto) (Σ̣αφτια (gen.))

Σαχαβα
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 209-210 ad TEAD 6 p.
256 no. 777 (dipinto)

Σαχαβας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) iii ad YCS 14 (1955) p.
184 no. 178 (ostrakon)

Σαχαμηλος
Syria: (1) f. ii ad SEG xl 1430, 1 (f. Οββη)
Syria (Trachon): (2) imp. IGLS xv (2) 543
(Σαχαμη̣λος: f. Οββη)

—phaine: (3) imp. ib. (1) 28, (s. Ουδυμος)

Σαχεος
Syria:
—hierapolis–bambike: (1) 233-234 ad Syria
20 (1939) p. 304 no. 3, 1 (Mouterde, Limes pp.
211-12 no. 46)

Σαχμαλας
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḥawwāra (mod.): (1) imp. Mittmann,

Beiträge p. 168 no. 3, 3 (f. Μοαυναθ)

Σαχουος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 29, 2 (f. Αδδη)
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 413, (Σ[α]χουο[ς]: f.Οναινος) ; (3) ~ ib. 610,
(f. Οναινος)

Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Har Sena’īm (mod.): (4) ii-iii ad ib. xi p. 91
A.3, 3 (Σαχου[ος]: f. Νετιρας)

Σαχραλιος
Syria (Trachon):
—bosora? (buṣr al-ḥarīrī (mod.)): (1) imp. ib.
xv (1) 250, (f. –αλ[..]σος)

Σαχρηλος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 730, (Σαχρηλ(ο)ς: f. Σομος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (2) imp. SEG xlvi 2073, 5
(Σαχρη(λο)[ς]) ; (3) ~ IGLS xiii (2) 9815,
5 (Σαχρηλο[ς])

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (4) imp.
ISyrie 2233 (s. Φαδαιελος) ; (5) ii ad SEG
vii 1074 (f. Λισαμσος)

Σαχρος
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Mašara (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xxxviii 1352, 5

Σαχχουος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ~ IGLS xxi (5)
259 +SEG lix 1721 (f. Γαδμαθη, Γαδραθη) ;
(2) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi (5) 372 (Σαχχο[υ]ος: f.
Μορεαθη) ; (3) ~ ib. 534, ([Σ]αχχ̣ου̣[ος])

Σαωλας
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) 526 ad IGerasa 304, 3 (mosaic)
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 108 no. 74)
(deacon)

——Samsious: (2) 611 ad IGerasa 335, 4
(mosaic) (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 113 no.
88); cf. SEG xlv 1996 (locn.)

—madaba: (3) s. vi ad ib. li 2069, 2 (mosaic); cf.
SEG liv 1704 (date) (presbyt.)

——Nebo, M.*: (4) 535-536 ad IGLS xxi
(2) 101, 3 (mosaic); 103, (mosaic); 104, 3
(SEG xlviii 1919) (s.Κασισεος, f.Μίκη,Μαρία:
archdeacon)

—zoara: (5) m. v ad IPalTertia Ib 63

Σαωλος
Arabia:
—dibon:
——Kastron Mephaa: (1) s. vi ad SEG xlii
1490 D (mosaic) (Σαωλου (gen.): f. Ἰωάννης)

Σαων
Arabia (Hauran):
—mothana: (1) iv ad ISyrie 2034, 4 +SEG lxv
1821 (IGLS xvi 1334) (Σ̣α̣ωνος (gen.)? - SEG)

Σαωρας
Arabia (Moab):
—motho: (1) b. 520 ad SEG lxiv 1847, 3 (f.

Κύρικος)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis (territ.): (2)
v-vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3835 +SEG lxv 1749
(presbyt.)

Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (3) 443 ad
ib. xxxvii 1514, 5 (mosaic) Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 138 no. 2; Madden 259 (Σαωρ̣α̣ς̣ -
phot., Σαω... - ed.pr., Σαωβ.. - SEG: deacon)

Σαωρεος
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) s. v ad IPalTertia Ia 307 (Σα̣ωρε̣ο̣ς̣)
; (2) 469-481 ad ib. 236, (s.Παῦλος) ; (3) 489-
516 ad ib. 258, (s. Ολεφος)

Σδηβδας
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) f. i ad ILS 2567, 1 (Lat. Tib. Iul.
Sdebdas: s. Χάρης)

Σεαλλας
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 434 ad IPalTertia Ia 140 (f.

Κυριακή)

Σεανιος
Syria:
—laodikeia near libanon:
——Cara–Chonacara?: (1) imp. IGLS v 2709, 5
(Σεανιου (gen.): f. Ἰταλός Ταμαλατος)

Σεας
Arabia (Hauran):
—muǧaymir (mod.): (1) ?iv ad ib. xvi (2) 363, 1
(s. Γαδουος)

Σεβαη
Syria (Trachon):
—saara: (1) imp. ib. xv (1) 69,
Σεβαιρος?
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. IWadiHaggag
40, 2 (graffito) (Σεβαιρου (gen.), Σεβ(ή)ρου?: f.
Ἰωάννης)

Σεβισσης
Syria (Batanaia):
—akraba: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 529, 1
(Σ(ε)βισσους (gen.): f. Ταψαρα)

Σεβόχθης
Persia: (1) 572 ad PLRE iii (-); Justi p. 293 s.v.
Sebū�t no. 2
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Σεγαλη
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) imp. IGLS iv 1805
with comm.

Σεγεθα
Syria:
—emesa: (1) imp. ib. v 2402,

Σεγνας
Arabia (Hauran): (1) imp. ib. xvi (2) 382d, 4

SEG lxiv 1844 (f. Σοαιδος)
Phoenicia:
—arados: (2) imp. IGLS vii 4005 ; (3) ii ad
ib. vi 2729, 6 Hajjar 18 (Σεγνα (gen.): f.
Ἀπολλώνιος Ἀπολλινάριος)

—botrys:
——Kafr Hay (mod.): (4) 158 ad Musée belge 4
(1900) p. 309 no. 51, 2 (s. Αιος)

—sidon*: (5) ?i ad IMnBeyrouth 164, 1 (Σεγνα
(gen.)?: s. Κεφάλων)

Syria:
—apameia:
——Chasa: (6) m. iv ad IGLS iv 1506, 5
(Σεγ̣ν̣ας)

—emesa: (7) i/ii ad ib. v 2315, 5 (f. Ἀπολλώνιος)
—emesa (area): (8) imp. IMnBeyrouth 397
(Σεγνου (gen.): f. Μαρίων)

—laodikeia:
——Gabala (territ.): (9) imp. IGLS iv 1295 (s.

Ἀθήναιος)
—sin? (territ.): (10) 203-204 ad ib. v 2616,

Σεγνος?
Syria:
—beroia–ḥalab: (1) s. i ad CIL iii 14934 (ILS
9164) (Lat. Segni (gen.): f. Πυθᾶς)

Σεδαλλας
Arabia:
—zoara:
——Maoza: (1) 127 ad PHever 62 b 4 (Σ̣εδ̣αλλας:
f. Χεελανης)

Σεε
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc J., AJ xvii 341 (f. Ἰησοῦς:
Jew)

Σεειλας
Syria:
—chalybon–halbon: (1) 145-146 ad SEG xviii
603, 1 (s. Αμαθνανα)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) s. ii ad IGLS xvii (1)
75 a, 3; b, 3 (biling.); 76 a, [4]; b, 2, (biling.)
(Palm. š’yl’: f. Αζιζος)

Σεειρος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) imp. ib. xvi (1) 231, 2; cf.Arabic

in Context p. 143 (name) (f. Χασετος)
Syria (Trachon):
—ṣmayd (mod.): (2) imp. IGLS xv (2) 477 a, 10
(f. Σαγιος)

Σεεος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Debiai? (Ḏībīn (mod.)): (1) 388-389 ad

SEG vii 1168, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
201 no. 149) (s. Σανος)

Σεθι
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc J., AJ xviii 26 (f. Ανανος:
Jew)

Σειβας
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) 224-225 ad IGLS xvii
(1) 70, 7 (Ἰούλ. Αὐρ. Σ.: s. Αθηακαβος)

Σειδος
Syria:
—emesa: (1) ii ad ib. v 2403 b, 2; cf. CCC 10
(1989) p. 297 (name)

Σειθηια?
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 184 no. 39, 1
(SEG lxii 1552) (Σειθμια?: d. Ὀκτάουϊος)

Σειλας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—horesa: (1) ii/iii ad ib. xlix 2089, (f.

Ελεαζαρος)
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (2) 153-
154 ad ib. xxxii 1425, 13 (Ἀν[τ]ίοχος ὁ ἐπικαλ.
Σειλας: s. Ἰουνία Σεμερη)

—doura-europos: (3) iii ad PDura 47 i 8 (Σε̣ι̣λα
(gen.): trib. Ζεβεινα)

—emesa: (4) 78-79 ad OGIS 604 (IGLS
v 2212); cf. RE (3); PIR2 i 542 (Γ. Ἰούλ.
Σαμσιγεραμος ὁ καὶ Σειλας: s. Ἀλεξίων)

——Sachama: (5) imp. IGLS v 2561 (s.
Σαμσαιος)

Syria (Gaulanitis):
—ḍābiya (mod.): (6) imp. Gregg–Urman,

Golan 94 (SEG xlvi 1918) (Σει̣λου (gen.):
f. Ἰησοῦς)

Σειμαιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (1) f. ii ad PJudDesMisc
Ṣe 4 b iii 11 (Σειμα̣[ιος]?: f. Σε̣[.].ος) ; (2) ~ ib.
c 3, (Σειμαιο̣[ς])

Σειράμνης
Persia: (1) ?v-iv bc Plu., Mor. 172 D; cf. Justi
p. 294

Σειρόης
Persia: (1) c. 600-628 ad PLRE iii s.v. Cavades
II qui et Siroes; Justi p. 160 s.v. Kawāta no. 9;
p. 297 s.v. Šērōē no. 6 (Καβάδης ὁ καὶ Σειρόης:
s. Χοσρόης, f. Ἀδεσήρ: king)

Σεκοῦνδα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (1) iv-v ad Magica Levantina i 1
(curse-tablet) (slave?: m. Λογγῖνος)

Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (2)
imp. SEG xxvi 1552 (d. Γρᾶτος)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (3) ?iii-iv ad IGLS vi 2751, 10
(Hajjar 61) (Lat. Secunda)

—heliopolis (territ.): (4) imp. IGLS vi 2959
(Lat. Secunda n.pr.?)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (5) imp. ib. iii (1)
861, (Σ̣εκόνδα: d. Ἐπιγᾶς) ; (6) ~ SEG lxv
1621 (Σεκοῦνδ[α])

——Mogiza: (7) 129 ad IGLS ii 584 (Σεττία Σ.)

Σεκούνδιλλα
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 186 no. 42 (SEG
lxii 1554) (-ούδιλα)

Σεκουνδῖνος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Rīḥā (mod.): (1) 386 ad IGLS ii 689C, 5;
690B, 1

Σεκοῦνδος
Arabia:
—gadara*: (1) b. 104 ad SEG lii 1623 (biling.)
(Μ. Ἰούλ. Σ.)

Arabia (Hauran):
—soada–dionysias*: (2) c. 185-187 ad IGLS
xvi (2) 333a, 6

Phoenicia:
—berytos: (3) imp. ISyrie 1854b (Renan,

Phénicie p. 350) ; (4) a. 6 ad CIL iii 6687, 1;
cf. PIR2 A 406; AEp 2006, no. 1579 (Lat. Q.
Aemilius Secundus: I f. Σεκοῦνδος II) ; (5) ~
CIL iii 6687, 16 (Lat. Q. Aemilius Secundus:
II s. Σεκοῦνδος I)

——Balmarcodes*: (6) iii ad ib. 14392f,MUSJ
62 (2009) p. 91 no. 9 (Lat. Secundu[s])

—byblos (territ.): (7) imp. Renan, Phénicie p.
232 no. 2, 1 (s. Βοηθίων) ; (8) ~ ib. 233 no. 1, 1

—sidon: (9) 104 ad SEG liv 1628, 5
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (10) ?ii-iii ad PO
10 p. 22 (Syr. sqwndws) ; (11) m. iv ad Socr.
HE vi 3 (f. Ἰωάννης)

——Daphne: (12) imp. IGLS iii (2) 994, 9
(Σ(ε)κοῦνδος)

—doura-europos*: (13) 222 ad PDura 101 xxxi
22 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Cl. Iul. Secụṇdus)

—hierapolis–bambike?: (14) 120 ad CIL xvi
67, 21 (dipl.) (Lat. Secundus: s. Τιμος)

—larissa–sizara:
——Tall Huwayd (mod.): (15) byz. SEG xl
1761 (mosaic) (Ὄρκονδος - Donceel-Voûte,
Σεκόνδος- Bingen)

Syria (Trachon):
—saara: (16) imp. IGLS xv (1) 55

Σελακος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem:
——Bethennim: (1) ?i ad CIIP iv (2) 3764 (Jew)

Σελαμ?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—aristoboulias: (1) 130 ad PHever 69 a 3
(Σελα[μ]?: m. Σελαμπιους: Jew)

Σελαμαν
Arabia:
—madaba: (1) 108-109 ad IGLS xxi (2)
118 (biling.) +Syria 35 (1958) pp. 243-6
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 162 no. 1; Hackl,
Nabatäer p. 212 no. K.006.02) (Nab. šlmn:
trib. ‘mrt: s. Αβγαρ Ἰσίων)

Σελαμανης
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 372-412 ad IPalTertia Ib 18 (s.

Κλαύδιος) ; (2) 416 ad ib. Ia 111, (f. Ζωσιμᾶς)
; (3) 441 ad ib. 167, (f. Εὐδόξιος) ; (4) 558-
559 ad ib. Ib 47, (s. Σ̣αμ–)

Arabia (Moab): (5) byz. IMoab 325 (f.Κυρακός)

—charakmoba: (6) byz. ib. 123, (f. Μαρία) ;
(7) ~ ib. 150, (s. Γαϊανός) ; (8) vi ad ib.
36, Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 271 no. 416; cf.
MUSJ 34 (1957) p. 267 (name) (Σελανατης—
ed.: s. Κυριακός)

—charakmoba (territ.): (9) byz. SBF 14
(1963-4) p. 236 no. 1

—charakmoba? (territ.): (10) v-vi ad SEG
lvii 1930 (Σελ̣[αμα]νης: f. Δουσαρις)

Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (11) byz. Nessana 1 p. 169 no. 82,
1

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—archelais: (12) 570 ad CIIP iv (1) 2676, 5
(mosaic) (Σελαμ(ανης): f. Σαορας)

Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Doueir (mod.): (13) 196 ad IGR iii 1107,
1; cf. SEG lviii 1740 (f. Ιουσενρμαιος)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
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——Tilokbarina: (14) imp. Ann. islam. 7 (1967)
p. 180 no. 98, 3 (s. Κύναγος, f. Κύριλλος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (15) imp. ib. 163
no. 41, (f. —αρεος)

—damaskos: (16) imp. BZ 14 (1905) pp. 18-
19 no. 1, 6 ; (17) ?f. ii ad SEG vii 237, 4
(Σελα[μ]ανης: f. Ἀντίοχος)

Σελαμας
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) byz. Nessana 1 p. 146 no. 30d,
1 ; (2) ~ ib., l. 3

Σελαμασιων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 279
(biling.) (Heb. šlmṣywn, šlmṣh: Jew)

Σελαμιη
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 300-355 ad IPalTertia Ib 3 (d.

Πέτρος)

Σελαμινας
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) byz. Nessana 1 p. 147 no. 30j,
5

Σελαμινος
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) byz. ib., l. 1

Σελαμπιους
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—aristoboulias: (1) 130 ad PHever 69 a 10 (d.

Σελαμ: Jew)

Σελαμσιν
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 309 a-
b (biling.) (Σεαλμσιν – a, Σελαμψιν – b: Heb.
šlmṣywn: d. Ἀρίστων: Jew)

Σελαμσιω
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho: (1) i ad ib. iv (1) 2825,
(biling.) (Σελαμσιους, Σελαμσιος (gen.): Aram.
šlmsywn: m. Ιωεζρος: Jew)

Σελαμψιωνη
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—engaddai: (1) 128-130 ad PYadin 17, 4, 6, 11,
13, 19, 21, 33, 37, 46, 55, 58, 64, 68 (biling.);
19, 7, 12, 16, 19, 21, 26 (biling.); 20, 5, 25,
41 (biling.) (Σελαμψιους – 19 and 20: Aram.
šlmṣyn: d. Ἰούδας: Jew)

Σελαμων
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba (territ.): (1) vi ad

CIIP iv (2) 3894, 2 (mosaic) ; (2) ~ ib.,
l. 1 (mosaic) (deacon)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis:
——Ḥura (mod.): (3) 575 ad SEG lxv 1767, 1
(mosaic) (deacon)

Σελασιων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 500
(biling.) (Σελασιων Μαρθατ: Heb. šlmṣyn:
Jew)

Σελενες
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 122 no.
423 (graffito) (s. Νέαρχος)

Σελεος
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) c. 197-201 ad PDura 98
ix 7 (ChLA vii 353); 100 xxvii 4, (ChLA viii
355); 101 i 9, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. A[u]ṛẹl.
Seleus: s. Μαλχος)

Σελευκιανός
Syria:
—beroia–ḥalab:
——Bersera? (Al-Safīra (mod.)): (1) byz. IGLS
ii 260

Σελευκίς
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (1) c. 166-69 bc ID
2268, 2 (Σελε[υ]κίς)

—seleukeia?: (2) i ad Ap. Ty., Ep. 13 (m.
Ἀλέξανδρος)

Σελευκίων
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) hell. SEMA
1013; cf. FRA 1004 (-κεί-: s. Σέλευκος)

Σέλευκος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9092 (s. Υ–?)
Arabia (Hauran):
—soada–dionysias: (2) c. 261-262 ad PAES iii
432c (IGLS xvi (2) 336) (f. Ἀντίοχος)

Assyria:
—hatra: (3) imp. Inv. Hatr. 94 (Aram. slwk: s.
šmšḥdyt (or šmšḥryt)) ?= (4) ; (4) ~ ib. 5,
Beyer, Inschriften H5 (Aram. slwk) ?= (3) ;
(5) ~ Inv. Hatr. 94 (Aram. slwk) ; (6) ~ ib.
110, Beyer, Inschriften H110 (Aram. slwk: s.
ymlk) ?= (7) ; (7) ~ Inv. Hatr. 111 (Beyer,
Inschriften H111) (Aram. slwk: f. Δῆμος) ?=
(6) ; (8) ~ Inv. Hatr. 166 (Beyer, Inschriften
H166) (Aram. slwk: s. rḥmny) ?= (10) ; (9)
~ Inv. Hatr. 169 (Beyer, Inschriften H169)
(Aram. slwk) ; (10) ~ Inv. Hatr. 170 (Aram.
slwk) ?= (8) ; (11) ~ ARAM 28 (2016) p.
269 no. H410 (Aram. slwq: f. rḥmny) ; (12) ~
ib. 270 no. H415, (Aram. slkw: s. ʿbd�)

—hatra*: (13) imp. Marcato, Hatra p. 89
(Aram. slkw)

Babylonia:
—seleukeia–ktesiphon: (14) ii bc RE (38);

DPhA S 39
—uruk–orchoe: (15) m. ii bc Monerie,

Dictionnaire 166-7 s.v. Seleucos (5) (Bab.
se-lu-ku) ; (16) 154 bc ib. 166 s.v. Seleucos
(4), Monerie, Dictionnaire 166 s.v. Seleucos
(4) (Bab. se-lu-ku: s. Διογένης)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim?: (17) iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 60 (CIJ ii 1069) (f. Καλλίας: Jew)
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (18) 141-
142 ad SEG xlvi 2047, 4 (s. Ἀρίστων, f.
Ἀρίστων) ; (19) c. 235-240 ad ib. app.cr., SEG
lxiii 1589 (s. Ἀρίστων)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem?: (20) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 291 (IJO
iii Syr72) (Σέλευκ(ος): Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (21) ?ii ad CIIP ii 1266
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—neapolis: (22) imp. SEG xx 461, 2
(Σέ(λ)ευ(κος)?: f. Σωσίβιος)

Kommagene:
—perrhe–pirin: (23) imp. IGLS i 49, 5 ; (24)
ii-iii ad SEG lvi 1841 (Σέ̣[λ]ε̣υ̣κ̣ος ἐπίκλην
Γρῦλος)

Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (25) imp. Pognon, Inscr. sémitiques
42; 43, (IJO iii Syr80) ((Σ)έ(λ)ευκος: Aram.
sylwqws: s. Ιζατης: Jew) ; (26) 201-202 ad Old
Syriac Inscriptions As16; As17, ; As18, ; As19
(Syr. slwk: s. mqymw)

Persia: (27) iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 64 (triling.)
(Σλωκαν (patronym), Pers. slwk’n, Parth.
sylwkn: f. Ουαλασης)

Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Rachla: (28) m. iii ad IGLS xi 23, 3 (f.

Αμαρουρος) ; (29) 294 ad ib. 25, 4
—tyre: (30) ?s. ii bc ID 1937, 4 (s. Διόφαντος)
Syria: (31) 153-144 bc FD iii (3) 24, 4, 6,
9, 12-13, 16 (slave/freed.) ; (32) iii ad CIL
xiii 632, 2 (ILA Bordeaux 155) (Lat. Q. L.
Sel(eucus)?)

—abila lysaniou: (33) 69-70 ad SEG lvi 1872,
3 (Hajjar 165) (s. Αβγαρος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (34) b. 74 ad SEG
xxxv 1483 A, 36 (f. Ἀπολλᾶς) ; (35) ~ ib. B, 30
(Σέλ[ε]υκος: f. Ἰσᾶς)

——Burdaqlī (mod.): (36) f. ii ad IGLS ii 522
(f. Ἀρίστων)

——Gindaros*: (37) 325 ad Michael Syr.,
Chron. vii 2 (Syr. slwqws: bp.)

——Kapernabou: (38) 224 ad IGLS ii 376, 6 ;
(39) 308 ad ib. 375,

——Qūrqānyā (mod.)–Qarqania (mod.): (40) f.
ii ad ib. 592, 3 (Σέ(λ)ευκος: f. Ἀντωνῖνος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (41) ? IG ii2 8115;
cf. FRA 1010 (f. Ἀπολλόδωρος) ; (42) hell. IG
ii2 8282; cf. FRA 1006 (s. Δημήτριος) ; (43)
~ SEMA 1013; cf. FRA 1007 (f. Σελευκίων) ;
(44) ii bc IG ii2 8276; cf. FRA 1005 (f.Ῥόθος)
; (45) i ad IG ii2 8281 +Ag. xvii 428; cf. FRA
1008 (f. Π̣α̣—) ; (46) ~ IG ii2 8283; cf. FRA
1009 (s. Σόλων) ; (47) iii-iv ad Anal. Boll. 81
(1963) pp. 122-3

—apameia: (48) i-ii ad Balty, Guide Apamée p.
203 no. 17 (Lat. T. Fl. Seleucus: s. Φίλων) ;
(49) ii ad Coll. Apamée 1972 p. 107 no. 7, 1
([Σέλ]ευκος: s. Ζηνόβιος) ; (50) 157 ad Kayser,
Recueil 102 II, 7 (Lat. L. Salvius Seleucus)

——Kafr Rūmā (mod.): (51) 349 ad IGLS iv
1539, 6 (s. Αὐξέντιος)

—apameia (territ.): (52) ?c. 338-348 ad ib.
1529, 2; cf. IGLS iv p. 358 (date) (s. Ζοβων)

—damaskos: (53) ii ad IG ii2 8470 +Hesp. 34
(1965) pp. 282-3; cf. FRA 1464 ([Σέ]λ̣ευκος)

——Thelseai: (54) 166 ad PAES iii 356 (f.
Γάϊος)

—doura-europos: (55) 33-32 bc SEG ii 818
(SEG vii 800); cf. TEAD 6 p. 411 (date)
(s. Λυσίας) ; (56) imp. MUSJ 36 (1959) p.
20 no. 55 (dipinto) ; (57) ~ SEG vii 438
([Σέλ]ε̣υκος) ; (58) ~ ib. 508, 1 (s. Κόνων) ; (59)
~ ib. 540, 2 (f. Μηνόφιλος) ; (60) ~ ib. 568,
(f. Ἀγαθοκλῆς) ; (61) ~ ib. 629, (f. –ος) ; (62)
~ ib. 645, 1 (Σέλ[ευκος]: s. Πα–) ; (63) ~ ib.
724, 2 ([Σέ]λευκος: s. Λυσίας) ; (64) ~ ib. 755,
; (65) ~ TEAD 5 p. 16 no. 372, 1 (graffito);
373, 1 (graffito) (s. Νέαρχος) ; (66) ~ ib. 121
no. 421, 1 (graffito) (s. Ἀπολλοφάνης) ; (67) ~
ib. 123 no. 429, 2 (graffito) (s. Ἀρτεμίδωρος, f.
Ἀλέξανδρος) ; (68) ~ ib. 140 no. 450a, (graffito)
(Σέλ[ε]υ̣κος) ; (69) ~ ib. 450c, (graffito) ; (70)
~ ib. 450d, (graffito) ; (71) ~ ib. 6 p. 186 no.
708, (graffito) ([Σέλ]ευκος) ; (72) ~ ib. 5 p. 113
no. 417, 2 (graffito) (Σέλευκο̣ς: s. Νεαβαιχος)
; (73) ~ ib. 126 no. 445, (graffito) ; (74)
i bc/i ad SEG ii 793, 1 +SEG vii 800 ; (75)
i ad YCS 14 (1955) p. 167 no. 73, 2 (graffito)
(s. Ἀντίοχος, f. Ἀντίοχος) ; (76) i-ii ad ib. 77,
(graffito) (Σ(έ)λευκος) ; (77) ~ TEAD 7/8 p.
307 no. 915a (s. Λεύκιος) ?= (165) ; (78)
~ SEG vii 442, 3 (graffito) ([Σ]έλευκ[ο]ς: s.
Κάλλας) ; (79) ~ ib. 701, (s. Εὐ–, f. Φιλοπάτρα)
; (80) ~ ib. 703, 2 ; (81) ~ ib. ii 781, 2 SEG
vii 800 (f. Λυσίας) ; (82) ~ ib. ii 782, SEG vii
800 (f. Ἀπολλοφάνης) ?= (91) ; (83) ~ ib. ii
788, SEG vii 800 ([Σέ]λευκο[ς]: s. Ἀμμώνιος) ;
(84) ~ ib. ii 801, 1 SEG vii 800 ([Σέ]λευ[κος])
; (85) i ad TEAD 5 p. 197 no. 548; cf. Doura
Études iv p. 142 (stemma) (s. Ἀμμώνιος, f.
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Ἀθηνοφίλα) ; (86) ~ TEAD 5 p. 199 no. 555,
2 ([Σ]έλευ[κος]: I f. Σέλευκος II) ; (87) ~ ib.
([Σ]έλευ[κος]: II s. Σέλευκος I, f. Τιμώνασσα)
; (88) i-ii ad SEG ii 796, 2 +SEG vii 800
(Σέλευκ[ος]) ; (89) f. i ad ib. 361, 7 (f. Λυσίας) ;
(90) 19-20 ad ib. 685, 2 (s. Ἀντίοχος) ; (91) 31-
32 ad IMnBeyrouth 401, 4 (f. Ἀπολλοφάνης)
?= (82) ; (92) 39-40 ad SEG vii 690, 2 (f.
Ἀθηνοφίλα) ; (93) 51-62 ad ib. ii 782, SEG vii
800SEG ii 784, 1 +SEG vii 800; 811, 1; vii
361, 6; TEAD 5 p. 114 no. 418, 14 (s. Λυσίας,
f. Κομανα, Σωσιπάτρα, Λυσίας, Εὐβούλα) ; (94)
s. i ad ib. 192 no. 538, 1 (s. Ἀμμώνιος, f.
Λυσίας) ; (95) 51-52 ad SEG vii 361, 4 (s.
Ἀμμώνιος, f. Ξενοκράτης) ; (96) 61-62 ad ib. ii
798, SEG vii 800 (f. Τιμώνασσα) ; (97) ~ ib.
ii 809, 2 SEG vii 800 ; (98) ~ ib. ii 793, 2
SEG vii 800 ; (99) ~ ib. ii 794, 2 SEG vii
800 (Σέλευ[κος]) ; (100) ~ ib. ii 795, SEG vii
800 ([Σέλευ]κος?) ; (101) ~ ib. ii 805, 1 SEG
vii 800 ([Σέ]λευκος: f. Ἀθηνοφίλα) ; (102) ~ ib.
ii 810, 2 SEG vii 800 (f. Σωσιπάτρα) ; (103) ~
ib. ii 809, 1 SEG vii 800 (f. Εὐθυνίκη) ; (104)
63 ad TEAD 5 p. 185 no. 520, 1; cf. Doura
Études iv p. 142 (stemma) (s. Λυσίας, f. Ἀσία)
?= (105) ; (105) ~ TEAD 5 p. 187 no. 523,
1; 188 no. 525, 1; cf. Doura Études iv p. 142
(stemma) (s. Λυσίας, f. Τιμώνασσα) ?= (104)
?= (108) ; (106) i/ii ad SEG ii 815, 3 +SEG
vii 800 (f. Λυσανίας) ; (107) ?76-77 ad ib. 726,
1 ([Σέλευ]κος: s.Ἀμμώνιος, f.Ἀθηνοφίλα) ; (108)
87 ad PDura 18 recto 2, 15, verso 4 (s.Λυσίας,
f. Τιμώνασσα) ?= (105) ; (109) 88-89 ad ib.
19, 2, 7, 12-14, (Σέλευκος [ὁ] ἐπ̣[ικαλούμενος –]:
s. Πολεμοκράτης) ; (110) 92 ad SEG vii 357,
5 (s. Ἀμμώνιος, f. Λυσανίας) ; (111) ii ad YCS
14 (1955) p. 168 no. 79, 2 (graffito) (f. Λυσίας)
; (112) ~ ib., l. 1 (graffito) (s. Λυσίας) ; (113)
ii-iii ad TEAD 6 p. 137 no. 670 (graffito)
(Σ̣έλευ̣[κος]) ; (114) 102-103 ad SEG vii 691,
2 (Σέλευκ[ος]: s. Εὐθυνίκη, f. Εὐθυνίκη) ; (115)
107-123 ad ib. 695, 2SEG vii 696, 2; cf. Yon,
Hist. et onom. p. 137 (stemma) (s. Μαμαια,
f. Λυσανίας) ; (116) 108 ad TEAD 5 p. 191
no. 536, 1; 192 no. 537, 2, 3 (s. Ἀπολλώνιος,
f. Ἀθηνόδωρος, Τιμώνασσα) ; (117) 114-121 ad
ib. 7/8 p. 212 no. 886, 1TEAD 7/8 p. 214 no.
888, 2; cf. Doura Études iv p. 143 (stemma) (s.
Θεόμνηστος) ; (118) 123-141 ad SEG vii 696,
3; 697, 1; 698, 2; cf. Yon,Hist. et onom. p. 137
(stemma) (Σέλευκος ὁ ἐπικαλούμενος Διόδοτος:
s. Ἀπολλοφάνης, f. Ἀθηνοφίλα, Μηκανναια) ;
(119) 133-134 ad PDura 22, 16 ; (120) 159-
160 ad ib. 24, 20, 45, (Σέ[λε]υκ[ος]: f.Δάνυμος)
; (121) 169-170 ad YCS 14 (1955) p. 140 no.
6 (Σ̣[έλε]υ̣κ̣ος) ; (122) c. 180 ad PDura 17b,
12; cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 141 (stemma) (s.
Θεόμνηστος) ; (123) 180 ad PDura 25, 4, 20 (s.
Δάνυμος, f. Δάνυμος) ; (124) iii ad ib. 47 i 19,
(trib. Ζεβεινα)

——Ossa: (125) 204 ad ib. 31, 3, 29, (s.
Αβισσαιος, f. Ακοζζις)

—doura-europos*: (126) 87-89 ad ib. 18 recto
10, 31, PDura 19, 18 ; (127) ii ad SEG vii
460, 2 (graffito) (Σέλ(ευκος): f. Βαργαδδας) ;
(128) ~ ib., l. 9 (graffito) (f. Βαδδας) ; (129) ~
ib., l. 11 (graffito) (f. Βαργαδδας) ; (130) 201 ad
PDura 98 iii 3 (ChLA vii 353) (Lat. Seḷẹucus:
f. Μαρῖνος) ; (131) ~ PDura 100 xxxix 20
(ChLA viii 355); 101 xxxix 23, (ChLA viii
356) (Lat. Aurel. Seleucus: s. Ιεραιος) ; (132) ~
PDura 100 xlii 4 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xli 28,
(ChLA viii 356) (Lat. [Aurel.] Ṣeḷẹ[uc]us: s.
Ἀντωνῖνος) ; (133) 202 ad PDura 100 xxxii 19
(ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Seleucus: f. Ἡλιόδωρος)
; (134) ~ PDura 100 xlii 15 (ChLA viii 355);
101 xlii 9, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. A[u]ṛẹl.
Sẹ[l]eucus: s. Βαραθης) ; (135) 203 ad PDura
100 vi 33 (ChLA viii 355); 102 iii 8, (ChLA ix
357) (Lat. Aurel. Seleucus: s. Βαρβαισσαμην)
; (136) ?203 ad PDura 101 ii-iv f 2 (ChLA

viii 356) (Lat. [S]ẹlẹục̣ụ[s]) ; (137) 204 ad
PDura 100 vii 16 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xii
30, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. [Se]leucus: s. Μ̣–) ;
(138) 212 ad PDura 100 xxxv 26 (ChLA viii
355) (Lat. Seleucus: f.Μάξιμος) ; (139) 214 ad
PDura 98 xi 30 (ChLA vii 353) (Lat. Ạụṛẹḷ.
Selec̣[us]) ; (140) ~ PDura 101 xxix 15 (ChLA
viii 356) (Lat. Ṣeleuc[u]ṣ: s. Θεμης) ; (141) ~
PDura 101 xxix 20 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat.
Seleục̣ụs: s. Κάσσιος) ; (142) 216 ad PDura 66
d v 11 (ChLA vi 321) (Lat. A[urel. S]eleycus)
; (143) ~ PDura 100 x 11 (ChLA viii 355); 101
xv 13, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Ạụrel. Seleucus)
; (144) 219 ad PDura 100 xxxi 16 (ChLA
viii 355) (Lat. Aurel. Seleucus) ; (145) 222 ad
PDura 101 xxxi 24 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat.
Ạụṛel. Sẹ[l]ẹuc̣[us]) ; (146) 236 ad PDura
117 iii 1 (ChLA ix 372) (Lat. Seleucu[s]: s.
Μαλχος)

—emesa: (147) imp.? IGLS v 2252 ; (148) f.
i ad ib. 2398, 6 (f. Σαεα) ; (149) ii ad ib. 2352,
6 (Σέλευκ[ος]: f. Κλαυδι—) ; (150) ?ii-iv ad RE
(43);PLRE i (3);PIR2 S 338; Kaster pp. 428-
9 no. 253

—emesa (territ.): (151) m. ii ad IGLS v 2610,
6 (f. Ἀλέξανδρος)

—europos–karkamiš (territ.): (152) 179-
180 ad Ann. islam. 7 (1967) pp. 201-2 no.
141, 7; cf. IGLS i p. 83 (locn.) (s. Μαρος:
sculptor)

—hierapolis–bambike: (153) ii bc ID 2280, [3];
2282, 2 (f. Ἀνταῖος) ; (154) b. 118 bc ib. 2247,
10 (s. Ζηνόδωρος)

—hierapolis–bambike (territ.): (155) imp.
Ann. islam. 7 (1976) p. 200 no. 139, 2
(Σέλευ[κος])

—hierapolis–bambike?: (156) 119-118 bc ID
2598 I, 39

—kyrrhos*? (territ.): (157) 325 ad Oriens
Christ. 77 (1993) p. 59 no. 74; cf. Byzantion
14 (1939) p. 46 no. 64 (chorepisk.)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (158) s. ii ad Syria 89
(2012) p. 181 no. 60 (Palm. šlmn slwqws: f.
šlmn) ; (159) ii/iii ad PAT 71 (Palm. slwqs:
f. Θεόφιλος) ; (160) ?238 ad ib. 440, 1 (Palm.
slwq[’]: s. Μικύλος) ; (161) 251 ad ib. 71,
(Palm. slwqs: s.Θεόφιλος) ; (162) c. 254-259 ad
IGLS xvii (1) 75 a, 2; b, 2 (biling.); 76 a,
3; b, 1, (biling.) ([Ἰ]ούλ. Αὐρ. [Ογας] [ὁ] [καὶ]
Σέλευκος: Palm. ‘g’ dymtqr’ slwqws: s.Αζιζος)
; (163) 263-264 ad PAT 394 (Palm. slwq’: f.
qwšy) ; (164) byz. IGLS xvii (1) 507

—palmyra–tadmūr?: (165) 31 ad TEAD 7/8
p. 307 no. 915c (biling.) (PAT 1089) (Palm.
b[r]˻‘˼th?: s. Λεύκιος, f. Αβαβουις) ?= (77)

—seleukeia: (166) imp. IG xiv 934 (f. Μαρος)
—seleukeia (territ.): (167) imp. IGLS iii (2)
1224 (s. Νουμήνιος)

—seleukeia?: (168) c. 150-250 ad CIL x 3487,
2 (ILS 2873) (Lat. I. Seleucus)

Syria?: (169) imp. IMnBeyrouth 377 (f. Νικαία)

Syria (Trachon):
—birtha: (170) 6 ad Old Syriac Inscriptions
As55 (Healey, Aram. Inscr. 46; JSS 57 (2012)
pp. 237-8) (Syr. slw˻k˼)

—damatha: (171) imp. IGLS xv (2) 300, 5
(Σ̣έ(λ)ε̣υκος: s. Οχορανος)

Σελμαν
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib.
xxi (5) 240, (Σελ[μα]ν (gen.), Σελ[μα]ν(ου) -
IGLS: f. Αυδη)

Σελμανης?
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) vi-vii ad PNess 183, 4
(Σελμανο[υ] (gen.)?)

Σελομανη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Samā al-Sirḥān: (1) byz. IGLS xxi (5) 17
((Σε)λομανης (gen.): d. Σέργιος)

Σεμαθη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. 607,
(d. Θαιμος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—selaima: (2) imp. ib. xvi (1) 92, 1 (d. Οβος)

Σεμαθης
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) imp. ITyr ii 47, 7 (Κλ. Παῦλα ἡ καὶ

Σεμαθης)

Σεμαθος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 521 ((Σ)εμαθου (gen.)? - IGLS in
comm., Ε(σ)μαθου - Littmann)

Syria (Trachon):
—ḫirbat saḥar (mod.): (2) imp. ib. xv (1) 47a,

Hauran 4 p. 337 no. 14 (s. Ἑρμῆς)

Σεμεος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—samaria–sebaste (territ.): (1) iii-iv ad SEG
xlii 1429 (mosaic) (Σεμε(ος))

Σεμερη
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (1) 153-
154 ad ib. xxxii 1425, 10 (Ἰουνία ἡ ἐπικαλ.
Σεμερη, Σεμέ(λ)η?: m. Ἀντίοχος Σειλας)

Σεμηραμις
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. ib. xxvi 1546, ; cf. Yon, Hist. et onom.
pp. 164-5 (name)

Σεμησης
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 714, 2

Σεμισακβος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. ib. 619, (Σεμισακβ[ος])

Σεμισιααβος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. ib. 548, ([Σεμισ]ιααβος)
; (2) ~ ib. 658, ([Σεμισ]ιααβος)

—doura-europos*: (3) ii ad ib. 462, (graffito);
cf. Milik, Dédicaces p. 389 (name)

Σεμισνουρος
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Rachla: (1) f. iii ad IGLS xi 22, 1
(Σεμισν̣ουρου (gen.): f. Μαβογαιος)

Σεμιων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—araba–gabara: (1) iv ad IBeth She‘arim 46
(CIJ ii 1059) (Σεμιω̣ν: Jew)

Σεμνοῦς
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 191 (dipinto) (Σεμ[ν]οῦς ἡ καὶ Σιρικίς:
Jew)

Σεμουελος
Syria:
—damaskos:
——Thelseai: (1) v-vi ad IJO iii Syr41b, 3
(Brünnow–Domaszewski, PA 3 p. 207 no. 37)
(s. Εσθρης: Jew)
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Σεμουηλος
Arabia:
—dion?: (1) ?iv ad IGLS xiv (1) 265, 1 (IJO iii
Syr34) (s. Κλημάτιος: Jew)

Σεμσιγεραμος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) imp. IGLS xvii (1) 558

Σεμων?
Syria:
—hierapolis–bambike:
——Qušlat Yūsuf Bāšā (mod.): (1) byz. SEG
xxxv 1493, 1 (s. Αβολας)

Σενέκας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—karmiel (mod.): (1) v-vi ad ib. lxiv 1778, 3
(mosaic) (f. Κλημάτις)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem*: (2) c. 125 ad Eus.,HE iv 5. 3; cf.

DCB (-) (bp.)
Syria: (3) 101 ad SEG xxvi 1653 (Blömer,

Steindenkmäler p. 249 no. B I 10) (Νικοφῶν ὁ
καὶ Σεν(έ)κας: s. Βηδανος)

Σενεκίων
Syria:
—hierapolis–bambike: (1) imp. IMDamas p.
71 no. 4 (Οὐήβηιος Σ.)

Σενοεις
Media:
—rhazakene–ray–rhaga–europos–arsakia:
(1) b. 344 ad Synaxarium cols. 220-1;
Assemani, Acta pp. 66-74 (Bedjan, Acta 2
pp. 260-81) (Syr. syny: presbyt.)

Σενταιος
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. SEG xxvi 1500 (s. Φορακος)

Σεντιανός
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (1) imp. IGLS vi 2790, 2 (Lat. T.
Iulius Taurus Sentianus) ; (2) ~ ib., l. 4 (Lat.
T. Alfius Maximus Modestus Sentianus) ; (3)
~ ib. 2793, 1IGLS vi 2794, 1 (Lat. P. Statilius
Iustus Sentianus)

—heliopolis?: (4) imp. ib. 2780, 1 Hajjar
75 (Lat. T. Alfius Maximus Modestus
Sentianus)

—sidon: (5) imp. Mendel, Cat. 46, 1 (Γ. Ἰ.
Σεντιανὸς Μέντωρ Δόμνος)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (6) 203 ad PDura 102 iii 11
(ChLA ix 357) (Lat. [A]ụrel. Sentian[u]ṣ)

Σενχνουμις
Arabia: (1) c. 103-102 bc PGrenf i 33, 12; cf.
La’da E195 (Σ[ε]νχνου(μις) νεώτ.: d. Ψεμμινις)
; (2) ~ PGrenf i 33, 11; cf. La’da E194
(Σενχνου(μις) πρεσβύτ.: d. Ψεμμινις)

Σέξτος
Kommagene:
—perrhe–pirin: (1) ii-iv ad SEG lxi 1370.9
(Σ̣έξτ̣ος)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (2) imp. IGLS vi 2718, 3 (Hajjar
21) (Lat. Baebius [S]ẹx(tus): s. Ῥοῦφος)

Syria:
—mariamme: (3) 195 ad IGLS v 2106, 7 (s.

Ἀμίαντος)
Syria (Trachon):
—borekath sabaon*: (4) imp. ib. xv (2) 405,
([Σ]έξτος)

Σεος
Arabia:
—adraa:

——Ġāriya al-Ġarbīya (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiii
(2) 9758, (f. Μάξιμος)

——Ṣuwāra (mod.): (2) imp. ib. 9884, (s. Κ–)
—bostra:
——Al-Qurayyā (mod.): (3) 389-390 ad ISyrie
1965, 1 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 202 no.
151; Sartre-Fauriat, Tombeaux 1 p. 138 no. 1)

——Debiai? (Ḏībīn (mod.)): (4) 370-371 ad
Dussaud–Macler, Voyage p. 191 no. 70
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 197 no. 133) (Σεος
Ῥογᾶτος) ; (5) ~ ib. (Σεος Αιεβος)

——Ṣabḥa (mod.): (6) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi (5) 669
(f. Ομεαθη) ; (7) ~ ib. 670, (f. Ονειθος)

——Ṣamād (mod.): (8) 327-328 ad ib. xiii (2)
9574, (s. Ηρανης)

——Samǧ (mod.): (9) imp. ib. 9598,
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (10) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 131, (s.Κασσιανός) ; (11) ~ ib. 419, (Σε[ος]:
f. Οραισος)

——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.)?: (12) 380-381 ad
PAES iii A 197, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
199 no. 139)

—neapolis: (13) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 425 (Σ(ε)ος:
f. Σαλεμος)

Arabia (Hauran): (14) imp. PAES iii A 171
—al-hayāt (mod.): (15) 578 ad ib. 367, PAES
iii 368 (Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 257 no. 361)
(Φλ. Σ.: s. Ολβανος, f. Ολβανος)

—bosana: (16) imp.? ISyrie 2240 (f. Ταηναηλος)

—ḥarīsa (mod.): (17) 419-420 ad ib. 2022a,
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 209 no. 180 (s.
Οὐάλης)

—ḫirbat al-malikiya (mod.): (18) 533-534 ad
PAES iii A 757

—malaḥ (mod.): (19) imp. ISyrie 2027 (s.
Ῥοῦφος) ; (20) 466-467 ad PAES iii A 714,
2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 216 no. 204) (s.
Αζιζος)

—namara: (21) imp. ISyrie 2179 ([Σ]εος?: s.
Μευαι—)

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (22) imp. ib.
2220, (s. Διογένης) ; (23) 492-493 ad ib.
2235, Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 222 no. 229
(deacon)

—sahwat al-khiḍr (mod.): (24) imp. IGLS xvi
(2) 462, 4

—tharba: (25) imp. SEG vii 1069, 5 (trib.
Καινῶν)

—trikomia: (26) imp. ISyrie 2006 ; (27) byz.
Mél. Dussaud p. 561 no. 253, 1 (Σ̣ε̣ο̣[ς]?)

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba:
——‘Aynūn (mod.): (28) byz. IMoab 260
(Σε[ος]?: s. Αωδος)

Syria:
—androna–andarna: (29) byz. IGLS iv 1712,
1, 2 (Σ(ε)ος - l. 2: f. Παῦλος, Γάϊος)

—emesa (territ.): (30) imp. ib. v 2608, (Σεο̣ς:
s. Ναος)

Syria (Trachon):
—agraina: (31) vi-vii ad ib. xv (1) 285,
—ḫirbat al-‘ubayr (mod.): (32) imp. ib. 132, 7
(s. Ανεμος)

—ṣmayd (mod.): (33) imp. ib. (2) 477 a, 5
([Σ]ε(ο)ς)

Σεόσης
Persia: (1) c. 470-530 ad Procop. i 6. 4, 10, 18-
19; 11. 25, 31-7; cf. Justi p. 294

Σεουαδα
Syria (Trachon):
—šaqrā (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xv (1) 165, 2

Σεουαδη?
Syria:
—laodikeia near libanon (territ.): (1) 140 ad
ib. v 2668, 3; cf. CCC 10 (1989) p. 297 (name)
(Σεο[υαδ]η: d. Αιαθνος)

Σεουαδος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 158 (f. Αγαρη) ; (2) ~ ib. 223, (f.
Ασνουμη) ; (3) ~ ib. 337, (f.Μαθελη) ; (4) ~ ib.
471, (s.Ατισανης) ; (5) ~ ib. 517, ([Σ]ε̣ο[υα]δος̣)
; (6) ~ ib. 567, (s. Αυθος) ; (7) ~ ib. 612,

Σεουδα
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 371-411 ad IPalTertia Ia 99; cf.

Arabic in Context p. 139 (name) (d. Θαδδαιος)
; (2) 381-416 ad IPalTertia Ia 110 (d. Αλεσος)

Σεουῆρα
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Muṭā‘iyya (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2)
9655

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 472, ([Σε]ο̣υ̣ῆ̣ρα: d. Σεουῆρος)

—niloon: (3) s. iv ad IAquil 3212, 6 (Σευ-: d.
Ζηνόβιος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—ḫirbat al-malikiya (mod.): (4) 533-534 ad

PAES iii A 757 (Σευ�-)
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (5) byz. IMoab 151 (Σεουῆρα

Ασεμου—Mouterde, Σεουῆρα⟨α⟩ς Ἕμου—ed.:
d. Ασεμος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (6) byz. CIIP ii 1548 (-βῆ-: m.

Μηκερων, Εισισα: Jew)
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (7) imp. Froehner, Inscr. Louvre 247, 1
(Renan, Phénicie p. 386 no. 8) ; (8) ~ Berytus
56 (2016) p. 182 no. 94, 1 (Lat. Ter(entia)
Severa) ; (9) ~ Renan, Phénicie p. 493 no. 1
; (10) byz. Berytus 56 (2016) p. 182 no. 95, 2
(Σευ-: m. Παῦλος)

——Zahrānī (mod.): (11) byz. SEG xl 1795, 2
(mosaic) (Σηβερα (gen.): m. Γενάρωσα)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (12) imp. IGLS iii
(1) 971 (Σευ-) ; (13) iii/iv ad PG 114, col. 408

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (14) iv/v ad PLRE
ii (-)

—gerra: (15) byz. IGLS vi 2980, 1 ([Σ]ε̣ουῆρα)

—paneas-kaisareia (territ.): (16) byz. Gregg–
Urman, Golan 235 (SEG xlvi 1967.3) (Σευ-:
deaconess)

Syria?: (17) imp. Coll. de Clercq vii 3485 (gem)

Σεουηρία
Syria?: (1) imp. MFO 2 (1907) p. 314 no. 110
(bronze)

Σεουηριανός
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 121, 3 (f.

Μαρωνας) ; (2) ~ ib. 172, 5 (I f. Σεουηριανός II)
; (3) ~ ib., l. 2 (II s. Σεουηριανός I)

—zoara: (4) 361-416 ad IPalTertia Ia 112 (s.
Θεόδωρος)

—zoara* (territ.): (5) 536 ad Schieffer, ACO
Index Prosopogr. (1) (-βη-: abbot)

Arabia (Hauran):
—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (6) ii-iii ad

SEG lvii 1887
—selaima: (7) ii-iii ad IGLS xvi (1) 70, 2 (Τ.

Αἴλιος Σεουηριανός)
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba:
——Adara: (8) byz. IMoab 213 ([Σεουη]ρια[νός]?:
f. Μαλιχαθος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis*: (9) c. 400-
452 ad Michael Syr.,Chron. viii 10; Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (6); cf. DCB (5) (Σευ-:
Syr. s’wyryn’: bp.)
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Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—kapharbaricha*: (10) c. 483-507 ad Cyr. S.,

V. Sab. 16, 36 (Σευ-)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (11) vi ad CIIP i (2) 1002
([Σεου]ηριανός, [Σωτ]ηριανός?)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (12) ii ad IGLS vi 2792, 1 (Hajjar
77) (Lat. Ti. Naevius Claudius Sossianus
Severianus)

Syria: (13) iv/v ad Socr. HE vi 11. 1-3; Soz.,
HE viii 10. 1-6; 16. 2; 18. 2-3; 19. 3; cf. RE
(17); DCB (2); Quasten, Patrology 3 pp. 484-
6 (Σευ-, -βη-: bp.)

—arethousa*: (14) c. 475-540 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (4); cf. DCB (6);
Honigmann, Évêques pp. 64-5 (Σευ-: bp.)

—damaskos: (15) m. v ad RE (15);PLRE ii (2);
DPhA S 59 (s. Αὐξέντιος)

—emesa: (16) 544 ad PLRE iii (-) (-βη-: s.
Ἀσιατικός)

Σεουηρῖνα
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 173, 1
(Σεο̣[υη]ρῖνα: d. Βήρυλλος)

—neue: (2) 565-566 ad ib. (2) 437, 1
(Σε[ου]ερῖνα: d. Ἀννιανός)

—zoara: (3) 398-413 ad IPalTertia Ia 105 (d.
Παῦλος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem?: (4) iv-v ad CIIP i (2) 764
(amulet bronze) (Σευ-)

Syria:
—amathe–epiphaneia (territ.): (5) byz. IGLS
v 2050 i (Lat. Severine)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (6) imp. ib. iii (1)
988, 2 (Lat. Seve(r)ina: m. Μαρκία)

Σεουηρῖνος
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 468 ad IPalTertia Ic 36, 1
(Σεουηρῖνος?, Σεουηριανός?, Aram. swyryn:
s. ḥnnyh: Jew)

Σεουῆρος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 86, 3 (f. Ειναθη)
; (2) ~ ib. 170, 3 (f. Σαρπηδών) ; (3) ~ ib. 174,
1 (s.Αβδομαλιχος) ; (4) ~ ib. 25a, 3 (f.Αβγαρος)
; (5) ~ ib. 175, 1 (s. Ἀνδρόμαχος)

——Ġāriya al-Šarqīya (mod.): (6) byz. ib. xiii
(2) 9771, ([Σε]ουῆρος?, Οὐῆρος?: deacon)

——Ḫirbat Ġazāla (mod.): (7) imp. ib. 9907b,
(Σ̣ε̣ο̣υ[ῆ]ρος: s. Γοβερος)

——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (8) ii-iv ad SEG
vii 919, 1 (SEG xlviii 1942) (s. Ζαβδαλλας)

——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (9) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 363, 2
(s. Νουμεριανός)

—bostra: (10) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9548, ; (11) ~
PAES iii 385 (f. Οναιμαθη) ; (12) ~ IGLS xiii
(1) 9272 (Ἀντ. Σεουῆρος) ; (13) ~ ib. 9298, 1
(s. Θεόδωρος) ; (14) ~ ib. 9299, 2 (s. Πρόβος)
; (15) ~ ib. 9421, 2 (f. Σιρικίς) ; (16) s. ii ad
ib. 9084, Hackl,Nabatäer p. 185 no. F.007.04
(Σεο[υῆρος]: s. Ανεμος) ; (17) 263 ad POxy
3054, 24 (Σεπτ. Σ.: f. Εννα) ; (18) byz. IGLS
xiii (1) 9300, 1 ([Σε]ου(ῆ)ρος?: s.Αβδισαρ) ; (19)
501-502 ad ib. 9124, Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 224 no. 235 (reading - ISyrie: f. Ἰωάννης)

——Al-Qurayyā (mod.): (20) imp. ISyrie
1967 (f. Χαλδη) ; (21) 355-356 ad ib. 1964,
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 193 no. 117 (s.
Μαλεχος)

——Debiai? (Ḏībīn (mod.)): (22) imp. Dussaud–
Macler, Voyage p. 191 no. 71 (s. Διομήδης) ;
(23) 370-371 ad ib. 70, Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 197 no. 133 (Σεοῆρος Αεδος)

——Muṭā‘iyya (mod.): (24) imp. IGLS xiii (2)
9656 ([Σε]ουῆρος) ; (25) ii-iii ad ib. 9654,
(Οὔλπ. Σ.)

——Riḥāb (mod.): (26) ii-iv ad Berytus 59/60
(2019/20) p. 122 no. 17 ; (27) ~ ib. 18, (Σεοοιῆ-
) ; (28) 619 ad SEG li 2040 (mosaic) +Berytus
59/60 (2019/20) p. 110 (Σευ-)

——Ṣamād (mod.): (29) 327-328 ad IGLS xiii
(2) 9574 (Σεουῆρ̣[ος]: s.Γιηος) ; (30) 385-386 ad
ib. 9575, (Σ̣εουῆρος: f. Αδος)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (31) c. 238-244 ad
ib. xxi (5) 121, (s. Γυν–) ; (32) ii-vi ad ib. 243,
(f. Ἀουίδιος) ; (33) ~ ib. 268, (f. Γομολαθη)
; (34) ~ ib. 328, (f. Κᾶρος) ; (35) ~ ib.
365, (Σεουῆ[ρ]ος̣: f.Μοαιαρος) ; (36) ~ ib. 441,
(Ραουαος ὁ καὶ Σεουῆ[ρος]) ; (37) ~ ib. 443, (f.
Ρασαουαθος) ; (38) ~ ib. 472, (f. Σεουῆρα) ; (39)
~ ib. 473, ; (40) ~ ib. 474, ; (41) ~ ib. 475, ;
(42) ~ ib. 476, (s. Ἀλέξανδρος) ; (43) ~ ib. 478,
(s. Μᾶρκος) ; (44) ~ ib. 524, (Σεο[υῆ]ρος)

——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (45) ii-vi ad ib.
728, (Σεοῆ-: I f. Σεουῆρος II) ; (46) ~ ib. (II s.
Σεουῆρος I)

—bostra (territ.): (47) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9573,
(f. Σαμασαιος) ; (48) ~ ib. 9641, (f. Φασαιελη)
; (49) ~ ib. 9728, (Σευ-: s. Αβγαρος)

—gadara:
——Emmatha: (50) byz. SEG xlvii 2020, 5
([Σεου]ῆ̣ρος?)

—gerasa (territ.): (51) ii-iii ad IGR iii 1340
(Αὐρ. Φλ. Σ.)

—neapolis:
——Kaparaziza: (52) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 434b,
1 (Σευ-: s. Ουαβιελος)

—neapolis*: (53) 381 ad Michael Syr., Chron.
vii 8; JTS 15 (1914) p. 168 no. 39; Oriens
Christ. 77 (1993) p. 73 no. 41 (Σευου-: bp.)

—zoara: (54) f. v ad IPalTertia Ia 304
(Σ[ε]ου�ρος: s. Θαρσέας) ; (55) 474 ad ib.
228, (f. Μάρκελλα)

—zoara*?: (56) 325 ad Michael Syr., Chron. vii
2 (Syr. s’wrws: bp.)

Arabia (Galaditis):
—ramath gilead: (57) 325 ad ib. (Syr. s’wrws:
bp.)

Arabia (Hauran): (58) byz. ISyrie 2201
(deacon)

—bosana: (59) ?iv ad PAES iii A 733, 2 (f.
Σαλμος)

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (60) imp.
ISyrie 2227 (s. Διομήδης) ; (61) ~ SEG lvii
1899 (graffito) (Σεουῆρ(ος)) ; (62) ii-iii ad ib.
vii 1076, SEG lvii 1890 (s. Μαλεχος)

—omra: (63) 180-181 ad ib. lxv 1799, (s.
Αζιζος)

—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (64) imp.? ISyrie
2189 (s. Ἀλέξανδρος)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis*: (65) 451 ad
Schieffer, ACO Index Prosopogr. (5) (Σευ-:
bp.)

—siǧin (mod.): (66) 379-380 ad IGLS xvi (1)
52, 2

—soada–dionysias*: (67) 325 ad Byzantion 14
(1939) p. 46 no. 71 (Σευ-: bp.)

—sounoua: (68) imp. ISyrie 2253b (Σεουῆρος
Μάξιμος)

—trikomia: (69) imp. ib. 1989, ; (70) 209-
217 ad IMSoueïda 211, 4 (Αβχορος Σεουῆρος)

—umm al-rummān (mod.): (71) imp. ib. 221, 3
(f. Θεόδωρος)

—‘urmān (mod.): (72) imp. PAES iii A 687 (s.
Σολαιμος) ; (73) ~ PEQ 27 (1895) p. 347 no.
167 (Σεο-)

Arabia (Nabataia):
—aila:
——Iram*: (74) imp. IGLS xxi (4) 142
(dipinto) (Σεουῆρ[ος])

—hegra* (area): (75) ii-iii ad Jaussen–
Savignac Grec 16a (graffito) (Φολσκιανὸς

Σεου�ρος) ; (76) SEG xxxviii 1664 (graffito)
(Hackl, Nabatäer p. 349 no. Q.053.01)

—petra: (77) b. 505 ad PPetra ii 17, 174
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (78) byz. IPalTertia

west. 8, 3 (Σεουῆρο[ς]) ?= (79) ; (79) ~ ib.
9, 3 ?= (78) ; (80) ~ ib. 34, 2

Arabia (Safa):
—namara: (81) imp. Dussaud–Macler, Voyage
p. 148 no. 12

Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (82) byz. IWadi

Haggag 46, 2 (graffito) (Σωεου�ρ(ος)) ; (83)
~ SEG xxvi 1659, 2 (graffito) (IWadi Haggag
73) (Σουαῖρος, Σουαιροῦς—Lifshitz) ; (84) ~ ib.
112, (graffito) (Σευ-)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (85) v/vi ad

PLRE ii (13)
—karmiel (mod.): (86) s. v ad SEG xlii 1464,
5 (mosaic) (Madden 225) (Σευ-)

—tiberias*: (87) iv ad SEG xx 453g (mosaic)
(SEG xxxiii 1297; Ovadiah,MPI 87); xxxiii
1298, 1 (mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1901) (Σευ-:
threptos, Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis: (88) iv ad

DCB (8) (Lat. Severus)
—hebron?: (89) byz. CIIP iv (2) 3974 (Aram.
sbrs: s. y˻w˼[n]˻t˼n?: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—emmaus–nikopolis: (90) v/vi ad Cyr. S., V.

Sab. 35 (Σευ-: abbot)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (91) ii ad CIL viii 18084, 22 (Lat.
Severus)

—kaisareia: (92) byz. CIIP ii 1528 (Σευ[ῆρος]:
f.Πολυχρόνιος,Οὖρσος) ; (93) ~ ib. 1556, (-βῖ-)

Kommagene:
—samosata: (94) c. 603 ad Michael Syr.,Chron.
x 24 (Syr. s’wyr’: s. y’ny’: bp.)

—samosata*: (95) 595-596 ad ib. 24; xi 3, 7,
(Syr. s’wr’: bp.) ; (96) b. 640/1 ad ib. xi 3, ; cf.
Fiey, Saints no. 404 (Syr. s’wyr’: bp., saint)

Mesopotamia:
—anthemousias–markopolis–karkā de-ṣīdā:
(97) ii/iii ad Old Syriac Inscriptions P3, 5
(Syr. swrs: f. Ἀλέξανδρος)

—edessa: (98) c. 190-216 ad IGUR 1142, 9;
cf. RE (10); PIR2 A 9; S p. 246 (Σεουῆρος
Αβγαρος: II s.Αβγαρος I, f.Ἀντωνῖνος,Αβγαρος
III: king)

—edessa*: (99) c. 550-603 ad Michael Syr.,
Chron. x 23; Chron. an. 1234 85 (Syr. s’wyr’:
bp.)

—tella–antiocheia–konstantia*: (100)
v/vi ad Land,Anec. Syr. 2 p. 368 (Syr. s’wyr’:
bp.)

Phoenicia:
—arados: (101) ii ad CIL viii 18084, 1 (Lat.
–ius Severus)

—berytos: (102) ii ad AEp 1926, no. 61, 1
(bronze); cf. 1958, no. 168, (date, family) (Lat.
(Statilius) Severus: f. Μαρτιάλης) ?= (103)

—berytos?: (103) imp. ib. 1905, no. 29, 3
(bronze) (Lat. Statilius Severus) ?= (102)

—heliopolis: (104) imp. IGLS vi 2749; 2750,
(Hajjar 63-4) (Lat. M. Folnius Severus: f.
Μάρκελλος, Κόϊντος) ; (105) 238-244 ad IGLS
vi 2716, 6 (Hajjar 14) (Lat. L. Iulius Severus:
s. Μόσχος)

—tripolis: (106) v/vi ad Zach., Vit. Sev. p. 81;
cf. PLRE ii (12) (Syr. s’wyr’: presbyt.)

Syria: (107) ii ad Felix Ravenna 31 (1926) p. 59,
1 (Mansuelli 148) (Lat. T. Valerius Severus)

—amathe–epiphaneia: (108) 157 ad Kayser,
Recueil 102 I, 26 (Lat. M. Caecilius Severus)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (109) ?ii-iii ad
Syringes 1316 (graffito) (I f. Σεουῆρος II,
Εὐφρόνις, Μαρκιανός, Ἄνθιμος) ; (110) ~ ib.
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(graffito) (II s. Σεουῆρος I) ; (111) 356 ad RE
(23); Seeck, Libanius p. 276 no. 6 ; (112)
392 ad Lib., Ep. 1050 (Σευ-)

——Ḥasan Dayrlī (mod.): (113) byz. Ann.
islam. 7 (1967) p. 207 no. 152, 5 (mosaic)
(-βε-)

——Kafr Daryān: (114) 529 ad IGLS ii 578 (-
ερ-: presbyt.)

——Qaṣr al-Banāt (mod.): (115) byz. Inschr. aus
Syrien p. 168 no. 4, 2 (Syr. s’yr’)

—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (116) ?v-
vi ad V. Sim. iun. 91 ((estate))

—antiocheia–theoupolis*: (117) iv-v ad SEG
viii 683 (dipinto) (Σευ-: archbp.)

—antiocheia–theoupolis* (territ.): (118)
iv ad Thdt., HE iv 28. 3; H. Rel. 14. 1,
(Σευ-, -βῆ-)

—arethousa (territ.): (119) 302 ad IGLS v
2149

—arethousa* (territ.): (120) s. ii ad ib. 2096,
IGLS v 2097, 2 (Γ. Φουλλώνιος Σ.)

—beroia–ḥalab:
——Gabboula*: (121) 343-344 ad Hil. Pict., fr.

hist. A IV 3 no. 71 (Lat. Severus: bp.)
—chalkis ad belum*: (122) b. 667 ad Michael
Syr., Chron. xi 3; Barhebr., Chron. Eccl. vii
51; cf. Baumstark, Geschichte pp. 246-7; Fiey,
Saints no. 408 (Syr. s’wyr – Michael Syr.,
s’wr’ s’bwkt – Barhebr.: bp.)

—damaskos:
——Ina?: (123) 611 ad Wright, Catalogue BM
2 pp. 486-7 no. 613 (Syr. swr’ – p. 486, s’wr’ –
p. 487)

—damaskos?: (124) ii-iii ad CIL xiii 7395, 3
(ILS 2585); cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 166 n.
150 (name) (Lat. Soemus Severus)

—doura-europos*: (125) imp. TEAD 6 p.
488 no. 816, 1 (graffito) (Σεουῆ(ρος)) ; (126)
203 ad PDura 98 xi 1 (ChLA vii 353); 100
xvii 3, (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxii 13, (ChLA
viii 356) (Lat. Ulpius Seuerus) ; (127) 207 ad
PDura 98 i 25 (ChLA vii 353) (Lat. Seuerus:
s. Ἀντωνῖνος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (128) imp. SEG vii 1166,
2 (Σεο-: f. Αναμος)

—palmyra–tadmūr*: (129) imp. IGLS xvii (1)
146 (graffito)

—paltos*: (130) 381 ad Michael Syr.,Chron. vii
8; JTS 15 (1914) p. 168 no. 30; Oriens Christ.
77 (1993) p. 73 no. 30 (Σευ-: bp.)

Syria (Batanaia):
—neeila?: (131) ?iii ad IGLS xiv (2) 618
—obaeba: (132) imp. ib. 601-2, 1 ([Σε]ουῆρος)
Syria (Gaulanitis)?: (133) ?iii ad SEG xxviii
1428

Syria (Trachon):
—aerita: (134) imp. IGLS xv (2) 354
(Σεου[ῆρος])

—habiba (area): (135) imp. ib. (1) 73, (s.
Μάξιμος)

—ḫirbat saḥar (mod.): (136) imp. ib. 50h,
Hauran 4 pp. 345-6 no. 30 (Σεο̣[υῆρος]: f.
Χασιτος)

—phaine: (137) imp. IGLS xv (1) 8 (s.Ασκαιων)

—saba–philippopolis: (138) 237-249 ad RE
(387); PIR2 i 462 (Lat. M. Iulius Severus
Philippus, Μ. Ἰούλ. Φ.: II s. Φίλιππος I,
Σεουῆρα I: emp.)

—waqim (mod.): (139) imp. IGLS xv (2) 320
(Σε[ου]ῆ̣ρος)

—zorava: (140) imp. ib. (1) 208, 5 (Κλ. Σ.)

Σεουιρας
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) i/ii ad ib. xvii (1) 222
a, 3; b, 3, (biling.) (Palm. šwyr’: f. Αγεγος)

Σεουραθη
Arabia:
—bostra:

——Umm al-Surab (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 77, (d. Ολβανος)

Σεπτιμῖνα
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr?: (1) c. 201-270 ad IDR iii
(2) 366, 5 (Lat. Septimia [Se]ptimina quae et
Revocata: d. Αυδεων Μάξιμος)

Σεπτίμιος
Syria:
—damaskos (territ.): (1) imp. IGLS xi 55
(Σ[ε]πτίμ̣ε̣ιο̣ς?)

Σεπφεραιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) s. i bc J.,AJ xvii 149;BJ i 648,
(Σαριφαιος - AJ: f. Ἰούδας)

Σεραπᾶς
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (1) ii-iii ad

SEG xxxiii 1296.7 (f. Λυσανίας)

Σεραπιάς
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) s. i bc IG xii
(4) 1651 II (d. Σεραπίων)

Σεραπῖνος?
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis (territ.): (1) ?i bc SEG lxiv 1611
a, 13 (Σε̣ρ̣α̣πῖ̣νος)

Σεραπίων
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (1) vi ad ib. xxxvi
1333, (Σεραπ(ίων))

Kommagene:
—samosata: (2) s. i ad Cureton, Spicilegium

Syr. pp. 43-8* (Syr. srpywn: f. Μαρας) ; (3) f.
ii ad ib. (Syr. srpywn: s. Μαρας)

Mesopotamia:
—antiocheia–nisibis*: (4) m. iv ad Bedjan,

Acta 3 p. 472 (Syr. srpywn)
Phoenicia:
—byblos: (5) imp. Froehner, Inscr. Louvre 278,
7 (Renan, Phénicie p. 184 no. 1)

—sidon: (6) imp. IMnBeyrouth 271, 1 ; (7) ?ii-
iv ad Synaxarium cols. 551-2 app. (saint)

—tyre: (8) byz. ITyr i 91 a, 1
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (9) hell. RE (4) ;
(10) imp.? IMylasa 464, 3 (Ση-: f. Νίκη) ; (11)
f. i ad RMD 2, 22 (dipl.) (Lat. Serapio: f.
Ἡρᾶς)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (12) i bc IG xii (4)
1651 II (f. Σεραπιάς)

—antiocheia–theoupolis*: (13) c. 150-203 ad
Eus., HE v 19; 22; vi 12; cf. DCB (1) (bp.)

—apameia:
——Kafr Rūmā (mod.): (14) imp. IGLS iv 1537
(Σεραπ[ίων]?)

—emesa?: (15) ii/iii ad RE (6); PIR2 S 513 (Lat.
Serapio)

—palmyra–tadmūr*: (16) c. 293-303 ad IGLS
xvii (1) 100, 4 (Σεραπίω[ν])

—seleukeia?: (17) i bc-i ad IG xii (7) 392, 9, 21
(s. Διονύσιος)

Σερασπαδάνης
Parthia: (1) i bc/i ad Str. xvi 1. 28; CIL vi
1799, 1 (ILS 842); cf. RE (-); PIR2 S 515;
Justi p. 295 (Lat. Seraspadanes, Σαραπάδης,
Σαρασπάδης - mss.: s. Φραάτης)

Σεργία
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Kaperkoraon: (1) s. vi ad IGLS ii 695
(Mango, Treasures 35) (d. Ἰωάννης)

Σεργίνη
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra:
——Zodakatha: (1) byz. IWadi Haggag 104, 6
(graffito) (m. Θεόδωρος)

Σέργιος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ġāriya al-Ġarbīya (mod.): (1) 558 ad

IGLS xiii (2) 9739
—adraa (territ.): (2) 524 ad ib. xiv (1) 245a, 3
(mosaic) (abbot, deacon)

—bostra:
——Mu‘arriba (mod.): (3) byz. ib. xiii (2) 9694,

——Riḥāb (mod.): (4) 529 ad SEG li 2045, 5
(mosaic) +SEG liii 1885; cf. lvi 2159, (locn.)
; (5) 590 ad Berytus 59/60 (2019/20) p. 115 no.
6, 3 (mosaic) (presbyt.) ; (6) 605 ad QDAP 13
(1947) p. 69 no. 2 (mosaic) (Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 279 no. 445) (Σέργι(ος): s. Ρισων) ; (7)
620 ad QDAP 13 (1947) p. 70 no. 5 (mosaic)
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 288 no. 474) (s.
Γεώργιος: presbyt.)

——Samā al-Sirḥān: (8) byz. IGLS xxi (5) 17
(s. Μέγας, f. Σελομανη)

—bostra*: (9) ?v-vi ad ib. xiii (1) 9139, 1 (bp.)
—dibon:
——Machairous: (10) 602-603 ad ib. xxi (2)
177, (mosaic) Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 278
no. 442 (Σέργ(ιος))

—gerasa: (11) 532-533 ad IGerasa 277, 6
(IGerasa p. 109 no. 78); 278, 4 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 110 no. 80) (Φλ. Σ.) ; (12) c.
559 ad SEG xxxvii 1543 B (mosaic)

—madaba: (13) ?c. 586 ad ib. lvi 1939, 4
(mosaic) (f.Προκόπις) ; (14) 595-596 ad IGLS
xxi (2) 147 (mosaic) (Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 269 no. 409) (presbyt.)

——Nebo, M.: (15) 611 ad SEG xxxix 1669,
3 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 283 no. 460) (f.
Εὐδοξία)

——Nebo, M.*: (16) vi ad IGLS xxi (2) 107,
4 (mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (s. Στέφανος) ;
(17) c. 558-573 ad IGLS xxi (2) 97, 5 (mosaic)
(SEG xlviii 1919) (f. Προκόπιος)

—madaba*: (18) c. 575-597 ad IGLS xxi (2) 80
(mosaic) (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 273 no.
420); 81, (mosaic); 135, (mosaic) (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. 253 no. 349); 141, (mosaic)
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. 257 no. 364); 145,
(mosaic) (IGLS xxi (2) 147;Meimaris,Chron.
Syst. 269 no. 409); SEG xxxvii 1596, 5
(mosaic) (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. 263 no.
387); xlii 1489, 2 (mosaic); xliii 1091, 1
(mosaic); lvi 1938, 2 (bp.)

—pella:
——Kome Seron: (19) c. 618 ad ib. li 2063, 2
(mosaic)

—pella*: (20) 601 ad ib. lvi 1903, 6
(mosaic)SEG lxiv 1801, 7 (presbyt., abbot)

—pella* (territ.): (21) 600-601 ad ib. lvi
1903, (mosaic) (presbyt., abbot)

—zoara: (22) s. vi ad IPalTertia Ia 318 (f.
Γεώργιος) ; (23) c. 572-573 ad SEG lxii 1699
(mosaic) ((Σ)έργιος?, Γε(ώ)ργιος?)

Arabia Eudaimon:
—saraka?: (24) vi-vii ad CIIP iv (1) 2995
(dipinto) (presbyt.)

Arabia (Hauran):
—mafʻala (mod.): (25) byz. IGLS xvi (1) 295
(trib. οἱ Χορμου: s. Μακοδας)

—omra: (26) byz. ISyrie 2091 ; (27) ~ ib. 2092,
(presbyt.)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (28) byz. ib. 2162,
(s. Τοννισος) ; (29) 564-565 ad ib. 2158, (s.
Μέγας: deacon)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis*: (30) byz. ib.
2160, (bp.)
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—soada–dionysias: (31) byz. IGLS xvi (2) 347
(mosaic)

—soada–dionysias?: (32) byz. Djebel al-‘Arab
p. 145 no. 9.08 (mosaic) (deacon)

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (33) byz. IMoab 54 (f.

Ἀνδρομάχη) ; (34) ~ ib. 95, (f. Θεόδωρος) ;
(35) ~ ib. 106, (f. Ἰωάννης) ; (36) ~ ib. 152,
(s. Προκόπιος) ; (37) ~ ib. 153, ; (38) 569-
570 ad Piccirillo, Mosaics p. 335 no. 719
(f. Θεόδωρος) ; (39) 595-596 ad IMoab 29
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 270 no. 412) (f.
Θεοδώρα) ; (40) 511/12 or 595/6 ad IMoab
8 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 226 no. 242) (f.
Νόννα) ; (41) c. 499/500-553/4 ad IMoab 13
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 241 no. 303)

—‘izrā (mod.): (42) byz. IMoab 286 (Σ̣έργι[ο]ς̣:
s. Μηνᾶς)

—mouchea: (43) byz. ib. 298, ([Σ]έργιος: s.
Κοσμᾶς)

—muḥay (mod.): (44) ?b. 593 ad ib. 361,
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 267 no. 403
(Σ̣[έργ]ιος: s. Οβοδας)

Arabia (Nabataia):
—aila*: (45) f. vii ad Anast. S., Abb. Sin. I.27
(Nau 19) (bp.)

—petra: (46) vi ad PPetra v p. 299, 156
(Σέργιο[ς]) ; (47) s. vi ad ib. 72, 26

——Kastron Zadakathon: (48) 578 ad ib. iv 39,
465 (s. Βασίλειος: presbyt., chorepisk.)

——Saura?: (49) 578 ad ib., l. [76], 121, [125],
363, [382] (presbyt., chorepisk.)

——Zodakatha: (50) byz. IWadi Haggag 104, 3
(graffito) (s. Στέφανος)

Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (51) byz. IPalTertia

west. 35, 3 (Σέρ̣γ̣ιος - Alt, Σειτιος - Todd) ;
(52) 454 ad Wilderness of Zin p. 136 no. 2
(ΣΕΡΠΟ—Todd: f. Ζοναινος)

—betomolacha–rehobot: (53) byz. IPalTertia
west. 94, 2 (SB 7022; SEG xlvii 2054) ; (54)
~ IPalTertia west. 102, 1 (s. Ζοναινος)

—botes: (55) f. vii ad PNess 79, 37
—elousa: (56) byz. IPalTertia west. 66, 1 (s.

Ἰωάννης) ; (57) ~ SEG xlvi 1830 (Σέργ(ιος))
; (58) ~ ib. 1867, (Σέ(ργιος)) ; (59) ~ ib.
1902.18, (dipinto) (Σέρ[γιος]) ; (60) b. 544 ad
IPalTertia west. 20, 2 (Meimaris,Chron. Syst.
p. 310 no. 3) (f. Ζοναινος) ; (61) 597 ad SEG
xlvi 1872 (Σέρ̣γιος)

——Nessana: (62) byz. Nessana 1 p. 152 no. 39,
1 ; (63) ~ ib. 158 no. 54, 5 ; (64) ~ ib. 189 no.
133, 1 (Σέργ[ι]ο[ς]) ; (65) ~ ib. 134, (Σέρ[γιος])
; (66) v/vi ad PNess 18, 10, 50 (f. Αλοβαιος)
; (67) vi ad ib. 31, 7 (f. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (68) ~
ib., l. 9, 13, 19, 27, 36, 38, 50, 55-6 (s. Εὐλαΐς)
; (69) ~ ib., l. 22; cf. MLR 22 (2015) p. 54
(name) (Σέργιος Αλαδιας: f. Οὐίκτωρ) ; (70) ~
PNess 33, 11, 26 (Σέρ̣γ̣ι̣ο̣ς: f. Σάρα) ; (71) vi-
vii ad ib. 106, 9 (s. Στέφανος) ; (72) vi ad ib.
110, 1, 4 (Φλ. Σ.) ; (73) ~ ib. 133, 1 ; (74) ~
ib. 135, 5 (Σέργ(ιος)) ; (75) vi-vii ad ib. 146, 1
(Σέργ̣[ιος]) ; (76) ~ ib. 153, 6 (Σέργι̣[ος]) ; (77)
~ ib. 181, 5 ([Σ]έ̣ρ̣[γ]ι̣[ος]: f. Αλοβεδος) ; (78)
?s. vi ad ib. 37, 48 (f. Αλοβαιος) ; (79) 558-
562 ad ib. 20, 6, 10PNess 61, 6, 12, 16; 28, 7
(Φλ.Σ.: s.Ἠλίας, f.Ἠλίας,Αλολκαιος,Στέφανος,
Ζαχαρίας) ; (80) 570 ad ib. 26, 5, 30 (Φλ. Σ.)
; (81) 570-571 ad ib. 27, 13, 17 (s. Ἀβραάμιος)
; (82) 576 ad Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 254
no. 351 (f. Σέργις) ; (83) 598-605 ad PNess 44,
1; 45, 1; 46, 3; 147, 1 (f. Πατρίκιος) ?= (90)
; (84) f. vii ad ib. 51, 1 (f. Οὐίκτωρ) ?= (87)
; (85) ~ ib. 148 verso, (Σ̣έ̣ργιος) ; (86) ~ ib.
40, 5 ([Σ]έ̣ρ[γ]ιος) ; (87) 605 ad Nessana 1 p.
165 no. 72, 1 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 280
no. 450) (Φλ. Σέργ(ιος): s. Οὐίκτωρ, f. Οὐίκτωρ)
?= (84) ; (88) 624 ad Nessana 1 p. 169 no.
81, 2 (SEG viii 311; Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 290 no. 484) (f. Αβοσις) ; (89) b. 630 ad
IPalTertia west. 139, 3 (Nessana 1 p. 140 no.

14; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 292 no. 489) (s.
Πατρίκιος, f. Μαρία) ?= (90) ; (90) b. 592 ad
IPalTertia west. 137a, 2 (Nessana 1 p. 140 no.
12a; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 266 no. 399a);
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. 137b, 3 (Nessana 1 p.
140 no. 12b; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 266
no. 399b) (s. Πατρίκιος, f. Πατρίκιος: presbyt.,
abbot) ?= (83) ?= (89)

——Nessana*: (91) ?s. vi ad PNess 37, 6
(Σέργ̣[ιος]: s. Ἀμμώνιος) ?= (92) ; (92) ~
ib., l. 16 ?= (91) ; (93) vi/vii ad ib. 89, 33 ;
(94) f. vii ad ib. 79, 31

Arabia (Sinai):
—pharan: (95) b. 608 ad SEG xxxi 1432, 2
(INegev 54; Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 283 no.
458) (s. Βενιαμίν)

—rhaithou*: (96) ?v-vi ad Ammon.Mon.,Rel.
29 ; (97) vi/vii ad Jo. Mosch., Prat. 118

Arabia (Sinai)*: (98) byz. DOP 20 (1966) p.
264 no. 13, 4 (graffito) (Σέργηο̣ς̣: s. Κοσμᾶς) ;
(99) vi ad Jo. Mosch., Prat. 125; 138-9

Armenia: (100) s. vi ad DCB (9); Honigmann,
Évêques pp. 241-3 (bp.) ; (101) vi/vii ad Jo.
Mosch., Prat. 138-9

Babylonia:
—soura*: (102) c. 542-543 ad Barhebr., Chron.

Eccl. vi 45 (Syr. srgys: bp.)
Iberia: (103) m. vi ad Act. Sanct. Mai. V col.
423C

Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (104) vi-vii ad SEG lvii
1860 B 2

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (105) 534-
535 ad ib. xlii 1471, 2 (f. Ἀνύσιος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho:
——Choziba*: (106) vi-vii ad CIIP iv (1) 2920
(dipinto) (Σέρ[γιος])

—jerusalem:
——Bethlehem: (107) f. vii ad ib. 3228, 10
(mosaic) SEG lxiv 1672

——Bethlehem*: (108) vi/vii ad Jo. Mosch.,
Prat. 182

—jerusalem* (territ.): (109) m. vi ad Cyr. S.,
V. Sab. 37 (abbot)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe*: (110) f. vii ad Riedinger,Conc. Lat. p.
46, 1; cf. DCB (14) (bp.)

—kaisareia*: (111) 541 ad ib. (6),DCB (6) (bp.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—‘ayn sāmiya (mod.): (112) 556-557 ad Rev.

Bibl. NS 4 (1907) p. 275 (Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 379 no. 104) (Σέρ(γ)ιος) ; (113) ~ ib.
(s. Ζ–)

Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (114)
v/vi ad RE (6); PLRE ii (7) (s. Ἀφθόνιος)

Mesopotamia: (115) byz. Synaxarium cols.
159-60 app.

—antiocheia–nisibis*: (116) f. v ad Fiey,
Nisibe p. 39 no. 10 (bp.)

—edessa: (117) f. vi ad PLRE iii (3) ; (118)
vi/vii ad ib. (38), PLRE iii (38) (s. Ἰωάννης)

—ḥarrān–karrhai*: (119) c. 525-578 ad
Honigmann, Évêques p. 172 no. 6; p. 190;
Baumstark, Geschichte pp. 184-5 (s. kry’: bp.)

—himeria*: (120) 553 ad Schieffer,ACO Index
Prosopogr. (9) (bp.)

—idriphthon: (121) 543-559 ad RE (7); PLRE
iii (4) (s. Βάκχος)

—resaina–theodosiopolis: (122) f. vi ad ib.
(1), PLRE iii (1) (doctor)

—tella–antiocheia–konstantia: (123) v-vi ad
BZ 14 (1905) p. 61 no 96, 2 ; (124) c. 500-
561 ad DCB (7); Honigmann, Évêques pp.
192-5 (presbyt., bp.)

—tella–antiocheia–konstantia*: (125) ?s.
iv ad IEstrOriente 39, 4 (bp.)

Phoenicia:
—akko-ptolemais: (126) 536 ad Schieffer,

ACO Index Prosopogr. (4) (deacon)
—heliopolis:
——Nabha (mod.): (127) 558 ad SEG xxx 1675,
3 (mosaic) (presbyt., chorepisk.)

—heliopolis*: (128) 558 ad ib. (mosaic)
([Σ]έργηος: bp.)

—tyre: (129) byz. ITyr i 81, 2; 82, 2 ; (130) ~
ib. 151 b, 2 ; (131) ~ ib. 171, 3

Syria: (132) v/vi ad PLRE ii (9); Kaster pp.
355-6 no. 135 ; (133) c. 514-523 ad Mansi,
Concil. 8 col. 427C (Lat. Sergius: presbyt.) ;
(134) ~ ib. (Lat. Sergius: deacon) ; (135) ~ ib.
427D, (Lat. Sergius: deacon) ; (136) ~ ib.
(Lat. Sergius: presbyt.) ; (137) ~ ib. (Lat.
Sergius: deacon) ; (138) ~ ib. 427E, (Lat.
Sergius: presbyt.) ; (139) ~ ib. (Lat. Sergius:
presbyt.) ; (140) ~ ib. 428B, (Lat. Sergius:
presbyt.) ; (141) ~ ib. (Lat. Sergius: presbyt.)
; (142) ~ ib. 428E, (Lat. Sergius: presbyt.) ;
(143) ~ ib. 429C, (Lat. Sergius: presbyt.) ;
(144) 536 ad Schieffer,ACO Index Prosopogr.
(15) (presbyt.) ?= (145) ; (145) ~ ib. (16),
(presbyt.) ?= (144) ; (146) 568 ad Chabot,
Doc. Monophys. p. 146, 10; cf. ZfS 1 (1922) p.
21 (locn.) (Syr. srgyws: abbot) ; (147) c. 575-
638 ad Thphn., Chron. p. 330; cf. DCB (11)
(archbp.)

—amathe–epiphaneia:
——Šayḫ ‘Alī Kāsūn (mod.): (148) 565 ad

IGLS iv 1940 (Σέρ(γιος)?: chorepisk.)
——Tall ‘Abd al-‘Azīz (mod.): (149) byz. ib.
1988,

——Tamak (mod.): (150) 540-541 ad ib. 1957A,
5

—amathe–epiphaneia (territ.): (151) v-vi ad
ib. 1970, (Σέρ(γιος) - saint?)

—amathe–epiphaneia*: (152) 536 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (8) (bp.)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis:
——Rasm al-Būz (mod.): (153) 564-565 ad

IGLS ii 270, 4; cf. SEG li 1935 (date)
(presbyt.)

——Zabad (mod.): (154) s. v ad IGLS ii 310B, 1
(triling.) (f.Αζιζος) ; (155) m. vi ad Mouterde,
Limes p. 197 no. 28, 4 (Σέρ[γι]ος: f. Δομίτιος)

—androna–andarna: (156) byz. SEG li 1946
(s. Σαργεος) ; (157) ~ ib. 1943, ; (158) v-vi ad
ib. xxxix 1613, 6 (mosaic) (s. Οὐράνιος) ; (159)
~ ib., l. 10 (mosaic) (Σέ(ρ)γιος: s. Ἰουστῖνος)

—androna–andarna (territ.): (160) byz.
IGLS iv 1675bis (f. Θεόδωρος) ; (161) 578-
579 ad SEG li 1939 (s. Γαμαλος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (162) v/vi ad
PLRE ii (5) ; (163) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO
Index Prosopogr. (2)

——Charandama: (164) m. vi ad Act. Sanct.
Mai. V col. 416E (s. Ἀντώνιος)

——Dār Qītā (mod.): (165) 566-567 ad IGLS
ii 546 ?= Σέργων (2)

——Kaperkoraon: (166) vi-vii ad ib. v 2046,
Mango, Treasures 29 ; (167) s. vi ad ib. 33,
IGLS ii 698 (Mango,Treasures 34) ?= (168)
; (168) ~ IGLS ii 697 (Mango, Treasures 36)
?= (167)

——Kapernabou: (169) byz. IGLS ii 380, 4
——Kaprobarada: (170) byz. ib. 363, ; (171)
496 ad ib. 372, 5

——Šayḫ Sulaymān (mod.): (172) byz. ib. 402,
; (173) 602 ad ib. 401B, (presbyt.)

——Sūġāna (mod.)–Al-Buṣayla (mod.): (174)
515 or 516 ad SEG xl 1750, 6; cf. Ant. tard.
2 (1994) p. 287 (presbyt.)

——Telanissos: (175) byz. IGLS ii 415
(deacon)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (176) v/vi ad
PLRE ii (3) ; (177) f. vi ad ib. (7), PLRE ii
(7)
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—antiocheia–theoupolis* (territ.): (178) m.
v ad V. Dan. 22-6 ; (179) 518 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (11)

—apameia: (180) 518 ad ib. (13), (presbyt.) ;
(181) ~ ib. (14), (presbyt.)

——Ḥawartā (mod.): (182) 420-421 ad SEG
lxiii 1490, 5 (mosaic) (Σέργιο̣ς̣) ; (183) s. v ad
ib. xxix 1592, 2 (mosaic) ; (184) 499 or 514 ad
ib. 1589, 6 (mosaic); cf. BE 2007, no. 501
(date) (presbyt.)

——Mir‘āyā (mod.): (185) 490-491 ad IGLS iv
1650

—apameia (territ.): (186) byz. ib. 1775,
(Σήργ(ις), saint?) ; (187) 518 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (1) (Lat. Sergius:
presbyt., abbot)

—arethousa:
——Dayr al-Fardīs (mod.): (188) 599-600 ad

IGLS v 2072 (Syria 80 (2003) p. 178 no. 1)
(s. Λιβάνιος)

—arethousa (territ.): (189) f. vi ad IGLS v
2098 b (Σέργ[ιος]: f. Στεφάνιος) ; (190) 582-
583 ad ib. 2125, 7 SEG lvii 1785 (s. Λεόντιος:
presbyt.)

—beroia–ḥalab (territ.): (191) 515-516 ad
IGLS ii 257A (s. Ἀλέξανδρος)

—damaskos:
——Goharia: (192) ii/iii ad SEG xvii 759, 3
(Lat. Sergius: f. Καρζεος)

—emesa: (193) 568-569 ad IGLS v 2236, 5
(Σέργι[ος]: presbyt.) ; (194) 601 ad Nessana
1 p. 173 no. 94, 1 (mosaic) (SEG viii 312;
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 278 no. 440;
Madden 250)

——Heliaramia: (195) 529-569 ad IGLS v 2553
A, 8 (dipinto) (Σέργι[ος]) ?= Σέργις (127)

——Ḫirbat al-Tīn (mod.)*: (196) 592 ad ib.
2611, 5 (presbyt.)

—kyrrhos*: (197) c. 475-540 ad Oriens Christ.
2 (1902) pp. 278-80; cf.DCB (4);Honigmann,
Évêques pp. 68-9 (Syr. srgws, srgys: bp.) ;
(198) c. 475-530 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (7); cf. DCB (5); Honigmann,
Évêques p. 70 (bp.)

—larissa–sizara:
——Tall Huwayd (mod.): (199) byz. SEG xl
1762, 2 (mosaic) (s. Θεόδωρος, Λεοντία)

—oriza–oruba*: (200) 630 ad Michael Syr.,
Chron. xi 3; cf. Honigmann, Évêques p. 103
(Syr. srgys: bp.)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (201) byz. IGLS xvii (1)
137 (graffito) (Σέργ[ιος]: f. Ἰωάννης) ; (202)
~ Baalshamin 6 p. 124 no. 20 (dipinto)
(Σέργ(ιος): f. Πέτρος, Σέργις)

—resapha–sergiopolis: (203) byz. Resafa ii p.
173 no. 15 (graffito) ; (204) ~ ib. 17, (graffito)
; (205) ~ ib. vii p. 20 no. 2, (graffito) SEG xlv
1926 ([Σ](έ)ργιος) ; (206) ~ Resafa vii p. 21
no. 4 (graffito) ; (207) ~ ib. ii p. 173 no. 14,
2 (graffito) ; (208) ?vi ad SEG xxxvi 1311
(Σέρ̣γ̣[ιος])

—resapha–sergiopolis*: (209) a. 518 ad ib.
1305, SEG xli 1537, 4; 1538, [1]; xlviii 1867,
3; 1868, [1] (bp.) ; (210) ?c. 581-582 ad ib. lxv
1688, (graffito)

—salamias: (211) byz. IGLS v 2524, 3
——UmmḤāratayn (mod.): (212) 500 ad SEG
xl 1770, 13 (mosaic); cf. li 1991, (locn.)
(mosaicist)

—salamias*: (213) byz. IGLS v 2517, 4
—sorion: (214) v-vi ad MAMA iii 500 (s.

Ἀναστάσιος)
Syria*: (215) 493 ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (12)
Syria (Batanaia):
—eutimia? (al-ḥārra (mod.)): (216) byz. IGLS
xiv (2) 491

Syria (Trachon):
—birtha*: (217) 505-506 ad Joshua the Stylite,

Chron. 91; Ps. Dion. Tel., Chron. 1 p. 310; cf.
DCB (3) (Syr. srgys: bp.)

—ǧidiyyā (mod.): (218) byz. IGLS xv (2) 397
(s. Ἰωάννης)

—niǧrān (mod.): (219) 563-564 ad ib. 363,
(trib. Σοβορηνοι: s. Σαμααθος)

Σέργις
Adiabene: (1) m. vi ad Baumstark, Geschichte
p. 123 (Syr. srgys)

—arbela?: (2) f. vii ad Išoʿyahb, Epist. p. 149,
29 no. ii 11 (Syr. srgys)

Adiabene*: (3) f. vii ad V. R. Bar-Idta 32 (Syr.
srgys: bp.)

Arabia:
—abila dekapoleos? (territ.): (4) 562 ad
Wright, Catalogue BM 2 p. 648 no. 729 (JTS
21 (1970) p. 321); cf. Mango, Treasures p. 259
(Syr. srgys)

—adraa:
——Alema: (5) byz. A. Onzième Congr. Orient.
p. 129 no. 55; cf. Semitica et classica 2 (2009)
p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: saint?: abbot) ; (6)
569-570 ad ib. (Syr. srgy) ; (7) ~ A. Onzième
Congr. Orient. p. 129 no. 60; cf. Semitica et
classica 2 (2009) p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. srgys:
abbot)

——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (8) ?f. vii ad SEG
xlviii 1929, 5 (mosaic) (Σέργις Κονιτις)

——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (9) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 395, 2
(s. Νου–)

—bostra:
——Riḥāb (mod.): (10) 624 ad SEG xxx 1714,
3 (mosaic) (Σέ[ρ]γις)

—bostra?: (11) byz. ib. xlv 1987, (graffito) (s.
Καστρίκιος)

—dibon:
——Machairous: (12) byz. ib. xl 1527, (mosaic)

—īstmak?: (13) 567-568 ad Chabot, Doc.
Monophys. p. 163, 29; 171, 25; cf.ZfS 1 (1922)
p. 22 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: abbot)

—madaba: (14) s. vi ad SEG xlvii 2079 A
(mosaic) (SEG lii 1724)

—neue:
——Gabitha: (15) byz. A. Onzième Congr.

Orient. p. 127 no. 24; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 135 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: saint?: abbot)

Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (16) byz. IGLS xvi (1) 228
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba:
——Adara: (17) c. 576-582 ad IMoab 202
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 261 no. 377) (-γης:
s. Ζαχαρίας)

Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (18) byz. Nessana 1 p. 142 no. 19
; (19) vi ad PNess 35, 7 (s. Στέφανος) ; (20)
vi-vii ad ib. 181, 3 (Σ̣έργ̣ι[ς]: s. Αδιος) ; (21)
~ ib., l. 4 (Σ̣έργις: s. Ἀθανάσιος) ; (22) ~ ib.
192, 3 (Σέργι̣ς̣: s. Στέφανος) ; (23) ~ ib. 157, 5
([Σέρ]γις: s. Μῶρος) ; (24) s. vi ad ib. 134, 4 ;
(25) ?s. vi ad ib. 37, 42 ([Σέ]ρ̣γις: s. Ασμονας) ;
(26) c. 568-576 ad Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
254 no. 351 (s. Σέργιος) ; (27) vi/vii ad PNess
49, 2

——Nessana*: (28) b. 608 ad ib. 53, 2
Arabia (Sinai):
—pharan: (29) vi ad SEG xlvi 2044, 6 (graffito)
(-γης) ; (30) ~ ib. 2046, 6 (graffito) (-γης)

—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (31) byz. IWadi
Haggag 70 (graffito) ; (32) ~ ib. 98, 7
(graffito) Hackl,Nabatäer p. 411 no. Z.030.01
(s. Βαροχος)

—wādī mukattab (mod.)*?: (33) byz. Brugsch,
Sinai pl. 3 (graffito)

Arabikos kolpos:
—tylos: (34) 576 ad Chabot, Synod. Orient. p.
128, 18 (Syr. srgys: deacon)

—tylos*?: (35) 576 ad ib., l. 15 (Syr. srgys: bp.)

Assyria:
—arrapha–karkha de-beth seluk (territ.):
(36) vii ad Baumstark,Geschichte p. 204 (Syr.
srgys) ; (37) f. vii ad Book of Governors i 33
(Syr. srgys)

—ḥadīṯa (mod.): (38) 541 ad Wright,Catalogue
BM 1 p. 23 no. 38 (Syr. srgys: s. mlk’)

—nineveh–ninos?: (39) f. vii ad Išoʿyahb,
Epist. p. 4, 3 no. i 3 (Syr. srgys: doctor) ; (40)
~ ib. 57, 13 no. i 42, (Syr. srgys) ; (41) ~ ib.
10, 29 no. i 9, (Syr. srgys)

Babylonia:
—hira–ertha?: (42) m. vi ad Chron. Seert ii 30
(Arab. srǧys: s. s’ḥyq)

—hira–ertha*?: (43) f. vii ad ib. 98, (Arab.
srǧys: bp.)

—seleukeia–ktesiphon: (44) c. 540 ad Chabot,
Synod. Orient. p. 77, 2 (Syr. srgys: deacon)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—arethousa–antipatris?–pegai?: (45) vi-
vii ad CIIP iv (1) 2897 (dipinto)

Maisan–Mesene–Charakene:
—kaschara: (46) f. vii ad Chron. Seert ii 81
(Arab. srǧys: s. ywḥn’) ; (47) 612 ad ib. 83,
(Arab. srǧys)

—kaschara (territ.): (48) byz. Isho., Lib. cast.
80 (Syr. srgys dwd’)

—rima*: (49) 554 ad Chabot, Synod. Orient.
p. 109, 19; cf. ZDMG 43 (1889) p. 409 (Syr.
srgys: bp.)

—tell paḥḥārē: (50) s. vi ad Chron. anon. p. 23
(Syr. srgys: bp.)

Mesopotamia: (51) byz. Segal, Incantation
Bowls p. 72 no. 33A, 3 (amulet) (Aram. srgys:
s. šyrh) ; (52) ~ Aram. Magic Bowls Berlin
pp. 54-5 no. XII (amulet) (Aram. srgys: s.
q’qy) ; (53) ~ Naveh–Shaked, Spells B. 23
(amulet) (Aram. srgys: s. brndwk) ; (54)
581 ad Wright, Catalogue BM 2 p. 454
no. 574 (Syr. srgys) ; (55) ~ ib. (Syr. srgys)
; (56) 598-599 ad Brock–Van Rompay, Deir
al-Surian p. 28 (Syr. srgys) ; (57) f. vii ad
Išoʿyahb, Epist. p. 168, 17 no. ii 20 (Syr.
srgys: bp.)

—amida–ad tygrem: (58) f. vi ad John of
Ephesus, Lives 13 (Syr. srgys: saint) ; (59)
503-504 ad Ps.-Zach. vii 4 (Syr. srgys: s.
zbdwny) ; (60) c. 505 ad ib. 6, (Syr. srgys:
deacon) ; (61) m. vi ad John of Ephesus,
Lives 58 pp. 571-2 (Syr. srgys: abbot) ; (62)
553 ad Ps.-Zach. xii 6 (Syr. srgys)

——Gadara: (63) 521 ad John of Ephesus,Lives
58 pp. 567-8 (Syr. srgys: abbot)

—amida–ad tygrem (territ.): (64) v/vi ad ib.
5 pp. 89, 92, 96-7, 99-101, 111, (Syr. srgys:
saint) ; (65) f. vi ad ib. 42, (Syr. srgys: abbot)

—antiocheia–nisibis:
——Qartamin: (66) c. 576-605 ad John of
Ephesus, Eccl. Hist. iv 33 (Syr. srgys)

—antiocheia–nisibis*: (67) m. iv ad Bedjan,
Acta 3 p. 473 (Syr. srgys dwd’)

—batnai–sarrūǧ:
——Ḥerūgā: (68) 622 ad Wright,CatalogueBM
1 p. 91 no. 141 (Syr. srgys: f. ywḥnn)

——Qennešrē: (69) byz. PO 10 p. 36 (Syr. srgys:
saint, abbot)

—edessa: (70) 449 ad Flemming, Akt. ephes.
Synode pp. 36, 35; 46, 12, 16 (Syr. srgys) ;
(71) 507 ad Joshua the Stylite, Chron. 1 (Syr.
srgys: abbot, presbyt.)

—kirkesion:
——Al-Qinṭārī (mod.): (72) vi/vii ad AAAS 10
(1960) p. 89 no. 2, 9 (Syr. srgys: deacon) ; (73)
~ ib., l. 17 (Syr. srgys: deacon) ; (74) ~ ib., l.
18 (Syr. srgys: deacon) ; (75) ~ ib., l. 21 (Syr.
srgys: deacon) ; (76) ~ ib. (Syr. srgys: deacon)
; (77) ~ ib., l. 31 (Syr. srgys: deacon)

—tella–antiocheia–konstantia: (78) m. vi ad
John of Ephesus,Lives 48 p. 487; 49 p. 489; 50
p. 502 (Syr. srgys: archbp.)
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——Pesilta: (79) c. 525 ad Ps.-Zach. viii 5 (Syr.
srgys: abbot)

Mesopotamia?: (80) ?vi-vii ad Wright,
Catalogue BM 2 p. 422 no. 552 (Syr. srgys)

Persia:
—badīsī?: (81) 585 ad Chabot, Synod. Orient.
p. 165, 12 (Syr. srgys: deacon)

—bist*: (82) 544 ad ib. pp. 87-9, (Syr. srgys:
bp.)

Phoenicia:
—tyre?: (83) 512 ad Ps.-Zach. vii 10-11 (Syr.
srgys)

Syria: (84) byz. Chabot,Doc.Monophys. p. 146,
11; cf. ZfS 1 (1922) p. 21 (locn.) (Syr. srgys:
saint?: abbot) ; (85) vi ad SEG xliv 1334
(abbot) ; (86) c. 513-517 ad Brooks, Letters
of Severus 1 p. 121 no. i 38 (Syr. srgys: bp.) ;
(87) 567-568 ad Chabot, Doc. Monophys. p.
163, 22; 170, 30; 182, 3 (Syr. srgys: abbot) ;
(88) 568 ad ib. 171, 14 (Syr. srgys: abbot)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis:
——Zabad (mod.): (89) byz. PAES iv Syr. 23
(IGLS ii 314) (saint?) ; (90) ~ ib. 311, (triling.)
(saint?) ; (91) s. v ad ib. 310A, 3 (triling.) (I
f. Σέργις II) ; (92) ~ ib. (triling.) (II s. Σέργις
I, f. Σέργις III) ; (93) 512 ad ib. (Syr. s(r)gs,
srgys: III s. Σέργις II)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis (territ.): (94)
byz. ib. 279, 4

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (95) c. 514-518 ad
Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 p. 41 no. i 5 (Syr.
srgys: archdeacon) ; (96) c. 520-534 ad ib. 2
p. 369 no. v 11, (Syr. srgys: anagn.) ; (97) c.
576-605 ad John of Ephesus, Eccl. Hist. iv
41 (Syr. srgys ’npyṭwr) ; (98) 596 ad Wright,
Catalogue BM 2 p. 943 no. 858 (Syr. srgys:
deacon)

——Bāfatīn (mod.): (99) byz. Ann. islam. 7
(1967) p. 148 no. 14 (Syr. srgs: s. šyl’)

——Kaperkoraon: (100) vi-vii ad IGLS v 2033
a; 2034 i b, ; ii b, (Mango,Treasures 11-12; 14)
(s. Μαξιμῖνος)

——Šayḫ Sulaymān (mod.): (101) vi-vii ad
IGLS ii 403

—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (102)
569 ad Wright, Catalogue BM 2 p. 547 no.
686 (Syr. srgys: abbot) ; (103) ~ ib. 651 no.
730, (Syr. srgys: presbyt.) ; (104) 604-605 ad
Syria 66 (1989) p. 316 +Syria 69 (1992) pp.
401-2, 9 (Syr. srgys: deacon)

—antiocheia–theoupolis? (territ.): (105) c.
515-520 ad Lebon, Severi pp. 70-187 (Syr.
srgys) ; (106) 567 ad Chabot,Doc. Monophys.
p. 164, 8; cf. ZfS 1 (1922) p. 24 (locn.) (Syr.
srgys: abbot)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (107) c. 515-520 ad
Lebon, Severi pp. 70-187 (Syr. srgys) ; (108)
537 ad Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 p. 218 no.
i 63 (Syr. srgys: s. pty’: deacon) ; (109) 567 ad
Chabot, Doc. Monophys. p. 164, 8; cf. ZfS 1
(1922) p. 24 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: abbot)

—apameia:
——Al-Ruwayḍa (mod.): (110) 554-555 ad

IGLS iv 1790
——Dardūrīn: (111) 567 ad Chabot, Doc.

Monophys. p. 165, 3 (Syr. srgys: abbot)
——Kaphar Mānī?: (112) 568 ad ib. 171, 30; cf.

ZfS 1 (1922) p. 25 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: abbot)
——Menyan: (113) 567 ad Chabot, Doc.

Monophys. p. 164, 24; cf. ZfS 1 (1922) p.
25 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: abbot)

——Nogea (territ.): (114) 567 ad Chabot, Doc.
Monophys. p. 164, 25; cf. ZfS 1 (1922) p. 25
(locn.) (Syr. srgys: saint?: abbot)

—apameia? (territ.): (115) c. 500 ad SEG liv
1807B (mosaic) (Ἰωάννης Σέργις: s. Ἰουλιανός)

—athis–neokaisareia: (116) f. v ad ib. xl 1781
A, (mosaic)

—beroia–ḥalab:

——Gabboula: (117) byz.? IGLS ii 265
(Σέργ[ις]) ; (118) 512 ad ib. 264, 3 ([Σ]έργις:
s. Μασικας)

—beroia–ḥalab (territ.): (119) byz. ib. 268,
(s. Ἰορδάνης)

—chalkis ad belum:
——Dayrā de-Naphšātā: (120) byz. Chabot,

Doc. Monophys. p. 146, 5; 181, 23; cf. ZfS 1
(1922) p. 19 (Syr. srgys: saint?: abbot)

—damaskos:
——Buṣa‘: (121) byz. A.Onzième Congr. Orient.
p. 131 no. 97; cf. Semitica et classica 2 (2009)
p. 138 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: saint?: abbot)

——Ḥarfā: (122) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.
Orient. p. 129 no. 59; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. srgys: abbot)

——Ina: (123) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.
Orient. p. 130 no. 77; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. srgys)

——Rīš Alīnā? (Dārayyā? (mod.))?: (124) 569-
570 ad A. Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 132 no.
107; cf. Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 138
(locn.) (Syr. srgys: deacon)

—damaskos (territ.): (125) 589 ad Ann. islam.
21 (1985) p. 6 (Syr. srgys)

—damaskos? (territ.): (126) 569-570 ad A.
Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 126 no. 16; cf.
Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 135 (locn.)
(Syr. srgys: abbot)

—emesa:
——Heliaramia: (127) 569-570 ad A. Onzième

Congr. Orient. p. 133 no. 119; cf. Semitica et
classica 2 (2009) p. 138 (locn.) (Syr. srgys:
abbot) ?= Σέργιος (195)

—emesa (territ.): (128) ?m. vi ad Hayman,
Disputation of Sergius passim; cf. Baumstark,
Geschichte p. 180 (Syr. srgys: saint)

—eragiza:
——Ḥalāwa (mod.): (129) 471 ad SEG xl 1380
ter, 3 (mosaic) (biling.) +Donceel-Voûte,
Pavements p. 149, 3 ([Σέργις], [Σέργιος]—edd.:
Syr. srgys: abbot)

—gūdā: (130) 568 ad Chabot, Doc. Monophys.
p. 171, 24 (Syr. srgys: abbot)

—kyrrhos*: (131) 325 ad Michael Syr., Chron.
vii 2 (Syr. srgys: bp.) ; (132) c. 522-527 ad
Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 p. 198 no. i 59;
2 p. 394 no. v 15, (Syr. srgys: bp.)

—laodikeia near libanon:
——Liftāya (mod.)*: (133) 530 ad IGLS v 2644
b (Σέργ(ις))

—laodikeia near libanon (territ.): (134) byz.
ib. 2656,

—nāṭpā: (135) c. 525 ad Ps.-Zach. viii 5 (Syr.
srgy: abbot)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (136) byz. Baalshamin 6 p.
125 nos. 21-4 (dipinto) (s.Σέργιος) ; (137) ~ ib.
25-7, (dipinto) (s. Φρόντων)

—paneas-kaisareia:
——Euphaneia? (Ūfānā (mod.)): (138) 569-
570 ad A. Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 129
no. 66; cf. Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 137
(locn.) (Syr. srgys: abbot)

—resapha–sergiopolis: (139) byz. Resafa ii p.
175 no. 41 (graffito)

——Ḥawrā: (140) v/vi ad Jac. Sar.,Epist. p. 135,
22 no. 21 (Syr. srgys: presbyt., abbot)

—salamias:
——Umm Ḥāratayn (mod.): (141) c. 500 ad

SEG xl 1772, 7 (mosaic); cf. li 1991,
—sedqāṯā: (142) c. 525 ad Ps.-Zach. viii 5 (Syr.
srgys: abbot)

—ʿūqabtā?: (143) 569-570 ad A. Onzième
Congr. Orient. p. 133 no. 121; cf. Semitica et
classica 2 (2009) p. 138 (locn.) (Syr. srgys:
abbot)

Syria?: (144) vii ad SEG lv 1962
Syria (Batanaia):
—maaga: (145) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.

Orient. p. 128 no. 52; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. srgy)

Σεργίων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia): (1) 527-528 ad
Tchalenko, Villages 3 p. 107 no. 1 +Ann.
islam. 7 (1967) p. 141 no. 4, 6 (Syr. srg’ywn—
phot., srhwn—ed.: deacon)

Mesopotamia:
—edessa?: (2) vi-vii ad Wright, Catalogue BM
3 p. 1085 no. 936 (Syr. srgwyn: s. twms’)

Σεργόνικος
Syria:
—resapha–sergiopolis: (1) byz. SEG xx 374c
(graffito)

Σεργώ
Arabia:
—madaba:
——Nebo, M.*: (1) 530 ad IGLS xxi (2) 74
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919); cf. xxxviii 1659
bis, (date)

Σέργων
Arabia:
—praisidion?–prsydyn: (1) 569-570 ad A.

Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 131 no. 84; cf.
Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 137 (locn.)
(Syr. srgwn: abbot)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Bizika: (2) 547-548 ad PAES iv Syr. 15; cf.
B p. 65, (name) (Syr. srgwn) ?= Σέργιος (165)

——Sūġāna (mod.)–Al-Buṣayla (mod.): (3) byz.
Ann. islam. 9 (1970) p. 205 no. 54, 8 (Syr.
srgwn)

—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (4) 604-
605 ad Syria 66 (1989) p. 316 +Syria 69
(1992) pp. 401-2, 23 (Syr. srgwn: f. Εὔθαλλος)

Σεργωνᾶς
Assyria:
—birtha?: (1) c. 545 ad Wright, Catalogue BM
1 p. 14 no. 22 (Syr. srgwn’)

Mesopotamia:
—ḥarrān–karrhai: (2) vi-vii ad ib. 2 p. 484 no.
609, (Syr. srgwn’)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Kaprobarada: (3) 496 ad IGLS ii 372, 1
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—rafīd (mod.): (4) v-vi ad Gregg–Urman,

Golan 120, 3 (SEG xlvi 1984.2); cf. lvi 1874,
(name) (Σεργωνᾶ (dat.))

Σερῆνα
Syria:
—emesa?: (1) c. 231-250 ad RIU 1186, 6
(Lörincz, Hilfstruppen 316) (Lat. Serena:
d. Ἡράκλειτος)

Σερῆνος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Dā‘il (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 359, 1
(Σερρ-: s. Ανινας)

——Nāmir al-Hawā (mod.): (2) imp. ib. xiii (2)
9945, (Σερρ-: s. Αμερος)

—bostra: (3) ii-iii ad ib. (1) 9277, (Αὐρ. Σ.)
—gerasa: (4) f. iii ad IGerasa 137, 2 (Α̣ὐρ. Σ.: s.

Ἀουῖτος)
Arabia (Hauran):
—athela: (5) ii/iii ad IGLS xvi (1) 113, 5 (Μ.

Αὐρ. Οὔλπις Σερρῆνος: s. Σαβῖνος)
—malaḥ (mod.)*: (6) imp. SEG vii 1196
(Κοκκάϊος Σερρῆνος)

Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (7) ii-iii ad IDakke 3 (graffito) (s.

Ἕρμων)
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (8) byz. IWadiHaggag
132, 3 (graffito) (s. Ἄντισσα)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (9) ii ad IG ii2 3817, 1 (IEleusis 634) (f.

Πτολεμαῖος)



Σερηρ 29 Σητταβος

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis?: (10) 430-431 ad IGLS vi 2831,
10 (Σερῆνος Ἀθήναιος)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (11) c.
515-518 ad Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 p.
128 no. v 5; 2 p. 329 no. v 5, (Syr. syrynws:
bp.)

—emesa?: (12) c. 231-250 ad RIU 1186,
6 (Lörincz, Hilfstruppen 316) (Lat. Aur.
Serenus: s. Ἡράκλειτος)

Σερηρ
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. IWadi

Haggag 106, 4 (graffito) (Σερηρ—phot.,Σερηβ,
Σε(β)ή(ρου)?—ed.)

Σεριδος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (1) 97 ad CIIP iii 2594 (weight) (-ρει-)
——Thabatha*: (2) vi ad Bars., Resp. 1-2; 9-
10; 16; 136-7; 570; 574; 599; Leont. N., V. Jo.
Eleem. 36 (Σεριδων - Leont. N.: abbot)

Σεριμξαχος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 609

Σέρουϊος
Persia: (1) 249-251 ad Latyshev,Menolog. anon.
2 p. 264, 13

Σερτώρις
Syria:
—amathe–epiphaneia (territ.): (1) 149-150 ad

IGLS iv 1871

Σεσμαιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) iii-ii bc CIIP iv (2) 3527 (f. Σαβω)
?= (2)

Phoenicia:
—sidon: (2) f. ii bc ib. 3573, 1 (f. Σαβω,

Ἀπολλοφάνης) ?= Σεσμαος (1) ?= (1)

Σεσμαος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) iii-ii bc IMarisa p. 44 no. 9, 2; cf.

Semitica et classica 8 (2015) pp. 54-5 (name) (f.
Αμμωιος) ?= Σεσμαιος (2) ; (2) ii/i bc CIIP
iv (2) 3570, 2 (f. Αμμωιος)

Σεστία
Syria?: (1) 132 ad ZPE 174 (2010) p. 189, 25
(dipl.) (Lat. Sestia: d. Λογγῖνος)

Σέστιος
Syria?: (1) s. i ad ib., l. 23 (dipl.) (Lat. Sestius:
f. Λογγῖνος) ; (2) 132 ad ib., l. 24 (dipl.) (Lat.
Sestius: s. Λογγῖνος)

Σευάλκης
Persia?: (1) 480 bc A., Pers. 969; cf. Schmitt,

Aischylos pp. 69-70 (name) (king)

Σευθας
Syria:
—emesa:
——Al-Mašrafa (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS v 2505,
5 (Σευθ[ας]?, Σευε - Jalabert: f. Γερμανός)

Σεύθης
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
ii/iii ad SEG xxvi 1584; cf. xxxvii 1400,
(date); Onom. Thrac. p. 312 (name)

Σεφαρος
Syria:
—damaskos:

——Lebaba: (1) b. 287 ad Dussaud–Macler,
Mission p. 238 no. 1 (Σεφαρου (gen.) - apogr.,
Σεφαρ[α] - edd.: s. Βερνίκη)

Σεφφαρα
Syria?: (1) ii-iv ad SEG xli 1711 (gem)
(Σεφφαρ̣ας (gen.): d. Αμμιας)

Σεφφαραν
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. Mém. Soc. Cannes 7 (1877-8)
p. 102 no. 10, 1

Σεφφερας
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) i/ii ad IGLS xvii (1)
113 a, 3; b, 2 (biling.); 114 a, 2; b, 2, (biling.);
115 a, 4; b, 2, (biling.); 116 a, 3; b, 2, (biling.);
cf. Yon,Notables p. 277 (stemma) (Palm. ṣpr’:
f. Αλαινης)

Σεως
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) 524 ad IGLS xiii (1) 9126
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 230 no. 258) (Σεω
(gen.): f. Ἠσαΐας, Θεόδωρος, Ἠλίας)

Σηαιοδιλιαιος?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 19
no. 382 (Σηα̣ιο̣διλιαιος?, ΣΗΔΙΣΔΙΛΙΑΙΟΣ -
apogr.)

Σηαιος
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Ṣūrmenyan? (Ṣurmān (mod.)): (1) imp.
Gregg–Urman,Golan 180 (SEG xlvi 1995.6)
(-εος)

—paneas-kaisareia (territ.): (2) imp. Gregg–
Urman, Golan 159 (SEG xlvi 1996.1) (-εος)

Syria (Batanaia):
—aire–erre: (3) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 568, 1 (s.

Ἀφρικανός)

Σηαλλας
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 372 ad IPalTertia Ia 31 (f.Αἰλιανός)

Arabia (Hauran):
—muǧaymir (mod.): (2) ?ii ad IGLS xvi (2) 362,
8 (s. Ραββηλος)

Σηδατιανός
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) 117-138 ad AEp 1912, no. 179,
10 (Lat. L. Careius Adiectus Sedatianus)

Σηδος
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘urmān (mod.): (1) imp. PEQ 27 (1895) p. 347
no. 167

Σηζαιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) i-ii ad SEG ii 814,
2 +SEG vii 800 (καὶ Σηζαιος–Cumont,
Καισεζαιος–Crönert)

Σηζουβας
Arabia:
—adraa (territ.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 338b,
1 (s. Βαραθης)

Σηλαιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 537, 2 (s.

Βαρναιος) ; (2) ~ ib. 549, ; (3) ~ ib. 591, 3SEG
vii 623, 1 ?= Σιλαιος (1) ; (4) ii ad ib. 570, 5
(-λεος) ; (5) ~ ib., l. 6

Σηλαμανης
Syria (Batanaia):
—tibna (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 584, 2
(Σηλαμανου (gen.): f. Ουρος)

Σηλαμων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem:
——Dayr Dīwān (mod.): (1) byz. CIIP iv (1)
2729 (presbyt.)

Σηλανναια
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 108 ad TEAD 5 p. 194
no. 542, 2 (d. Ραγηαδαδος)

Σηλαννιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 107-108 ad ib. 182 no.
512,

Σηλαπτιων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (1) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2215 (Σηλαπτιωνο(ς)
(gen.): d. Συμων: Jew)

Σημαθ
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii-iii ad TEAD 6 p. 256
no. 778 (dipinto)

Σημαναιος
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) f. ii ad IGLS xvii (1)
216, 3 (f. Μαλιχος)

Σημεος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 235-240 ad SEG vii 381,
5 (f. Βαρναβας)

Σημσηος
Syria (Trachon):
—ǧidiyyā (mod.): (1) byz. IGLS xv (2) 399 (s.

Σαβαος)

Σηνης
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) f. i ad A. Pil. 1. 1 (Jew)

Σηος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) 269-270 ad IGLS xiv (1) 18, 6 (s.

Μάγνος)
—bostra:
——Ṣabḥa (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. xxi (5) 674,
(s. Μογεδος)

——Samǧ (mod.): (3) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9594,
(Σ̣η̣ο̣[ς]?: s. Οβοσατ)

Σηραπειτις
Iberia:
—harmozike: (1) ii ad IEstrOriente 4, 1
(biling.) (d. Ζηουαχης)

Σηρικοῦς
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) byz. ITyr i 116 (Σηρικοῦτος (gen.))

Σησινος?
Syria:
—beroia–ḥalab (area): (1) ?296 ad IGLS i
194, 6 (–σησινος?)

Σητταβας
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) i-ii ad SEG vii 712,
4 (graffito) +TEAD 7/8 p. 448; cf. Milik,
Dédicaces p. 134 (name) (Ση[ττ]αβας - Torrey,
Γιτ[...]αβας - Cumont)

Σητταβος
Mesopotamia:
—kirkesion:
——Adatha: (1) iii ad TEAD 5 p. 308 no. 610
(s. Αδαδιαβος)
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Syria:
—doura-europos: (2) 153 ad ib. 7/8 p. 168 no.
871, 9 (s. Βαργατης)

Σηφος
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—hippos–susitha:
——Chasp(h)o: (1) imp. Gregg–Urman, Golan
74 (SEG xlvi 1956.3) (Σ̣ηφος̣: s. Αιος)

Σθαργωνος
Phoenicia: (1) ii-iii ad ib. lv 1870, (bronze)

SEG lviii 1705.11 (Σθαριωνου (gen.) - 1870:
f. Βαρβηλος)

Σθένων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) hell.? CIIP iv (2) 3704 B 1

Σιαθης
Arabia (Hauran):
—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (1) byz. ISyrie
2162

Σιακη
Parthia: (1) 88-87 bc JHS 35 (1915) pp. 28-9 I
A, 2; B, 2 (queen)

Σιβαλας
Arabia (Hauran):
—salmanestha: (1) imp. SEG vii 1128
(Σενέσιος Σ.)

Σιββαιος
Phoenicia:
—itouraia?: (1) c. 14-37 ad CIL xiii 7042, 1
(Boppert, MGM 20); cf. Yon, Hist. et onom.
p. 97 n. 193 (name) (Lat. Sibbaeus: s. Ἥρων)

Σιββαραιος
Mesopotamia:
—appadana–neapolis:
——Beth Phouraia: (1) 245-248 ad PEuphr 3,
9; 4, 10; cf. Berichtigungsliste 12 p. 233 (date)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (2) 195 ad PDura 100
xxxviii 28 (ChLA viii 355) +JS 1995, p. 101
n. 149; cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 97 (name)
(Σιβ̣βα̣ρ̣[αι]ο̣ς - Feissel–Gascou, Σι.βα̣.[..]ο̣ς -
ed.pr.: s. Ουαβαλαθος)

Σίβυλλα
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) ?325-334 ad IPalTertia Ia 5 (d.

Ἀσκληπιάδης) ; (2) 386-415 ad ib. 107, (d.
Ἀρσένιος) ; (3) 417-429 ad ib. Ib 25, (d.
Σοῦμμος)

Σιγγουλάριος
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) byz. ITyr i 206 (Σιγουλάρ(ιος))

Σιγιλλιανός
Arabia:
—dion?: (1) ?c. 306-315 ad IGLS xiv (2) 625, 2
(-ιλι-: s. Αναιος)

Σιγίλλιος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Dā‘il (mod.): (1) ?305-306 ad ib. (1) 351, 2
(-ίλι-: s. Ραθεδος)

Mesopotamia:
—appadana–neapolis*: (2) 241 ad PEuphr 14,
10; cf.Berichtigungsliste 12 p. 232 (locn.) (f.Μ.
Αὐρ. –)

Phoenicia:
—sidon: (3) imp. MFO 1 (1906) p. 173, 1
+Misc. Gasperini p. 826 (Οἴπανος - Jalabert)

Syria:
—damaskos (territ.): (4) m. ii ad SEG vii 242,
3 (f. Ἀπολλώνιος)

—doura-europos*: (5) 236 ad PDura 117 iii 7
(ChLA ix 372) (Lat. S[i]gill[ius]?)

Σίγιλλος
Arabia (Hauran)?: (1) ii-iv ad Berytus 56
(2016) p. 188 no. 110 A 2; cf. Constituer
la tombe pp. 227-8 (locn.) (Μα̣λειχθος ὁ καὶ
Σίγιλλος, Μα̣λειχ(α)θος - Aliquot: f. Ταννηλος)

Σιγνας
Syria:
—apameia:
——Ǧarāda (mod.): (1) ? SEG lxiv 1583 (s.

Βαρβηλος)
—doura-europos*: (2) 204 ad PDura 100
xxxvii 21 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxxvii 22,
(ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Aurel. Signas: s.
Μαθαρεος) ; (3) ~ PDura 101 xii 31 (ChLA viii
356); 102 iii 17, (ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Sigṇạṣ:
f. Σαλμανης)

Σιγνωνης
Syria:
—apameia:
——Chasa: (1) 388 ad SEG xx 375, 9 (mosaic)

Σιδαιος
Kommagene:
—nikopolis:
——Eğribucak (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS i 170, 1
(f. Μαρους)

Σιδωνία
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (1) imp. ib. vi 2855, 2 (Σειδωνί[α])

—sidon: (2) imp. IMnBeyrouth 272, 1

Σιδώνιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—sepphoris–diokaisareia: (1) iv-v ad SEG
viii 16, 2 (IJO iii Syr5) (-δό-: Jew)

Phoenicia:
—sidon: (2) imp. IMnBeyrouth 273, 1 ; (3) ~ ib.
274, 1 (Σιδόνι(ε)? (voc.)) ; (4) 388-392 ad Lib.,
Ep. 913; 1046; cf. Petit, Vie municipale p. 403;
Petit, Fonctionnaires 271

Σιδώνις
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. Rev. Bibl.NS 1 (1904) p. 562,
1 (Σειδό-) ; (2) ~ SEG li 2002, 1 ([Σ]ιδόνι
(voc.))

Σίδωνος?
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. Renan, Phénicie p. 387 no. 5
(Σίδονε (voc.))

Σιεος
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘urmān (mod.): (1) 398-399 ad SEG vii 1177,
2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 204 no. 162) (f.
Φοσεη)

Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Sarisa: (2) imp. Gregg–Urman, Golan 214
(SEG xlvi 1983.8) (Σ̣ιεου? (voc.))

Σιηος
Arabia (Hauran):
—al-‘anz (mod.): (1) 415-416 ad PAES iii A
188 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 208 no. 177);
cf.Arabic in Context p. 146 (name) (s.Σαφερας)

Σιθρος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 175a, 1; cf.

Arabic in Context p. 139 (name) (s. Σαδαλλας)

—bostra: (2) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9414, 2 ; (3) ~
ib. 9301, (Σιθρο(ς))

——Samǧ (mod.): (4) imp. ib. (2) 9585,
(Σ[ι]θρου (gen.) - IGLS, Οθρου - Littmann: f.
Αζιζος)

—sithra?: (5) ?161 or 164 ad ib. xvi (1) 143, 1
(Σιθρος ὁ̣ κὲ Νερο̣τ̣αρ̣ο̣ς: s. Αυμος, f. Κλαύδιος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (6) imp. ib. 147, (Σιθρος ὁ (κ)α[ὶ]
[Α]ἴλιος: f. Δεβανης) ; (7) ~ ib. 217, 1 (Σιθρος ὁ
καὶ Εμμισανος, Εμμι(γ)ανος?: f. Βαδαρος) ; (8) ~
ib. 229, 1 (Σιθ̣ρος: s. Σοαρος) ; (9) ~ ib. 142, 1
(Σιθρου τ[οῦ καὶ —]: f. Θαιμος) ; (10) ~ ib., l. 2
(s. Θαιμος)

—kanatha?: (11) imp. ib. xv (2) 412, (s.
Ραββηλος)

—namara: (12) imp.? ISyrie 2174 (s. Σορος, f.
Βάσσος)

Syria (Trachon):
—zubayr: (13) imp. IGLS xv (1) 91, 1 (f.

Γαρμος) ; (14) ~ ib., l. 2 (s. Γαρμος)

Σικιννος
Persia: (1) f. v bc Plu., Them. 12 (slave)

Σιλαας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii-iii ad TEAD 6 p. 134
no. 659 (graffito)

Σιλαιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 623, 3; cf.
Grassi p. 40 n. 195 (name) (Σιλαιος Βαρναος⟨ι⟩,
Βαρναοσι—edd., Βαρνα[ου] (gen.)—Grassi)
?= Σηλαιος (3)

Σιλαμγα
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 7/8 p. 174
no. 882, 3 (graffito)

Σιλαμις
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii-iii ad ib. 6 p. 113 no.
639, 4 (graffito)

Σιλανός
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 163a, 3 (Σει-: f.

Ῥωμανά) ; (2) byz. ib. 7,
——Al-Yādūda (mod.): (3) imp. ib. 257a,
——Ġāriya al-Šarqīya (mod.): (4) imp. ib. xiii
(2) 9785, (f. Ναμος)

——Seres: (5) imp. ib. 9752, (f. Εχχωμθα)
—amman–philadelpheia: (6) byz. ib. xxi (2)
54a, 8 (mosaic) SEG xxxiv 1514 (mosaicist)

—amman–philadelpheia (territ.): (7) 502-
503 ad IGLS xxi (2) 56 (mosaic) (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 116 no. 93) (deacon)

—gadara:
——Emmatha: (8) byz. SEG xlvii 2001, 3
([Σι]λανός)

—madaba:
——Nebo, M.: (9) v/vi ad ib. xxxviii 1595, 6
(mosaic) SEG xlviii 1919 (deacon)

—zoara: (10) 375-376 ad IPalTertia Ia 34 (f.
Ομμαβιη) ; (11) 444 ad ib. 176, (f. Θεόφιλος) ;
(12) 456 ad ib. 204, (f. Αλουφαθη)

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (13) byz. IMoab 154 (s. –ων)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (14) byz. CIIP i (2) App. 52
Phoenicia:
—tripolis:
——Hosn Sfire (mod.): (15) 283-284 ad SEG
lix 1695 i, 8

Syria:
—anasartha–theodoroupolis: (16) imp.?

IGLS ii 287, 2 ((Σ)ι̣λανός)
Syria (Trachon):
—phaine?: (17) iii-iv ad ISalone chr. 767, 1
(Αὐρ. Σ.: s. Σόλων)
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Σιλας
Arabia: (1) v-vi ad BHG 1318 1w
—adraa: (2) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 176 ; (3) ~ ib.
204, 1 (s. Ἀουῖτος)

——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (4) byz. SEG
xlviii 1942.31 ; (5) 562-563 ad ib. lvii 1909,
SEG lxiv 1830

—bostra: (6) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9959 +SEG
lxi 1480 (Σιλα (gen.?))

—zoara: (7) s. iv ad IPalTertia Ia 275 (s.
Μιλιχος) ; (8) 401 ad ib. 77, Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 206 no. 166 (f. Ουρεος) ; (9) 414 ad
IPalTertia Ia 106 (f. Καιομος) ; (10) 415 ad ib.
Ib 19, (f. Ματρώνα) ; (11) 440 ad ib. 29, (f.
Ασμακωνης) ; (12) 473-474 ad ib. Ia 225, (f.
Φασελη) ; (13) 591 ad ib. 263, (s. Κ–)

—zoara?: (14) 508 ad ib. Ib 66, (f. Λεόντις)
Arabia (Hauran):
—kafr (mod.): (15) byz. Mél. Dussaud p. 559
no. 245, 3

Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra:
——Phaino: (16) 358-400 ad IPalTertia Ia 80
(s. Ολεφος)

Babylonia:
—babylon: (17) 66 ad J., BJ ii 520; iii 11; 19;
cf. RE (1); PIR2 S 710

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (18) 66 ad J., BJ ii 616;
Vit. 89-90; 272, (Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (19) i ad Act. Ap. 15. 22,
27, 32, 40; 16, 19, 25, 30; 17. 4, 10, 14-15; 18,
5

Ioudaia-Palaistine*: (20) c. 1-44 ad J.,AJ xviii
204; xix 299; 317; 320-1; 353; cf. Enc. Jud. 18
p. 575 no. 2

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (21) vi ad CIIP i (2) 892
Kommagene:
—byreteis: (22) byz. SEG lxi 1370.13
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Bānqūsā (mod.): (23) imp.? Ann. islam. 7
(1967) p. 182 no. 102, 3 (Σιλα–?)

—damaskos: (24) imp. SEG ii 838b
—doura-europos: (25) c. 244-245 ad TEAD
6 p. 388 no. 799, 3 (dipinto) (IJO iii Syr88)
(Jew)

—lysias*: (26) 63 bc J., AJ xiv 40 (tyrant, Jew)

—paneas-kaisareia:
——Ṣūrmenyan? (Ṣurmān (mod.)): (27) imp.
Gregg–Urman, Golan 184, 3 (SEG xlvi
1995.10) (Σιλα (gen.): f. Ἰουλιάς)

Syria (Gaulanitis):
—hippos–susitha:
——Kaparearibou: (28) imp. Gregg–Urman,

Golan 9 +SEG xlvi 1946.9 (ΣΙΑΑΣ - ed.,
Σιλας - Isaac)

Σιλθα
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 325-363 ad IPalTertia Ia 22;
cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 201 (name) (d.
Οὐαλεντῖνος, m. Κύρα) ; (2) 347-356 ad
IPalTertia Ia 13 (d. Ζηνόβις) ; (3) 347-392 ad
ARAM 31 (2019) p. 210 (d. Ἡσύχιος) ; (4)
?363 ad IPalTertia Ib 51 (m. Ενη) ; (5) 372-
422 ad ib. 21, (d. Αἰνείας) ; (6) 391-413 ad
ib. Ia 102, (d. Σαμακων) ; (7) 410-421 ad
ib. 119, (d. Ολεφος) ; (8) 424-484 ad ib.
239, (d. Μαργανις) ; (9) 425-485 ad ib. 243,
(d. Κλαύδιος) ; (10) 428-453 ad ib. 195, (d.
Ἀλέξανδρος: deaconess) ; (11) 442-472 ad ib.
222,

Phoenicia:
—sidon: (12) imp. IMnBeyrouth 270, 1; cf.

Syria 94 (2017) p. 357 (name) (Σει-)
Syria:
—emesa: (13) 111 ad IGLS v 2404, 3 (Σειλθ[α]:
d. Ραβαος)

——Sachama: (14) 123 ad ib. 2584, 10 (Σειλ̣θα:
d. Θαιμαλλας)

Σιλθους
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza (territ.): (1) byz. CIIP iii 2544
(mosaic)

Σιλιανός
Arabia (Hauran):
—umm al-rummān (mod.): (1) imp. IMSoueïda
210, 2 (Σε-: f. Ομειαθη)

Σιλιγινιος?
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) i/ii ad SEG lxi 790, 1 (Lat.
Siliginiu[s])

Σιλλας
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia (territ.): (1) ii bc ib. liii
1819.3, (graffito) (Σιλλα (gen.))

Σιλλις
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) b. 183 bc CIIP iv (2) 3640
(Σιλλιδος (gen.)–phot., Σιμιδος–+CIIP: f.
Γαδδης)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—askalon: (2) s. iii bc Thess. Mnem. 80 (s.

Ζωΐλος)
Phoenicia:
—arados: (3) s. iii bc IG xi (4) 1203 e-f
(Σιλλι[ς]) ?= (4)

—arados?: (4) s. iii bc ib. d, (f. Τιμόκλεια) ?=
(3)

—sidon: (5) iv/iii bc Thess. Mnem. 67 (Σιλλιος
(gen.): f. Διόδωρος) ; (6) iii bc IG ix (2) 1190
(f. Σωσίπατρος) ; (7) 269 bc ib. xi (2) 203 A,
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—tyre: (8) imp.? IKios 71 (s. Νέων)
Phoenicia?: (9) f. i bc RE s.v. Syllos (3); DPhA
S 79 (Lat. Sillim (acc.))

Σιλλος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 112 no.
416, 8 (IMDamas p. 10 no. 5); cf. SEG lxv
1643 (name) (Σιλλοι (gen.): f. Ζαβδιβωλος)

Σιλοι?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 122 no.
425b (graffito) (Σιλο(ι)?)

Σιλουανά
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) s. ii ad Tit. Aquincenses 499, 6
(Lat. Ael. Silvana: d. Σιλουανός)

Σιλουανίων
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) ii-iii ad CIL viii 4098, 2 (Lat.
M. Tuccius Silvanio: f. Τέρτυλλα)

Σιλουανός
Arabia: (1) s. iv ad Lib., Or. xxxviii 1-2, 9, 13-
14, 18-19, 22; Ep. 87, (-βα-: s. Γαυδέντιος)

—adraa: (2) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 177a (Σιλου̣ανός)
; (3) ~ ib. 178, 1 (Σιλου[α]νός: s. Ουαελος)

——Al-Yādūda (mod.): (4) imp. ib. 257b,
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (5) imp. ib. 396, (Σιλουανὸς

Σαιαδος)
——Muzayrīb (mod.): (6) imp.? ib. 300, 3
(ΣΙΛΟΣΑΝΕΣ - apogr.)

—bostra: (7) imp. ib. xiii (1) 9302,
——Debiai? (Ḏībīn (mod.)): (8) imp. SEG vii
1161, 1 ([Σιλ]ουανός: s. Γερμανός)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (9) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 479 (s. Δαβανης Αναμος)

——Umm al-Surab (mod.) (area): (10) ii-vi ad
ib. 86,

—madaba: (11) 602-603 ad ib. (2) 177, (mosaic)
SEG xlv 2021; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 278
no. 442 (Σηλουανοῦ (gen.) - Di Segni)

—zoara: (12) 392-417 ad IPalTertia Ia 115
(s. Ουδι) ; (13) 422-427 ad ib. Ib 23,
(ΣΙΛΟΥΑΝΝ—lap.: s. Παῦλος) ; (14) 468 ad
ib. 38, (f. Ολεφθα) ; (15) 494 ad ib. Ia 247, (f.
Σαβῖνα) ; (16) 576 ad ib. 261, (f. Οὐίκτωρ)

Arabia (Hauran):
—‘awās (mod.): (17) imp. ISyrie 2047 (s.

Νουηρος)
—bosana: (18) imp. Dussaud–Macler, Voyage
p. 156 no. 21 (f. Βανιος)

—malaḥ (mod.): (19) 372-373 ad PAES iii A
689, 2 (Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 198 no. 135);
696, 5 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 197 no. 134)
(s. Οταιμος)

—mothana: (20) 317 ad Dussaud–Macler,
Voyage p. 173 no. 37 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 180 no. 69; Syria 93 (2016) p. 71; IGLS xvi
1333) (Σιλουα[νός])

—omra: (21) imp. ISyrie 2085
—trikomia: (22) imp. PAES iii A 165
(Σιλου̣[ανός])

Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (23) byz. IPalTertia

west. 11, 1
—elousa:
——Nessana*: (24) f. vii ad PNess 79, 61 (s.

Θαβαθας)
Arabia (Sinai):
—pharan*: (25) imp. CIS ii 2615 (graffito)
(Nab. [s]l[wn]s [d]y [mt]qr’ qyzw)

—pharan* (nr.): (26) imp. ib. 3025, (graffito)
(Nab. slwns) ; (27) ~ ib. 3042, (graffito) (Nab.
slwn[s]) ; (28) ~ ib. 3064, (graffito) (Nab.
slwns) ; (29) ~ ib. (graffito) (Nab. slwns)

—wādī mukattab (mod.)*: (30) imp. ib. 999,
(graffito) (Nab. slwns) ; (31) ~ ib. 804,
(graffito) (Nab. slwns) ; (32) ~ ib. 1259,
(graffito) (Nab. slwns)

—wādī waṭā (mod.)*: (33) imp.? Unp. (Rock
Inscriptions Project) 473 (graffito) ; (34) ~ ib.
5921, (graffito)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (35) iii/iv ad Synaxarium
col. 58. 2 (-βα-: presbyt.) ; (36) iv ad DCB
(12) (-βα-)

Ioudaia-Palaistine*: (37) 343-345 ad Ath. Al.,
Apol. Sec. 50. 3. 275; 57. 7. 6 (bp.) ?= (46)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (38) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 211 (Σιλουαν̣[ός]: s. Σατορνῖλος: Jew)
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (39) s. iv ad

SEG lix 1718, 2 (-βα-) ; (40) ?c. 500/1-518 ad
ib. xlix 2084 B, 5 (s. Ἀρσένιος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis:
——Anab: (41) s. vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3866, 6
(mosaic)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho:
——Choziba*: (42) vi-vii ad ib. (1) 2928,
(dipinto)

—jerusalem: (43) s. ii ad Tit. Aquincenses
499, 2 (Lat. Ael. Silvanus: f. Σιλουανά) ; (44)
vii ad CIIP i (2) 809 (mosaic) (Madden 124)
([Σι]λ̣ουανός: abbot, deacon)

—rouba*: (45) 451 ad Cyr. S., V. Euthym. 27
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—azotos*: (46) 325-344 ad Michael Syr.,

Chron. vii 2;Oriens Christ. 77 (1993) p. 58 no.
40; Vööbus, Canons p. 118, 3; cf. Byzantion
14 (1939) p. 45 no. 32 (Syr. sylw’nws, -βα-:
bp.) ?= (37)

—gaza: (47) c. 307-310 ad Synaxarium cols.
138; 196; 657; Eus.,MP 13. 4; Ps. Dion. Tel.,
Chron. 1 p. 149; cf.DCB (2);BHO 1065;Bibl.
Sanct. iv 812-13 (Syr. slwnws, -βα-: bp.)

—gaza (territ.): (48) byz. CIIP iii 2535
(stamp)
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—gaza* (territ.): (49) byz. SEG xlvi 2022
(stamp)

—kaisareia: (50) byz. CIIP ii 1150 (mosaic)
(SEG lxi 1427.2) (Σηλβα-)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria): (51) c. 475-
529 ad PLRE ii (9) (f. Ἀρσένιος)

Kommagene:
—doliche*: (52) imp. IGLS i 92 (-βα-)
—germanikeia kaisareia: (53) iii/iv ad ICUR
12186, 1 (Αὐρ. Σ.: s. Ἀντίοχος, Εὐανδρία)

—nikopolis:
——Sisan–Ṣyṣ*: (54) iv/v ad Bedjan, Acta 4 p.
516 (Syr. slwn’)

—ourima–antiocheia ad euphratem–arulis*:
(55) 512 ad Oriens Christ. 2 (1902) p. 281; cf.
Honigmann, Évêques p. 72 (Syr. slwn’, sl’nws,
sylwnws: bp.)

—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (56)
byz. ICUR 17373, 1 (-βα-)

Mesopotamia (Osrhoene): (57) 252 ad POxy
3053, 14 (-βα-: f. Δέντων)

Mesopotamia:
—antiocheia–nisibis: (58) f. iv ad Bedjan,

Acta 3 p. 426 (Σιλουανός?: Syr. sylwn’:
presbyt.) ?= (62) ; (59) 363 ad Chron.
Pasch. p. 554; Jo. Mal. xiii 27 ; (60) ~ PLRE
i (4) (Lat. Silvanus)

——Pinaka–Phainika: (61) vi/vii ad Fiey,Nisibe
p. 175 (bp.)

—antiocheia–nisibis*: (62) m. iv ad Bedjan,
Acta 3 p. 473 (Σιλουανός?: Syr. sylwn’) ?=
(58)

—beth zabdai–bezabde*?: (63) f. vii ad V. R.
Hormizd 6; cf. Baumstark, Geschichte p. 197
(Syr. slwnws: bp.)

—edessa?: (64) c. 475-529 ad PLRE ii (5)
—edessa*: (65) c. 396-398 ad Chron. Edess. 42-
3; cf. Fiey, Saints no. 409 (Syr. slwn’, sylwn’:
bp., saint)

Persia: (66) m. iii ad PG 116, col. 520 ff.; cf.
PIR2 S 738 (-βα-)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Nihatha: (67) ?138-161 ad IGLS vi 2937,
5 (Lat. –ṇiuṣ Ṣilvanus)

—sidon:
——Rachla: (68) f. i ad ib. xi 20, 3 (f. Νετιρος)
—tyre: (69) ii-iii ad CIL vi 32624 iv, 9 (Lat. C.
Iul. Siluanus) ; (70) byz. ITyr i 98, 2

——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (71) 415 ad
SEG xxxvii 1513, 1 (mosaic) (Madden 258) (-
βα-: deacon) ; (72) 443 ad SEG xxxvii 1514,
3 (mosaic) (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 138 no.
2; Madden 259) (deacon)

—tyre*: (73) ii-iv ad BAAL 17 (2017) p. 260,
37 (curse-tablet)

Syria: (74) imp. CIL xi 43, 2 (ILS 2863) (Lat.
L. Baebius Silvan(us): f. Φιλέρως)

—amathe–epiphaneia:
——Šayḫ ‘Alī Kāsūn (mod.): (75) 605 ad IGLS
iv 1939 (Σιλβαν(ός): presbyt.)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis*: (76) f. v ad
SEG lii 1544, 3; cf. BE 2003, no. 561 (-βα- :
Eremboi: f. Χασιδαθη)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (77) ?ii-iii ad PO
10 p. 22 (Syr. slwnws)

——Kalūta (mod.): (78) 135 ad SEG xlvii 1922,
1 (Γ. Μάριος Σ.: f. Φρόντων)

—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (79) imp.?
Breccia, Iscriz. 374 b

—apameia:
——Atarotha–Taroutia emporon: (80) 368-
369 ad IGLS iv 1625 (Σιλουα[ν]ός)

——Ḫirbat Mūqa (mod.): (81) c. 415-435 ad
SEG xl 1765, 1 (mosaic) (Σιλουα[νός]:
presbyt.)

——Nikertai (nr.): (82) f. v ad ib. 1757, 4
(mosaic)

—apameia?: (83) 209-212 ad IGLS vi 2744, 8
(Hajjar 58) (Ἀντώνιος Σ.)

—arethousa: (84) ii/iii ad RIU 1182, 5
(Lörincz, Hilfstruppen 307) (Lat. M. Aur.
Silvanus: s. Κέρδων, Ἰουλία)

—arethousa (territ.): (85) 290-291 ad IGLS
v 2165, 4 (Σιλουανῦ (gen.): f. Βερνίκη)

—beroia–ḥalab: (86) s. iv ad Basil., Ep. 256
(presbyt.)

—chalkis ad belum: (87) c. 520-534 ad Brooks,
Letters of Severus 2 p. 368 no. v 11 (Syr.
sylw’nws - ed., sylw’ns - cod.)

—damaskos: (88) c. 176-300 ad Lörincz,
Hilfstruppen 18, 2 (Lat. M. Aur. Silvanus)

—doura-europos: (89) iii ad PDura 47 i 9 (trib.
Ζεβεινα)

—doura-europos*: (90) 197 ad ib. 100 i
14, ChLA viii 355 (Lat. Aurel. Ụlpị[us]
[S]ilvaṇus) ; (91) 202 ad PDura 101 xxxiii
3 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. [Si]ḷvanus) ; (92)
203 ad PDura 100 xl 1 (ChLA viii 355);
101 xl 9, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. [A]ụrel.
Ulpius Silvanus) ; (93) 204 ad PDura 101
xii 23 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Silvạ[nus]: f.
Βερνικιανός) ; (94) ~ PDura 100 xl 7 (ChLA
viii 355); 101 xl 14, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat.
Ạ[ur]ẹḷ. Ṣilvạṇus: s. Μοκιμος) ; (95) 205 ad
PDura 100 xxxvii 32 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat.
[Aurel.] [Cl]ạudius Siḷvan[u]ṣ) ; (96) ~ PDura
100 xl 15 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xl 22, (ChLA
viii 356) (Lat. [Aur]ẹḷ. F̣lauius Silvanus) ;
(97) 210 ad PDura 102 vii 18 (ChLA ix 357)
(Lat. Aụṛẹ[l.] Ṣ[i]lvạṇụ[s]) ; (98) ~ PDura
102 vi 5 (ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Siḷ[va]nus: s.
Σαδαλαθος) ; (99) c. 214-225 ad PDura 12
verso x 14 (Lat. Silvanus: s. Μοκιμος) ; (100)
214 ad ib. 100 xxx 4, ChLA viii 355 (Lat.
Auṛ[el.] Silvanus) ; (101) ~ PDura 100 xxx
7 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Ạurel. Silvanus) ;
(102) ~ PDura 100 xxx 8 (ChLA viii 355)
(Lat. Aurel. Silv[a]nus) ; (103) 215 ad PDura
120 i 6 (ChLA ix 375) (Lat. Aurel. Silvanus)
; (104) ~ PDura 120 i 7 (ChLA ix 375) (Lat.
Ạụṛel. Ṣịlvaṇụ[s]) ; (105) ~ PDura 100 xxvi
2 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Aurel. Silvaṇ[us]) ;
(106) 216 ad PDura 66 d v 4 (ChLA vi 321)
(Lat. Ulp. [Sil]vanus) ; (107) ~ PDura 100
xx 11 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxv 20, (ChLA
viii 356) (Lat. Ạuṛẹl. Ṣ[il]vanus) ; (108) ~
PDura 102 vii 12 (ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Ạ[ur]ẹḷ.
Silv[anu]s) ; (109) ~ PDura 101 xxi 5 (ChLA
viii 356) (Lat. [Aurel. S]ịḷvanus) ; (110) ~
PDura 100 xx 14 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxv
22, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Auṛ[el. Si]lvanus)
; (111) ~ PDura 101 xxx 29 (ChLA viii 356)
(Lat. Aụṛel. Sịḷvạnus) ; (112) ~ PDura 101
xlv 9 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Aurel. Silvạ[nus])
; (113) c. 223-233 ad PDura 82 i 7, 17, ii 12
(ChLA vii 337) (Lat. Aurel. Silvanus) ; (114)
230 ad PDura 105 b i 24 (ChLA ix 360) (Lat.
Au[r]ẹl. Sịḷ[va]nus) ; (115) 239 ad PDura 89
i 3, 9 (ChLA vii 344) (Lat. Ulpiụs Silvanus) ;
(116) c. 240-241 ad PDura 107 i 5 (ChLA ix
362) (Lat. [S]ilvanus) ; (117) ~ PDura 107 i 16
(ChLA ix 362) (Lat. [A]ụrel. Silvanus) ; (118)
c. 242-250 ad PDura 112 recto 3 (ChLA ix
367) (Lat. M. Ulp. Silvanus) ; (119) ~ PDura
112 recto 2 (ChLA ix 367) (Lat. [A]ụṛẹḷ.
Silvanus) ; (120) 244 ad PDura 95 b i 26
(ChLA vii 350) (Lat. [Si]lvanus)

—emesa: (121) f. iii ad RIU 1203, 1 (Lörincz,
Hilfstruppen 331) (Lat. M. Aurel. Silvanus: I
f. Σαλουϊανός, Σιλουανός II, Σιλουῖνα) ; (122) ~
RIU 1203, 4 (Lörincz,Hilfstruppen 331) (Lat.
Aurelius Silvanus: II s. Σιλουανός I, Ἱλάρα I)

—emesa?: (123) f. iii ad RIU 1243, 2 (Lörincz,
Hilfstruppen 356) (Lat. Silvanus: f. Μαρῖνος)

—emesa*: (124) c. 225-303 ad Eus.,HE viii 13.
3; Ps. Dion. Tel.,Chron. 1 p. 149; cf.DCB (3)
(Syr. slwnws, -βα-: bp.)

—hierapolis–bambike (territ.): (125) byz.
Ann. islam. 7 (1967) p. 203 no. 143 (s. Κοσμᾶς)

; (126) 436-437 ad ib. pp. 202-3 no. 142, 2
(-βα-)

—paneas-kaisareia: (127) 238-248 ad IGLS xi
p. 109 A.24, 6 (Αὐρ. Σ.)

——Ṣūrmenyan? (Ṣurmān (mod.)): (128) imp.
Gregg–Urman,Golan 182 (SEG xlvi 1995.8)

——Ṣūrmenyan? (Ṣurmān (mod.))?: (129) imp.
Gregg–Urman,Golan 201 (SEG xlvi 1925.2)

—salamias (territ.): (130) byz. IGLS v 2546
a, 7

—ʿūdīn?: (131) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.
Orient. p. 131 no. 85; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. slwnws: abbot)

Syria (Batanaia):
—akraba: (132) iii-iv ad IGLS xiv (2) 521,
3 (Steinepigramme 4 p. 374 no. 22/01/01)
(Σιλ[ου]ανός)

—eutimia? (al-ḥārra (mod.)): (133) byz.?
IGLS xiv (2) 488, 1 ([Σι]λουανός)

Syria (Trachon):
—phaine: (134) imp. ib. xv (1) 29b, (f.

Μολεχαθη)

Σιλουῖνα
Syria:
—emesa: (1) f. iii ad RIU 1203, 5 (Lörincz,

Hilfstruppen 331) (Lat. Aurelia Silvina: d.
Σιλουανός, Ἱλάρα)

—emesa?: (2) f. iii ad RIU 1236, 1 (Lörincz,
Hilfstruppen 346) (Lat. Iulia Silvina)

Σιλουῖνος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis*: (1) c. 506-
522 ad SEG xlix 2082, 7; 2083 B 5, (SEG
lii 1681) (-βῖ-: s. Μαρῖνος)

Syria:
—beroia–ḥalab: (2) s. iv ad Basil., Ep. 256
(deacon)

Σίλουις
Arabia (Hauran):
—magdala? (maǧdal al-naydāt (mod.)): (1) iv-
v ad IGLS xvi (1) 45, 1 (s. Πρίσκος)

Σιλπας?
Syria:
—emesa:
——Sachama: (1) f. ii ad ib. v 2583, 6 (Σιλπα
(gen.), Σιλ(θ)α?: f. Σαλμαν)

Σίλων
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (1) 128-138 ad ib. vi 2714, 6
Hajjar 12 (Lat. L. Antonius Silo)

—heliopolis*: (2) imp. IGLS vi 2782, 1 (Lat.
Antonius [—] Silo)

—sidon:
——Dakoué (mod.): (3) ?vi ad ib. 2985 b, 1
(Σ̣ίλ̣ων: deacon)

Σίμα
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 480, (d. Σαμεθος)

Σιμαθη
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Am.ea (Ǧīza (mod.)): (1) imp. ib. xiii (2)
9719, (d. Μειδαβος)

—bostra: (2) imp. ib. (1) 9251, 1 (d. Καδαμος)

Σιμαθος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. ib. (2) 9958, (f. Θεόδωρος)
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Σιμαῖος
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) iii-iv ad Tanḥuma

Vayera 5, 9; Hosepha leparšah šelaḥ 1,
(Σιμαῖος?, Heb. sym’y, symwy: Jew) ; (2)
~ Lamentations Rabbah i 1 (Σιμαῖος?, Heb.
sm’y: Jew)

Σιμαωνης
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 196 ad PDura 100 xxxiv
9 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxxiv 8, (ChLA viii
356) (Lat. Ạ[u]rel. Simaones: s. Αουιδαλαθος)
; (2) 205 ad PDura 100 xxxv 16 (ChLA
viii 355); 101 xxxv 17, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat.
Ṣimaoni (gen.) – 101, Simon – 100: f.Μοκιμος)

Σιμβεηθης
Persia:
—bardiaboch: (1) c. 326-327 ad Delehaye, A.

Martyrs Persans 1. 2, 19; 2. 2; Assemani,Acta
pp. 215-24 (Bedjan,Acta 2 pp. 39-51) (Σημ- –
1. 19: Syr. šmbyth)

Σιμεας
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Kaprokera: (1) 487 ad IGLS ii 404 (Σιμεω
(gen.), Σ(υ)μέω(νης)?)

Σιμεος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Samǧ (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9593,
(Σιμεο̣υ (gen.): f. Σαβῖνος)

Σίμη
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) ?iii bc CIIP iv (2) 3732 (graffito)

Σιμιαβιων
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) s. vi ad PPetra v 52, 23 (Σ̣ιμιαβιων)

Σιμίας
Elymais-Sousiana:
—sousa–seleukeia: (1) ii bc CIIran ii (1) 15, 2
(Σιμ̣ίου̣ (gen.): f. Στράτων)

Syria?: (2) iii bc SEG xlii 622 B, 25 (f.
Βαργαθης)

Σιμονιος
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—hippos–susitha: (1) vi/vii ad ib. lxiv 1714,
(mosaic) (presbyt.)

Σῖμος
Baktria: (1) f. ii bc CIIran ii (1) 92, 5 (Σῖ̣μ̣ο̣ς)
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (2)
imp. Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 177 no. 28, 3
(SEG lxii 1546) (f. Ουαδεας) ; (3) ~ Zeugma
Nouv. inscr. p. 178 no. 29 (SEG lxii 1547)
(f. Ἀλεξᾶς) ; (4) ~ Zeugma Nouv. inscr. pp.
178-9 no. 30 (SEG lxii 1548); cf. Yon, Hist.
et onom. p. 164 (stemma) (s. Ζεῦξις) ; (5) ~
Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 180 no. 31 (SEG lxii
1549) (f. Ἱππόστρατος)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (6) imp. IGLS iii
(1) 972

—laodikeia: (7) s. ii bc ID 2600, 10 (f.
Ἀπολλόδωρος)

—seleukeia: (8) ?191-192 ad IGLS iii (2) 1213l
(weight) (Pondera 3607) (Πομπήϊος Σῖμος ὁ καὶ
Ζήνων)

Σιμοτέρα
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) iii bc Breccia, Iscriz. 251 (dipinto);
cf. La’da E2421 (d. Ἡλιόδωρος)

Σιμουντιων
Syria:
—abila lysaniou: (1) 166-167 ad SEG
xxxix 1565, 4; cf. BE 1953, no. 214 (name)
(Σιμουντιω[νο]ς (gen.): f. Μερκούριος)

Σιμπλίκιος
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) 440 ad IGerasa 273, 3 (Φλ. Σ.)
Syria: (2) v-vi ad Popescu, IGL 92, 1 (Συν-: s.

Κασσιανός)

Σιμπλίκις
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) m. iii ad IGerasa 191, 6 (Γ.

Ἰούλι̣[ος] Φίλιππος ὁ κ[αὶ] Σιμπλίκις)

Σίμων
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) 265 ad POxy 3054, 6 (f. Αὐρ.
....τις) ; (2) ~ ib. (Σίμ̣ων: trib. Αν—: f. Σαβατις)

—gerasa: (3) c. 40-70 ad RE (11); PIR2 S 745
(Σίμων Βαργιορας - D.C.: s. Γιωρας: Jew) ; (4)
byz. SEG xliv 1403 (lamp) (s. Ἰωάννης)

—zoara:
——Maoza: (5) 110 ad PYadin 5 b ii 3
+Berichtigungsliste 9 p. 375 (Σ̣ίμω[ν]—reading
van Minnen, Σ̣νίμω[ν]—edd. per err.: f. Ονιας:
Jew) ; (6) ~ PYadin 5 b ii 7 (s. Μανουνειος:
Jew) ; (7) ~ ib. 8, (Σί̣μ̣ω[ν]: Jew) ; (8) ~ ib. 9,
(Σ̣[ίμ]ω̣ν: I f. Σίμων II: Jew) ; (9) ~ ib. (Σίμ̣ων̣:
II s. Σίμων I: Jew) ; (10) 124-132 ad ib. 13,
2PYadin 14, [21]; 15, 3, 17; 16, 13, 34; 17, 4,
22; 21, 6; 22, 6, 31; 23, 3, 13; 24, 3; 25, 4, 14,
46; 26, 2; 27, 4, 11, 15; 34, 2; 35, 6 (Aram.
šm‘wn: s. Μαναημος, f. Βαβαθα: Jew) ?= (11)
; (11) 124 ad ib. 13, 7 (Σίμ[ω]ν̣: Jew) ?= (10)
; (12) 125-128 ad ib. 15, 38PYadin 17, 43; 18,
73 (f. Θεενας) ; (13) 125-127 ad PHever 60, 8;
62, 12, 15, 19 (f. Σαμμουος, Ἰωνάθης: Jew) ?=
(17) ; (14) 127 ad ib. 63, 2 (Jew) ; (15) 128 ad
PYadin 19, 30 (Σίμ̣ω̣[ν]: f. –ας) ; (16) 129 ad
PHever 64, 4 (Σίμ̣ω̣ν: f. Ἰώσηπος: Jew) ; (17)
~ ib., l. 14, 35 (f. Σαμμουος) ?= (13) ; (18)
130 ad PYadin 21, 6, 28 (biling.); , l. 6, 31
(Aram. šm‘wn: s. Ιησουος) ; (19) 132 ad ib. 27,
6, 11, 15 (biling.) (Aram. šm‘wn: s. Ἰωάννης:
Jew)

Arabia (Moab):
—muḥay (mod.): (20) c. 614-619 ad IMoab 379
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 287 no. 472) (s.
Θεόδωρος)

Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra* (territ.): (21) imp. CIS ii 473
(graffito) (Σίμων?: Nab. smwn?, smwk?: s.
tymw)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (22) f. ii bc Macc. 2 iii 4,
11; iv 1-4, 23 ; (23) c. 135-104 bc J., AJ xiii
260 (s. Δοσίθεος) ; (24) i bc/i ad ib. xvii 346, J.,
BJ ii 113 (Jew) ; (25) 4 bc RE (10);PIR2 S 744
(slave) ; (26) f. i ad J., BJ ii 567 (f. Ἰώσηπος)
; (27) 66 ad ib. 418, (s. Ανανιας) ; (28) ~ ib.
Vit. 137, ; (29) 70 ad ib. BJ v 250; vi 92;
148, (s. Αρινος) ; (30) ~ ib. vi 148, (s. Οσαιας)
; (31) 132-135 ad PYadin 59, 2; Eus., HE
iv 2. 6; cf. PIR2 B 53; S 746 (Aram. šmʽwn,
Βαρχωχεβας - Eus.: s. Χωσιβας) ; (32) iii-iv ad
Lamentations Rabbah i 2 (Heb. symwn: Jew)
; (33) ~ Pesiqta de-Rav Kahana 17; Canticles
Rabbah 8 (p. 78) (Heb. symwn, sym’y: s. qwy,
qwzy, qwsy, qwzwt: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (34) i ad Eu. Matt. 10. 4;
Eu. Marc. 3. 18; Eu. Luc. 6. 16; Act. Ap. 1.
13; cf. ODCC3 pp. 1276-7 (Σίμων ὁ Καναναῖος
- Eu. Matt. and Eu. Marc., Σίμων ὁ ζηλωτής
- Eu. Luc. and Act. Ap.: Jew) ; (35) f. ii ad
PJudDesMisc Ṣe 4 b iii 1 (f. –.ο̣ς̣)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—araba–gabara: (36) 66 ad J., Vit. 124

—besara–beth she‘arim? (nr.): (37) iv ad
IBeth She‘arim 60 (CIJ ii 1069) (f. Μελίτιος:
Jew)

—besara–beth she‘arim*: (38) iii-iv ad IBeth
She‘arim 215 (Σίμ̣[ων]?: f. Ἰωνᾶς: Jew) ; (39)
iv ad ib. 59, CIJ ii 1005 (Jew)

—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (40) 66 ad J.,
BJ ii 469 (s. Σαοῦλος)

—bethsaida–ioulias?: (41) c. 1-64 ad RE
(121); ODCC3 pp. 1067-8 (Σίμων ὁ λεγόμενος
Πέτρος (Κηφας): s. Ἰωάννης: Jew)

—gischala–guš ḥalab: (42) 66 ad J., Vit. 190
(Jew)

—nazareth: (43) i ad Eu. Matt. 13. 55; Eu.
Marc. 6. 3 (Jew)

—sepphoris–diokaisareia: (44) imp. SEG
xxxvi 1342 (weight)

—tiberias: (45) imp.? ib. xlviii 1904, (s.
Βαρσεμιας)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia): (46) 68-70 ad
J., BJ iv 235; 271; v 249; vi 148 (s. Θακηας)

—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis:
——Mūraq (mod.): (47) hell. CIIP iv (2) 3813
(graffito) (Σ̣ίμων: f. Ελκιας: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia): (48) i/ii ad
PMurabba’ât 91 i 7 (s. Τεφφοος) ; (49) ~ ib. 92
ii 3, (s. Νερω–) ; (50) ~ ib. 94, 8 (s. Φαλωνει)
; (51) ~ ib., l. 11 (s. Κρα–) ; (52) ~ ib. b 2, (s.
Ιαθουρει)

—engaddai: (53) 124 ad PYadin 11, 5, 19 (s.
Ματθαῖος: Jew) ; (54) ~ ib., l. 36 (Σ̣[ί]μων̣: I f.
Σίμων II) ; (55) ~ ib. (Σ̣ί̣μων: II s. Σίμων I)

—gazara–gezer: (56) ii-i bc CIJ ii 1184
(graffito) (f. Παμπρας: Jew)

—hierichous–jericho: (57) i ad CIIP iv (1)
2820 (I f. Σίμων II: Jew) ; (58) ~ ib. 2819, (f.
Μαναημος: Jew) ; (59) ~ ib. 2820, (II s. Σίμων
I: Jew) ; (60) ~ ib. 2830, (Jew)

—jerusalem: (61) f. iii bc J.,AJ xii 43; 157-8 (s.
Ονιας, f.Ονιας: Jew) ; (62) iii/ii bc ib. 224; 229,
(s. Ονιας, f. Ονιας, Ἰησοῦς Ἰάσων: Jew) ; (63) s.
ii bc ib. Vit. 3, (Σίμων ὁ Ψελλός: f. Ματθίας:
Jew) ; (64) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 199 (Jew) ; (65)
~ ib. 210, (Σή-: Jew) ; (66) ~ ib. 391, (-μον:
Jew) ; (67) ~ ib. 452, (s. Ιαιερε: Jew) ; (68) ~
ib. 517, (s. Ἄλεξα Μαρα: Jew) ; (69) ~ ib. 172,
(dipinto) (Heb. symw yhwntn: Jew) ; (70) ~
ib. 372, (Jew) ; (71) m. i bc J.,AJ xv 320; xvii
78 (s. Βόηθος, f. Μαριαμμη: Jew priest) ; (72)
i bc/i ad ib. xviii 34, (s. Καμιθος: Jew) ; (73)
i ad BASOR 230 (1978) p. 45 no. 3 (biling.);
1a, (dipinto) (Aram. šm‘yn: s. plṭ’: Jew) ; (74)
~ J., BJ ii 564; v 5 (f. Ελεαζαρος: Jew) ; (75) f.
i ad ib.AJ xix 297-8; 313; 342; xx 16, ; cf.Enc.
Jud. 18 p. 594 (Σίμων ἐπικληθεὶς Κανθηρᾶς: s.
Βόηθος: Jew) ; (76) ~ J.,AJ xx 196 (f. Ἰώσηπος
Καβι: Jew) ; (77) ~ ib. xix 332-4, (Jew) ; (78)
66 ad ib. BJ ii 628, J., Vit. 197; 324-5; 330;
332 (s. Ἰωνάθης: Jew) ; (79) 70 ad ib. BJ v 6,
(s. Εσρων: Jew) ; (80) v ad CIIP i (2) 1003
(Σίμω[ν])

——Bethania–Lazarion: (81) f. i ad Eu. Matt.
26. 6; Eu. Marc. 14. 3 (Jew)

—jerusalem?: (82) i ad CIIP i (1) 324 (f.
Ἀλέξανδρος: Jew) ?= (83) ; (83) ~ ib. 331,
(Jew) ?= (82)

—masada: (84) b. 73/4 ad PMasada 896-9
(dipinto) (SEG xl 1500) (Jew)

—modiin: (85) c. 200-135 bc Macc. 1 ii 3; 65; J.,
AJ xii 266; 332; 334; 350; 432; xiii 18-19; 21;
28; 91; 95; 97; 146; 155;BJ i 49-50; 54, (Σίμων
ὁ καλούμενος Θασσι, Θατις - J.: s. Ματταθιας, f.
Ἰωάννης Ὑρκανός, Ματταθιας, Ἰούδας: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (86) f. i ad Act. Ap. 9. 43; 10. 6, 17, 32
; (87) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2224 (Σοί-: f. Ναουμ:
Jew)

—ioppe*: (88) iv ad ib. 2240, (s. Βενιαμίν, f.
Θανουμ: Jew)
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—kaisareia: (89) 71 ad CIL xvi 15 ii, 29
(dipl.); cf. Robert, Villes p. 82 (locn.) (Lat. L.
Cornelius Simo)

—lydda–diospolis–georgoupolis: (90) i bc-
i ad CIIP iv (1) 2698, 2 (s. Γωβαρ, f. Ἄλκιος:
Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—akraba:
——Galoda: (91) 124 ad PMurabba’ât 115 (f.

Ελεαιος: Jew)
—geth–gitta: (92) i ad RE s.v. Simon Magus;

DCB (1) (Σίμων ὁ Μάγος)
—neapolis: (93) ii-iii ad SEG lv 1709 (s.

Ἀλέξανδρος, f. Ἀρχελαΐς)
—sychem: (94) iii/ii bc IKaunos 154, 2 (f.

Διονυσία)
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (95) ii bc Milet i (3) 67 I, 3 (f. Αἰνέας)
—tyre: (96) ? IJO iii Syr2 (f. Ἰώσηπος) ; (97) v-
vi ad SEG lii 1611 b (dipinto) (ITyr ii 139)

Syria:
—apameia:
——I‘ǧāz (mod.): (98) byz. IGLS iv 1595
—damaskos: (99) imp. SEG ii 831, 2 (SEG vii
231)

—doura-europos*: (100) 195 ad PDura
100 xxxvi 19 (ChLA viii 355) (Lat. Aurel.
Acrabaṇes Simon)

Syria (Gaulanitis):
—aḥmadīya (mod.): (101) ?iv ad Gregg–
Urman, Golan 91 (SEG xlvi 1913) (Σίμων
Ἰουστῖνο̣ς̣)

—gamala: (102) c. 46 ad J.,AJ xx 102 (s. Ἰούδας:
Jew)

Σιμωνίδης
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 36
(dipinto) (Σιμ̣ω̣νίδης: s. Ἰησοῦς: Jew) ; (2) ~
ib. 487, (Jew) ; (3) a. 77 ad J., Vit. 5; 427
(Σιμωνίδης ὁ καὶ Ἀγρίππας: s. Ἰώσηπος: Jew)

—jerusalem*: (4) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 9
(Σιμωνί̣δης: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—dora: (5) 51-2 or 59-60 ad SEG xxxiii 1266,
9 (SEG xl 1449; SEG li 2020)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—sychem: (6) hell. Archaeology 14 (1961) p. 178
(ostrakon) (BE 1962, no. 317) (Σιμωνίδη[ς] -
phot., Σιμωνίδο[υ] - Robert)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis*: (7) m. iv ad RE
(6); PLRE i (4); DPhA S 88

Σιναίτης
Persia: (1) f. iv bc Ael., VH i 32

Σινάκης
Parthia: (1) ii/i bc J., AJ xiii 384; cf. RE (26);
Justi p. 302 no. 1 (Μιθριδάτης ὁ Σινάκης)

Σινατρούκης
Parthia: (1) 157-70 bc RE (-); Justi p. 282 s.v.
Sanatrūk no. 1 (king)

Σινγαρεος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) ?i ad CIIP i (2) App. 7 (gem)

Σιννάκης
Parthia: (1) 35-36 ad PIR2 S 754; Justi p. 302
no. 2 (Lat. Sinnaces: s. Αβδαγαισης)

Σινναναιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 65 ad TEAD 5 p. 184 no.
517, 2 (f. Ρεχειμανναια)

Σινοκρωτης?
Baktria:
—alexandreia oxiana? (aï khanoum (mod.)):
(1) c. 150 bc CIIran ii (1) 121, 2 (dipinto)
(Σινο̣κ̣ρ̣ω̣του? (gen.))

Σιολος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii ad SEG vii 469, 7 (f.

Ζηριτιος)

Σιος?
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 215 ad PDura 101 xxiv
24 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. —ḷes Siuṣ)

Σίρη
Babylonia:
—seleukeia–ktesiphon: (1) 559 ad V. Sirin
passim; cf. Justi p. 302 s.v. Šīrīn no. 1; BHG
1637

Σιρήν
Persia: (1) vi/vii ad PLRE iii s.v. Shirin; Justi
p. 302 s.v. Šīrīn no. 2 (Σειρέμ - var. lect.: m.
Σαλιάρ: queen)

Σιρικία
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 155 (SEG xx 429) (d. Α—: Jew) ?=
(2) ; (2) ~ Beth She‘arim 3 p. 37 (Jew) ?= (1)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—lydda–diospolis–georgoupolis: (3) iii-iv ad

CIIP iv (1) 2701 (Σιρικ[ία]?)

Σιρίκιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—tiberias: (1) imp.? ZDPV 11 (1888) p. 39
(SEG xlviii 1903)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (2) byz. ib. xlvii 2008, 2
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—neapolis: (3) iv ad IG x (2) (1) 789, 16
(Feissel, RICM 291; IJO i Mac17); cf. RE (-)

Mesopotamia*: (4) 451 ad Schieffer, ACO
Index Prosopogr. (-) (Ση-: bp.)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (5) ?198-217 ad IGLS vi 2741, 4
(Hajjar 8) (–δισος ὁ καὶ Σιρίκιος)

Syria:
—kyrrhos*: (6) 325-326 ad Oriens Christ. 77
(1993) p. 59 no. 73; Schwartz, Ges. Schr. 3 p.
220 no. 6; cf. Byzantion 14 (1939) p. 45 no. 63
(bp.)

Σιρικίς
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9421, 1 (d.

Σεουῆρος)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (2) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 191 (dipinto) (Σεμ[ν]οῦς ἡ καὶ Σιρικίς:
Jew)

Σιρίκουσα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (1) iii-iv ad ib. 103,

IBeth She‘arim 104 (IJO iii Syr52) (Jew)

Σιρομίτρης
Persia: (1) s. vi bc Hdt. vii 79; cf. Schmitt,

IPGL pp. 327-8 no. 296 b (f. Μασίστιος) ; (2)
480 bc Hdt. vii 68; cf. Schmitt, IPGL pp.
327-8 no. 296 a (s. Οἰόβαζος)

Σιρωμος
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) vi/v bc Hdt. vii 98 (f. Ματτην)

Σισαιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) iii ad PDura 47 i 3 (Σει-:
trib. Ζεβεινα) ; (2) ~ TEAD 5 p. 241 no. 595,
2 (-εος)

Σισάμνης
Persia: (1) m. vi bc Hdt. v 25; cf. Schmitt,

IPGL pp. 328-9 no. 297 a (f. Ὀτάνης) ; (2)
480 bc Hdt. vii 66. 1; cf. Schmitt, IPGL pp.
328-9 no. 297 b (s. Ὑδάρνης)

Σισέννας
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) f. i ad J., Vit. 190
(Σισέννα (gen.): f. Ἰωνάθης: Jew)

Σισίκοττος
India: (1) 326 bc RE (-); Berve 707 (dynast)

Σισιμάκης
Persia: (1) c. 497 bc Hdt. v 121; cf. Schmitt,

IPGL pp. 329-30 no. 298 (Elam. Zí-iš-sá-ma-
ak-qa?)

Σισιμίθρης
Paraitakene: (1) 327 bc Berve 708; Justi p. 303
no. 2; cf. p. 94 s.v. Farru�ān no. 1 (Χοριήνης -
Arr.: dynast)

Σισίνης
Persia: (1) c. 375-333 bc Arr., An. i 25. 3; cf.
Berve 710; Justi p. 303 no. 3 ; (2) s. iv bc Arr.,
An. vii 6. 4; cf. Berve 709; Justi p. 303 no. 4 (s.
Φραταφέρνης)

Σισίνιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—nazareth*: (1) byz. Bagatti,Nazareth p. 127
no. 33 (graffito) ([Σι]σίνιος)

—thabor m.–atabourion: (2) v-vi ad SBF 69
(2019) p. 387 no. 12 (Σησή-)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (3) byz. CIIP i (2) 931
(Σισέννιο[ς]) ; (4) vi ad ib. 916, ([Σ]ισίνιο[ς])

—jerusalem (territ.): (5) byz. ib. iv (1) 3213 C
4, (bronze) (deacon)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (6) ?iii-iv ad ib. ii 1499, (Σησήνιος

Κατωλας: f. Λεόντιος: Jew)

Σισίνις
Arabia (Sinai):
—ǧazīrat fira‘ūn (mod.)*: (1) vi ad SEG xliv
1366, 4 (s. Πέτρος)

Σισιννης
Arabia:
—pella: (1) byz. ib. xxxii 1513a, 4 (mosaic)
(Σησηννη (gen.?))

Σισιννία
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) vi ad CIIP i (2) 791 (Heb.
sysynyh: Jew)

Σισίννιος
Arabia:
—bostra* (territ.): (1) 312-313 ad SEG lxv
1790, 6

Arabia (Peraia):
—livias:
——Bethennabris* (area): (2) vi/vii ad Jo.
Mosch., Prat. 93; 136

Persia?: (3) s. iii ad Petr. Sic., Manich. 67; cf.
Justi p. 304 no. 3

Σισιννω?
Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (1) imp. Bagatti, Museo
p. 77 no. 109 (ring) (Σισιννους (gen.))

Σισύγγαμβρις
Persia: (1) c. 400-325 bc D.S. xvii 37. 3; cf. RE
s.v. Sisygambis (-); Berve 711; Justi p. 304 (d.
Ὀστάνης, m. Δαρεῖος)

Σιττᾶς
Armenia (Sophene):
—martyropolis–maipa–ioustinianopolis?:
(1) 589-591 ad Euagr. Schol., HE vi 14, 19
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Σιφορος
India: (1) i ad A. Thom. 100 ff. (Σιφορα, Σιφορον
(acc.): presbyt.)

Σιχμαλλας
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) ii-iv ad SEG
xxxi 1469, 4 (SEG xlviii 1942.1) (f.Φοσαιαθη)

Σιχμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 481 (s. Αλασαθος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—trikomia: (2) 252-253 ad ISyrie 1990
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 171 no. 34) (f.
Σαβαος)

Σκάπλας
Syria:
—kyrrhos?: (1) i ad AEp 1994, no. 1357 (Lat.
C. Iulius Scapula: s. Βαρκενεος)

Σκαυριανός
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 179, 1 (s.

Ἀμμώνιος)
—bostra: (2) imp. ib. xiii (1) 9303,
Arabia (Hauran): (3) 236 ad ib. xvi (1) 34, 5
(Οὔλ(πιος) Σ.: s. Οὔλπιος)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (4) 201 ad PDura 100 xxxiv
25 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxxiv 23, (ChLA viii
356) (Lat. Auṛ[el I]ulius Scaurianus)

Σκαῦρος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Qarfa (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9919
(f. Σακμος)

—bostra: (2) 352-353 ad ib. (1) 9439 + suppl.,
SEG lxi 1483 (s. Δουσαριος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—ḥibrān (mod.): (3) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 446
—kanatha: (4) ii-iii ad ib. (1) 198, (Ικαυρος -
lap.: f. Λυσίας)

Σκίρτος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) ii bc IG ii2
8284; cf. FRA 1012 (s. Δημήτριος)

Σκοδρις
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) ii-i bc CIIP iv (2) 3616 (graffito)

Σκόπελος
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) i bc IG ii2 10471; cf. FRA 7204 (f.

Μ—)

Σκόπος
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) hell. SEG xlvii 1359
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (2) ii-i bc SEMA
994 (Ag. xvii 416); cf. FRA 1013 (f. Βερενίκη)

Σκριβωνία
Syria?: (1) f. iii ad RIU 1187, 4 (Lat. Aur.
Isauri(c)ia Scribonia: m. Οὐερηκοῦνδος,
Μᾶρκος, Οὐερηκοῦνδα)

Σκριβώνιος
Phoenicia:
—arados:
——Baitokaike*: (1) imp. IGLS vii 4036
(Σκρεβών[ι]ος)

Σκυθιανός
Arabia*: (1) i-ii ad Socr. HE i 22. 3-4

Σκυλάκιος
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1) f.
v ad Thdt., Ep. 126

Σκύλαξ
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 40 (Σκύλακ⟨ι⟩ος
(gen.)?: f. –αι)

Phoenicia:
—tyre: (2) byz. ITyr i 212 b

Σκύμνος
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) 69-70 ad IGerasa 5, 5 (Meimaris,

Chron. Syst. p. 96 no. 31) (s. Θέων)
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (2) ii/i bc AD 26 (1971) Mel. pp. 34-
40, 5; BCH 25 (1901) pp. 365-9 no. 19 A, 13
(Nouveau Choix 22) (f. —τ̣ος)

Σμάραγδος
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) imp. IMnBeyrouth 31, 2 (Hajjar
201) (Lat. Ti. Claudius Zmaragdus)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (2) c. 178-193 ad

CIL iii 14359. 2, 1 (Vorbeck, Zivilinschriften
65) (Lat. C. Domitius Zmaragdus)

Syria (Trachon):
—ḫirbat saḥar (mod.): (3) imp. IGLS xv (1)
45, 1 (Hauran 4 pp. 333-4 no. 10) +SEG lxiv
1859 (Δ̣Ο̣[.]ΑΡΑ[.]ΔΟΣ–ed.pr.)

Σμέρδις
Persia: (1) c. 550-522 bc RE (1); Schmitt,

IPGL pp. 333-6 no. 303 a; pp. 357-8 no. 327
(name) (Μάρδος - A., Τανυοξάρκης - Ktesias,
Ταναοξάρης - X., Pers. Br̥diya, Bab. Bar-zi-
ia, Elam. Pirtiya: s. Κῦρος, Κασσανδάνη, f.
Πάρμυς: king) ; (2) 522 bc RE (3); Schmitt,
IPGL pp. 333-6 no. 303 b

Σμερδομένης
Persia: (1) vi/v bc Hdt. vii 82; 121. 3; cf.
Schmitt, IPGL pp. 336-7 no. 304 (s. Ὀτάνης)

Σμίνδων
Assyria:
—hatra: (1) ii-iii ad Inv. Hatr. 219 (Σμίνδων?:
Aram. ’smnd’: reading - Beyer)

Σμύρνα
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) i bc IG ii2
8285; cf. FRA 1014 (d. Διόδωρος)

Σοαβαιος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 168, 2 (f. Σαδνη)

Σοαδος
Arabia (Hauran):
—buṯayna (mod.): (1) imp. ISyrie 2133 (s.

Μαλιχος)
—mothana: (2) imp. Syria 93 (2016) p. 69
(biling.) (IGLS xvi 1328) (Lat. So(a)dus)

Arabia (Safa):
—namara*: (3) imp. Syria 93 (2016) p. 54 no.
13 (Σοαδ[ος])

Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (4) i/ii ad IGLS xvii (1) 29
a, 2; b, 1 (biling.); 127 a, 7; b, 3, (biling.); 150
a, 1 (biling.); IEstrOriente 157, 3 (Palm. š‘dw:
s.Θαιμισαμσος, f. Βωλιαδης) ; (5) 127 ad IGLS
xvii (1) 28 a, 2; b, 3 (biling.);PAT 249 a, 2; b, 1
(biling.) (IGUR 120, [2]); cf. ; (Palm. š‘dw: s.
Θαιμης) ; (6) c. 132-147 ad IGLS xvii (1) 29
a, 1; b, 1 (biling.); 127 a, 6; b, 3, 8, (biling.);

150 a, 1 (biling.); 261 a, 1; b, 1, ; IEstrOriente
157, 2 (Palm. š‘dw: s. Βωλιαδης) ; (7) c. 201-
208 ad IGLS xvii (1) 82 a, 1; b, 1 (biling.); 83,
1 (biling.); 84, 2 (Palm. š‘dw: s. Ελαβηλος, f.
Μαλχος) ; (8) m. iii ad ib. 65 a, 3; b, 3, (biling.)
(Palm. š‘dw: s. Αιρας, f. Νεβουζαβαδος)

Syria (Batanaia): (9) imp. ib. xiv (2) 611, 1
(Σοαδ̣ος: s. Ουρος)

Syria (Trachon):
—dayr dāmā (mod.): (10) imp. ib. xv (2) 311, (f.

Μανος) ?= (12)
—phaine: (11) imp. ib. (1) 7, (Σοαδο̣[ς]: s.

Αδειος)
—waqim (mod.) (nr.): (12) imp. ib. (2) 324, (f.

Μανος) ?= (10)

Σοαεμος
Syria:
—damaskos:
——Thelseai: (1) ?c. 119-128 ad Dussaud–
Macler, Voyage p. 210 no. 103 bis (f.
Ἀπολλινάρις)

Σοαιδος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ǧābir (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xxi (5) 14
(Σο(α)ιδος) ; (2) ii-vi ad ib. 1, (Σοαι(δ)ος: f.
Δαμασαιος)

—bostra:
——Ṣabḥa (mod.) (area): (3) byz. ib. 631,
(presbyt.)

——Samā al-Sirḥān: (4) ii-vi ad ib. 22, (f.
Αβαβα) ; (5) ~ ib. 34, (f. Ζαβδος) ; (6) ~ ib.
40, (f. Μιγναος)

——Ṣamād (mod.): (7) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9576,
(Σοαιδο̣ς̣)

——Samǧ (mod.): (8) imp. ib. 9595, (s.
Μάξιμος)

—bostra (territ.): (9) ii-vi ad ib. xxi (5) 60,
(graffito)

Arabia (Hauran): (10) imp. ib. xvi (2) 382d, 3
SEG lxiv 1844 (s. Σεγνας)

—inath? (al-‘ānāt (mod.)): (11) imp. Dussaud–
Macler, Voyage p. 176 no. 45 (Σοη-: s.
Νασεαθης)

—ḫirbat al-malikiya (mod.): (12) imp. ISyrie
2196 (Les Jafnides p. 45) (Ἁδριανὸς ὁ καὶ
Σοαιδος: s. Μαλεχος)

—selaima: (13) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 82, 2 (s.
Αυσος, f. Αλειφος)

Arabia (Negev):
—eboda: (14) 267-268 ad INegev 1b (SEG
xxviii 1382; Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 174 no.
46) (Ζ̣ο̣α̣ι̣δος—ed.pr.)

Syria (Trachon):
—ḫirbat saḥar (mod.): (15) imp. IGLS xv (1)
48 (Hauran 4 p. 339 no. 16) (s. Χειλος)

—phaine: (16) imp. IGLS xv (1) 30a (s.
Οχορανος Τουνος)

Σοαιμιας
Syria:
—emesa: (1) c. 175-222 ad RE s.v. Iulius (596);

PIR2 i 704 (Ἰουλ.Σοαιμιας Βασσιανή: d.Μαισα)

Σοαιμος
Arabia:
—adraa?: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9723
(Α(βδ)η̣λος Σοαιμος)

—bostra (territ.): (2) imp. Dussaud–Macler,
Mission p. 294 no. 165

Arabia (Hauran):
—siǧin (mod.): (3) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 50, 2
(Σοα(ι)μος: f. Αμερος)

Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (4) 6 bc RE (1); PIR2 S 764
Armenia: (5) m. ii ad RE (5);PIR2 S 761 (king)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (6) iii ad SEG xxxviii 1562, 3 (s.

Αδρος)
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—itouraia: (7) 30-29 bc RE (2); PIR2 S 763 ;
(8) c. 38-49 ad RE (3); PIR2 S 765 (king)

—itouraia?: (9) f. i bc J., AJ iv 129; BJ i 188,
(f. Πτολεμαῖος)

Syria:
—abila lysaniou: (10) 155-156 ad SEG vii
222, 2 (s. Ιαμλιχος) ; (11) 166-167 ad ib. xxxix
1565, 9 (s. Διόδοτος)

—emesa: (12) imp. IGLS v 2347 (Ἰούλ. Σ.: s.
Ἀμφίων) ; (13) ~ ib. 2366, 6 (f. Μαλχη) ; (14)
i ad ib. vi 2747, Hajjar 66 (Lat. [Sohae]mus:
f. Σαμσιγεραμος: king) ; (15) m. i ad ILS
8958; cf. RE (4); PIR2 i 582 (Lat. C. Iulius
Sohaemus: s. Σαμσιγεραμος: king) ; (16) i/ii ad
IGLS v 2216, 6 (f. Σαμσιγεραμος) ; (17)
?ii ad ib. 2406, (s. Αρετος) ; (18) 110 ad
ib. 2362, 4 (Γ. Λον(γ)[ίνι]ος? Σ[οα]ιμο[ς]?: s.
Σαμσιγεραμος)

—magloula: (19) 197-198 ad ISyrie 2565 (s.
Διόδωρος)

Σοαιρος
Syria (Trachon):
—ḏakīr (mod.) (area): (1) imp. IGLS xv (2)
493 (f. Σαμχος)

Σοαιφαθη
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 180, 1; cf.Arabic in

Context p. 135 (name) (d. Πάλμας)

Σοαιφος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Riḥāb (mod.): (1) ii-iv ad Berytus 59/60
(2019/20) p. 123 no. 19 (s. Αυσος)

Σοαμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Samā al-Sirḥān: (1) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi (5)
37 (Σ̣ο̣αμο[ς]: s. Γερμανός)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. 405,
(f. Οβδας)

Σοαος?
Arabia (Hauran):
—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (1) imp.

ISyrie 2220

Σοαρος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 229, 1 (s.

Αλειφος, f. Σιθρος)

Σοβαιαθος
Arabia (Hauran):
—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (1) imp. Dussaud–
Macler, Voyage p. 146 no.4 ter (f. Σαδεραθη)

Σοβαιβη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Ṣabḥa (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi (5) 675
(-βι: d. Χασετος)

Σοβαιος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. 269,
(Σ̣οβαιος: f. Γομολαθη)

Σοβανος
Arabia:
—dibon:
——Kastron Mephaa: (1) s. vi ad SEG xlii
1490 D (mosaic) (f. Σαλαμανης)

Σοββαθος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa (territ.): (1) 277 bc BASOR
220 (1975) p. 55 (ostrakon) (SB 13299) (f.
Νικήρατος)

Σοββινος
Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (1) 442-
443 ad SEG xxxvii 1512, 8 (mosaic) (Madden
259) (deacon) ; (2) ~ SEG xxxvii 1511, 6
(mosaic) (Madden 259) (f. Ἀλέξων)

Σοβεαθη
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 181, 1
(Σοβεαθ[η]: d. Πρίσκος)

Σοβεος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat Ġazāla (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiii (2)
9908, (s. Βογαδος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—‘awās (mod.): (2) ?387-388 ad ISyrie 2046, 2
(PAES iii A 693; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
200 no. 146) (s. Ἀουῖτος)

—berroka: (3) ?335-336 ad PAES iii A 173, 4
(f. Αυθος)

—malaḥ (mod.): (4) ?iii-iv ad ib. 709, 1
(Σοβε̣[ος]: s. Σαδος)

—siǧin (mod.): (5) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 49, 1
(Σο(β)εος)

Syria:
—damaskos: (6) ?162-163 ad SEG vii 238, 4
(Σοβ[εος]?)

—emesa:
——Sachama: (7) i/ii ad IGLS v 2566, 6
([Σο]βεο(ς): f. Αζιζος)

Σοβνη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Ṣabḥa (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi (5) 676,
(d. Ασαδος)

Σοβοδος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) imp. ib. xvi (1) 159, 5 (Σοβοδ[ος]:
f. Μοκιμος)

Σοβολαθη?
Arabia (Hauran):
—mafʻala (mod.): (1) imp. ib. 297, 3
(Σοβοδαθη?: d. Γερμανός)

Σοβρανος
Arabia (Moab):
—muḥay (mod.): (1) b. 632 ad IMoab 387
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 292 no. 490)
(Σοβρ̣ανου (gen.): f. Εὔβουλος)

Σοβωτης
Arabia: (1) i-ii ad Grammateion 6 (2017) pp. 83-
4 no. 7 (s. Σαραπίων)

Σογαυσανης?
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ġāriya al-Ġarbīya (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS
xiii (2) 9766 (Σογαυ̣σανης: s. Εφθας)

Σογγαιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) i-ii ad SEG ii 771, 5
(graffito) +SEG vii 800

Σόγδιος
Persia: (1) c. 450-424 bc RE (-); Schmitt,

Ktesias pp. 272-6 (Σεκυνδιανός - Ktesias,

Σογδιανός - D.S.: s. Κῦρος Ἀρταξέρξης,
Ἀλογούνη: king)

Σοδρη
Syria (Trachon):
—saara: (1) i ad IGLS xv (1) 62 A, 5

Σοεδος
Arabia: (1) imp. Syria 41 (1964) p. 298 no. 15
(graffito) =OCIANA Greek GS 4 (s. Χιριας)

—adraa: (2) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 154, 2 (f.
Οὐάλης)

—bostra:
——Doroa: (3) a. 212 ad ib. xiii (2) 9854, (Αὐρ.

Σοεδος: s. Μοαινος)
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (4) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 197, ((Σ)οεδος: f. Αναμος)

—zoara: (5) f. vi ad IPalTertia Ia 314 (f.Ἄλφιος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—bosana: (6) 582 ad ISyrie 2251 (Meimaris,

Chron. Syst. p. 258 no. 369) (s. Οβεβος)
—trikomia: (7) imp. ISyrie 2007 (f. Σαμσαιος)
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (8) 256 ad IGLS xxi (4) 18, 3 +SEG
liii 1903 (Σοεδ̣ος?, Σοελ̣ος?)

Arabia (Safa):
—al-zalaf (mod.)* (nr.): (9) imp. CIS v 302
(graffito)

Syria (Batanaia):
—tibna (mod.): (10) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 585, 1
(s. Βάσσος)

Syria (Trachon):
—dayr dāmā (mod.): (11) imp. ib. xv (2) 316, 1
(s. Ἀμμώνιος)

—ḫirbat al-‘ubayr (mod.): (12) imp. ib. (1)
132, 4 (f. Οτασος)

—phaine: (13) imp. ib. 22a,

Σοεδως
Arabia (Hauran):
—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (1) byz. ISyrie
2161 (s. Ἰωάννης)

Σοελος
Arabia:
—dibon:
——KastronMephaa: (1) c. 587 ad SEG xxxvii
1597, 3 (mosaic)

—madaba:
——Nebo, M.: (2) 531 ad IGLS xxi (2) 75
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (mosaicist)

Σοεμος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) c. 607 ad ib.
1932 A, (mosaic) (Σοε[μος]?: f. Καδιμος)

—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 350 (Μασεχος Σοεμος: s. Ραουαος) ; (3)
~ ib. 595, (f. Μαθγα)

Arabia (Hauran):
—ḥibrān (mod.): (4) ?131 ad PAES iii A 662
B, 1 ([Σ]οεμος)

—malaḥ (mod.): (5) 466-467 ad ib. 713,
5 Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 215 no. 203
(Σοεμ̣[ος])

Syria:
—damaskos?: (6) ii-iii ad CIL xiii 7395, 3 (ILS
2585); cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 166 n. 150
(name) (Lat. Soemus Severus)

—doura-europos*: (7) 204 ad PDura 98 iii 18
(ChLA vii 353); 100 vii 10, (ChLA viii 355);
101 xii 24, (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Iul. Soemus)

Σοενιους
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) f. iii ad TEAD 5 p. 233
no. 585, 1 (graffito) (Lat. Soenious)
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Σοεος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Ḫarābā (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9689
(Σοε̣ος: s. Α–)

Σοεφα
Arabia (Negev):
—betomolacha–rehobot: (1) byz. IPalTertia

west. 99, 2

Σοηλος?
Arabia:
—dibon:
——Machairous: (1) 602-603 ad IGLS xxi
(2) 177 (mosaic) +SEG xlv 2021 (Σοηλου
ἱγ(ουμένου)?—Piccirillo, Θο̣μᾶ Ο̣Υ̣ΙΓ̣—ed.pr.:
abbot)

Σοημιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii ad ib. vii 377, 2
(graffito) ([οἱ] Σοημιου)

Σοημος
Arabia (Hauran):
—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (1) imp. ib. 1052,
5 (f. Μαλεχος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (2) hell. CIIP iv (2) 3504, 2 (Σο̣ημος)

Σοιλος
Syria:
—amathe–epiphaneia (territ.): (1) imp. SEG
lxv 1603 (Σοι̣λου (gen.): f. Πρεσβύτερος)

Σοιμιας?
Syria:
—damaskos:
——Al-Hayǧāna (mod.): (1) 261 ad ISyrie 2561
([Σ]οιμιας: d. Ομανος)

Σοκελαθη?
Arabia (Hauran):
—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (1) iii-iv ad

SEG lvii 1895 (Σο(β)ελαθη?: d. Μοορος)

Σοκκαδας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii ad ib. vii 377, 3
(graffito) (οἱ Σοκκα̣δα)

Σολαιας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 181-182 ad TEAD 7/8 p.
171 no. 875, 2 (s. Βουβαιος)

Σολαιμαθη
Arabia (Hauran):
—tharba: (1) c. 187-242 ad SEG vii 1182,
2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 169 no. 29) (d.
Αννηλος)

Σολαιμος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) 314-315 ad SEG vii 1211
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 179 no. 66); IGLS
xxi (5) 700 (f. Ομρη)

——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. 444,
(f. Ροσαουαθος)

——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (3) ii-vi ad ib.
729, (Σ̣ο̣λ̣α̣ι̣μος: s. Ἀετός)

Arabia (Hauran):
—‘urmān (mod.): (4) imp. PAES iii A 687 (f.

Σεουῆρος)

Σολαμος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9386

Σολανός
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (1) imp. ib. vi 2799, 6 Hajjar 52
(Lat. T. Fl. Solanus Lampon)

Syria: (2) v-vi ad Wessel 40, 2

Σολγια
Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (1) f. i ad A. Phil. 40

Σολεβ?
Syria?: (1) ?ii-iv ad Synaxarium cols. 869-70
app. (Σοβελ - var. lect.)

Σολειμας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia): (1) i/ii ad

PMurabba’ât 91 i 3 (Σο̣λειμ̣ας)

Σολειμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 482 (Σολ̣ειμ̣ος: s. Αουιδος)

Σολεμος
Arabia:
—constantine*: (1) 451 ad Schieffer, ACO

Index Prosopogr. (-) (bp.)
—zoara: (2) 353-383 ad IPalTertia Ia 43 (s.

Παῦλος) ; (3) 356 or 365 ad ib. 15, (s.
Σαμιραββος) ; (4) 360-385 ad ib. 49, (s.
Κρήσκης) ; (5) s. v ad ib. 310, (f. Ολεφος)

Arabia (Hauran): (6) imp. Dussaud–Macler,
Voyage pp. 182-3 no. 55 (f. Σαβῖνος)

Phoenicia:
—arka–kaisareia near libanon:
——Bahlnuiye (mod.): (7) imp. IGLS vii 4054,
6 (Σολε̣μου (gen.): f. Αλαφαθας)

Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr?: (8) 496-497 ad ib. xvii (1)
497,

Syria (Batanaia):
—dayr mākir: (9) imp. ib. xiv (2) 508, 2
Syria (Trachon):
—musayka (mod.)*: (10) imp. ib. xv (1) 145, 1
(f. Ἀραβιανός)

—saba–philippopolis: (11) f. iv ad ISyrie 2019
(f. Γαυτος)

Σολεος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 387, 4
(f. Νασεαθη)

—bostra: (2) imp. ib. xiii (1) 9289, 3 (Σο̣λε̣ος: f.
Λαυδανης)

——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (3) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 703,

Arabia (Hauran):
—trikomia: (4) imp. ISyrie 1989 (f. Φαρεκος) ;
(5) ?380-381 ad PAES iii A 158 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 199 no. 140) (s. Ζηνόδωρος)

Syria (Trachon):
—ṣmayd (mod.): (6) imp. IGLS xv (2) 477 a, 12
(f. Αιλαμος)

Σολλεος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xiv (1) 369, 3 (f.

Αζιζος)
—bostra:
——Ṣamād (mod.): (2) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9579, (f.

Αναιος)
——Thanouenoi: (3) iii ad ib. xxi (5) 499,
(biling.) (Nab. šly: f. Φερης)

Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (4) b. 518 ad IPalTertia

west. 18, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 309 no.
1)

Σολλυμος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9304
(Σολλυμ̣[ος]—phot., Σολλυδ̣[—]?—ed.: s.
Θ̣ελλ̣—)

Σολμονης
Arabia (Hauran): (1) 430-431 ad SEG vii
1228, 1 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 210 no.
184) (s. Οναιος)

Σολομη
Arabia (Hauran):
—soada–dionysias*: (1) s. v ad SEG xxxvii
1441 (IGLS xvi (2) 348) (m. Γεώργιος)

Σολομονης
Arabia (Moab):
—mouchea: (1) byz. IMoab 299 (Σολομονη
(gen.): f. Ιητος)

Σολομονιδας
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Bizika: (1) 609-610 ad IGLS ii 563 (trib. οἱ

Ζορυν)

Σολομών
Arabia:
—abila dekapoleos*: (1) 518 ad Schieffer,

ACO Index Prosopogr. (3) (bp.)
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (2) byz. Nessana 1 p. 155 no. 48, 3
(Σολομ̣[ών]?) ; (3) ~ ib. 159 no. 55, 3 (Σωλω-)

Arabia (Sinai):
—rhinokoloura*: (4) iv ad Soz., HE vi 31. 6,
10 (bp.)

Armenia: (5) 539 ad Procop. ii 3. 27
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho:
——Choziba*: (6) vi-vii ad CIIP iv (1) 3045
(dipinto)

—jerusalem: (7) vi-vii ad ib. i (2) 1005,
(Σ̣ολομόν: f. Θεόδωρος, Ἀναστάσις: presbyt.)

Kommagene:
—germanikeia kaisareia: (8) vi ad SEG lxiii
1197, 3 (Σ̣ο̣(λ)ο̣μών)

Mesopotamia:
—idriphthon: (9) c. 500-544 ad RE (2); PLRE
iii (1) ; (10) 544 ad RE (3); PLRE iii (2) (s.
Βάκχος)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (11) s. v ad Euagr.
Schol., HE iii 23 (presbyt.)

——Kaproela*: (12) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO
Index Prosopogr. (4)

Σολυμιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—phikola–phichola: (1) iii/ii bc J., AJ xii 186
(s. Τωβίας: Jew)

Σολυμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Ummal-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (1) byz. IGLS xxi
(5) 702 (s. Δαμασαιος)

Arabia (Hauran):
—soada–dionysias: (2) imp. IMDamas p. 58
no. 4 (SEG lvi 1926; IGLS xvi (2) 308) (f.
Ασμαθος)

Syria (Trachon):
—rimea (nr.): (3) imp. ib. xv (2) 358, (f.Αμερος)

Σολχανης
Persia: (1) 590-591 ad PLRE iii (-)
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Σολωμανης
Phoenicia:
—arados (territ.): (1) 260-261 ad IGLS vii
4027, 5 (Σολωμανο[υ] (gen.))

Σόλων
Arabia:
—amman–philadelpheia: (1) 194 ad Kayser,

Recueil 105 II, 33 (Lat. C. Ulpius Solon)
—gerasa: (2) ii ad IGerasa 103; 104, (f.

Ἀπολλώνιος) ; (3) 129-130 ad ib. 145, 5
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 338 no. 6 (Σόλων
ὁ καὶ Παυλῖνος) ; (4) 238 ad IGerasa 26, 5
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 106 no. 67; Hackl,
Nabatäer p. 208 no. H.008.05) (I f. Σόλων
II) ; (5) ~ IGerasa 26, 4 (Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 106 no. 67; Hackl, Nabatäer p. 208
no. H.008.05) (Μ. Αὐρ. Σ̣όλων: II s. Σόλων I,
f. Σόλων III) ; (6) ~ IGerasa 26, 6 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 106 no. 67; Hackl, Nabatäer
p. 208 no. H.008.05) (Σό̣λων: III s. Σόλων II)

Phoenicia:
—berytos: (7) i bc Cl. Rh. 2 p. 177 no. 6 II, 25
(metic)

——Balmarcodes*: (8) imp. IGR iii 1080, 1
(SEG lix 1669.1) (Λούκιος Γάϊος Σ.)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (9) i ad IG ii2
8283; cf. FRA 1015 (f. Σέλευκος)

Syria (Trachon):
—phaine?: (10) iii-iv ad ISalone chr. 767, 2 (s.

Ζομεθερος, f. Σιλανός)

Σομαθος
Arabia (Hauran):
—siǧin (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 49, 2
(Σομα(κ)ος?)

Σομαιαθη
Arabia (Hauran):
—salmanestha: (1) imp.? ISyrie 2257
(Σομ[α]ιαθη)

Σομαιδαθη
Syria (Trachon):
—zorava: (1) imp. IGLS xv (1) 205 (Αβαβαι(η)

ἡ καὶ Σομαιδαθη: d. Αναμος)

Σομαιθος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Kapra: (1) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9822, SEG lxi
1500 (-με-)

Arabia (Hauran): (2) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 382e,
1 (s. Ραββηλος)

Σομαιος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kafr (mod.)?: (1) imp. ib. 372, 3 (f. Διονύσιος)

—siǧin (mod.): (2) imp. ib. (1) 48, 2 (-μεος) ; (3)
~ ib. 49, 3 (Σ(οαιμ)ος?)

Syria (Trachon):
—musayka (mod.): (4) imp. ib. xv (1) 140, (s.

Μαλεχος)
—saba–philippopolis: (5) s. iii ad ib. 152, 3 (f.
–νος)

Σομακος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 483, (Σομακο̣[ς]) ; (2) ~ ib. 497, (f.
Φασαιελη) ; (3) ~ ib. 457, ; cf. Lipiński,Studies
1 p. 75 (name) (Σομα̣κος: s. Σαδος)

Σομαλακος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 122 no.
426, 2 (graffito); cf. Milik, Dédicaces p. 207
(name) (Σομ̣α̣λακος: f. Λυσανίας)

Σομας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—ḥorbat ḥešeq (mod.): (1) 519 or 534 ad SEG
xl 1445, 2 (mosaic) (Madden 218); cf. SEG
liii 1872 (locn., date) (Σομαδ(ος) (gen.): f.
Δημήτριος)

Σομαων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 419 (f.

Βινιαμίν: Jew)

Σομεκος
Syria (Trachon):
—zorava: (1) imp. IGLS xv (1) 209, 7 (Σομεκος

Ομεθεος: s. Μάγνος, f. Νιγρῖνος, Ροαιλαθη)

Σομεναθη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-iv ad ib. xxi
(5) 484, (d. Χαμιος)

Σομενος
Arabia (Hauran):
—‘awās (mod.): (1) 324-325 ad PAES iii A 685,
6 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 182 no. 80)

Σομεσος
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) imp. SEG lxiv 1606
(biling.) (PAT 2831) (Palm. šmyšw: f.
Μαλχιων)

Σομισος
Syria (Trachon):
—saara: (1) imp. IGLS xv (1) 57

Σομμακος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) 104 ad SEG vii 692, 3;
cf. Lipiński, Studies 1 p. 75 (name); Milik,
Dédicaces p. 207 (name) (f. Βηλαοας)

Σομμασεος
Arabia:
—amman–philadelpheia: (1) ?s. vi ad SEG
xxxviii 1660, 4 (mosaic) +SBF 38 (1988) p.
388 (Σ̣[ο]μμα̣σ̣ε̣ος, Aram. šw[mšy]’: s. šwmš:
deacon)

Σομμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Surab (mod.) (area): (1) ii-vi ad

IGLS xxi (5) 83 (f. Εὔνομος)

Σομος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib.
730, (s. Σαχρηλος)

Σοναιος
Arabia (Hauran):
—muǧaymir (mod.): (1) ?ii ad ib. xvi (2) 362, 11

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (2) imp.
ISyrie 2218 (-νεος)

—trikomia: (3) 351-352 ad ib. 2000, Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 191 no. 111 (Σονε[ος]?)

Syria:
—damaskos* (territ.): (4) imp. OCIANA
Is.H 603 (UP) (Σοναιο̣ς: s. Αουα̣δ̣—)

Σονβεδηκ?
Persia: (1) iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 63 (triling.)
(Σονβεδηγαν (patronym), Pers. šnbytkn,
Parth. šnbytkn: f. Ρισμαωδ, Παβις)

Σονεμαθη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Remmona? (Summāqīyāt (mod.)): (1) imp.

IGLS xiii (2) 9633 (-θε: d. Σαβῖνος)

Σονιος
Arabia (Hauran):
—sahwat al-khiḍr (mod.): (1) imp. ib. xvi (2)
462, 4 (Σονιου (gen.))

Σονομαθη
Arabia (Hauran):
—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (1) imp. SEG vii
1044 (d. Αλειφος)

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (2) 238 ad ib.
xxxiv 1519, 7 Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 353
no. 40 (d. Πρόκλος)

Σονος?
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 577 ad IPalTertia Ib 48
(ΠΑ̣ΠΑΣΟΝΟΣ—lap., πά̣πα Σονος?: s. Σ̣αμ—)

Σοουαιδος
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ǧābir (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS xxi
(5) 6; cf. Arabic in Context p. 140 (name)
(Σοουαιδ(ος): f. Γομολλαθη)

Σοουδοθη
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra:
——Kastron Zadakathon: (1) 578 ad PPetra iv
39, 67, 433 (d. Κασσισαιος)

Σοραιλος
Arabia (Hauran):
—namara: (1) imp. ISyrie 2181 (f. Γοαιμαθος)

Σοραιμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 485 (-ρε-: s. Εσλαος)

——Umm al-Surab (mod.) (area): (2) ii-vi ad
ib. 84, (Σορ[αι]μος̣: f. Θομεραθη)

Arabia (Hauran):
—al-‘anz (mod.): (3) imp. PAES iii A 187, 1
(freed.)

Σοραιος
Syria (Trachon):
—habiba: (1) imp. IGLS xv (1) 87a (Σοραι[ος])
—šaqrā (mod.): (2) ?535-536 ad ib. 162, IGLS
xv (1) 163 (-ρεος: s. Δηναρος)

Σοραισια
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 657

Σοραιχαθος
Syria (Batanaia):
—aire–erre: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (2) 576
(Σο̣ραιχαθος)

Σοραιχος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) imp. ib. xvi (1) 202, 1 (f.

Σαμεθος)
—magdala? (maǧdal al-naydāt (mod.)): (2)
imp. ib. 39, (Σοραι(χ)ος)

—seia: (3) imp. ib. 290, (biling.); cf. Arabic in
Context pp. 139, 171 (name) (f. Σαμεθος)

Syria:
—doura-europos: (4) imp. TEAD 6 p. 492 no.
827, 1 (dipinto) (Κλα̣[ύ]δ̣ε̣[ι]ο̣ς̣ Σο̣ρ[αιχος]?) ;
(5) ~ SEG vii 588 (s. Μοκιμος)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (6) 179 ad IGLS xvii (1)
113 a, 2; b, 1 (biling.); 115 a, 2; b, 1, (biling.);
116 a, 1; b, 1, (biling.); 117 a, 3; b, 2, (biling.);
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193, 4; cf. Yon, Notables p. 277 (stemma)
(Palm. šrykw: s. Αιρανης, f. Ἡρωΐδης Αιρανης,
Ιαδης)

Syria (Trachon):
—birtha: (7) imp. IGLS xv (2) 459, 5 (-ρε-: s.

Γαδος) ; (8) ~ ib. 473, (f. Σαιαθος)
—phaine: (9) imp. ib. (1) 28a, (s. Εδανος)

Σοραχος
Syria (Batanaia):
—samoulis? (simlīn (mod.)): (1) m. ii ad ib. xiv
(2) 472, 5 (Σορα(ι)χος - IGLS: f. Αρεθας)

Σορεγ
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) vi-vii ad SEG lxiv 1842 B
(mosaic)

Σορος
Arabia (Hauran):
—namara: (1) imp.? ISyrie 2174 (s.Ασουαδανος,
f. Σιθρος)

Σορρα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem?: (1) i ad CIIP i (1) 325 (Σορρα

Ἀρριστοβού̣[λα]: Jew)

Σορρεας
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—farǧ (mod.): (1) imp.? SEG xlvi 1930 (Σο̣ρρεα
(gen.): f. Οταρας)

Σοσθάνης
Persia: (1) 480 bc A., Pers. 32; cf. Schmitt,

Aischylos pp. 57-8 (name)

Σοσιανός
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia*: (1) v/vi ad PLRE ii (-)

Σοσμορεμος?
Syria (Trachon):
—ṣmayd (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xv (2) 477
a, 1 (Σοσμορεμος?, Σο[.]ς Μορεμος - IGLS: s.
Αιλεσος)

Σοσσιανός
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (1) i ad ib. vi 2760, 11 (Lat.
L. Vitellius Soss[i]a[nus]) ; (2) ii ad ib.
2792, 1 Hajjar 77 (Lat. Ti. Naevius Claudius
Sossianus Severianus) ; (3) 238-249 ad IGLS
xv (2) 429, 8; CIL vi 423, 6 (Hajjar 290); cf.
PIR2 T 333 (Lat. L. Trebonius Sossianus)

Syria:
—doura-europos*: (4) 214 ad PDura 101 ix
27 (ChLA viii 356); 102 ii 12, (ChLA ix 357)
(Lat. Aurel. Sossian[u]ṣ)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (5) imp. IGLS xvii (1) 552
(s. Ζαβδιλας)

Σόσσις
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) iii-iv ad Tanḥuma

Bešallaḥ 11 (Σόσσις?, Heb. swsy: f. lwy: Jew)

Σουαδος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) imp. IGLS xvi (1) 230, 1 (s.

Μουαινος)
—namara: (2) imp. SEG lxv 1823 (f. Μανος)

Σουαι?
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. IWadiHaggag
44 (graffito) (Σουαι?, Σουαι[ος]?)

Σουαιδαιος
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. ib. 98, 3
(graffito) Hackl,Nabatäer p. 411 no. Z.030.01

(Σουαιδαιου (gen.)—phot., Σουαιδιου—ed.: f.
Καπας)

Σουαιμος
Syria:
—emesa (territ.): (1) ?ii-iii ad ChLA v 276, 13
(Fink,Military Records i 30); cf. Yon,Hist. et
onom. p. 166 n. 150 (name) (Lat. Suaemus: s.
Ταισιος)

Σουαλαια?
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. IGLS i 99 (Zeugma Nouv. inscr. pp.
159-62 no. 6 n); cf. Yon, Hist. et onom. p. 160
(name) (Σουμαια?)

Σουᾶουις
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis*: (1) imp. IGLS vi 2738 (Hajjar
7) (Lat. –nto Suavis)

Σουββας
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 429 ad IPalTertia Ia 134 (f. Σαβας)

Σουβδιθιος
Arabia:
—bostra (territ.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9667
(Σουβ(α)ιθιος - IGLS)

Σουδαιος
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) imp. SEG vii 466, 4
(Σουδαι[ος])

—palmyra–tadmūr: (2) 244-245 ad ib. 340,
(biling.) PAT 1078 (Palm. šwdy: f. Μαλωχας)

Σουδινης
Babylonia:
—chaldaioi: (1) iii bc RE (-) (Σουδινου (gen.):
mantis)

Σουειδας
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) iii ad PDura 47 i 20
(Σ̣ο̣υ̣ειδας: trib. Ζεβεινα)

Σουελος
Arabia:
—dibon:
——Kastron Mephaa: (1) s. vi ad SEG xlii
1490 A (mosaic) (f. Ἰωάννης)

Σουευδος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) c. 336-408 ad IGLS xiii (2) 9547
+ZPE 211 (2019) p. 135 no. 8 (s. Αβδομαλιχος)

Σουηδος
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī mukattab (mod.)*: (1) imp. Description
5 pl. 57 no. 53 (graffito)

Σουηλ
Arabia:
—dibon:
——KastronMephaa: (1) c. 587 ad SEG xxxvii
1608 (mosaic)

Σουηρη?
Syria:
—arethousa (territ.): (1) 366 ad IGLS v
2508, 2 (Σου[η]ρη?: d. Σαρριας)

Σουητώριος
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) f. iii ad RE (1);PLRE i (1);PIR2 C
229;DPhAC 24 (Καλλίνικος ὁ καὶ Σουητώριος:
s. Γάϊος)

Σουινης
Persia: (1) c. 402-408 ad Synaxarium cols. 145-
8 app.

Σουκέσσος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) v-vi ad CIIP i (1) 1019b
(mosaic) +SEG lxiv 1759 ([Σου]κκέσ[σος]? -
Aliquot, [πέρδι]κ⟨κ⟩ες - CIIP)

Σούκκεσσα
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) imp. Syria 27 (1950) p. 249 no.
10 (Lat. Lorentia Successa - reading IGLS
archives)

Σουλ
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—kafr nafāḫ (mod.): (1) imp. Gregg–Urman,

Golan 108, 1 (SEG xlvi 1964.3) (Σ̣ουλ̣ - ed.,
Σ̣ουλ̣(πίκιος)?: s. Γαϊανός)

Σουλεφις
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. IWadiHaggag
201, 3 (graffito)

Σουλπίκιος
Syria:
—emesa: (1) imp. IGLS v 2407, 2 (Σο(λ)πίκιος:
s. Βαρσαμσος)

Σουμαιος
Arabia: (1) 135 ad PYadin 52, 1, 20
—zoara:
——Maoza: (2) 128 ad ib. 19, 34 ([Σ]ο̣υ̣μαιος: s.

Καταβαιος)
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (3) 124 ad ib. 12, 16 Hackl, Nabatäer
p. 377 no. V.004.02 (Σ̣ο̣υμα̣[ι]ο̣ς̣?: f. Αβδερευς)

Σουμακος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad IGLS
xxi (5) 487 ([Σ]ουμ[α]κος?: s. Γαυτος)

Σουμμαρης
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) 216 ad PDura 100 xx
6 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xxv 16, (ChLA viii
356); 102 ix 15, (ChLA ix 357) (Lat. Aurel.
Summarẹs)

Σοῦμμος
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) f. iv ad IPalTertia Ia 265 (I f.

Σοῦμμος II) ; (2) ~ ib. (II s. Σοῦμμος I) ; (3)
377-419 ad ib. Ib 20, (s. Ολεφος) ; (4) 429 ad
ib. 25, (f. Σίβυλλα)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (5) f. vi ad PLRE ii (-)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis:
——Ḥura (mod.): (6) ?b. 575 ad SEG lxv 1766,
1 (mosaic) (Σόμμ[ος])

Syria (Trachon):
—ḫarsā (mod.)*: (7) imp. IGLS xv (2) 327
([Σο]ῦμμος: f. Ἀγρίππας)

Σουμος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Qiṭṭayn (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 704, (f. Οὐλπιανός)

Σουμωηλος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 202 (Jew)

Σουναυμαθ
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ġāriya al-Ġarbīya (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS
xiii (2) 9767 (d. Μάξιμος)
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Σουνίκας
Sogdiana:
—massagetai: (1) 527-531 ad PLRE iii (-);
Justi p. 316

Σουννας?
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) imp. TEAD 5 p. 168 no.
499, 2 (graffito) (Σουν̣νας̣)

Σουπεριανός
Syria (Batanaia):
—aire–erre*: (1) 312 ad IGLS xiv (2) 561a, 9
(Lat. Val(erius) Superianus)

Σουραιχος?
Syria (Batanaia):
—zimrīn: (1) imp. ib. 546, 2 (Σουρα[ιχο]ς: f.

Μαβογαιος)

Σουρήνας
Parthia: (1) f. i bc RE (-); Justi pp. 316-17 s.v.
Sūrēn no. 1 ; (2) 36 ad Tac., Ann. vi 42; cf.
PIR2 S 1044; Justi p. 317 s.v. Sūrēn no. 2 (Lat.
Surena)

Persia: (3) f. vi ad Thphyl. iii 5. 14 (f. Μεβόδης
Σαρναχοργάνης) ?= (4) ; (4) 561-572 ad
PLRE iii (-); Justi p. 317 s.v. Sūrēn no. 15
?= (3)

Σουριανος
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9252, 1
(Σ̣ο̣υ̣ρια̣νος: s. Ἄρειος)

Σουρος
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 518,

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis*: (2) imp. ib. iii
(1) 987, ; cf. Onom. Thrac. pp. 339-40 (Lat.
[Cl]aud(ius) Surus)

Σουρων
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) her. FGrH 723 F 2 (4) (king)

Σουσαμίθρης
Persia: (1) 403 bc Plu., Alc. 39; Nep., Alc. 10.
3; cf. Justi p. 318 (Lat. Susamithres)

Σουσάννα
Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (1) f. i ad Eu. Luc. 8. 3
(Jew)

Σούσας
Persia?: (1) 480 bc A., Pers. 959; cf. Schmitt,

Aischylos pp. 66-7 (name)

Σουσειν
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) imp.? ITyr ii 92 (mosaic)

Σουσιας
Phoenicia:
—sidon:
——Zahrānī (mod.): (1) ?535 ad SEG xl 1796,
5 (mosaic) (f. Λεόντιος)

Σουσισκάνης
Media:
—ekbatana–epiphaneia: (1) 480 bc A., Pers.
34, 960; cf. Schmitt, Aischylos p. 60 (name)

Σουσομας
Phoenicia:
—tyre (territ.): (1) 539 ad SEG viii 1, 4
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 65 no. 8)

Σοφαγασηνος
Paropamisadai: (1) c. 206 bc Plb. xi 34. 11
(king)

Σοφία
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (1) vi-vii ad

Khirbet es-Samra 1 p. 501 no. 5120 (Aram.
swpy)

—bostra (territ.): (2) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9602

—dibon:
——KastronMephaa: (3) c. 587 ad SEG xxxvii
1605 (mosaic) (Σω-)

Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (4) 518 ad IPalTertia

west. 17, 3 (deaconess)
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (5) byz. IWadiHaggag
65 (graffito)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (6) byz. CIIP i (2) 895 (SEG lxiv
1777) ; (7) ~ CIIP i (2) 1004 (deaconess) ; (8)
vi ad ib. 858, ([Σ]οφία: d. Ἰωάννης)

Syria:
—androna–andarna: (9) byz. IGLS iv 1689, 5
(Σω-)

—arethousa:
——Dayr al-Fardīs (mod.): (10) 599-600 ad ib.
2075, SEG liii 1794

Σοφιανά
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) i-ii ad AEp 2011, no. 1477, 3 (Lat.
Sophiana)

Σοφιρθα
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Sarisa: (1) byz. Gregg–Urman, Golan 224,
2 (SEG xlvi 1983.13)

Σόφων
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) iii-ii bc IG ii2
8104 +Ag. xvii 410; cf. FRA 1016 (f. Αἶσχρον)

Σοχαιεις
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) 103-114 ad IGLS xvii
(1) 178 a, 1; b, 1 (biling.); 407 a, 2; b, 1,
(biling.) (Palm. škyy: s. Ουαβαλλαθος)

Σοχεναθη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) ii-vi ad ib. xxi
(5) 486, (Σοχεναθη̣: d. Ἁδριανός)

——Umm al-Surab (mod.): (2) ii-vi ad ib. 76,

Σοχερος
Arabia (Hauran):
—kanatha: (1) imp. ib. xvi (1) 166, 4 (f. Ραββος)

Σοχη
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Remmona? (Summāqīyāt (mod.)): (1) imp.
ib. xiii (2) 9634, (d. Νοθνος)

—neapolis: (2) imp. ib. xiv (2) 426, 1 (Σο[χ]η?:
d. Μασεχος)

Σοχορα
Arabia:
—bostra: (1) ?iii ad ib. xiii (2) 9560,

Σπακώ
Media: (1) f. vi bc Hdt. i 110. 1; cf. Schmitt,

IPGL pp. 340-1 no. 309 (slave)

Σπαλιρισης
Gandaris: (1) c. 85-60 bc Hoover, CBAI 618-
24 (coin); cf. Justi p. 307 (Σ.Μέγας,Σπαλιρισου
(gen.): king)

Σπαλυρις
Gandaris: (1) c. 85-60 bc Hoover, CBAI 617
(coin)

Σπαραμίζης
Persia: (1) 401 bc Plu., Art. 15; cf. Schmitt,

IPGL pp. 341-2 no. 310 b

Σπαργαπίσης
Sogdiana:
—massagetai: (1) m. vi bc Hdt. i 211. 3; cf. RE
(-); Schmitt, IPGL p. 343 no. 312 (s. Τόμυρις)

Σπαρέθρη
Sakai: (1)m. vi bc FGrH 688F 9. 3; cf. Schmitt,

Ktesias pp. 279-80 (queen)

Σπάρτη
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) i ad IG ii2
8287; cf. FRA 1017 (d. Ἀριστέας)

Σπασινης
Arabia:
—gerasa*: (1) ?s. ii bc SEG lvi 1920 (SEG xlv
1991) (f. Βελλαιος)

Σπάτης
Persia: (1) m. iii ad PIR2 S 796; Justi p. 308

Σπατῖνος
Media: (1) ?vi-v bc Luc., Icar. 15; cf. Justi p.
307

Σπεδιανός
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) imp. PAT 400 (Palm.
’spdyn)

Σπεκτᾶτος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (1) m. iv ad RE (-);

PLRE i (1); Seeck, Libanius pp. 281-2; Petit,
Fonctionnaires 274 (s. Πανόλβιος)

Σπερέντιος
Syria:
—mariamme: (1) 272-273 ad IGLS v 2114, 9

Σπερέντις
Syria:
—emesa?: (1) imp. ib. 2453, (Εἰσ–: s. Πρίσκος)

Σπηρᾶτα
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) iii ad IAquil 1495, 2 (Lat.
Sperata: m. Ἥλιος)

Σπιθριδάτης
Persia: (1) c. 416 bc FGrH 688 F 15. 53; cf. RE
(1); Schmitt, Ktesias pp. 190-1 (name) ?=
(2) ; (2) c. 400-395 bc Schmitt, IPGL pp.
344-5 no. 314 b (Σπιθραδάτης - Hell. Oxy.: f.
Μεγαβάτης) ?= (1) ; (3) c. 375-334 bc Alram
309-13 (coin); cf. RE (2); Berve 715; Justi p.
310 no. 1 (Σπιθρι(δάτης) - coins)

Σπιτάκης
India: (1) 326 bc RE (2); Berve 716; Justi p. 309
no. 2

Media: (2) vi bc FGrH 688 F 9. 1, 8;
cf. Schmitt, Ktesias pp. 191-3 (s. Ἄμυτις,
Σπιτάμας)

Σπιτάμας
Media: (1) f. vi bc FGrH 688 F 9. 1, 8; 90 F 66.
8, ; cf. RE (-); Schmitt,Ktesias p. 193 no. 1 (f.
Σπιτάκης, Μεγαβέρνης)

Persia: (2) m. v bc FGrH 688 F 14. 42; cf.
Schmitt, Ktesias p. 193 no. 2 (Bab. Is-pi-ta-
ma: s. Πετήσας)
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Σπιταμένης
Sogdiana: (1) c. 370-328 bc RE (-); Berve 717;
Justi p. 310 no. 1 (f. Ἀπάμη)

Σποράκης
Mesopotamia:
—anthemousias–markopolis–karkā de-ṣīdā:
(1) i/ii ad RE (-); PIR2 S 804; Justi p. 310
no. 1

Σπόρος
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. SEG xxvi 1501

Σπούριος
Syria:
—abila lysaniou: (1) 157 ad OGIS 607, 4
(Hajjar 169) (s. Λυσίας)

Στάγης
Persia: (1) 412-410 bc Th. viii 16. 3; X., HG i
2. 5; cf. RE (-); Schmitt, IPGL p. 349 no. 318

Σταγόνιον
Syria: (1) i bc-i ad IG ii2 10403; cf. FRA 7007

Σταμένης
Persia: (1) c. 328-325 bc Arr., An. iv 18. 3;
cf. Berve 718; Justi p. 311 (Lat. Ditamenes -
Curt., Ἰταμένης? - Justi)

Σταριαδ
Persia: (1) iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 50 (triling.)
(Pers. sthly’t, Parth. ’sthrd’ty: queen)

Στασίμη
Syria:
—anasartha–theodoroupolis (territ.): (1)
imp. IGLS ii 330 ((Π)ρεῖμα ἡ καὶ Στασίμη: d.
Στάσιμος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (2) 153-
154 ad SEG xxxii 1425, 15; 1427 comm.,

Στάσιμος
Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (1)
imp. ib. xxvi 1513,

Syria:
—anasartha–theodoroupolis (territ.): (2)
imp. IGLS ii 330 (f. Πρῖμα Στασίμη, Εὐοδία)

Στάτειρα
Persia: (1) s. v bc RE (1); Schmitt, Ktesias
pp. 282-4 (d. Ἰδέρνης, m. Ὦχος Ἀρταξέρξης,
Ἀριάσπης, Δαρεῖος: queen) ; (2) c. 365-332 bc
RE (2); Berve 721; Justi p. 311 no. 2 (I d.
Ἀρσάνης, m. Δρύπετις, Στάτειρα II, Ὦχος:
queen) ; (3) c. 345-323 bc RE (3); Berve 722;
Justi p. 311 no. 3 (II d. Δαρεῖος I, Στάτειρα I)

Στατιλία
Phoenicia:
—berytos:
——Balmarcodes*: (1) imp. MFO 1 (1906) pp.
184-5 no. 53 (Lat. Statilia)

Στατιλιανός
Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (1) imp. IMnBeyrouth 336, 3
(Hajjar 83) (Lat. L. Afidenus Stati[li]a[nus]
Val[ens]) ?= Οὐάλης (??)

Στατίλις
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Al-Yādūda (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1)
257c, 1 (Στατίλι(ς): s. Μαλχας)

Στεφάνη
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (1) ?541 ad CIIP iii 2494 (Στεφάν[η]: d.

Ουερσενουφιος)
Syria:
—apameia: (2) v/vi ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (-) (Στεφάνη ἡ λεγομένη Πτεροβόλον)

Στεφανηφόρος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—ḫirbat al-ṭīra (mod.): (1) byz. CIIP iv (1)
2728, 2

Στεφανία
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (1) vi ad SEG xxxvi
1328, 3

—berosaba–beersheba?: (2) vi ad CIIP iv (2)
3976

—elousa:
——Nessana: (3) byz. Nessana 1 p. 147 no. 30j,
2

Syria:
—hierapolis–bambike:
——Qušlat Yūsuf Bāšā (mod.): (4) imp. SEG
xxxviii 1567

Στεφάνιος
Syria:
—arethousa (territ.): (1) 539-540 ad IGLS v
2098 b (Στ[ε]φάνιος: s. Σέργιος)

Στεφανίς
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. IWadiHaggag
57, 1 (graffito)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (2) ?iv-v ad CIIP i (2) 898

Στέφανος
Adiabene: (1) vi/vii ad Isho., Lib. cast. 69 (Syr.
’sṭpnws)

Arabia: (2) c. 475-534 ad Cyr. S., V. Euthym.
47-8; +Sab. 60, (abbot)

—adraa:
——Ḫirbat al-Samrā (mod.): (3) byz. SEG xxxi
1464 (SEG xlviii 1942) ; (4) vi-vii ad Khirbet
es-Samra 1 p. 453 no. 37 (Aram. sṭypny?)

—amman–philadelpheia: (5) byz. IGLS
xxi (2) 54b, 2 (mosaic) (SEG xxxiv 1515)
(Στέφανο[ς])

—bostra:
——Fādīn (Al-Fudayn? (mod.)): (6) 569-570 ad

A. Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 128 no. 44; cf.
Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 136 (locn.) (Syr.
sṭpn’: abbot)

——Riḥāb (mod.): (7) 594 ad QDAP 13 (1947)
p. 69 no. 3 (mosaic); 4, (mosaic) (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 268 no. 404)

—bostra (territ.): (8) iv-v ad SEG xlvii 2085
(terracotta) (Ἐσ-) ; (9) a. 536 ad Wright,
Catalogue BM 3 p. 1073 no. 924 (Syr. ’sṭpn’)
; (10) b. 543 ad IGLS xiii (2) 9662

—dibon: (11) byz. ib. xxi (2) 180, (s. Θεωνᾶς)
——Kastron Mephaa: (12) s. vi ad SEG xxxvii
1613 (Στέφ(ανος))

—gadara (territ.): (13) byz. ib. xliv 1357 C,
(mosaic) ; (14) ~ ib. (mosaic) (s. Λεόντιος)

—gerasa: (15) byz. IGerasa 353, 3 (f. Εὐλόγιος)
—gerasa*: (16) 576-591 ad Chiron 46 (2016) p.
184 no. 1, 4 (mosaic); 185 no. 2, 1 (mosaic) (s.
Κοσμᾶς: deacon)

—madaba:
——Beelmaous: (17) byz. IGLS xxi (2) 167
(Στά-: f. Πέτρος)

——Nebo, M.: (18) f. vi ad SEG xl 1535
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) ; (19) c. 535-
578 ad IGLS xxi (2) 97, 4 (mosaic); 100 A 5,
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (s. Κομίτισσα)

——Nebo, M.*: (20) vi ad IGLS xxi (2) 107, 4
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (f. Σέργιος)

—namūl?: (21) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.
Orient. p. 129 no. 69; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. ’sṭpnws: abbot)

—pella:
——Kome Seron: (22) c. 618 ad SEG li 2063,
2 (mosaic) ; (23) ~ ib. 2062, 10 (mosaic)
(mosaicist)

—zoara: (24) 470-472 ad IPalTertia Ib 41 (s.
Ἄντυς)

Arabia (Moab): (25) vi ad Jo. Mosch., Prat. 97

—charakmoba: (26) byz. IMoab 50 (f.
Ἀναστασία) ; (27) ~ Piccirillo, Mosaics p.
335 no. 719 ; (28) ~ IMoab 107 (f. Ἰωάννης)
; (29) ~ ib. 155, (s. Αρισιος) ; (30) ~ ib. 156,
(s. Βαριχος) ; (31) ~ ib. 157, (s. Διονύσιος) ;
(32) ~ ib. 158, (s. Ζωσίμη) ; (33) ~ ib. 159,
; (34) 634 ad ib. 40, Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 293 no. 493 (Στέ[φανος]: f. Ἰωάννης) ; (35) c.
562/3-570/1 ad SBF 14 (1963-4) p. 232 no.
1, 3 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 252 no. 343)
(s. Ἰωάννης) ; (36) c. 552/3-577/8 ad IMoab
21 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 256 no. 359)
(Στέφαν(ος): s. Οὐίκτωρ)

Arabia (Nabataia):
—aila: (37) byz. IPalTertia west. 36, 2 (f.Νόννα)
?= (39) ; (38) ~ SEG xlvi 2024 (graffito)
; (39) vi ad DOP 20 (1966) p. 262 no. 3
(s. Μαρτύριος, f. Γεώργιος, Νόννα: deacon) ?=
(37)

—petra: (40) vi ad PPetra v p. 295, 11 (f.
Θεόδωρος) ; (41) s. vi ad ib. 72, 31, 40
([Στ]έ̣φανος)

——Kastron Zadakathon: (42) a. 574 ad ib. iv
41 i 3, (Σ̣τέ̣[φ]α̣νος: f. Ἰωάννης) ; (43) 578 ad ib.
39, 50, 59, [63], 66, 79, 80, 93, 143, 198, 390,
453, 456, 462, 463, 467, 469, 472, 478, 486,
489, 494, 510, 515PPetra iv 40, 10; 41 iii, 2, 3,
7, 14 (s. Λεόντιος, f. Γεώργιος: deacon)

——Phaino: (44) ?v ad IPalTertia Ib 77 (s.
Αζιζος) ; (45) ?s. vi ad ib. 76, ; (46) c. 579-
592 ad ib. 68, SEG lvi 1942 (s. Σαβῖνος)

——Zodakatha: (47) byz. IWadi Haggag 104, 3
(graffito) (f. Σέργιος)

Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (48) vi-vii ad SEG xvi
853 (Στέφα[νος]: s. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (49) vi ad ib.
xlvi 2034, 4 (s. Ῥηγῖνος: presbyt.) ; (50) 552-
553 ad ib. lxiv 1670, 2 (mosaic) ; (51) b.
555 ad ib. viii 301, 2 Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 310 no. 5 (s. Θεόδωρος) ; (52) b. 588/9 ad
SEG xxxvi 1327, 2 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 264 no. 389) (Στέφ(ανος): s. Θωαμος)

—berosaba–beersheba*: (53) byz. IPalTertia
west. 7, 4 (doctor)

—betomolacha–rehobot: (54) byz. ib. 108,
SB 7021; SEG xlvii 2054 ; (55) ~ IPalTertia
west. 109 (Στέφα[νος]) ; (56) ~ ib. 93,
(Στέφ(ανος): s. Καιουμας) ; (57) ~ SEG
xxxviii 1627 A (Στέ(φανος)) ; (58) ~ ib.
1631, (Στέφ(ανος)) ; (59) v-vi ad ib. 1615,
; (60) ~ ib. 1620, (Στ[έφανος]?) ; (61) ~ ib.
1623, ([Στέφ]ανο[ς]?) ; (62) 510-511 ad ib.
1616, (Στέφα[νος]) ; (63) ?547-548 ad ib.
1597, 2 Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 240 no.
297 (s. Σολ–) ; (64) 555 ad SEG xxxviii
1606 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 242 no. 306)
(Στέφ(ανος): s. Αβαδελγος: presbyt.) ; (65) 568
or 570 ad IPalTertia west. 81, 2 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 251 no. 339) (Στέφ(ανος):
deacon) ; (66) b. 600 ad IPalTertia west.
86, 3 (SB 7024; SEG xlvii 2054; Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 275 no. 429) (Στέφ(ανος): s.
Φιλουμένη)

—eboda: (67) byz. IPalTertia west. 148
(graffito) (Στ[έφαν]ος) ; (68) ~ INegev 32
(SEG xxviii 1379); 38, (f. Κασισεος, Οὐίκτωρ)
; (69) ~ ib. 39, 4 SEG xxviii 1402 ([Σ]τέφανος̣:
s. Κίσσος)

—elousa: (70) iii-iv ad ib. xlvi 1822,
(Στέφαν(ο)ς: s. Ἱλάριος) ; (71) byz. ib. 1882,



Στέφανος 42 Στέφανος

(Στέφ(ανος)) ; (72) 498-531 ad IPalTertia
west. 55, 1 (s. Βόηθος) ; (73) b. 544 ad SEG
xlvi 1850 (Στέφ(ανος): s. Πατρίκιος) ; (74)
569 ad PNess 24, 3 (f. Γεώργιος) ; (75) f.
vii ad ib. 79, 41 (f. Ἰωάννης)

——Nessana: (76) byz. Nessana 1 p. 174 no. 95,
2 (s. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (77) ~ ib. 143 no. 21, 3 (f.
Προκόπιος) ; (78) ~ ib. 147 no. 30g, 2 ; (79) ~
ib. 152 no. 38a, 2 (Στ(έ)φανος) ; (80) ~ ib. 156
no. 52b, 1 (s. Οὐιταλίών) ; (81) ~ ib. 177 no.
106, 2 (s.Πατρίκιος) ; (82) ~ ib. 185 no. 123, 2
(Στέφ̣(ανος): s. Αλαφαλλας) ; (83) ~ ib. 189 no.
133, 2 (Στέφ(ανος): s. Ουαελος) ; (84) v/vi ad
PNess 22, 6-7 (s. Οὐάλης, f. Ανμος, Ανια) ; (85)
vi ad ib. 31, 5 (Στέ̣φα̣ν̣[ος]: s. Συμμάχιος) ; (86)
~ ib. 32, 4, 15 (Σ̣τ̣έ̣φ̣α̣ν̣ο̣ς̣) ; (87) ~ ib. 33, 10, 24
(s. Αλ–) ; (88) ~ ib. 35, 5 (f. Αζιζος) ; (89) ~ ib.,
l. 7 (f. Σέργις) ; (90) ~ ib. 36, 13 ; (91) ~ ib., l.
16 ; (92) ~ ib., l. 21 (Στέ̣[φανος]) ; (93) ~ ib. 38,
5 (f. Σαδαλας) ; (94) ~ ib. 103, 2 ; (95) vi-vii ad
ib. 106, 7 (s. Α̣λ–) ; (96) ~ ib., l. 9 (f. Σέργιος)
; (97) ~ ib. 107, 2 (Σ̣τ̣έ̣φ̣[ανος]) ; (98) vi ad ib.
123, 8, 10, 12 (Σ̣τ̣έφαν̣ος̣: f. Δωρόθεος) ; (99) ~
ib. 135, 2 (Στέφα̣νο̣ς: s. Οὐάλης) ; (100) ~ ib.
136, 3 (Στέφαν̣ος) ; (101) ~ ib., l. 4 (Στέφα̣ν[ος])
; (102) ~ ib., l. 6 (s. Αλαφαλλας) ; (103) ~ ib.
139, 2 ; (104) ~ ib., l. 4 (Στέ[φανος]) ; (105) vi-
vii ad ib. 153, 1 ; (106) ~ ib. 181, 2 (s.Τορερος)
; (107) ~ ib. 182, 1 (Σ̣τ̣[έ]φ̣[α]νος) ; (108) ~ ib.
192, 3 (Στέφ[ανος]: f. Σέργις) ; (109) ~ ib. 164,
2 (Στέφ̣[ανος]) ; (110) 511 ad ib. 15, 3, 13, 15,
19; cf. Berichtigungsliste 5 p. 25 (date) (Φλ. Σ.:
s. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (111) c. 529-541 ad Nessana 1
p. 179 no. 112, 1 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
236 no. 283) (Στέφαν(ος): s. Αλαφαλας) ; (112)
?s. vi ad PNess 37, 10 (s. Ἀβραάμιος) ; (113)
~ ib., l. 26 (s. Μαρῖνος) ; (114) ~ ib., l. 38;
cf. MLR 22 (2015) p. 59 (name) (Στέφ(ανος)
Οεδο(ς): f. Οὐάλης) ; (115) ~ PNess 37, 28;
cf. MLR 22 (2015) p. 77 (name) (Στέφ(ανος)
Ουαηβος: f. Ἰωάννης) ; (116) 562 ad PNess 21,
8, 10, 13; 28, 7 (s. Σέργιος, Μολεχα) ; (117) ~
ib. 21, 38 (s. Ζοναινος) ; (118) vi/vii ad ib. 120,
4 ; (119) b. 584 ad Nessana 1 p. 144 no. 24,
3 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 262 no. 382) (s.
Ουαελος) ; (120) b. 589 ad Nessana 1 p. 168
no. 79, 3 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 265 no.
393) ([Στέ]φα(νος): s.Ἀβραάμιος) ; (121) 598 ad
PNess 44, 1 (Στέφαν[ος]) ; (122) vii ad SEG
liv 1653 (Στέφ(ανος): s.Μαλεχ) ; (123) f. vii ad
PNess 40, 20 ([Στεφ]άνος) ?= (125) ; (124)
~ ib., l. 21 (Σ[τέφ]ανος: s. Αμος) ?= (125) ;
(125) ~ ib., l. 5 ?= (124) ?= (123) ; (126) b.
605 ad Nessana 1 p. 140 no. 13, 1 (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 281 no. 451) (s. Οβαθος)

——Nessana*: (127) vi-vii ad PNess 168, 6
([Στ]έ̣φανως) ; (128) ?s. vi ad ib. 37, 35 (s.
Ζοναινος) ; (129) vi/vii ad ib. 89, 26 (Στέφα̣ν̣ος)
; (130) ~ ib., l. 41 (s. Μιοιος) ; (131) f. vii ad
ib. 52, 12 ; (132) ~ ib. 79, 58 (f. Θεόδωρος) ;
(133) ~ ib., l. 27 (Σ̣τ̣έ̣φ̣α̣ν̣ο̣ς̣: f.Θεόδωρος) ; (134)
~ ib., l. 65 (s. Ἀγαθήμερος) ; (135) ?b. 605 ad
ib. 47, 6 (s. Οὐικτώριος: deacon)

—elousa?: (136) f. vii ad ib. 79, 15
—elousa*?: (137) vi/vii ad ib. 89, 28
(Σ̣τ̣έφ(ανος): bp.)

—sobata: (138) vi ad SB 8074 (ostrakon) (s.
Ἰωάννης Αλδουβενας) ; (139) ~ IPalTertia
west. 143, 3 (f. Ομαβις) ; (140) vi-vii ad SEG
xxxi 1447, 1 (INegev 69) (Στέφαν[ος]) ; (141)
~ SEG xxxi 1450 (INegev 72) (Στέφ[ανος])
; (142) 505 ad SEG xxxi 1453, 5 (INegev
75; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 224 no. 238)
(Στέφ(ανος): f. Ἰωάννης) ; (143) b. 582 ad SEG
xxxi 1431, 2 (INegev 53; Meimaris, Chron.
Syst. p. 260 no. 373) (Στέφ(ανος): f. Κασισεος) ;
(144) c. 614-618 ad SEG xxxi 1439, 2 (INegev
61; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 287 no. 471);
1440, 7 (INegev 62; Meimaris, Chron. Syst.
p. 285 no. 467) (f. Βόηθος, Ἰωάννης)

Arabia (Sinai):
—al-arba‘īn (mod.)*: (145) byz. Euting,

Sinait. Inschr. pl. 4 no. 56 (graffito)
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (146) byz. IWadi

Haggag 28, 4 (graffito) ; (147) ~ ib. 29,
2 (graffito) (f. Κασισος) ; (148) ~ ib. 39,
1 (graffito) (Στέφαν[ος]) ; (149) ~ ib. 50, 1
(graffito) (s. Κοπροσέας, f. Ἰώβ) ; (150) ~ ib. 73,
(graffito) ; (151) ~ ib. 97, (graffito) (s.Ἀντίσων)
; (152) ~ ib. 101, 3 (graffito) SEG xxvi 1656 ;
(153) ~ IWadi Haggag 122, 3 (graffito) ; (154)
~ ib. 150, (graffito) (Στέφα[νος]) ; (155) ~ ib.
162, (graffito) ; (156) ~ ib. 170, 4 (graffito) ;
(157) ~ ib. 156, (graffito)

—wādī mukattab (mod.)*: (158) byz. CIS ii
1193 app. (graffito) (Στέφαν(ος))

Arabia (Sinai)*: (159) vi ad DOP 20 (1966) p.
263 no. 8 (archdeacon) ; (160) vii ad Anast.
S., Abb. Sin. �.21 (Nau 13)

Armenia: (161) s. vi ad PLRE iii (29)
Armenia?: (162) v ad Thdt., Ep. 77 (presbyt.)
Armenia (Arzanene): (163) s. iv ad Chabot,

Mar Bassus pp. 11-49; cf. Fiey, Saints no. 83
(Syr. ’sṭpnws)

Assyria:
—arrapha–karkha de-beth seluk: (164) b.
446 ad Bedjan, Acta 2 p. 526; cf. Anal. Boll.
117 (1999) pp. 53-6 (date) (Syr. ’sṭpnws:
presbyt.)

—arzun*: (165) 629 ad Vööbus, Synodicon 2 p.
197* (Syr. ’sṭpnws: bp.)

Babylonia:
—babylon?: (166) ?f. ii bc Monerie,Dictionnaire
167 s.v. Stephanos (Bab. as-ta-pa-nu, alias —)

Elymais-Sousiana:
—sostrate–šūštār*: (167) 585 ad Chabot,

Synod. Orient. p. 164, 22; cf. ZDMG 43
(1889) p. 414 (Syr. ’sṭpnws: bp.)

Iberia: (168) c. 575-627 ad PLRE iii (55) (king)
; (169) c. 600-645 ad ib. (56), PLRE iii (56)
(king)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (170) f. i ad Act. Ap. 6. 5,
8-9; 7. 59 ; (171) v/vi ad Zach., Vit. Sev. pp.
56, 95 (Syr. sṭpn’, ’sṭ’p’n’)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis:
——Anab: (172) s. vi ad CIIP iv (2) 3866, 6
(mosaic)

—beth gubrin–eleutheropolis (territ.):
(173) vii ad ib. 3844, (mosaic) (Στέφ[ανος])

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—archelais: (174) m. vi ad ib. (1) 2672, 3
(mosaic) (Στέφ(ανος)) ; (175) 570 ad ib. 2676,
5 (mosaic)

—hierichous–jericho:
——Choziba*: (176) vi-vii ad ib. 2869, (dipinto)
; (177) ~ ib. 2902, (dipinto) (deacon) ; (178) ~
ib. 2911, (dipinto) ; (179) ~ ib. 2919, (dipinto)
; (180) ~ ib. 2983, (dipinto) ; (181) ~ ib. 2913,
(dipinto)

—hierichous–jericho* (territ.): (182)
vi/vii ad Jo. Mosch., Prat. 62; 64-5 (presbyt.)

—jerusalem: (183) byz. CIIP i (2) 897 (s.
Σατιων) ; (184) v-vi ad ib. 914, ; (185) m.
v ad John Rufus, Vit. Pet. 176; John Rufus,
Pler. 8, 79 (Syr. ’sṭ’p’nws (+Vit.), ’sṭpn’,
’sṭpnws, sṭpnws (+Pler.): archdeacon) ; (186)
v/vi ad CIIP i (2) 991 ([Σ]τέφανος̣) ; (187)
?vi ad ib. 802, (mosaic) ; (188) m. vi ad Cyr.
S.,V. Sab. 84-5 ; (189) vii ad Anast. S.,Narr.
anim. ut. 58 (presbyt.)

——Bethlehem: (190) f. vii ad CIIP iv (1) 3228,
10 (mosaic) (SEG lxiv 1672) (Στέ[φανος])

—jerusalem (territ.): (191) ?514 ad CIIP iv
(1) 3122, 1 (mosaic) ([Στέ]φ̣αν(ος)?: deacon) ;
(192) 602/3 or 617/18 ad SEG lxiv 1775, 5
(mosaic) (CIIP iv (1) 3183) (Στέφα(νος))

—jerusalem* (territ.): (193) v-vi ad ib. 3169,
(dipinto) (Στέφα[νος] n.pr.?) ; (194) c. 425-
481 ad Cyr. S., V. Cyriac. 5; V. Geras. 10
(abbot) ; (195) vi/vii ad Jo. Mosch., Prat. 53;
58 (Στέφανος ὁ Τριχινᾶς)

—saphitha? (horbat zefiyya (mod.)) (territ.):
(196) byz. CIIP iv (1) 3303

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—askalon:
——Maioumas*: (197) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO

Index Prosopogr. (36) (bp.)
—askalon (territ.): (198) byz. CIIP iii 2422
(s. Ζαχαρίας)

—birsama: (199) v/vi ad SEG xlvi 2010, 5
(mosaic) (Madden 49) (presbyt.) ?= (202) ;
(200) ~ SEG xlvi 2004, 4 (mosaic) (Madden
49) (Στέφ(ανος)) ; (201) ~ SEG xlvi 2005,
3 (mosaic) (Steinepigramme 4 p. 322 no.
21/06/01); 2207, 3 (mosaic) (Madden 49) ?=
(202) ; (202) ~ SEG xlvi 2009, 12 (mosaic)
(Madden 49) (presbyt.) ?= (201) ?= (199)

—diokletianopolis–sariphaia*: (203) 536 ad
Schieffer, ACO Index Prosopogr. (43) (bp.)

—dora*: (204) f. vii ad DCB (27) (bp.)
—gaza: (205) v/vi ad Procop. Gaz., Ep. 67
(deacon) ; (206) vi-vii ad CIIP iv (1) 2968
(dipinto) ; (207) f. vi ad PLRE iii (7) ; (208)
539 ad CIIP iii 2493 ; (209) ?541 ad ib. 2494,
(s. Ουερσενουφιος)

——Maioumas: (210) v/vi ad PLRE ii (8);
Kaster p. 361 no. 141

—gaza (territ.): (211) byz. CIIP iii 2528 ;
(212) 600 ad ib. iv (2) 3838,

—gaza?: (213) v/vi ad Procop. Gaz., Ep. 57; cf.
Kaster pp. 361-2 no. 142

—iamnia*: (214) 451 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (31); cf. DCB (11) (bp.) ; (215)
536 ad Schieffer, ACO Index Prosopogr. (32)
(bp.)

—kaisareia: (216) vi-vii ad CIIP ii 1759 (lead
seal) (deacon)

—menois*: (217) 536 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (37) (bp.)

—raphia*: (218) 553 ad ib. (42), (Lat.
Stephanus: bp.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—samaria–sebaste*: (219) iv-v ad SEG viii
119 (Steinepigramme 4 p. 338 no. 21/13/01)
(Σ[τ]έφαν[ος]: bp.)

Mesopotamia:
—amida–ad tygrem: (220) f. vi ad John
of Ephesus, Lives 13; cf. BHO 1228;
Honigmann, Évêques p. 101 (Syr. ’sṭpn’:
deacon, saint)

—amida–ad tygrem*: (221) 553 ad PLRE iii
(13) (doctor)

—antiocheia–nisibis: (222) f. iv ad Bedjan,
Acta 3 p. 413 (Syr. ’sṭpnws: archdeacon) ;
(223) ~ ib. 426, (Syr. ’sṭpnws: presbyt.)

——Izala M.: (224) f. vii ad Išoʿyahb, Epist. p.
22, 13 no. i 17 (Syr. ’sṭpnws)

—antiocheia–nisibis*: (225) m. iv ad Bedjan,
Acta 3 p. 473 (Syr. ’sṭpnws)

—dara*: (226) 553 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (25) (Lat. Stephanus: bp.)

—edessa: (227) v/vi ad Jac. Sar., Epist. p. 2, 4
no. 1 (Syr. ’sṭpn’: s. ṣwd’yl’) ; (228) f. vi ad
PLRE iii (9) (doctor)

—ḥarrān–karrhai*: (229) c. 595 ad Michael
Syr., Chron. x 24; Chron. an. 1234 89 (Syr.
’sṭpnws: bp.)

—lardīn: (230) s. iii ad PO 5 pp. 728-30 (Syr.
sṭp’n’: f. lb’n’)

—marga: (231) m. vi ad V. R. Bar-Idta 2 (Syr.
’sṭpnws: abbot)

—tella–antiocheia–konstantia: (232) c.
622 ad Brooks, Appendix p. 610 (Syr.
sṭ’p’nws, sṭp’n’ dmtkn’ šbyly’: abbot) ; (233)
622 ad Kugener, Jacques Baradée p. 8 (Syr.
sṭ’p’nws dy mtkn’ škyly’: abbot)



Στεφανοῦς 43 Στιλίων?

Persia:
—sagistan*: (234) byz. Isho., Lib. cast. 138
(Syr. ’sṭpnws: abbot)

Phoenicia:
—akko-ptolemais*: (235) 541-542 ad SEG
xlii 1456, 5 (mosaic) (Madden 226) (bp.)

—antarados–constantia: (236) c. 513-518 ad
Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 p. 142 no. i 46
(Syr. sṭpnws: deacon)

—arados*: (237) 536 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (17) (bp.)

—balanaia–leukas*: (238) 553 ad ib. (18),
(Lat. Stephanus: bp.)

—berytos: (239) byz. BAAL 19 (2019) p. 351
no. 28 (Στέφα̣[νος])

—botrys*: (240) 553 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (19) (Lat. Stephanus: bp.)

—orthosia*: (241) 512-518 ad ib. (40), ; cf.
Honigmann, Évêques p. 43 (bp.)

—sidon:
——Porphyreon polis: (242) 573-574 ad SEG
xl 1786, 1 (mosaic) (Εἰσστέ-)

—tripolis (territ.): (243) byz. Renan,Phénicie
p. 138 no. 2 +MUSJ 26 (1944-6) p. 54 no. 8,
1 (Στέφαν[ος])

—tripolis*: (244) v/vi ad Cyr. S., V. Euthym.
47; cf.DCB (13);Honigmann,Évêques pp. 44-
5 (bp.)

—tyre: (245) byz. ITyr i 130 ; (246) ~ ib. ii
150,

——Suḥmātā (mod.): (247) 555 ad SEG viii 21,
4 (mosaic) (Meimaris,Chron. Syst. p. 65 no. 9;
Madden 274) (abbot, presbyt.)

Syria: (248) 496 ad SBF 38 (1988) pp. 270-1,
2 (mosaic) (Syr. �sṭpn�: deacon) ; (249) c.
514-523 ad Mansi, Concil. 8 col. 427A (Lat.
Stephanus: presbyt.) ; (250) ~ ib. 428D,
(Lat. Stephanus: presbyt.) ; (251) ~ ib.
429A, (Lat. Stephanus: deacon, abbot) ;
(252) 536 ad Schieffer,ACO Index Prosopogr.
(57) (presbyt., abbot) ; (253) 614 ad BHG
669

—amathe–epiphaneia: (254) f. vi ad IGLS v
2016, 3 (mosaic) =SEG xl 1745

——Fān al-Šamālī (mod.): (255) byz. IGLS iv
1863 (deacon)

——Ṣūrān (mod.): (256) 510 ad ib. 1851,
(Στέ(φανος)?: s. Ἀντ—)

——Umm Tuwayna (mod.): (257) 239-240 ad
ib. 1965,

—amathe–epiphaneia*: (258) 445 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (28) (bp.)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis:
——Rasm al-Ḥaǧal (mod.)*: (259) 553-556 ad

IGLS ii 316, [2]; 320, +IGLS ii p. 382, 2; 318,
+Mouterde, Limes pp. 203-4 no. 31, 4

——Rasm al-Rubayṭ (mod.): (260) 530 ad
IGLS ii 333A, 5 (Mouterde, Limes pp. 191-2
no. 18)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis*: (261) c. 512-
518 ad Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 pp. 101-3
no. i 29; cf. Honigmann, Évêques p. 30 (Syr.
sṭpnws - cod. B, cod. A pp. 102-3, sṭp’nws -
cod. A p. 101: bp.)

—androna–andarna: (262) byz. IGLS iv 1690,
2 (Στέφαν(ος))

—androna–andarna (territ.): (263) byz.
SEG lxiv 1625 (Στέφαν[ος])

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (264) v ad Cosm.
Ind. vi 3 (presbyt.) ; (265) 518 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (3) (deacon) ; (266) c.
519-520 ad Brooks,Letters of Severus 2 p. 384
no. v 12 (Syr. sṭpnws: presbyt.)

——Amas: (267) 567-568 ad Chabot, Doc.
Monophys. p. 164.5; 172.10, ; cf. ZfS 1 (1922)
p. 23 (locn.) (Syr. ’sṭpn’ - 164, sṭpn’ - 172:
abbot)

——Fāfirtīn (area): (268) byz. PAES iv B 60
(graffito) (Syr. ’sṭpn’)

——Kaperkoraon: (269) vi-vii ad IGLS v 2043
(Mango, Treasures 23)

——Sarmadā (mod.): (270) byz. Chabot, Doc.
Monophys. p. 164, 14; cf. ZfS 1 (1922) p. 24
(locn.) (Syr. ’sṭpn’: saint?: abbot) ; (271) 567-
568 ad Chabot, Doc. Monophys. p. 164, 14;
171, 16; cf. ZfS 1 (1922) p. 24 (locn.) (Syr.
sṭpn’: abbot)

——Sūġāna (mod.)–Al-Buṣayla (mod.): (272)
515 or 516 ad SEG xl 1750, 7; cf. Ant. tard.
2 (1994) p. 287 (presbyt.)

—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (273)
569 ad Wright, Catalogue BM 2 p. 547 no.
686 (Syr. ’sṭpn’: presbyt.)

—antiocheia–theoupolis? (territ.): (274)
iv/v ad PO 5 pp. 770, 772 (Syr. ’sṭpnws:
bp.) ; (275) c. 513-518 ad Brooks, Letters
of Severus 2 p. 440 no. viii 1 (Syr. sṭp’nws:
anagn.) ; (276) c. 516-517 ad ib. 1 p. 84 no. i
22, (Syr. sṭpnws - cod. B, sṭp’nws - cod. A:
deacon)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (277) imp. IG ii2
8288/9; cf. FRA 1018 (s. Διόδωρος) ; (278)
iv/v ad PO 5 pp. 770, 772 (Syr. ’sṭpnws: bp.) ;
(279) c. 513-517 ad Brooks, Letters of Severus
1 p. 24 no. i 3 (Syr. sṭpnws) ; (280) c. 513-
518 ad ib. 2 p. 440 no. viii 1, (Syr. sṭp’nws:
anagn.) ; (281) c. 516-517 ad ib. 1 p. 84 no. i
22, (Syr. sṭpnws - cod. B, sṭp’nws - cod. A:
deacon)

—antiocheia–theoupolis*: (282) c. 342-
344 ad Soz., HE ii 26. 10; Socr. HE iii
20. 4; cf. DCB (8); Devreesse, Patriarcat p.
116 no. 28 (bp.) ; (283) 478-480 ad DCB (16);
Bibl. Sanct. xi 1394-5 (bp.) ; (284) 480-481 ad
DCB (17) (bp.)

—antiocheia–theoupolis*?: (285) s. iv ad ib.
(9), DCB (9) (bp.)

—apameia: (286) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (2) (presbyt., abbot) ; (287) ~
ib. (4), (deacon) ; (288) ~ ib. (5), (Lat.
Stephanus: deacon) ; (289) ~ ib. (6), (Lat.
Stephanus: deacon) ; (290) ~ ib. (7), (Lat.
Stephanus: deacon) ; (291) ~ ib. (8), (Lat.
Stephanus: deacon) ; (292) ~ ib. (9), (Lat.
Stephanus: deacon) ; (293) ~ ib. (46), (Lat.
Stephanus: anagn.) ; (294) ~ ib. (49), (Lat.
Stephanus: presbyt.) ; (295) ~ ib. (50), (Lat.
Stephanus: presbyt.)

——Atarotha–Taroutia emporon: (296) s. v ad
IGLS iv 1619, 1 (Στέφ[ανος]?: f. Ἰωάννης)

——Ḥawartā (mod.): (297) byz. SEG xxxvii
1426 ([Στέ]φανος: s. Ἰωάννης) ; (298) 483-
484 ad ib. xxix 1590, 7 (mosaic)SEG xxxvii
1415, 3 (mosaic) (presbyt.) ; (299) 487 ad ib.
xxix 1591, 8 (mosaic) (Στέφα̣[νος]: deacon)

——Qaṣr Abī Samrā� (mod.): (300) byz. IGLS
iv 1820, 6 (Στέφ(ανος))

——Qaṣr Bayt ʽAlī (mod.): (301) 524 ad ib.
1829,

—apameia (territ.): (302) 415-416 ad SEG xl
1773, 4 (deacon)

—apameia*: (303) c. 500 ad ib. xxix 1589, [4]
(mosaic)SEG liv 1809, 2 (mosaic) (archbp.) ;
(304) c. 513-518 ad Brooks, Letters of Severus
2 p. 428 no. vii 6; cf.Ant. tard. 2 (1994) p. 289;
Honigmann, Évêques pp. 56-7 (Syr. sṭpnws:
bp.) ; (305) 529-530 ad SEG xlvi 1773, 3
(mosaic); lvi 1860, 7 (mosaic) (archbp.)

—beroia–ḥalab:
——Gabboula*: (306) 564-565 ad IGLS ii 270,
3; cf. SEG li 1935 (locn., date) (bp.)

—beth peṭīš: (307) 568 ad Chabot, Doc.
Monophys. p. 171, 19 (Syr. sṭpn’: abbot)

—beth pīsyūn?: (308) 567 ad ib. 165, 5 (Syr.
’sṭpn’: abbot)

—chalkis ad belum? (territ.): (309) c. 513-
517 ad Brooks, Letters of Severus 1 p. 119 no.
i 37 (Syr. sṭpnws: deacon)

—chorre: (310) v-vi ad MAMA iii 436 (s.
Ἀντίοχος)

—damaskos:

——Ad Ammontem? (Kafr Ḥawar (mod.)):
(311) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr. Orient.
p. 130 no. 81; cf. Semitica et classica 2 (2009)
p. 137 (locn.) (Syr. ’sṭpn’: abbot)

—damaskos (territ.): (312) 569-570 ad A.
Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 131 no. 90; cf.
Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 138 (locn.)
(Syr. ’sṭpn’: abbot)

—damaskos? (territ.): (313) 569-570 ad A.
Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 126 no. 8; cf.
Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 134 (locn.)
(Syr. sṭpn’: abbot)

—emesa*: (314) m. v ad Latyshev, Menolog.
anon. 1 p. 130, 29 (BHG 858z) (abbot)

—hierapolis–bambike*: (315) c. 400-460 ad
Ps. Dion. Tel., Chron. 1 p. 213; Michael
Syr., Chron. viii 10; Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (30); cf. DCB (14) (Syr. ’sṭpn’ - Ps.
Dion., ’sṭpnw - Michael Syr.: bp.) ; (316) s.
vi ad ib. (15), DCB (15) (bp.)

—laodikeia*: (317) iii/iv ad Eus., HE vii 32.
22; cf.DCB (7) (bp.) ; (318) 553 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (33) (Lat. Stephanus:
bp.)

—larissa–sizara:
——Tall Huwayd (mod.): (319) 568 ad SEG xl
1760, 8 (mosaic) (SEG lxiii 1507)

—larissa–sizara*: (320) 536 ad Schieffer,
ACO Index Prosopogr. (34) (bp.)

—mariamme*?: (321) byz. IGLS v 2121
(Στέφαν[ος]: bp.)

—resapha–sergiopolis: (322) byz. Resafa ii p.
173 no. 13 (graffito)

——Ḥawrā?: (323) v/vi ad Jac. Sar., Epist. p. 41,
9, 10 no. 10 (Syr. ’sṭpn’ - l. 9, sṭpn’ - l. 10)

—seleukeia?: (324) imp. IG ii2 10256; cf. FRA
6623 (s. Μενέλαος)

Syria?: (325) c. 500-555 ad PLRE iii (14)
(Στέφανος ὁ ἐπίκλην Σύρος)

Syria (Batanaia):
—akraba: (326) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.

Orient. p. 126 no. 6; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 134 (locn.) (Syr. ’sṭpn’: abbot)

—al-qunayya (mod.): (327) 569-570 ad A.
Onzième Congr. Orient. p. 128 no. 52; cf.
Semitica et classica 2 (2009) p. 137 (locn.)
(Syr. sṭpn’: abbot)

Syria (Gaulanitis):
—hippos–susitha:
——Chorsia: (328) 585 ad Gregg–Urman,

Golan 68, 1 (mosaic); SEG xxxiii 1270
(mosaic) (Ovadiah, MPI 172); cf. BE 1997,
no. 648 (date) (Στέ[φ]ανος: presbyt., abbot)

Syria (Trachon):
—zubayr: (329) 569-570 ad A. Onzième Congr.

Orient. p. 128 no. 42; cf. Semitica et classica 2
(2009) p. 136 (locn.) (Syr. ’sṭpn’: abbot)

Στεφανοῦς
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) 537-539 ad PPetra i 1, 19, 22,
23, [27], 29, 31, [57]; iii 18, 15, 29, (d.
Πατρόφιλος)

Phoenicia:
—tyre: (2) byz. ITyr i 33 b, 3 (Στεφανοῦ (gen.):
d. Ἀναστάσιος)

Στεφανώ
Syria:
—apameia:
——Atarotha–Taroutia emporon: (1) vi/vii ad

SEG xlviii 1850C +BE 2013, no. 446
(Στεφανοῦς (gen.) - BE)

Στιευ?
Syria:
—beroia–ḥalab: (1) f. i ad Šašel, IL 889, 1 (Lat.
Stiev: s. Βαρναινος)

Στιλίων?
Syria:
—emesa?: (1) ii/iii ad PIR2 S 916 (Lat. Stilio)



Στοιχεύς 44 Στρατωνιανός

Στοιχεύς
Ioudaia-Palaistine*: (1) f. i ad J.,AJ xviii 204
(freed.)

Στόργη
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) i bc-i ad CIIP i (1) 200 (Μαρα

Στόργη: Jew)

Στοτοητις
Arabia: (1) 154 bc SB 7188, 5; cf. La’da E177
(s. Πεχους)

Στουδιῶσος
Syria: (1) i/ii ad CIL ii (7) 356, 3 (Lat.
Studiosus: glad.)

Στράτεια
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) iii-ii bc IG ii2
8290 (Ag. xvii 431); cf.FRA 1020 (Στράτε[ια])

Στρατελατιανός
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) byz. ITyr i 188, 4 (Εἰστρα-)

Στρατήγιος
Arabia:
—gadara:
——Emmatha: (1) byz. SEG xlvii 1998
—gerasa: (2) imp. IGerasa 76 (f. Σαβῖνος) ; (3)
?s. iii ad ib. 87, (Στρα(τήγιος): s. Ἐλπίδιος)
; (4) ~ ib. 96, IGerasa 97 (Στρατήγι(ος): I f.
Στρατήγιος II) ; (5) ~ ib. (Στρατή(γιος): II
s. Στρατήγιος I) ; (6) ~ ib. 99, IGerasa 100
(Στρατέγ(ιος): s. Οὐάλης)

Arabia (Sinai)*: (7) vi/vii ad Anast. S., Abb.
Sin. I.12 (Nau 6)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (8) byz.

SEG lxv 1775 ([Σ]τρατήγιος)
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis (territ.): (9)
536 ad Schieffer, ACO Index Prosopogr. (4)
(deacon)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem* (territ.): (10) vi ad Jo. Mosch.,

Prat. 103 (abbot)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (11) vi ad PLRE iii (4) (Φλ.

Στρατήγιος)
Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (12) 449 ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (9) (presbyt.)
Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Nea Kome? (Nahariyā (mod.)): (13) 415 ad

SEG xxxvii 1516, 22 (mosaic) (Meimaris,
Chron. Syst. p. 138 no. 1; Madden 258)

Phoenicia?: (14) c. 300-370 ad RE (1); PLRE i
s.v. Musonianus (-); Seeck, Libanius pp. 282-
4 no. 1; Petit, Fonctionnaires 275 (Στρατήγιος
Μουσωνιανός)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (15) 390 ad RE (6);
Seeck, Libanius p. 284 no. 6

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (16) m. iv ad Lib.,
Ep. 242; cf. RE (2); Seeck, Libanius p. 284 no.
4 (architect)

—apameia: (17) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (8) (Lat. Strategius: anagn.)

—euphratesia: (18) m. iv ad RE (4); PLRE i
(1); Seeck, Libanius p. 284 no. 3

Στρατήγις
Arabia:
—gadara:
——Emmatha: (1) byz. SEG xlvii 2001, 2
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (2) c. 455 ad ib. 1991, (Στρατήγι(ς))
Syria:
—emesa: (3) 449 ad Flemming, Akt. ephes.

Synode p. 124, 34 (Syr. ’sṭrṭg: anagn.)

Στράτιον
Syria:
—apameia?: (1) ?165-164 bc SGDI 1829, 2-3,
5, 9-10 (slave/freed.)

Στρατίων
Babylonia:
—uruk–orchoe: (1) c. 189-173 bc Monerie,

Dictionnaire 168 s.v. Straton (4); Orientalia
86 (2017) p. 309 (name) (Στρατίων—Schmitt,
Στράτων—Monerie: Bab. i-si-ra-te-u-nu, is-
si-ra-ti-nu: s. Ina-qibit-Anu, f. Διοφάνης)

Στρατοκλῆς
Caria:
—laodikeia?: (1) ii/i bc IG ix (2) 534, 27
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (2) i ad Philostr.,VA viii 7; cf. PIR2 S
926 (doctor)

Στρατονίκη
Mesopotamia:
—antiocheia–nisibis*: (1) m. iv ad Bedjan,

Acta 3 p. 473 (Syr. ’sṭrṭnyq’)
—tella–antiocheia–konstantia: (2) 449 ad
Flemming, Akt. ephes. Synode p. 82, 16 (Syr.
’sṭrṭnyq’: deaconess)

Phoenicia:
—tyre: (3) byz. ITyr i 173
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (4) ? IG ii2 8291;
cf.FRA 1021 (d.Ἀντίοχος) ; (5) iii-iv ad Anal.
Boll. 81 (1963) pp. 122-3

—damaskos: (6) i bc FGrH 90 F 131
—laodikeia?: (7) ?iii bc-iii ad IG ii2 9190; cf.

FRA 3294 (d. Ἀπολλόδωρος)

Στρατόνικος
Mesopotamia:
—edessa: (1) v/vi ad Joshua the Stylite, Chron.
42; Ps. Dion. Tel., Chron. 1 p. 268; cf. DCB
(1) (Syr. ’sṭrṭnyq’: bp.)

Phoenicia:
—akko-ptolemais*: (2) 270-275 ad Synaxarium
cols. 905-6; cf. Bibl. Sanct. i 145-6 (slave)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (3) imp. IGLS iii
(1) 973

Στράτων
Arabia (Hauran):
—al-ġāriya (mod.): (1) ?315-316 ad PAES iii
A 198, 3 (Στράτω[ν]: s. Ἰουνιανός)

Babylonia:
—uruk–orchoe: (2) f. ii bc Monerie,

Dictionnaire 167 s.v. Straton (1) (Bab. is-
sa-ru-u-tu-nu, is-si-ra-tu-u-nu: f. Διόδωρος)
; (3) ~ ib. (2), Monerie, Dictionnaire 167 s.v.
Straton (2) (Bab. i-si-ra-tu-’u: s. Kidin-Anu,
f. Διοφάνης) ; (4) 192 bc ib. (3), Monerie,
Dictionnaire 167 s.v. Straton (3) (Bab. is-[ra]-
tu-u-nu: f. Νικάνωρ) ; (5) 149 bc ib. 168 s.v.
Straton (5), Monerie, Dictionnaire 168 s.v.
Straton (5) (Bab. is-ra-tu-nu, alias Ḫanina: s.
Διογένης)

Baktria:
—alexandreia oxiana? (aï khanoum (mod.)):
(6) s. iii bc CIIran ii (1) 98, 3 (I f. Τριβαλλός,
Στράτων II) ; (7) iii/ii bc ib., l. 2 (II s.Στράτων
I) ; (8) c. 150 bc ib. 106, 1 (dipinto) ; (9) ~ ib.,
l. 3 (dipinto) (Σ̣τ̣ρ̣ά̣των)

Elymais-Sousiana:
—sousa–seleukeia: (10) 142-141 bc ib. 15, 2 (s.

Σιμίας)
Gandaris: (11) c. 110-85 bc Hoover,CBAI 313-
14; 319-50 (coin) (Σ. Σωτὴρ Δίκαιος Ἐπιφανής:
s. Ἀγαθόκλεια: king)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (12) c. 134-104 bc J., AJ
xiv 248 (s. Θεόδοτος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (13) ii-i bc CIIP iv (2) 3531 ; (14) ~
ib. 3538, (dipinto)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (15) i bc-i ad ib. i (1) 558, (Jew)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—askalon: (16) 150-149 bc SEG lxv 1716
(weight)

Phoenicia:
—arados: (17) s. iv bc RE (5); Berve 727 (s.

Γηρόστρατος: king) ; (18) m. iii bc ID 313 a, 9;
1423 A b II, [2]; 1432 B b II, 18; 1450 A, [11]
?= (19)

—arados?: (19) s. iii bc IG xi (4) 1203 b-d (s.
Ἰάσων, Εὔκλεια, f. Τιμόκλεια) ?= (18)

—berytos: (20) imp. IMnBeyrouth 24, 4 (Hajjar
197) (C. Cornelius Stra[to]) ; (21) i ad RE
(20) (doctor) ; (22) ii-iii ad ISyrie 1854d, 3 (f.
Μάξιμος)

—sidon: (23) f. iv bc FGrH 90 F 114; cf.RE (4)
(king) ?= (24) ; (24) ?378-376 bc Rhodes–
Osborne 21 (king) ?= (23) ; (25) iii bc Milet
vi (3) 1060 II, 1 (f.Ποσειδώνιος) ; (26) ~ IG ii3
(4) 1494; cf. FRA 6702 ; (27) m. iii bc Thess.
Mnem. 185 (s. Μνασέας) ; (28) 235-230 bc
IOrop 37, 5; cf. Hyettos pp. 282-92 (date);
Chiron 22 (1992) pp. 428-9 no. 35 (date) (s.
Ἀπολλοφάνης) ; (29) iii/ii bc SEG lx 1000
VII, 2; cf. Stephanis 21 (f. Ἀγαθόδωρος) ; (30)
ii bc EAD xxx 386 (f. Ἡραῖος) ; (31) ii/i bc
IG vii 1760, 22 (IThesp 172); cf. Stephanis
2320 (I f. Στράτων II) ; (32) i bc-i ad SEG
xxxix 838 (f. Σώφρων) ; (33) c. 80-70 bc IG vii
1760, 22 (IThesp 172); cf. Stephanis 2320 (II
s. Στράτων I) ; (34) imp. SEG l 1456 =Musée
belge 6 (1902) p. 54 no. 103 ; (35) ~ SEG l
1455, 1 ; (36) ~ Berytus 56 (2016) p. 180 no.
89, 1

—tyre: (37) s. iv bc D.S. xvii 47. 1; cf. RE (6)
(king)

—tyre?: (38) imp. ITyr ii 393
Punjab (mod.) (mod.): (39) c. 25 bc-10 ad
Hoover, CBAI 476-81; 483-9 (coin) (Σ.
Σωτήρ: I f. Στράτων II: king) ; (40) ~ ib.
483-93, (coin) (Σ. Σωτὴρ Φιλοπάτωρ: II s.
Στράτων I: king)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (41) s. ii bc IG ii2
1011 VI, 96; cf. FRA 1023 (I f. Στράτων II)
; (42) 107-106 bc IG ii2 1011 VI, 92; cf.
FRA 1022 (s. Ἀφροδίσιος) ; (43) ~ IG ii2 1011
VI, 96; cf. FRA 1024 (II s. Στράτων I) ; (44)
ii-iii ad CIL vi 26883, 1 (Lat. Strato: imp.
freed.)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (45) ii bc IG ii2
8169; cf. FRA 1025 (f. Ἐλπίνικος) ; (46) imp.
IG ii2 8293; cf. FRA 1027 (s. Ἀθηνόδωρος)
; (47) ii ad SEMA 1014; cf. FRA 1026 (s.
Ἀρχέστρατος)

—beroia–ḥalab: (48) ii/i bc J., AJ xiii 384; cf.
RE (7) (tyrant) ; (49) ii ad IGLS i 187 (Λ.
Ἰούλ. Ἀντωνεῖνος Στράτων)

—doura-europos: (50) i bc/i ad SEG ii 791, 2
+SEG vii 800 (f. Γαββουττης)

—hierapolis–bambike (territ.): (51) imp.
Syria 20 (1939) pp. 304-5 no. 4b

—laodikeia: (52) s. i ad IEph 614, 20
([Στ]ράτων) ; (53) ~ IGLS iv 1263, 2; cf.
BE 1958, no. 503 (f. Θεογένης)

—laodikeia?: (54) f. ii bc ID 1417 B II, 144 (f.
Λυσίας)

—seleukeia: (55) i bc IGUR 28, 7, 9 (biling.)
(CIL vi 40313) (Lat. [S]trato: I f. Στράτων II)
; (56) ~ IGUR 28, 7, [9] (biling.) (CIL vi
40313) (II s. Στράτων I, f. Στράτων III) ; (57)
5-6 ad IGUR 28, 7, 9 (biling.) (CIL vi 40313)
(Στ[ρ]άτων: III s. Στράτων II)

—seleukeia?: (58) hell. IEK 528 (f. Νικησώ) ;
(59) ?207-206 bc IOrop 152, 2, 4; cf. Hyettos
pp. 305-6 (date) (s.Ἀχαιός) ; (60) i ad Ap. Ty.,
Ep. 13 (f. Ἀλέξανδρος)



Στρηδω 45 Συμεώνης

Στρατωνιανός
Syria:
—euphratesia: (1) m. iv ad Seeck, Libanius p.
284

—kyrrhos: (2) imp. IGLS i 157, 2

Στρηδω
Persia: (1) iii ad IEstrOriente 261, 62
(triling.) (Στρηδω Σαιμουστης, Pers. *sl(yt)wd
šhym[wsty], Parth. srytwd šhyhmwst)

Στροβίλος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) byz. CIIP i (2) 842.16
(graffito) (Στροβίλ̣ο̣ς̣)

Στρουσης
Persia: (1) c. 392-388 bc Rhodes–Osborne 16,
10; cf. RE s.v. Struthas; Schmitt, Xenophon
pp. 148-9 ([Στ]ρουσης - 16,Στρούθας - lit. test.)

Συβαβας
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Bizika: (1) 143 ad IGLS ii 556 +SEG xlvii
1928 ([Ἀλέξαν]δ[ρος]? Συβαβας: s. Βαρεχβηλος,
f. Ἡρωΐδης, Βερνικιανός, Βαρεχβηλος)

Συγκλητία
Arabia:
—gadara:
——Emmatha*: (1) byz. ib. 2000, 3 (Συν-)

Συγκλητική
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (1) iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2234 (Συν-: Jew)
Syria:
—androna–andarna: (2) byz. IGLS iv 1691
(Συν-: m. Δομίτιος)

Συγκλήτιος
Arabia:
—gadara:
——Emmatha: (1) byz. SEG xlvii 2016, 3 (Συν-
)

Συδδηνος
Phoenicia?: (1) byz. IMnBeyrouth 431, 3;
cf. Syria 94 (2017) p. 353 (name) (n.pr.?: s.
Μαυραειας, f. Ἰωάννης)

Συκυνημας?
Media:
—kopanis?: (1) s. ii bc JHS 35 (1915) pp. 28-9
I B, 31 (Συκυνηματος (gen.): f. Φραάτης)

Συλλαιος
Arabia (Nabataia):
—nabataioi: (1) c. 60-6 bc Milet i (3) 165, 3
(biling.) (Healey, Aram. Inscr. 18); cf. RE (-);
PIR2 S 1049 (Nab. šly: s. Θαιμος)

Σύλλας
Ioudaia-Palaistine*: (1) 66 ad J., Vit. 398;
401; 405

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (2) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2193 (Jew)
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (3) imp. Berytus 56 (2016) p. 177 no.
72, 1

Συλλις
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) iii bc Polemon 5 (1952-3) p. 9
no. 323 (BCH 93 (1969) p. 683 no. 6) (f.
Ἡλιόδωρος)

Συλλων?
Syria:
—laodikeia?: (1) byz. IGLS iv 1270 c (bronze)

Συμαρη?
Syria:
—anasartha–theodoroupolis (territ.): (1)
byz. ib. ii 308, 1 IGLS iii p. 683; cf. TIB 15
p. 1843 (locn.) (Συμαρην (acc.?), (Ε)ὐμάρην -
Prentice)

Συμβάτιος
Armenia: (1) vi/vii ad PLRE iii (1); Justi p. 314
s.v. Sumbāt no. 12

Συμβόλιος?
Syria (Batanaia):
—maaga: (1) iv-v ad IGLS xiv (2) 443d, 1
(Συμβολίοιο (gen.))

Σύμβουλος
Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (1) 582-583 ad IMoab 25
(Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 258 no. 371) (f.
Ἀναστάσιος)

—‘izrā (mod.): (2) c. 398-461 ad IMoab 276
(Steinepigramme 4 p. 443 no. 22/65/02) (s.
Προπίδης)

Συμεος
Syria:
—arethousa (territ.): (1) 539-540 ad IGLS v
2098 b (Συμεου (gen.): s. Αβασαφρ)

Συμεών
Adiabene?: (1) m. iv ad Synaxarium col. 687
Arabia:
—bostra*: (2) vi ad DCB (4) (bp.)
Babylonia:
—seleukeia–ktesiphon*: (3) b. 344 ad

Synaxarium cols. 601-2 app.; Delehaye, A.
Martyrs Persans 3. 1; Assemani, Acta pp.
10-40 (Bedjan, Acta 2 pp. 131-208); cf. Anal.
Boll. 43 (1925) p. 287; 117 (1999) p. 37, (date)
(Συμεὼν ὁ ἐπίκλην υἱὸς βαφέων: Syr. šm‘wn
mštmh brṣb‘’: bp.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (4) i bc Eu. Luc. 2. 25, 34; cf.

ODCC3 p. 1275 no. 2; BHG 2412-13 (Jew) ;
(5) i bc/i ad Proteu. 24. 3 (Jew priest) ; (6)
67 ad J., BJ iv 159; Vit. 190 ff.; 216; 309,
(Σίμων - Vit.: s. Γαμαλιηλος: Jew) ; (7) 536 ad
Schieffer,ACO Index Prosopogr. (4) (deacon)

—jerusalem*: (8) c. 25-107 ad DCB (1); BHG
2408-10 (s. Κλωπᾶς, Μαρία: bp.)

—modiin: (9) iii bc J.,AJ xii 265 (s.Ασαμωναιος,
f. Ἰωάννης: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (10) byz. CIIP ii 1552 (Συμε[ών])
Kommagene:
—nikopolis:
——Sisan–Ṣyṣ: (11) c. 390-459 ad RE s.v.
Simeon Stylites; DCB (12); Fiey, Saints no.
422; BHG 1678-88 (Συμεώνης - var. lect.: s.
šmšy: saint)

Mesopotamia:
—amida–ad tygrem*: (12) 325 ad Gelzer, Patr.

Nic.Nom. p. 127 no. 82 (Syr. šm’wn: bp.) ; (13)
448-458 ad Schieffer, ACO Index Prosopogr.
(5); Thdt., Ep. 111 (Συμεώνης - var. lect.: bp.)

—amida–ad tygrem* (territ.): (14) m. iv ad
Soz., HE iii 14. 30

—edessa: (15) m. vi ad Leont. N., V. Sym.
(BHG 1677); Synaxarium cols. 833-4; cf.
DCB (16) (Σ. ὁ λεγόμενος Σαλός)

—edessa*: (16) iv ad Soz., HE iii 16. 4
—ḥarrān–karrhai*: (17) 620 ad Ps. Dion.
Tel., Chron. 2 p. 149 (Syr. šm‘wn: bp.)

Syria: (18) v ad CIL v 697, 3 (IItal x (4) 298)
(Lat. Simeo[n]) ; (19) c. 514-523 ad Mansi,
Concil. 8 col. 426E (Lat. Simeon: abbot) ; (20)
~ ib. 428A, (Lat. Simeon: presbyt.) ; (21) ~
ib. (Lat. Simeon: presbyt.) ; (22) ~ ib. (Lat.

Simeon: presbyt.) ; (23) ~ ib. (Lat. Simeon:
abbot)

—amathe–epiphaneia:
——Tall ‘Abd al-‘Azīz (mod.): (24) byz. IGLS
iv 1986

—anasartha–theodoroupolis:
——Rasm al-Rubayṭ (mod.): (25) 487 ad ib. ii
332B, 5

——Zabad (mod.): (26) 512 ad ib. 310A, 5
(triling.) (s. Αμραας)

—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Telanissos*: (27) byz. ib. 418, ?=

Συμεώνης (27)
—antiocheia–theoupolis*: (28) f. i ad Act.

Ap. 13. 1 (Συμεὼν ὁ καλούμενος Νίγερ)
—antiocheia–theoupolis* (territ.): (29)
518 ad Schieffer, ACO Index Prosopogr. (8)

—apameia:
——Ḥawā (mod.): (30) byz. IGLS iv 1771
(Συμε[ών]?)

—apameia (territ.): (31) 398-408 ad ib. 1826,
4 (Συ(μ)[εών]?) ; (32) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO
Index Prosopogr. (2) (presbyt., abbot)

—chalkis ad belum*: (33) 511-512 ad Oriens
Christ. 2 (1902) p. 278; cf. Honigmann,
Évêques p. 28 (bp.)

—emesa: (34) 488-489 ad IGLS v 2232
—mariamme (territ.): (35) 576-577 ad ib.
2169,

—palmyra–tadmūr: (36) byz. Baalshamin 6 p.
125 no. 28 (dipinto) (Συμε(ών)?: f. Θεόδωρος)

—resapha–sergiopolis: (37) byz. Resafa ii p.
172 no. 4, 2 (graffito) ; (38) ~ ib. 173 no. 18,
(graffito) (Συμεώ(ν)) ; (39) ~ ib. 176 no. 78,
(graffito) (Συμεώ(ν))

Συμεώνης
Armenia: (1) 530 ad PLRE iii s.v. Symeon (1)
Babylonia:
—seleukeia–ktesiphon*: (2) c. 275-345 ad
Soz.,HE ii 9-10; cf.DCB (2);Anal. Boll. 117
(1999) p. 37 (date) (archbp.)

Iberia: (3) vi-vii ad SEG lix 1642, 1
Kommagene:
—nikopolis:
——Boğaziçi (mod.): (4) byz. ib. lxiv 1615, 3
(mosaic) (s. Σαμουήλ)

Mesopotamia:
—amida–ad tygrem*: (5) 586-587 ad Thphyl.,

Hist. ii 3 (bp.)
Syria: (6) 536 ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (6) (deacon)
—amathe–epiphaneia: (7) byz. BE 2018, no.
469 (bronze) (f. Πρόβος)

——Olbanoi: (8) 543 ad IGLS iv 1889
——Šayḫ ‘Alī Kāsūn (mod.): (9) byz. ib. 1942,
3 (Συμε[ώνης]?)

—anasartha–theodoroupolis:
——Al-Muʽallaq (mod.): (10) byz. ib. ii 275, 1
(s. Γεώργις) ; (11) ~ ib., l. 5 (s.Ἄννιος) ?= (12)

——Rasm al-Nafal (mod.): (12) byz. ib. 278, 1
?= (11)

——Zabad (mod.): (13) byz. ib. 311, (triling.)
(s. Ἀντίοχος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (14) 521-592 ad
DCB (13); Fiey, Saints no. 423; BHG 1689-
91 (s. Μάρθα)

——Bāqirḥā (mod.): (15) 540 or 550 ad IGLS ii
566A (presbyt.) ; (16) ~ ib. 566C, (s. Βερλος)
; (17) ~ ib. 566D, (s. Μαρ—)

——Bāšaqūḥ (mod.): (18) byz. ib. 573, 1 (-μεό-
: f. Ἰωάννης) ; (19) ~ ib., l. 2 (Συμε(ώνης)?: s.
Ἰωάννης) ; (20) 462 ad ib. 574, Ann. islam. 7
(1967) p. 183 no. 105 (-ες)

——Eusebonas*: (21) 572 ad IGLS ii 478, 2
——Kaprobarada: (22) 496 ad ib. 372, 5
(architect)

——Kīmār (mod.): (23) byz. SEG xxxii 1474
([Συμ]εόνης)
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——Quballī (mod.): (24) imp.? Ann. islam. 9
(1970) p. 198 no. 21 (-μεό-: s. Λιουϊανός)

——Rafāda (mod.): (25) 510 ad IGLS ii 431, 1

——Telanissos: (26) byz. ib. 423,
——Telanissos*: (27) 479 ad ib. 416, ?=

Συμεών (27)
——Rezitha? (Zarzīta (mod.)): (28) 500 ad ib.
458, (-μεό-: presbyt.)

—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (29) 474-
475 ad Ann. islam. 9 (1970) p. 208 no. 50, 3
(-μεό-)

—antiocheia–theoupolis* (territ.): (30)
518 ad Schieffer, ACO Index Prosopogr. (7)

—apameia: (31) 518 ad ib. (1), (deacon, abbot) ;
(32) ~ ib. (2), (Lat. Symeones: deacon) ; (33)
~ ib. (3), (Lat. Symeones: deacon) ; (34) ~ ib.
(4), (Lat. Symeones: deacon)

——Al-‘Uwayǧā (mod.): (35) byz. IGLS iv
1658 (Συμεώ[ν]ης: presbyt.)

——Ḥawā (mod.): (36) byz. ib. 1773, 5
(Συμε(ώ)[νης]?) ; (37) 505 ad SEG xxxi 1390
(Σ(υ)μ(ε)ώ(νης)?)

——QaṣrAbī Samrā� (mod.): (38) 530 ad IGLS
iv 1819, 4

——Tall ‘Ār (mod.): (39) ?vi-vii ad SEG lx
1655 (mosaic)

—apameia (territ.): (40) 474-475 ad IGLS iv
1746 (Συμεών[ης]?)

—apameia? (territ.): (41) 502 ad SEG liv
1809, 8, 10 (mosaic) (s. Συμεώνης, f. Συμεώνης:
deacon)

—apameia* (territ.): (42) f. iv ad Thdt., HE
iv 28. 1; H. Rel. 3. 4,

—arethousa (territ.): (43) byz. IGLS v 2157

—beroia–ḥalab (territ.): (44) m. v ad
Mouterde, Limes p. 186 no. 11, 6 (Συμσωνος -
Mouterde, Συμ(ε)ώνης - Sartre: f. Βερλυος)

—kyrrhos: (45) 536 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (5) (deacon)

—kyrrhos* (territ.): (46) iv ad Thdt.,H. Rel.
6. 1; cf. DCB (10); BHG 1674

—palmyra–tadmūr: (47) c. 535-562 ad IGLS
xvii (1) 498, 1; 499, 2 (s. Ἰωάννης, f. Ἰωάννης)

—resapha–sergiopolis: (48) byz. Resafa ii p.
175 no. 50 (graffito) ; (49) ~ ib. 174 no. 39,
(graffito) (Συ[με]ώνης)

—salamias:
——Umm Ḥāratayn (mod.): (50) 500 ad SEG
xl 1770, 6 (mosaic); cf. li 1991, (locn.)
(presbyt.) ; (51) c. 500 ad ib. xl 1772, 5
(mosaic); cf. SEG li 1991 (locn.)

Συμεώνιος
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) c. 505-537 ad PPetra ii 17, 79, 103

Phoenicia:
—tyre:
——Tiradora: (2) m. vi ad SEG lv 1695
(mosaic) (-μη-)

Syria: (3) c. 514-523 ad Mansi, Concil. 8
col. 427B (Lat. Simeonius: deacon) ; (4)
~ ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (5) ~
ib. 427C, (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ;
(6) ~ ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (7)
~ ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (8) ~
ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (9) ~ ib.
427D, (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (10) ~
ib. 428B, (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (11)
~ ib. 428C, (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ;
(12) ~ ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (13)
~ ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (14)
~ ib. 428D, (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ;
(15) ~ ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (16)
~ ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (17) ~
ib. (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (18) ~ ib.
429A, (Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (19) ~ ib.
(Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (20) ~ ib. 429B,
(Lat. Simeonius: presbyt.) ; (21) ~ ib. (Lat.

Simeonius: presbyt., abbot) ; (22) ~ ib. 429C,
(Lat. Simeonius: abbot)

—androna–andarna: (23) byz. SEG li 1946 (-
μεό-)

—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Kaperkoraon: (24) vi-vii ad IGLS v 2028
a (Mango, Treasures 1) ?= Συμεώνις (2) ?=
(25) ; (25) ~ IGLS v 2037, 10 (Mango,
Treasures 10) (-μεό-: f. Ἰωάννης) ?= (24)

—apameia: (26) c. 450-513 ad Cyr. S., V.
Euthym. 47 (abbot)

——Ḥawartā (mod.): (27) 483 ad SEG xxxvii
1415, 4 (mosaic) (deacon) ; (28) 487 ad ib.
xxix 1591, 2 (mosaic) (s. Δωρόθεος)

—apameia (territ.): (29) 530 ad ib. lvi 1860, 9
(mosaic) (Σι-: presbyt.)

—chorre?: (30) v-vi ad MAMA iii 733
—kapropakis: (31) v-vi ad ib. 478, (-μεό-: s.

Οὐικτωρῖνος, f. Ἰωάννης, Βαρλας)
—larissa–sizara:
——Tall Huwayd (mod.): (32) 568 ad SEG xl
1760, 5 (mosaic) (SEG lxiii 1507)

Συμεώνις
Mesopotamia:
—nikephorion–kallinikos:
——Zacchaeus? (Tall Bīʻa (mod.)): (1) c. 550 ad
ib. xlix 2030.2, (mosaic)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Kaperkoraon: (2) vi-vii ad IGLS v 2033 a;
2034 i b, ; ii b, (Mango, Treasures 11-12; 14)
(Συμεών - 2034 i: s. Μαξιμῖνος) ?= Συμεώνιος
(24)

—mariamme (territ.): (3) byz. IGLS v 2120

Συμης
Syria (Trachon):
—borekath sabaon: (1) ?iii-iv ad ib. xv (2) 406,
8

Συμισβαραχος
Mesopotamia:
—appadana–neapolis:
——Beth Phouraia: (1) 245 ad PEuphr 1, 4 (f.

Ουορωδης)

Συμμάχιος
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana: (1) vi ad PNess 31, 6 (f. Στέφανος)

Συμμάχις
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (1) byz. IPalTertia

west. 29, 3

Σύμμαχος
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) ?c. 223-230 ad IGerasa 68; SEG
liv 1690 (Μ. Αὐρ. Σ.) ; (2) s. iii ad IGerasa 73,
7

Arabia (Hauran):
—tafha (mod.): (3) imp.? ISyrie 2169 (Σύμα-:
s. Γαμηλος, f. Ιλμος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (4) m. ii ad m. Eruvin iii
1d; cf. Ilan, Lexicon 1 p. 307 s.v. 2 (name)
(Heb. swmkws, smkws, swmkw: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine?: (5) ii ad RE (11); DCB
(2)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (6) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 170 (dipinto) (Jew)
—tiberias: (7) iii-iv ad SEG viii 10, 2 (CIJ ii
986) (Σύμα-: s. Ἰοῦστος: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia): (8) imp.?
SEG ix 744 (graffito) (Σύμμαχο[ς]: f.Κράτερος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem*: (9) m. ii ad DCB (1) (bp.)

Phoenicia:
—berytos: (10) c. 125-100 bc ID 2611 b, 19 (s.

Δημοφῶν)
—sidon*: (11) byz. IMnBeyrouth 145
([Σύ]μμαχος)

—tripolis: (12) ?iii-iv ad JIWE ii 113, 2
(Catacomba di Monteverde p. 165 no. 5) (Jew)

—tyre: (13) iii bc IG ii2 10472; cf. FRA 7205
(s. Ἀφροδίσιος)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (14) i bc SEG lxiv
732, 11

——Koryphe Oros: (15) s. i ad IGLS ii 467, 2
(Σύμα-: s. Διοκλῆς)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (16) ?137-132 bc
IIasos 188, 8 (s. Δήμαρχος: metic)

—emesa: (17) imp. IGLS v 2408, 2 (s. Γαῦρος)
Syria (Trachon):
—agraina: (18) imp. ib. xv (1) 278, 2 (f.

Βερνικιανός) ; (19) ~ ib., l. 10 (Σύμα-) ; (20) ~
ib. 283, ; (21) 326 ad ib. 254, 4 (s. Φίλιππος)

Συμμεος
Arabia:
—gerasa (territ.): (1) a. 212 ad Mittmann,

Beiträge p. 181 no. 18 (Αὐλήρειος Συμμεος)

Συμονης
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Dār Qītā (mod.): (1) 451 or 452 ad IGLS
ii 540, 5

Συμσαιος?
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) imp. IGerasa 140 (Συμσ(αι)[ος]?—Sartre,

ΣΥΜΣΜ—ed.)

Συμυσχουν
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) i ad RHR 63 (1911) p. 311, 15

Σύμφορον
Arabia (Sinai): (1) byz. ZPE 7 (1971) p. 160
no. 18; cf. 8 (1971) p. 160, (name) (Βα̣ησ̣α
συφ̣ο̣ρ�ν̣—Koenen n.pr.?)

Συμχος?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) m. i ad SEG vii
372, 9 (graffito) (Σ̣υμχου (gen.)–apogr.,
δ̣υμχ̣ου–Cumont, δυμχου–+SEG n.pr.?)

Συμων
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (1) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 220 (f. Ζηρας: Jew)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—ioppe: (2) ?iii-iv ad CIIP iii 2235 (Jew) ; (3)

~ ib. 2236, (s. Ἰσαάκιος: Jew) ; (4) ~ ib. 2215,
(f. Λάζαρος, Σηλαπτιων: Jew)

—kaisareia: (5) iii-iv ad ib. ii 1555, (s. Ιακωνας:
Jew) ; (6) ?iii-iv ad ib. 1554, ; (7) byz.
ib. 1556, (Συμον[ος] (gen.)) ; (8) ~ ib. 1557,
(Συμω[νος] (gen.)?, Συμώ[νου] - CIIP)

—lydda–diospolis–georgoupolis?: (9) ?iii-
iv ad ib. iii 2237, (s. Ιακως: Jew)

Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (10) f. ii ad CIL viii 3917,
2 (Lat Symonis (gen.): f. Μοκιμος) ; (11) ~
ib. 18202, 2 (biling.) PAT 255; cf. Yon, Hist.
et onom. p. 58 (name) (Lat. Sumonis (gen.):
Palm. šmʿwn: f. Μοκιμος)

Συμωνης
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) s. i ad IGLS xvii
(1) 517 a, 1; b, 2 (biling.) (Palm. šm‘wn: s.
Μοφλεος, f. Φιλᾶς) ; (2) i/ii ad ib. 117 a, 3; b,
2, (biling.); cf. Yon,Notables p. 277 (stemma)
(Palm. šm‘wn: f. Ουαβαλλαθος) ; (3) ~ IGLS
xvii (1) 465 a, 1; b, 1 (biling.) (Palm. [šm‘]wn:
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s. Οβαιανης, f. Οβαιανης) ; (4) f. ii ad ib. 127 a,
20; b, 10, (biling.) (Palm. šm‘wn: s. Βαζεκης,
f. Εννιβηλος) ; (5) ~ ib. 351, 7 (f. Ουαβαλλαθος)
; (6) 114-115 ad ib. 517 a, 1; b, 1, (biling.)
(Palm. šm‘wn: s. Φιλᾶς) ; (7) 144 ad ib. 127
a, 18; b, [9], (biling.) (f. Μαλης) ; (8) 166 ad
AEp 1976, no. 687

Συνέγδημος
Phoenicia:
—sidon?: (1) i-ii ad SEG lxi 1404, 3

Συνέδριος
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 143, 2 (f.

Ομμαβει)

Συνέσιος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (1) iii ad IG
xiv 1347, 3 (IGUR 306); cf. PIR2 C 1219
(Κοκκήϊος Ἰουλιανὸς Συνέσιος: f. Βεννιανός)

Σύνετος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—neapolis: (1) ii-iii ad SEG lv 1710
(Σύνετ[ος]?)

Συνσαος
Arabia (Hauran):
—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (1) imp.

ISyrie 2221, 6 (Milik, Dédicaces pp. 92-4)
(Συνσαου (gen.) - Milik, σὺν Σαου - Dunand,
σὺν Σιου - Waddington: trib. Αλφηνοι)

Συντροφας
Phoenicia:
—tyre: (1) imp. ITyr ii 147 f (dipinto); cf.SEG
lvi 1877 (name) (Συντροφάς - ed., Συντροφᾶς -
SEG)

Σύντροφος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) ii bc IG ii2
8250; cf. FRA 1028 (f. Νικαρέτη)

Συριακός
Syria (Trachon):
—birtha: (1) imp. IGLS xv (2) 459, 2
((Κ)υριακοῦ—Littmann: s. Οὐράνιος)

Συρικός
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (1) ii-iii ad CIL viii 2515,
2 (biling.) (PAT 253); cf. Yon, Hist. et onom.
p. 59 (name) (Lat. Suricus: Palm. šrykw: s.
Ρουβας)

Σύρος
Babylonia:
—uruk–orchoe: (1) f. ii bc Monerie,

Dictionnaire 168 s.v. Syros (1) (Σύρος?: Bab.
su-ur-su: f. Κεφάλων) ; (2) 151 bc ib. 169
s.v. Syros (2), Monerie, Dictionnaire 169 s.v.
Syros (2) (Σύρος?: Bab. su-u-ur-su, su-ur-su:
s. Κεφάλων) ; (3) 146 bc ib. (3), Monerie,
Dictionnaire 169 s.v. Syros (3) (Σύρος?: Bab.
su-u-ur-su, alias Anu-uballiṭ: s. Dumqi-Anu)

Syria: (4) ii ad Luc., Tox. 28 (slave)
—beroia–ḥalab (territ.): (5) 249-250 ad

IGLS ii 267
Syria?: (6) c. 500-555 ad PLRE iii (14)
(Στέφανος ὁ ἐπίκλην Σύρος)

Συσθαιος?
Arabia (Nabataia):
—robathou? (rawwāfa (mod.)): (1) imp. SEG
xix 899, 1 +BE 2016, no. 549 (Σ̣υσθα̣ι̣ου̣
(gen.)?: trib. Θ[α]μ̣ου̣δηνοι)

Συφας
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) 67 ad J., BJ iv 141 (s.

Αρεγετης)

Συχχωμας
Syria:
—europos–karkamiš (territ.): (1) imp.
Mouterde, Limes p. 213 no. 49, 1; cf. IGLS i
p. 83 (locn.) (ΕΥΧΧΩΜΑΣ - lap., (Σ)υχχωμας
- ed.: s. Σαιος)

Σφαῖρος
Phoenicia:
—arados: (1) imp. SEG xvi 693
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Qalb Lawza (mod.): (2) 230 ad ib. xx 359,
2

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (3) iii bc IG ii2
8296 (SEMA 1016); cf. FRA 1029 (I f.
Σφαῖρος II) ; (4) ~ IG ii2 8296 (SEMA
1016); cf. FRA 1030 (II s. Σφαῖρος I) ; (5) ii bc
IG ii2 8295; cf. FRA 1031 (s. Θεόμνηστος) ;
(6) i bc-i ad SEMA 1015; cf. FRA 1033 (s.
Ἀπολλώνιος) ; (7) i bc IG ii2 9888, 4; cf. FRA
1032 ; (8) i ad IG ii2 8294; cf. FRA 1034
(s. Δημήτριος) ; (9) ~ IG ii2 8521, 5; cf. FRA
1035 (I f. Σφαῖρος II) ; (10) ~ IG ii2 8521, 4;
cf. FRA 1036 (II s. Σφαῖρος I)

—apameia: (11) i bc IG ii2 8344; cf. FRA 1150;
LGPN VA (1) (Σφαῖρ[ος]: s. Ἀπολλώνιος)

—laodikeia?: (12) i-ii ad IG ii2 9181; cf. FRA
3296 (f. Μοσχίνη) ; (13) i ad IG ii2 9191; cf.
FRA 3295 (s. Φαῖδρος)

Σφενδαδάτης
Persia: (1) 522 bc FGrH 688 F 13. 11, 13, 18; cf.
Schmitt, Ktesias pp. 195-7 (Pers. Ga�māta)

Σφίνης
India: (1) 397-323 bc Plu., Alex. 65; cf. RE (-);
Berve 396 (Σφίνης (ὁ) (καὶ) Καλανός)

Σφραγίς
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) 259 bc PCZ 59003, 5, 16 (slave)

Σχολαστίκιος
Arabia (Hauran):
—sahwat al-khiḍr (mod.): (1) byz. IGLS xvi
(2) 460

Σωβαιος
Phoenicia:
—atargatis, t. (qal‘at faqrā (mod.))*: (1) imp.

SEG xlix 2022, 1 (Σωβαιος Ρααιος)
—sidon:
——Rachla: (2) i-ii ad IGLS xi 21, 3 (Σωβεου
(gen.))

Σωβανος
Arabia (Safa):
—wādī salma (mod.)*: (1) imp.? SEG xlviii
1948 A, 2 (Σωβανου (gen.)?: trib. Μ̣[α]σηχηνοι:
f. Βαναθος)

Σωβηνης
Media:
—kopanis?: (1) 88-87 bc JHS 35 (1915) pp. 28-
9 I A, 8; B, 9, [29] (s. Μαιφορρης)

Σωβριανης
Arabia (Moab):
—muḥay (mod.): (1) byz. IMoab 407 (Σωβρηανη
(gen.): f. Ἰωάννης)

Σωδανος
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. Bull. arch. Mus. Parent 1
(1867) p. 38 no. 12

Σωεδος
Arabia (Negev):
—elousa:
——Nessana*: (1) f. vii ad PNess 79, 23; cf.

MLR 22 (2015) p. 45 (name)

Σωζᾶς
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem: (1) ?v ad Cyr. S., V. Sab. 58 (οἱ

λεγόμενοι Σωζᾶ παῖδες)

Σωζομενός
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) vi-vii ad SEG lxii 1709, 3
(dipinto) ; (2) 605 or 607 ad ib. 1701, 2
(mosaic) (Σοζω-: abbot)

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (3) byz. IMoab 71 (f.Δουσαριας)
; (4) ~ ib. 128, (f. Μιλιχος) ; (5) ~ ib. 149, (f.
Σαφθα) ; (6) ~ PEQ 152 (2020) pp. 15-17 no.
9, 3 (Σωζο[με]νός: s. Δωρόθεος)

——‘Aynūn (mod.): (7) byz. IMoab 261 (Σοζω-:
f. Χαριτίνη)

—charakmoba (territ.): (8) byz. SEG lxiv
1833 (f. Ζηνοβίη)

—‘izrā (mod.): (9) byz. IMoab 284 (Σωζομενό[ς]:
f. Νόννα)

—muḥay (mod.): (10) ?536 ad ib. 359,
Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 233 no. 270
(Σω[ζ]ωμ̣[εν]ός: f. Μητερία) ; (11) b. 600 ad
IMoab 368 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 275
no. 430) (f. Βαριχας) ; (12) b. 575 ad PEQ 152
(2020) pp. 21-2 no. 13, 2 (Σοζω-: f.Πορφυρία)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—sepphoris–diokaisareia: (13) f. v ad SEG lv
1741, 3 (mosaic) ([Σ]ω̣ζομε[νός]: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho:
——Choziba*: (14) vi-vii ad CIIP iv (1) 3030
(dipinto)

—jerusalem* (territ.): (15) v/vi ad Cyr. S.,V.
Sab. 83

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza:
——Bethelia: (16) f. v ad RE s.v. Sozomenos
(2); PLRE ii (2); DCB (-) (Σαλαμανης Ἑρμείας
Σωζομενός)

Σώζουσα
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. Dain, IGLouvre 129 (SEG vii
312) ; (2) ~ Berytus 56 (2016) p. 177 no. 73, 1
; (3) ~ ib. 74, 1

—tyre: (4) byz. ITyr i 184; 185, (Σό-)

Σώζων
Arabia (Hauran):
—ta‘la (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2) 9821 (Σό-
: s. Αζιζος)

Phoenicia:
—tyre: (2) byz. ITyr i 14, 2
Syria:
—amathe–epiphaneia (territ.): (3) byz. IGLS
v 2051

Σωκράτης
Arabia (Hauran):
—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (1) ii-iii ad

SEG lvii 1886, 1 (s. Μαλαχηλος)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (2) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 185 (SEG xvii 775) (Jew)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—dora: (3) 141-140 bc ib. xxxv 1534D, (stamp)

SEG xlviii 1874.4 D (Σωκρά(της)?)
Kommagene?: (4) ii ad IDR iii (3) 299, 9 (Lat.
Socrates: f. Ὠκεανός)

Phoenicia:
—sidon: (5) f. ii bc IG xii (9) 900 Aa, 2, 7 (s.

Σωσίπατρος) ; (6) i ad ib. ii2 8358, 4 IJO i
Ach32; cf. FRA 6704
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—tripolis: (7) m. ii ad PEQ 27 (1895) p. 128,
4 (JAOS 16 (1896) p. ccxxvi) (f. Ἀγάθη)

Syria: (8) iii/ii bc SB 14659; cf. La’da E2488 (f.
Θαυβαστις)

—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Sarmadā (mod.): (9) c. 132-141 ad IGLS ii
519, 3 (s. Ἀντίοχος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (10) ? IG ii2 8297;
cf. FRA 1037 (s. Θεοκλῆς) ; (11) ii-i bc NS 37
I, 6 ([Σ]ωκράτης)

—doura-europos: (12) imp. SEG vii 526b (s.
Κ–)

—laodikeia?: (13) i bc-i ad BCH 34 (1910) p.
244 no. 14

—laodikeia*: (14) m. iii ad Eus.,HE vii 32. 5;
cf. DCB (1) (bp.)

Σωκρης?
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) ii-iii ad ISyrie 1854d, 6 (Σωκρους
(gen.?), Σωκράτης? - Sartre: f. Μηνεθυβαργος)

Σωμαλας
Arabia:
—zoara:
——Maoza: (1) i/ii ad PYadin 17, 5, 35, 69
(Σ̣ω̣μαλας: Aram. šml’: f. Ανανιας: Jew)

Σώνικος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (1) iii-ii bc CIIP iv (2) 3522 (f.

Μαιμμος)

Σωπαῖος
Syria:
—paneas-kaisareia:
——Mašara (mod.): (1) v-vi ad SEG xxviii 1356
(Σωπα[ῖ]ος - ed., Σώπα[τρ]ος? - Sartre)

Σωπᾶς
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) ii-iii ad CIIP iii 2641
(weight)

Σωπάτρα
Arabia (Hauran):
—ḥarīsa (mod.): (1) imp. SEG vii 1059
(Σ̣[ω]π[ά]τρα)

Syria:
—anasartha–theodoroupolis (territ.): (2)
362 ad IGLS ii 322A

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (3) i bc IG ii2
8298; cf. FRA 1038 (d. Ἀπολλώνιος)

Σώπατρος
Arabia: (1) c. 310-365 ad RE (13); Seeck,

Libanius p. 279 no. 2
—madaba:
——Nebo, M.: (2) f. vi ad SEG xl 1534, 1
(mosaic) (SEG xlviii 1919) (deacon)

Arabia (Hauran):
—migdala: (3) 362-363 ad ISyrie 2029, 2
(PAES iii A 705; Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p.
195 no. 124)

—neela? (al-mušannaf (mod.)): (4) imp.
ISyrie 2234 (s. Ἅγιος)

—orela? (ǧunayna (mod.)): (5) imp. ib. 2188,
3 (f. Ἀγρίππας) ; (6) 518-527 ad ib. 2187, 7

—sakkaia–maximianopolis: (7) imp. SEG vii
1010 (s. Ναουμος, f. Αἰνέας)

—soada–dionysias: (8) imp. IGLS xvi (2) 353,
1 (Σώπατ[ρος]?, Σωπάτ[ρα]?)

—ta‘la (mod.): (9) imp. ib. xiii (2) 9821, (Σό-)
—trikomia: (10) c. 340-359 ad Dussaud–
Macler,Mission p. 254 no. 42 (Djebel al-‘Arab
p. 147 no. 10.12); Mél. Dussaud p. 561 no.
255 (Meimaris, Chron. Syst. p. 186 no. 93) (s.
Ρεμος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (11) 45 bc J., AJ xiv 241
Kommagene:
—doliche:
——Dülük Baba Tepesi (mod.): (12) ii-iii ad

SEG xxx 1660 (locn. - Facella: s. Ἰούλιος)

—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (13)
imp. Zeugma Nouv. inscr. p. 171 no. 16, 2,
3, 5, 7, 8 (Σώπατος - ll. 2, 5: I f. Πατρόφιλος,
Σώπατρος II, Ἡρᾶς, Ἀπολλώνιος, Σαβεης) ; (14)
~ ib., l. 3 (II s. Σώπατρος I) ; (15) ~ SEG li
1903 (ZeugmaNouv. inscr. pp. 166-7 no. 10) (f.
Πάκτος) ; (16) ~ SEG li 1904 (Zeugma Nouv.
inscr. p. 167 no. 11) (s. Ἀπολλώνιος)

Mesopotamia:
—anthemousias–markopolis–karkā de-ṣīdā:
(17) 249 ad PEuphr 6, 44; 7, 39 (Αὐρ. Σ.)

Phoenicia:
—arados: (18) iv bc Thess. Mnem. 195 (f.

Ἀγαθοκλῆς)
Syria:
—amathe–epiphaneia (territ.): (19) ?275-
276 ad IGLS iv 1974, 3 (Σώ(π)ατ[ρος]: s.
Αθηαβος)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (20) i/ii ad A. Al. 8
col. i, 15

——Kapernabou: (21) 207-208 ad IGLS ii 359,
4 ; (22) 224 ad ib. 376, 4

——Kaprobarada: (23) 207-208 ad ib. 359, 7
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (24) i bc IG
ii2 8299; cf. FRA 1039 (Σώπατρ[ος]: I f.
Σώπατρος II) ; (25) ~ IG ii2 8299; cf. FRA
1040 (Σώπατρο[ς]: II s. Σώπατρος I)

—apameia: (26) c. 160-180 ad IGLS iv 1312, 6;
1313, 5; Coll. Apamée 1969 pp. 96-7 no. 1, 6
(Τ.Φλ.Ἄππιος Σ.) ; (27) ii/iii ad JRS 78 (1988)
p. 93 n. 22 (I f. Σώπατρος II) ; (28) 230 ad
ib. (Τ. Φλ. Ἄππιος Σ.: II s. Σώπατρος I) ; (29)
f. iv ad RE (11); PLRE i (1); DPhA S 107;
Seeck, Libanius p. 279 no. 1 (I f. Σώπατρος II)
; (30) c. 340-365 ad RE (12); PLRE i (2) (II
s. Σώπατρος I)

—apameia (territ.): (31) 390-391 ad IGLS iv
1825

—apameia?: (32) i bc EAD xxx 203, 1 (s.
Νουμήνιος)

—doura-europos*: (33) 214 ad PDura 101 ix
33 (ChLA viii 356) (Lat. Aurel. Sop̣ạ[trus]?)

—laodikeia?: (34) ii-iii ad IG ii2 9192; cf.FRA
3297 (Σώπ[ατ]ρο(ς): I f. Σώπατρος II) ; (35) ~
IG ii2 9192; cf. FRA 3298 (II s. Σώπατρος I)

—palmyra–tadmūr: (36) imp. IGLS xvii (1)
325, 5 ([Σώπα]τ̣ρος: I f. Σώπατρος II) ; (37) ~
ib., l. 7 (II s. Σώπατρος I)

—paneas-kaisareia:
——Ṣūrmenyan? (Ṣurmān (mod.)): (38) imp.
Gregg–Urman, Golan 190, 3, 5 (SEG xlvi
1994.1) (Σώπατ[ρος]: f. Η.ΕΟΣ, Μανε—)

——Ṣūrmenyan? (Ṣurmān (mod.))*: (39) 356-
357 ad ZDPV 37 (1914) p. 139 no. 8, 2
(Meimaris,Chron. Syst. pp. 144 no. 2; 215 no.
202) (s. Κύριλλος)

Syria (Batanaia):
—aire–erre*: (40) 325 ad Michael Syr., Chron.
vii 2; Oriens Christ. 77 (1993) p. 60 no. 84;
cf. Byzantion 14 (1939) p. 46 no. 72 (Syr.
swp’ṭ(r)ws: bp.)

Syria (Trachon):
—phaine: (41) ?177-180 ad IGLS xv (1) 19, 5
(f. Ῥουστικός)

—rimea: (42) imp. ib. (2) 387,

Σωπειθης
India: (1) s. iv bc Berve 734-5 (king)

Σώπολις
Phoenicia:
—tyre?: (1) ii/i bc HE 4521

Σωρανός
Phoenicia:
—itouraia: (1) c. 70-89 ad RIU Suppl. 115, 1
(Lörincz, Hilfstruppen 376) (Lat. Soranus)

Σωρος?
Arabia:
—bostra:

——Mu‘arriba (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiii (2)
9702; cf. Wuthnow p. 83 (name) (Ιρα̣νη Σωρου
(gen.) - IGLS, Ιρα̣ Νησωρου? - Wuthnow: f.
Ιρανη)

Σωσαμος?
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (1) 559 ad PPetra iii 25, 18, 19
(Σωσ̣α̣μος: s. Ἄλφιος)

Σώσανδρος
Babylonia:
—uruk–orchoe: (1) c. 163-162 bc Monerie,

Dictionnaire 167 s.v. Sosandros (Bab. su-u-sa-
an-dar: s. Διόδωρος)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis (territ.): (2) 134 ad

IGLS ii 638; 639 i, 3; ii, 1 (Τ. Κλ. Σ.: f.
Φιλοκλῆς)

—seleukeia: (3) imp.? ib. iii (2) 1198, 4 (f. (ad.)
Μενεκλῆς)

Σωσάννα
Arabia:
—bostra:
——Umm al-Ǧimāl (mod.): (1) byz. ib. xxi (5)
139, (Σωσάν[να])

—zoara: (2) 350-361 ad IPalTertia Ia 20 (d.
Οβεδας) ; (3) iv/v ad ib. 283, (Σωσ̣[άν]α̣: d.
Ζήνων) ; (4) 391-436 ad ib. 148, (d. Ολεφος)

Arabia (Moab):
—ḫirbat tannūr (mod.)* (area): (5) byz.

IGLS xxi (4) 100 (-άνα: d. Εὐσέβιος)
Arabia (Nabataia):
—petra: (6) c. 505-537 ad PPetra ii 17, 149 (m.

Ἄλφιος)
Arabia (Negev):
—berosaba–beersheba: (7) byz. IPalTertia

west. 38, 2 (Bagatti,Museo p. 18 no. 9)
—elousa: (8) byz. IPalTertia west. 64, 3
(Σωσάν[να]?, Σωσάν[δρα]?—Todd)

—mampsis: (9) byz. SEG xlvi 2025 (dipinto)
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (10) byz. IWadi

Haggag 24, 6 (graffito)
Armenia?: (11) f. vii ad IRavenna 17 (biling.);
cf. PLRE iii s.v. Isaacius (8)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (12) iii/iv ad Synaxarium
col. 58. 2; cf.BHG 1673 (Σώσαννα μετακληθείσα
Ἰωάννης: d. Ἀρτέμιος, Μάρθα: deaconess)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Kaperkoraon: (13) vi-vii ad IGLS v 2030
(Mango, Treasures 5)

—apameia:
——Al-Ḥarākī (mod.): (14) v/vi ad IGLS iv
1578, 3 (m. Ἰωάννης)

Σωσάννη
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. IMnBeyrouth 275, 1 (IJO iii
Syr16) (Jew)

Syria:
—arethousa (territ.): (2) byz. IGLS v 2141
([Σ]ωσάνη?)

Σωσᾶς
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia): (1) f. i ad J.,

BJ iv 235; v 249; vi 92; 148; 380 (f. Ἰάκωβος)
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (2) 44-43 bc SEG xxvi 1646, 2 (s.

Ζήνων)
Syria:
—palmyra–tadmūr: (3) imp. PAT 403
(Σωσᾶς?: Palm. sws’: s. [l]šmš)

Σωσίας
Armenia: (1) imp.? SEMA 1032; cf. FRA 1256

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (2) iii ad y. Berakhot i 5,
3c; cf. Ilan, Lexicon 2 p. 240 s.v. 1 (name)
(Heb. swsyy, sysy: Jew) ; (3) iii-iv ad Yalqut
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Jeremiah 306; cf. Ilan, Lexicon 2 p. 240 s.v. 4
(name) (Heb. sysy: Jew) ; (4) iv ad y. Berakhot
vii 2, 11b; cf. Ilan, Lexicon 2 p. 240 s.v. 2
(name) (Heb. sysyy, sysy, swsyy: f. Ἀννιανός:
Jew) ; (5) ~ y. Shabbat vi 4, 8b; cf. Ilan,
Lexicon 2 p. 240 s.v. 3 (name) (Heb. sysyy,
sysy, swsyy, swsy: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—besara–beth she‘arim*: (6) iii-iv ad IBeth

She‘arim 219 (Σο-: Jew)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—karmel m.*: (7) ?ii-iii ad SEG lxii 1671.32
(graffito)

Σωσίβιος
Arabia:
—abila dekapoleos: (1) b. 152 ad ib. xliv 1388,
(dipinto) (f. Μαρκία)

—bostra: (2) imp. IGLS xiii (1) 9338 (Κλαύδις
Σ.)

—dion (territ.): (3) 257-258 ad ib. xiv (1) 298a,

—gerasa: (4) ii-iii ad IGerasa 70, 2 (s.Μαλλαιος,
f. Μελίτων)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (5) ii-iii ad

QDAP 8 (1938) p. 59 no. 3 (Steinepigramme
4 p. 340 no. 21/14/02)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (6) 112-111 bc CIIP iv (2) 3675
(weight) (Σωσίβ̣[ι]ο̣ς)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—neapolis: (7) imp. SEG xx 461, 1 (s.Σέλευκος)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis: (8) byz. IGLS vi 2830, 3
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (9) i bc-i ad ASAA
2 (1916) p. 127 no. 3 ; (10) s. i bc Jo. Mal. ix
20; x 27; xii 3; cf. PIR2 S 772

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (11) i bc-i ad IG
ii2 8168; cf. FRA 1041 (f. Ἑλένη)

—laodikeia: (12) c. 125-100 bc ID 2262, 1;
2270, (s. Ἀριστέας)

—palmyra–tadmūr?: (13) imp. IGLS xvii (1)
326 (f. Διογένης)

—seleukeia?: (14) iii bc IG ii2 10254; cf. FRA
6624 (f. Ἱέραξ) ; (15) c. 153-147 bc IIasos 217,
10 (s. Ἀπολλώνιος: metic)

Σωσίβις
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—gaza: (1) 587 ad CIIP iii 2492 (-σέ-)

Σωσιγένης
Syria:
—apameia: (1) 101-100 bc IG ii2 1335, 55; cf.

FRA 1151; LGPN VA (4)
—laodikeia near libanon (territ.): (2)
?296 ad IGLS v 2690, 1 (Σ̣ωσιγέ[νη]ς?: s.
Λυσίμαχος)

Σωσικράτης
Syria:
—laodikeia?: (1) c. 105-95 bc IG ii3 (4) 1115,
14; cf. FRA 3299

Σώσιμος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—hierichous–jericho:
——Choziba*: (1) vi-vii ad CIIP iv (1) 2879
(dipinto)

Σωσίνικος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) i ad IG ii2
8300; cf. FRA 1042 (I f. Σωσίνικος II) ; (2) ~
IG ii2 8300; cf. FRA 1043 (II s. Σωσίνικος I)

Σωσιπάτρα
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—karmel m.*: (1) ?ii-iii ad SEG lxii 1671.47
(graffito)

Kommagene:
—zeugma–seleukeia pros to euphrate: (2)
ii ad ib. xxvi 1588,

Syria: (3) ?161-160 bc SGDI 1825, 3-4
(slave/freed.) ; (4) s. ii bc SEG xxxiii 428,
[4], 6, 9 (slave/freed.)

—doura-europos: (5) i-ii ad ib. vii 702, 1 (d.
Ἀθηνόδωρος) ; (6) ~ ib. ii 781, 1 SEG vii 800
(d. Ἀπολλώνιος) ; (7) 61-62 ad ib. ii 784, 1
SEG vii 800 ([Σ]ωσιπάτρα: d. Σέλευκος) ; (8)
~ ib. ii 810, 1 SEG vii 800 (Σω[σ]απάτρα:
d. Σέλευκος) ; (9) 63 ad TEAD 5 p. 187 no.
524, 1; cf.Doura Études iv p. 142 (stemma) (d.
Ἀπολλώνιος)

—laodikeia: (10) 115-116 ad IGLS iv 1263,
1 (Σωσιπάτρα ἡ ἐπικαλουμένη Κλεοπάτρα: d.
Θεογένης)

Σωσιπατρᾶς?
Syria:
—doura-europos: (1) ii-iii ad TEAD 7/8 p.
216 no. 895, 1 (dipinto) ([Σω]σειπετρᾶς: s.
Βαργατης)

Σωσίπατρος
Babylonia:
—babylon: (1) 93 bc Monerie,Dictionnaire 167
s.v. Sosipatros (Bab. su-si-pa-ṭu-ru-us)

Baktria:
—alexandreia oxiana? (aï khanoum (mod.)):
(2) iii-ii bc CIIran ii (1) 138 (graffito)
(Σωσίπα[τρος]?)

Ioudaia-Palaistine: (3) c. 161 bc Macc. 2 xii
19, 24 ; (4) c. 134-104 bc J., AJ xiv 248 (s.
Φίλιππος)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Idoumaia):
—marisa: (5) hell. SEG lx 1742.21 (graffito)
(Σο-)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—gazara–gezer: (6) ?279-278 bc PEQ 40
(1908) p. 281 (weight) ; (7) ?129-128 bc
CIIP iv (1) 2784

Phoenicia:
—berytos: (8) ii bc ID 1779, 7; 1923, 13?, ; 2611
a, 28 (f. Διονύσιος) ; (9) ii/i bc EAD xxx 398
(Σωσίπατ[ρος]: f. Αμμας)

—heliopolis*: (10) c. 60-80 ad IGLS vi 2787,
7 (Lat. M. Antonius Sosipatrus)

—sidon: (11) iii bc IG ix (2) 1190 (s. Σιλλις) ;
(12) f. ii bc ib. xii (9) 900Aa, 2, 7 (f.Σωκράτης)
; (13) imp. IGLS vi 2857 bis, 1 (Σωσίπα[τρος])

Syria:
—amathe–epiphaneia:
——Ṣabbūra (mod.): (14) 210 ad ib. iv 1996,
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (15) ii-i bc IRhamnous
322 (SEMA 883); cf. FRA 1044 (I f.
Σωσίπατρος II) ; (16) ~ IRhamnous 322
(SEMA 883); cf. FRA 1045 (II s. Σωσίπατρος
I)

—laodikeia: (17) c. 102-110 ad IEph 614, 20
(Σωσίπατρ[ος])

Σωσίπολις
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—kaisareia: (1) imp. CIIP ii 1559 (Σωσιπόλε[ως]
(gen.))

Σώσιππος
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) 147 ad Renan, Phénicie p. 397 no.
1, 1 (f. Νίκων) ; (2) ii/iii ad ISM vi (2) 488, 1
(s. Καλλικράτης)

Syria:
—apameia: (3) f. i bc ASAA NS 1-2 (1939-40)
p. 168 no. 21 A III, 9 ; (4) hell.? IG ii2 8347;

cf. FRA 1152; LGPN VA (1) (Σώ(σι)ππος: f.
Τιμόχαρις)

—emesa: (5) 90 ad IGLS v 2312, 4; cf. CCC
10 (1989) p. 288 (name) (Αν[ν]αμη Σ[ώσι]πε?
(voc.))

Σωσίς
Phoenicia:
—tyre?: (1) ii-i bc ID 2130, 4 (Σ[ω]σίς)
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Koryphe Oros: (2) 86 ad IGLS ii 465, 4;
466, [3] (-σείς: m. Διογένης)

Σῶσις
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis:
——Koryphe Oros: (1) 86 ad ib. 465, 5IGLS ii
466, [4] (-σεις: s. Διογένης, Θεοφίλα Εὐλαβοῦς)

Σωσίστρατος
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (1) ?ii-iii ad PO 10
p. 18 (Syr. swsyṭrṭws)

Σῶσος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—gennesar–gennesaret (territ.): (1) imp.

Qadmoniot 155 (2018) p. 46 (mosaic) (Σῶσος?:
Aram. �s�wsw: f. ywdn: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—askalon: (2) ii bc IG xii (1) 118, 1 (f.

Ἀλέξανδρος) ; (3) f. ii bc RE (1);DPhA S 129 ;
(4) ?149 ad SB 11850, 5; cf.Berichtigungsliste
13 p. 211 (locn.) (s. Διοπείθης)

Phoenicia:
—sidon: (5) m. ii bc IG ii2 960 II, 16 (f.

Διονύσιος) ; (6) ?ii-iii ad MUSJ 26 (1946-7)
pp. 46-7 no. 6, 4; cf. SEG lx 1700 (date) (f.
Φίλα)

Syria: (7) ?160-159 bc FD iii (3) 28, 3, 5, 8, 11
(slave/freed.)

—antiocheia–theoupolis: (8) f. i bc SEG lviii
1711 (f. Ἀγαθοκλῆς)

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (9) ii-i bc IG ii2
8240/1; cf. FRA 1046 (f. Μιθρῆς)

Σώστη?
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) imp. IMnBeyrouth 276, 1; cf.Syria
94 (2017) p. 357 (name) (Σ̣[ώ]στη)

Σωστράτη
Syria: (1) 139-122 bc FD iii (1) 566, 10, 18,
35 (-τα: m. Εὐβιότη, Διονυσία, Νουμήνιος,
Ἀσπασία: slave/freed.)

Σώστρατος
Ioudaia-Palaistine: (1) iii ad y. Kilayim iii 1,
28c; cf. Ilan,Lexicon 2 p. 241 s.v. (name) (Heb.
sysrṭ’, sysrṭ’y, sysrṭ’, ssrṭ’y, swsrṭyy, swsrṭy,
swsrṭ’, swṭr: Jew)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—askalon: (2) ?149 ad SB 11850, 5; cf.

Berichtigungsliste 13 p. 211 (locn.) (s.
Διοπείθης)

Phoenicia:
—tyre: (3) m. ii ad Ach. Tat. i 3 ff. (f.Λευκίππη)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (4) ii-i bc IG ii2
8157; cf. FRA 1047 (f. Διοπείθης)

—apameia?: (5) ii bc ISmyrna 689 III, 8 (s.
Ἵππαρχος: metic)

—laodikeia?: (6) i ad IG ii2 9193; cf.FRA 3300
(Σώστρα[τος]) ; (7) 79 ad FD iii (4) 35, 1 ([Γ.]
[Ἰο]ύλιος Σ.)

Σωτάδης
Syria:
—apameia: (1) 104-103 bc ID 2599, 14
(Σ[ω]τάδης: s. Δημήτριος)



Σωτάη? 50 Σωφυτος

Σωτάη?
Syria:
—doura-europos*: (1) i-ii ad SEG vii 461, 13
(graffito) (Σωτά̣η̣?, Σωτᾶ̣ς̣?)

Σωτᾶς
Babylonia:
—seleukeia–ktesiphon?: (1) ?ii bc IEstrOriente
76, 5

Phoenicia:
—sidon: (2) i bc-i ad ASAA 2 (1916) p. 127 no.
5

Σωτέλης
Phoenicia:
—sidon: (1) ?i bc-i ad NS 194
Syria:
—apameia: (2) hell.? IG ii2 8356; cf. FRA 1153
(f. Φιλιστώ)

Syria?: (3) i-ii ad IMnBeyrouth 564 (lead seal)

Σωτήρ
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) s. ii bc ID
2335, 1 (s. Τιμοσθένης)

—doura-europos*: (2) i-ii ad SEG vii 710, 6
(graffito)

Σωτηρίδης
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) ii-i bc IG ii2
8302; cf. FRA 1048 ([Σ]ωτηρίδης: f. Σωτηρίς)

Σωτηρίς
Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (1) hell. IG ii2
8301; cf. FRA 1049 (d. Εὐάγγελος) ; (2) ii-i bc
IG ii2 8302; cf. FRA 1050 (d. Σωτηρίδης) ; (3)
i bc-i ad IG ii2 8301 a; cf. FRA 1051

—laodikeia?: (4) i ad ILind 688

Σωτήριχος
Arabia: (1) imp. IG ii2 8363; cf. FRA 1193
([Σω]τήριχος: s. Ἀπολλώνιος)

Armenia: (2) c. 153-144 bc SGDI 1938, 6, 13,
18, 21-2 (slave/freed.)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Palaistine):
—dora*: (3) ?vi ad SEG xliii 1050 B (weight)
(-τί-: s. Χαλας)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (4) 159-158 bc ib.
xxxvi 228, 7; cf. FRA 1052

—antiocheia–theoupolis?: (5) hell. ILind 692
; (6) i bc SGDI 4108, 42 ; (7) ~ IG ii2 8122;
cf. FRA 1053 (f. Ἀριστογένης)

—doura-europos*: (8) 214 ad PDura 100 xxiv
12 (ChLA viii 355); 101 xix 19, (ChLA viii
356) (Lat. Claudius Ṣoteric̣us)

—laodikeia?: (9)m. ii bc ID 2248, 28 (f.Ἑρμίας)

Σώτης
Syria:
—seleukeia: (1) s. iii bc SEG xxxv 1521B, 27
(IGLS iii (2) 1184) (f. Ἱέρων)

Σωφηρας?
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia): (1) i/ii ad

PMurabba’ât 94, 15 ([Σ]ω̣φηρα (gen.?))

Σωφονις
Syria (Gaulanitis):
—hippos–susitha:
——Sqūfiyā (mod.): (1) imp. Gregg–Urman,

Golan 46 (SEG xlvi 1958.2) (Σωφονι (voc.),
Σωφονι[ε]? - SEG, Σωφ(ρ)όνις?)

Σωφρόνα
Armenia: (1) iv/iii bc Eretria 6 p. 55 no. 166
(Σω[φ]ρόνα)

Σωφρόνη
Phoenicia:
—berytos: (1) v ad PG 116, col. 940

Σωφρονία
Arabia:
—zoara: (1) 388-406 ad IPalTertia Ib 17 (d.

Βωλανος) ; (2) 392-412 ad ib. Ia 216, (d.
Σαδαλλας)

Arabia (Moab):
—charakmoba: (3) byz. IMoab 161 ([Σ]οφρονία)

—motho: (4) byz. ib. 320, (d. Σαλαμανης)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—emmaus–nikopolis: (5) vi ad CIIP iv (1)
3087 (mosaic) (m. –ωσα)

—keperaria? (zekharya (mod.)): (6) byz. ib.
2710,

Phoenicia:
—tyre?: (7) byz.? IMnBeyrouth 551 (ring)

Σωφρονίας
Arabia:
—adraa: (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 75, 2 (Σωφρονία
(gen.)?: f. Γελάσις)

Arabia (Moab):
—muḥay (mod.): (2) 526-586 ad IMoab 358
([Σω]φρονίας: s. Παῦλος)

Σωφρόνιος
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Galilaia):
—beth še’ān–nysa–skythopolis: (1) v/vi ad

PLRE ii (4)
Ioudaia-Palaistine (Ioudaia):
—jerusalem* (territ.): (2) vi ad Jo. Mosch.,

Prat. 159 ; (3) 536 ad Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (3) (presbyt., abbot)

—modiin (territ.): (4) byz.? Survey Western
Palestine 2 p. 336 (Σωφρό[νιος]?)

Ioudaia-Palaistine (Samaria):
—samaria–sebaste: (5) byz. Crowfoot,

Objects from Samaria p. 42 no. 65 (graffito)
(Σοφρ̣όνιος)

—samaria–sebaste (territ.): (6) iii-iv ad SEG
xlii 1426 (mosaic) (Σο-: s. Φροντῖνος)

Mesopotamia:
—tella–antiocheia–konstantia*: (7) 445-
451 ad Flemming, Akt. ephes. Synode pp.
80, 2, 13; 84, 13; Schieffer, ACO Index
Prosopogr. (6); Ps. Dion. Tel., Chron. 1 p.
214; Michael Syr., Chron. viii 10; cf. DCB
(10) (Syr. swprwn—p. 80, swpwrwn—p. 84,
swprnys—Ps. Dion.: f. ḥbyb: bp.)

Phoenicia?: (8) imp. Coll. de Clercq vii 2094
(ring) (Σωφρόνι[ε]) ; (9) m. iv ad RE (1);
Seeck, Libanius p. 280 no. 2

Syria:
—apameia: (10) 518 ad Schieffer, ACO Index

Prosopogr. (5) (Lat. Sophronius: deacon)
—damaskos: (11) c. 560-638 ad Synaxarium
cols. 527-8; cf. DCB (12); BHG 1641 (s.
Πλινθᾶς: archbp.)

Σωφρονίς
Arabia:
—adraa:
——Ibṭa‘ (mod.): (1) imp. IGLS xiv (1) 397
(Σωφρονεί (voc.))

Σωφρόνις
Arabia (Sinai):
—wādī ḥaǧǧāǧ (mod.)*: (1) byz. IWadiHaggag
83, 3 (graffito) (Σοφρόνης (nom.), (gen.)—ed.)

Syria (Trachon):
—ḫirbat al-‘ubayr (mod.): (2) imp. IGLS xv
(1) 132, 4 (s. Εὔνομος)

Σώφρων
Arabia:
—gerasa: (1) vi ad IGerasa 317, 2 (dipinto);
319, 2 (dipinto) (Σώφρων Ιαννας, Σόφρους
(gen.): f. Θεόδωρος)

Phoenicia:
—heliopolis:
——Mifsa? (ḤusnNīḥa (mod.)): (2) imp. IGLS
vi 2947, 2 ; (3) ~ ib. 2948,

—sidon: (4) i bc-i ad SEG xxxix 838 (s.
Στράτων)

Syria:
—antiocheia–theoupolis: (5) 119-118 bc ID
2598 II, 41

Σωφυτος
Arachosia:
—alexandreia?: (1) ii-i bc CIIran ii (1) 84, 1,
5 and acrostich (s. Ναρατος)

Baktria: (2) c. 305-294 bc Hoover,CBAI 14-17
(coin)


